B N - .



| /%%E%M&W ~

—~

IN COMMON COUNCIL.

FOR 1887-88.

in Common Council, April 4, 1887,

CHARTER MEETING.

The clerk called the board to order.

Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson,
Fee, Kohlinetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley,
Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

On motion of Ald. Thayer, Ald. Kelly
was made temporary chairman,

Ald. Thayer moved to proceed to ap-
point a president of the board. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer nominated Ald. Tracy.

Ald. Tracy was named by

Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche,
Elliott, ¥oley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Ald. Tracy was declared appointed presi-
dent of the Common Couucil.

Ald. Thayer moved to proceed to ap-
point a City Messenger. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer nominated Francis J. Irwin.

Francis J. Irwin was named by

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Llliott, ¥oley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

Francis J. Irwin was declared appointed
City Messenger.

Ald. Kohlmetz moved that the Council
proceed to appoint a Sealer of Weights and
Measures.

Ald. Foley moved as an amendment that
action be postponed.

Lost by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall,
Swikebhard, Kelly, Thayer—S8.

Nays—Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott,
Selye, Judson, Stein, Bohrer—38.

Ald. Kohlmetz’s motion was lost by the
following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Marson, Kohimetz, Fritzsche, Elli-
ott, Selye, Judson, Bohrer—7.

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, ¥Fee, Foley, Hall,
Swikehard, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—9.

Ald. Sullivan moved that a committee of
two be appointed to escort the newly ap-
pointed chairman to the chair. Adopted.

Ald. Sullivan and Elliott were appoint-
ed and conducted Ald. Tracy to the chair.

Ald. Tracy in a few expressive words
thanked the Aldermen for the honor con-
ferred.

1

Ald. Thayer moved that the board pro-
eeed to appoint an Inspector of Meat, Milk
and Vegetables. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer nominated William H.
O’ Kane.

‘William H. O’ Kane was named by

Ald. Traey, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Elliott, Foley,
Hall, Swikehard, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—I11.

Blank—Ald. Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Selye, Judson,
Bohrer-—4.

William H. O’ Kane was declared ap-
pointed Inspector of Meat, Milk and Vege-
tables.

Ald. Thayer moved that the board pro-
ceed to appoint three city physicians for the
east side. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer nominated Dr. J. L. Rose-
boom.

Ald. Kohlmetz nominated Dr.
Barber.

Dr. Roseboom was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—S8.

Dr. Barber was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8.

No choice.
SECOND BALLOT.
Dr. Roseboom was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—8.

Dr. Barber was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—S.

No choice.
THIRD BALLOT.
Dr. Roseboom was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—8.

Dr. Barber was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8.

No choice.

Ald. Foley presented a petition for the
appointment of a lady physician and nomi-
nated Dr. Pauline Morton.

FOURTH BALLOT.

Dr. Roseboom was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Hall, Swikehard, Kelly;
Thayer—.

C. C




L=

2

Dl;. Barber was named by—

Ald. Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer—6.

Dr. Morton was named by—

Ald. Marson, Foley, Selye—3.

No choice.

Ald. Elliott nominated Dr. Mary E.
Stark for lady physician on the east side of
the river.

FIFTH BALLOT.
Dr. Roseboom was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Kelly, Thayer—9.

Dr. Barber was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Jud-
son, Stein, Bohrer—7.

Dr. Roseboom was declared appointed
one of the city physicians on the east side.

Ald. Thayer nominated Dr. N. M. Col-
lins.

Dr. Collins was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—8.

Dr. Stark was named by— -

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Jud-
son, S8tein, Bohrer—7. .

Dr. Barber was named by—
Ald. Selye—1.
No choice.
SECOND BALLOT.
Dr. Collins was named by—
Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—&. )
Dr. Stark was named by—
Ald. Marson. Kholmetz, ¥ritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8&,
No choice.
THIRD BALLOT.
Dr. Collins was named by—

Ald. Tracy. Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—S8.

Dr. Stark was named by—
Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Selye, Jud-

son, Stein, Bohrer—8&.

No choice.

Ald. Kelly moved to suspend balloting
for physicians on the East Side and pro-
ceed to ballot for physicians on the West
side. .

Lost by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall,
Rwikehard, Kelly, Thayer—8.

Nas;s—AId. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elli-
ott, Selye, Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8.

FOURTH BALLOT.

Dr. Collins was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—S8.

Dr. Stark was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8.

No choice.
FIFTH BALLOT.

Dr. Collins was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—S8.

Dr. Stark was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein Bohrer—8.

No choice.
SIXTH BALLOT.
Dr. Collins was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—S8.

Dr. Stark was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8.

No choice.

Ald. Swikehard moved that the Council
suspend balloting for physicians on the
east side and ballot for physicians on the
west side.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tra,cy; Sullivan, Fee, Foley6 Hall,

Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—

Nays—Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, }'ﬁlliott,
Selye, Bohrer—6.

Ald. Thayer nominated Dr. E. P. Burke.

Ald. Kohlmetz nominated Dr. Pauline
Morton.

Dr. Burke was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—3.

Dr. Morton was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8&

No choice.
SECOND BALLOT.
Dr. Burke was named by—
Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Hall, S8wikehard, Kel-
ly, Thayer—7.
Dr. Morton was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley,
Selye, Judson, Stein, Bohrer—9,

Dr. Morton was declared appointed.

Ald Thayer nomzinated Dr. V. A. Hoard.
Ald. Kohlmetz nominated Dr. Fischer.
Dr. Hoard was named by— -

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike~
hard, Kelly, Thayer—S8.

Dr. Fischer was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—S8.

No choice.
SECOND BALLOT.
Dr. Hoard was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, Thayer—8.
Dr. Fischer was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohimetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8.

No choice.
THIRD BALLOT.
Dr. Hoard was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Hall, Swike-
hard, Kelly, ;.[‘hayer—s.

Dr. Fischer was named by—

Ald. Marsen, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—8.

No choice.




Ald. Elliott moved that balloting for

hysicians on the West side be suspended
and that the board proceed to ballot for

hysicians in the East side. Adopted by
the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliot, S8elye, Judson, Stein, Boh-
rer, Thayer—12,

Nays—Ald. Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Kelly—4.

Ald. Thayer nominated Dr. Collins.

Dr. Collins was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Kelly, Thayer—9.

Dr. Stark was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Jud-
gon, Stein, Bohrer—7.

Dr. Collins was declared appointed.
Ald. Thayer nominated Dr. A. R. Guin-

berts.

Ald. Kohlmetz nominated Dr. Mary E.
Stark.

Dr. Gumberts was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Kelly, Thayer—9.

Dr. Stark was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Jud-
gon, Stein, Bohrer—7.

Dr. Gumberts was declared appointed.

Ald. Elliott moved to proceed to ballot
for physician on the West Side.

Ald. Thayer nominated Dr. V. A. Hoard,

Dr. Hoard was named by

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

Dr. Hoard was declared appointed.

Ald. Thayer nominated Dr. M. C. Ruth-
erford.

Ald. Kohlmetz nominated Dr. Thurber.

Ald. Sullivan nominated Dr. Burke.

Dr. Rutherford was named by

Ald. Tracy, Hall, Swikehard, Kelly, Thayer—b.

Dr. Thurber was named by

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Jud-
son, Stein, Bohrer—7.

— .
Dr. Burke was named by
Ald. Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye—4.
No choice.
SECOND BALLOT.
Dr. Rutherford was named by
Ald. Tracy, Hall, Swikehard, Kelly, Thayer—5.
Dr. Burke was named by
Ald. Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye—4.
Dr. Thurber was named by

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Jud-
son, Stein, Bohrer—7. :

No choice.
THIRD BALLOT.
Dr. Rutherford was named by—
Ald. Tracy, Hall, Swikehard, Kelly, Thayer—>5.
Dr. Burke was named by—
Ald. Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye, Stein—5.
Dr. Thurber was named by—

Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Jud-
son, Bohrer—6

No choice.

Aldi-Swikehard nominated Dr. Fischer.

Dr. Burke was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Foley Fee,—4.

Dr. Fischer was named by—

Ald. Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Se
Swi

lye, Hall,
kehard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer

Dr. Thurber was named by

Ald. Marson,—1.

Dr. Fischer was declared appointed City
Physician.

Ald. Thayer moved that the Council
proceed to appoint a Fire Marshal.
Adopted. )

Ald. Thayer nominated Arthur MeCor-
mick.

Arthur McCormick was named by—

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Eiliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

Arthur McCormick was declared ap-
pointed Fire Marshal.

Ald. Foley moved that the Council pro-
ceed to appoint a Mount Hope Cominis-
sioner to fill the vacancy made by the
death of Newell A. Stone. = Adopted.,

Ald. Thayer nominated H. C. Brewster.

H. C. Brewster was named by

Ald. Trac‘v..:iullivum Marson, Fee, Kohlmety,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

H. C. Brewster was declared appointed
Mount Hope Commissioner, '

Ald. Thayer nominated Frederick Cook
for Mount Hope Commissioner for the long
term.

Frederick Cook was named by

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

Frederick Cook was declared appointed
Mount Hope Commissioner.

By Ald. Fee—

Resolved, That the salaries of the several city of-
ficers and employees whose terms begin with the
fiscal year be fixed as follows for the enusing year:

Kohlmetz,

Mayor, including clerk hire.......... .. ... % 3,300 00
Treasurer................... oo 4,500 00
Clerk hire, Treasurer’s office. 6,700 00
City Clerk..................... 2,000 00
City Messenger........ .. ... 1,200 00
Assistant Messenger..... ......... 250 00
Members of Executive Board, each.. 2,400 00
Assessors, including clerk hire, each. .. ... 2,700 00
Municipal Court Judges, each........ 2,400 00
Clerk . " 900 00
Surveyor.................... 2,300 00
Assistant Surveyor...................... .. 1,500 00
Second Assistant Surveyor 1,000 00
Draughtsman............. e A 900 00
Six assistants, Surveyor’s office (transit

men and chain men)............. ... .., 4,250 00
Overseer of the Poor....... 1,700 00
Assistant Overseer of Poor. 900 00
Investigator of Poor....... 900 00
Bookkeeper, poor office................... 900 00
Storekeeper, poor office. ..... 750 00
Police Justice, including clerk hire .. 3,500 00
Police Commissioners, each. .. 1,000 00
Excise Commissioners, each.... .. 720 00
Fire Marshal, including carriage hire 1,200 00
Meat, Milk and Vexfretable Inspector.. 1,000 00
Engineer, City Hall........................ ~ 900 00




e

‘Watchman, City Hall................. ... 900 00
-Janitor, Front street building . 800 00
Excise Clerk............oountn 780 00
Civil Service Clerk. .. L. 300 00
City Physicians, each . 500 00
Messenger of Board of Health.... 400 00
Health%ns ectors, each........ 500 00
Sewer Flushers, each ... .. 300 00
Keeper of Hope Hospital. ... .. 600 00
Superintendent of erection and placing of

electric light wires and lamps, telegraph

and telephone wires, including disburse- .

TOEIES. . oo ee veeeiiee et e 600 00

Ald. Elliott moved that the resolution
lie on the table for two weeks from to-mor-
row night. Lost by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer—7. .

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye,
Hall, Swikehard, Kelly, Thayer—4,

The resolution was adopted by the fol-
lowing vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley, Selye,
Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Ke! Thayer—11.

Nays—Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott,
Bohrer—5.

Ald. Elliott moved that a special com-
mittee be appointed to receive bids for
printing the official proceedings and award
the contract.

Ald. Kelly moved that the whole matter
be laid on the table until the regular meet-
ing two weeks from to-morrow night.
Adopted.

By Ald. Sullivan:

‘Whereas, Since the union of Great Britain and
Ireland at the beginning of the century England
has sought to govern Ireland with the iron hand of
superior and arbitrary physical power, and has
passed and attempted the enforcement of coercion
acts averaging one a year to the only end of utter
failure; and

‘Whereas, There is now pending in the British
Parliament a bill tor Ireland that in many of its
provisions is more subversive of the principles of
justice and destructive of the ~ inalienable
rights of man than any previous measure of kin-
dred character, and that if passed can, as all ex-
-perience proves, be only productive of greater
evi(}s than those it is professedly designed to cure;
an

Whereas, The experience of the American peo-
ple in a Union of States older than that of Great
Britain and Ireland has demonstrated the compati-
bility of a general government over the Union with
Home Rule in the States, even to the tension of the
greatest civil war ever waged in the history of the
world ; therefore

Resolved, That the Common Council of the city
of Rochester views with regret the attempt of the
dominant Conservative party in the British Parlia-
ment to renew the oft-repeated failure of arbitrary
power and coercive force exercised from England
for the government of Ireland; appeals to
the Ministry of Lord Salisbury to try the
virtue of Home Rule; and expresses
hearty sympathy with Messrs. Gladstone, Parnell
and their Liberal and National co-workers of Eng-
land, Ireland and Scotland, in their efforts to de-
feat coercion and bring about real Union under one
general Imperial government and separate local
self governments.

Resolved, That the Mayor be and is hereby res-
Eectfully requested to give his approval to these

eclarations and cable their substance to Lord
Salisbury, Messrs. Gladstone and Parnell, and the
Mayor of Rochester, England.

On motion of Ald. Kelly the resolution
was adopted unanimously by a rising vote.

On motion of Ald. Elliott, the board ad-
journed. .
PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

In Common Council—April 5, 1887.

REGULAR MEETING.

Ald. W. H. Tracy, President of the
Board, presiding.

Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson,
Fee, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley,
Hall, Swikehard. Judson, Stein, Kelly,
Thayer—14.

Absent—Ald. Selye, Bohrer—2.

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ACCOUNTS,
ETC., AND THEIR REFERENCES.

By Ald. Marson—Petition for the im-
provement of Tremont street. Referred
to the Surveyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Fritzsche—Petition of Mary E.
Kolb for permission to erect a wood build-
ing. Referred to the Wood Building Com-
mittee and Fire Marshal, with power to
act.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition of Alice Wei-
gand for permission to move a wood build-
ing. Referred to the Wood Building Com-
mittee and Fire Marshal, with power to:
act.

By Ald. Foley—Petition for the improve-
ment of Lamberton park; referred to the:
surveyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald.Swikehard—Petition of Elizabeth
Kay for permission to erect a wood build-
ing, referred to the Wood Building Com-
mittee and Fire Marshal with power to
act; also petition for a Medina stone im-
provement on Frank street, from Jay to
Lyell; referred to the surveyor to prepare
an ordinance.

By Ald. Stein—Petitions of Philip Fried
and C. Marsielje for petition to erect a
wood building; referred to the Wood
Building Committee and Fire Marshal with
power to act.

Ald. Kelly moved that the old commit-
tees hold over until new ones are ap-
pointed. Adopted.

Ald. Kelly moved that the rules of the
old board govern this board until otherwise-
ordered. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly—Petition of W. A. Cogs-
well for permission to erect a wood build-
ing. Referred to the Wood Building Com-
mittee and Fire Marshal, with power to
act.

COMMUNICATIONS, ETC.

By Ald. Fee—
EXECUTIVE BOARD, l
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 5, 1887, §
To the Honorable, the Common Council :
GENTLEMEN :(—The Executive Board directs me-
‘to call your attention to the fact that there are
stored in a shed attached to Engine House No. 1,
in this city, two old and useless steam fire engines,
which have recently been thoroughly examined by
expert machinists from the Woodbury Engine Com-
pany, and pronounced by them as not being worth

-

el




s

. pave not been in-use for the-past fifteen years. Un-

w

9

yepairing for the service of the fire department.
The said eugines were built over twenty-iive years
o by the nrm of Lee & Larned, New York, and

der the circumstances, the board considers it expe-
dient to sell these old engines, and the necessary
permission for such sale is accordingly solicited
from your honorable body, in accordance with the
provisions of title viil, section 224 of the City
Charter. Kespecttfully submitted, )

. THOS. J. NEVILLE, Clerk.
Ordered received, filed and published.
By Ald. Fee—

Resolved, That the Executive Board of this city
be and the same is hereby authorized to sell the
two old and useless steam tire engines, built by
Lee & Larned of New York, and to credit the pro-
ceeds of such sale to the fire department fund.

Adopted.

By the Clerk—

OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE BOARD, A
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 5, 1857.

To the Common Council :

I have the honor to transmit herewith, as required
by law: )

First, monthly report, showing expenditures
made by the lixecutive Board for all purposes, dur-
ing the month of March and to April 4, 1857, in-
clusive:

Orders drawn on the City Treasurer:

For labor.........
Amount certified to Commc

Council March 4 and 25, 1887.. ¢ 54
Powal ........... - B 31
Cle
Highway fund....
Water pipe fund.
‘Water works fund.
Fire department fund.
Local itnprovement funds.
Totad............ ...l 31
Second—Balances in funds April 4, 1887,
Dr.
Locai improvement funds................. $62,963
Cr.
City Treasurer.................. $89,928 07
Highway fund. ... .o 3,302 26
Water pipe fund.... .6,341 16
‘Water works fund...... 13,287 60
Fire department fund. 104 2

L WSO —

Respectfully submitted,
THOMAS J. NEVILLE, Clerk.

Ordered received, filed and published.
TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT.
By the Clerk—

CrrYy TREASURER’S OFFICE, 1
April 5, 1887.

To the Honorable, the Common Council :

$62,963 80

GENTLEMEN—The Treasurer herewith submits
the monthly statement of the balances of the prin-
cipal funds, on the 5th day of April, 1887, as re-
quired by section 58 of the city charter :

Departments. Balances undrawn.
Board of Education Building fund ... .. $ 2,353 52
. - - Repair fund......... 242 18

Contingent fund..

.- . Teachers’ fund.. 16,179 58
Fire Department fund. .. 15,981 48
Poor Department fund. . 26,263
Police Department fund. 25,487 59
Contingent fund......... 45,815 86
Highway fund.. 28,388 60
Lamp fund.... . 26,398 71
Health fund.......... . 7,090 81
City Property fund ... 3,345 63
Parkfund.......... ...l e 421 45

‘Water Works fund....................... 14,745 45
Water Pipe fund.......................... 14,892 80
JOHN A. Davis, Treasurer.
Subseribed and sworn to-before me,
this 5th day of April, 1887,
GEO. C. SEAGER, Commissioner of Deeds.

Ordered received, filed and published.
By the Clerk—

CIity CLERK'S OFFICE, 3
ROCHESTER, N. Y., March 31, 1887,

To the Hon. Comimon Council :

GENTLEMEN—In accordance with section 29, re-
vised City Charter, I hereby report the following
as having qualified and taken the oath of office:

J. W. Rosenthal, Police Commissioner.

S.J.Puleston, inspector of election, Second ward.

\V(xin. Tanner, inspector of election, 1st dist. Third
ward.

M.IC. Gannon, inspector of election, 1st dist. Fifth
ward.

F. A. Whittlesey, Commissioner of Deeds.

Wm. H. Marson, o o

T. C. montgomery

Wm. H. Lewis,

C. D. Miller,

F. B. Morgan,

John Whitley,

Krank Bottum, N
Respectfully,

PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk
Ordered received, tiled and published.
By the Clerk—

To the Honorable the Common Council of the Cit
of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—The undersigned Commissioners ot
Excise of the city of Rochester, report that moneys
have been received by said commissioners from the
persons named, and in the respective amounts set
forth in the following schedule commencing March
1, 1887, and ending March 31, 1887, for licenses to
sell and dispose of strong and spirituous liquors,
ale, beer, and wine, in quantities less than five gal-
lons at a time, at the places herein named, and
that this report contain a statement of all the
money received during said month, viz.:

1887, March Tth—

Veltz, Joseph, St. Joseph and Clifford sts.. $50
Kelly, Edward, 105 Exchange st........... 50
Gaftney, L., 200 State st............. 50
Otto, Joseph A., 376 N. St. Paul st.. 50
Kelly, Anmn, 376 State st. ........... 30
Yawman, Mary, 143 Exchange st 50
McCruden, John, 452 Plymouth ave. .. 50
Loebs, Levi 1., 133 North ave.............. 50
March 14th—
Burr, George, 14 and 16 N. Water st....... 50
Roser, Ferdinand, 192 Oak st. .. e 50
Normile, Henry, 460 Lyell ave...... 50
Aman, Anthony, 479 N. Clinton st. . 50
‘Wick, George, Childs cor. Jay....... 30
Bronson, Henry, 21 S. St. Paul st...... 50
Hart & Case, 11 and 13 Central ave. 50
Coats, Russ & Co., 42 E. Main st N 50
Herrick, James, 172 Allen st. .. .. > TERTPRES 50

March 21—
Herfelder, Andrew, North ave. cor. Clif-

ford st.........ooiiiii
Ritzenthaler Bros., 336 Maplest............
Curtis, George H., Central ave and State st:
Becker, H. L., 120 N. St. Paulst...........
F¥lannery, Edward, 157 Exchange st.......
Finestone, Sarah J., 105 St. Joseph st.
Ciecely, Alphonse, 35 Buchan pk....
Fiedler, Dionisius, 126 N. St. Paul st.
Brogan, Niel, 442 Lyell ave........ ...
Williams, Joseph, 141 Exchange st
Fautell & Cirully, 381 North ave..
Buhr, Josephine, 187 Central ave..........

March 28th—
Dufty & Moran, 306 E. Main st........ ....
Hartung, Charles W., 231 Scio st. e
Lyon, Alfred A., 23 Springst... .........
Farnsworth, Leonard J., 66 S. St. Paul st..

EE8822LZEIRE
S22 S2S2322SIISB 22SIISSIT 333328

888




—

6

Oakley, Monroe H., Genesee and Brooks

BV e eeeeee et e s 60 00
Sullivan, Annie, 465 Monroe ave 50 00
Eagan, John, 296 Sciost........ 39 00:
Ward, Williarh, 101 Prospect st 50 00,
Cook, Fred, 319 Maple st....... 50 00
Holohan, Michael, 277 Scio st.............. 55 00
Heberger, William, North ave. and Carter 7 00

£ Y
Lewis, Frank E., 318 University ave.. .30 00
Hanna, John, Lime cor. Orchard st. 30 00
Strehle, Leonard, 238 Central ave. .. .. 50 00
Finzer, Val, Goodman st. and N.Y.C.R. R. 50 00’

|
|

Total amount received and deposited
with City Treasurer.................... $2,15¢ 00
POMEROY P. DICKINSON,
CONRAD HERZBERGER,
JAMES MALLEY,

Excise Commissioners.
Dated March 31, 1887,

STATE OF NEW YORK,

COUNTY OF MONROE, [-SS.

CITY OF ROCHESTER. )

The undersigned Commissioners of Excise for
the city of Rochester, being duly sworn, each for
himself, says that the above report of persons li-
censed, the date of the license, and their respective
places of business, and the moneys received from
them is in all respects just and true, and that said

‘report contains a statement of all the licenses

granted and all moneys received by them during
the month of March, 1837,
POMEROY P. DICKINSON,
CONRAD HERZBERGER,
JAMES MALLEY.
Iixcise Commissioners.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 81st day
of March, 18687, JOHN H. MASON,
Commissioner of Deeds.

Ordered received, filed and published.

ACTION ON ORDINANCES.
FIRST ORDINANCES.
TREMONY STREET ASPHALT IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—KResolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to tnis Council the cxpense
ot “constructing a sreet asphalt pavement on Tremoot
street,

Ado%ted. R
The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $11.404.

By Ald. Kohimetz—Resolved, That the following im-
provement is necessary, viz.:

The construction c¢f a sheet aspha't pavemeut, the
same as now laid on West avenue ard Alexander st.,
two and one-half inches in thickness on Tremont st.,
from t. e crosswalk . n Plym: urhave. to the east cross
walk on Caledonia ave., width of roadway to be as
now established, thircty-two (32) feet; also the taxing
up, 1eJressing and resetting of the old curbstones,
where of appro ed quality and where the prover
alignments and grades have been disturbed and the sub-
stitution of new curostones for the old wnich are found
Jdefective, the examination of the main ard surface
& wers and lot laterals and the cleaning and repairing
of the sam > wher found necessary; atso the construc-
tion of new lot laterals and the 'aying of vew water
and gas service pipes, wich their appurtenances, where
now required or their iuture u eis contemplated or

robable; also the construction f the necessary man-

oles, ncw swiface rewers and the extension and re-
pairing of existing surface sewers where required.

And, Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the whole
expens#, thereof, and reported the sawe at $11,400,
which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of said
cityis deemed benetited and properly ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole .expense
thereof. viz. :

One nier of lots and parceis of land on each side of
Tremont street. from Plymouth avenue to Caledonia

avenue, in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, Thst the tax-payers to be as-
sessed for making such improvements may pay their
assessments in three equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisemsnt of the assessment roll; one-
third of the amount within one year from the confirm-
ation of said roll, and the remaining one-third within
two years from the confirmation of said roll. On all

sums paid prior to the maturity of the said last install-
‘;’!;S:Jull,na discount will e allowed at'siX per cent. per

And the Clerk is hereby directed to_publish notice in
gursuance ot Title VIL., of section 172, of the Revised

‘harter of 1880, of the City of Rochester., that all per-
sons interested in the subject matter of said improve-
ment, are required to attend at the Common Council,
on Tuesday evening, April the 19tn, 1887, at sevem
o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when alle-
gations will he heard. . .

adopted.

WEST AVENUE CLEANING,

By ald. Koh'm:tz—Resolved. That the Ci.y Surveyor
ascertam and report to this Council the expense of
swcepiny. (I2aning and the disposition of the d’rt col-
lected on West avenue, fr m the Erie caral bridge
to York street for the sea.on beginning May 1st, 1887,
to Decembe: 1s', 1847, :

Adoored

The Surveyorsubmitted as such estimate, $2,000.

By Ald. Koh werz—Resolved That the following im-
provement 1S necessary. viz:

The sweepin,. cleaning and the disprsition of the
qairt collecteu on Ww(s¢ avenue, from the Erie canal
bridge to York st-eer, during the season beginning
May 1~:. 1837, & d ending Deccmoer 1st. 1887,

_And Whereas, The_ City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the whole
expense thereof, and revorts the same at $2.000,
which estimate is hereby approved.

"Resolved. further. That the tollowinyg portion of said
City is deemed benetited and properly ought to be as-
sessed Ly a local assessmz2ut for the whole expense
thereot. viz.: :

Une tier of lots and parcels of Ja.d ou each side ot
West aveuue, frow the Erie canal ro York street, in
proportion to the beovetit which each shah derive, p

Ana 1urther Resolved, ‘T nai the taxpavers to be as-
sessed’ for m.king such improvemerts must pay
their a sessmen's in one payment. as tuilqws* The
wnule amount assessea within thirty days atter the ad
vertisement of the as:e sment roll.

Aud the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice in
pursuance of Title VII., Section 172, of the Revised

Charter of 188!, of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said im-
provement. are required to attend the Common Coun-
cil, on Tuesdayv evening, April the 19th, 1857, at?7
2’clock, at the Common Couneil Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Anopted

STRATHALLAN PARK CEMENT WALK.

Bv A'd. Kohlmetz—Resolved. That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the expense
of constructiag a Portland ~ement walk of th: John J.
Schillenger ‘patent. and placirg on the roadway a
gravel bead of the requisite depth in Strathailan park.

adopred.

The Surveyor submitted as such estamate 3,300,

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the tollowing
improvement is nece sary. Viz.:

The improvement of Stiathatlan Park from East
avenue to University avenue, by grad ng the roadway
and sidewalks of the park aforcsaid, as 1ar as may be
nacessary with as I'ttle excavation as possible. and the
vutting on the roadway thereof a gravel bed of the re-
quisite dePth‘ and the laglng on each side between the
terminal limi's named a Portland cement sidewalk of
the John J. Schillenger vatent five (5 feet on each side
where ex:siing sidewalks -f the prescribed widths and
on prover grades and a'ignmevnts do not now exitst;
ocherwise the existing sidewalks to be 'aken up, re-
dressed, and relaid on such grades ard alignwmeats.
The cost of the new cement sidewalk not to exceed
eighty-five (85) cents per hineal foot on each side,

And whereas, Thne City Sarveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council. has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
83,300, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, turther, Tuat the following portion of
said city is deemed benefitea and properly ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
thereof. viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Strathallan park, from East avenue to University ave-
nue, in proportion to tue benefit which each will de-
rive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be as-
sessed for making such improvement, may pay their
assessments in three equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within tt irty days
after the adverti t of the t roll ; one-
third of the amount within one year from the con-
firmation of such roll ; and the remaining one-third,
within two years from the confirmation of such roll.
On all sums paid prior to the maturity of said last in-
stalment, a discount will be ailowed of six per cent.
per ann

um.
And the clerk is hereby directed to publish notice in
pursuance of Title VII,” Section 172 of the Revised

‘.? ——



Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all ver
sons interested in the subject matrer of said improve-
ment, are required to attend the Cornmon Council, on
Tuesday evening, April (he 19th, =87, at 7
o’clock, at the Common Counct! Chamber, when alle-
gations will be heard.

Adopted

BROWN STREET PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the Ciry Surveyor
ascertaia and roport to vbis (ouncil the expense of
eonstructing a vitrified pipe sewer in a portion of
Brown street.

- TheSurveyor submitted as such estimate $770

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the following im-
provement is necessarv, viz. :

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
inches in diameter, in Brown street, beginn'ng at a
point sixty (60) feet east ot krank and extending eact-
ward t) inte-sect the sewer in State street. wit~ the
necessary mas holes, surface sewers, lot laterals and
lot connections.

And Whereas, Th= City Surveyor, under the direc-
gwons of this Council, has made an (s imate of the
whole expens- thereof, and reports the same at 77,
which ectimarte is herehy approved

Resolved, Further. that the following portion of said
ity 18 deemed benefi ed and properly ought to be as-
sessed bv a local assessment for the whole expense
thereof viz.:

One tierof lots and parcels of land on each side of
Brown street, from Frank street to State street in
proportion to the benetit which each will derive there-
from

om.

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed for maging such improvewent
must pey toneir assessment in one payment, as follows:
The whaole of the amoun' assessed wlthin thirty days
after the adv rtisement of the assessmentroll.

Ana the Clerk is hereny directed 10 publish rotice in
pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, ot the Cily of Rochesrer, that all per
sons interested in the subject matter of said {wprove
menr, are required to attend the Coromon Council, on
Tuesday evening, April the 19th, 1837. at 7 o’clock,
at the Common Council Chamber, when allegations
will be heard.

Adopted. .
HUDEON STREET MACADAM IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved. That the City Surveyor
ascertain and report to this Council the expense of
oonstructing a MacAdam improvement in Hudson
street.

Adopted. .

The Survevor submitted as such estimate. $9,750.

By Ald. Kohlmetz— Reeolved, That the following
improvement is necessary viz:

The construction of a dMacAoam roadway improve-
ment in Hudson street from the north line of the cross-
walk on the north side of Chenning street to the south
ew b line of (ifford streer, wi h lines of Medina stone
curbs on eachside of the street and nineteen (19) feet
from. and parallel to the medial line of Hudson street
aforesaid. and with gutters three (3 feet wide on each
side, inside of the said curb lines one (1) foot of the gus.
ter< west to the curb to be ¢f a continuous course of
Medina flag stone, exce pt at intersecring streets, all-ys
and driveways, where for a vortion of each Medina
stone pavement may be sunst tred, and two (2) addi-
tional feet in width on each side inside of 1he said curb
lines to b e of Medina stone pavement. with the neces-
sary flag stone crosswalks both parallel and transverse;
also the construction of new, and thecleaning. repair-
ing and rxrension of existing surface sewers where
needed. it heing understood and expressly provided
that where within the terminal limits namea for the
proposed improvement of Hudson street curb stones
.and flag stone crosswalks of good quality are now
found they shall he taken up, redressed and replaced
where the general character of the work requires it;
and also that all lot laterals water and gas service
pipes where now needed, or their future need is antici-
pated, shall be consrructed and provided for; aiso that
the stone for the MacAdam material used shall be from
the Brighton quarries, .

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of tbe
whole expense thereof and reports the same at $9,750,
which estimate i« hereby approved.

Resolved, further. That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be aseesied by a lacal assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Hudson street, from Chanvning street to Clifford
street. in proportion to the benefit which each will de-
rive therefrom

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be as-
sessessed for making such improvements may pay
their asgsessments in three equal payments, as follows:
One-third of the amount  assessed within

thirtv daves after the advertisement of the
assessment roll ; one-third of the amount withn one
yeartrom the contirmation of said roll : and there-
maning one-third within two years from the confima-
ton of said roll. On all sums paid prior to the matur+
ity of said tast instalment. a discount will be allow-

| ed at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice in
pursuarce of Title VII, Section 172 of the Revired
Charter of 183, of the city of Raches -~r, that all per-
sons interested in the subject matter of said improve-
ment, are required '0 attend the Common Council,
un ‘lTuesday evening, April the 19th, 1887, at 7
o’clock, ar the Common Council Chamber, when alle-
gations will be beard.

Adopted.

GRAND AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the expense
of a vitrined pipe sewer 1n Grand avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $6,225.

By Ald. Marson—Resolvea that the following jm-
D!_'l{Wemen'i is necessary. viz. :

oe consiruction of a vitrified vine sewer in Grand
avenue from the centerof Leighton street, wenwn;g.:;o
lGntersePt che sewer now 1n progress of ronstruction in
¢ oodman sireet. the proposed sewer at it< western end
;o'n East Main street to Goodman street to pasa
} rougn lands belonging to Edwin S. Hayward, and
‘or which sewer said Hayward has m de a perpetual
concession of the right of way to th- citv. The said
S%%v", ‘rom tre center of Teighton street to the center
[ S SWego sireet, t be tifteen (15) inches in diameter,
and from center of Osweco street to Goodman street
;.ew?r o ke eightezn (18 inches in diameter, the whol
enctn of the sewer to be provided with the needes
manholes, lampholes. surface cewers, iatersecting
:ewer connections. lot 1atéraland lot conne ctions: algo
he requ red roadway crading and utter formation.

Avnd whereas. 'l‘}w City Surveyor. under the diree-
tion of this Council. has'made an estimate of the whole
expense thereof, and reported the same at 86,225
wlﬁlghofsmdmstmn i; her[o:hb,v aporoved. ’

_nesolved, further, That the f. 1lowing portion of
glqts%s;esdd%emeit benefited and oronerl? ougﬂt,otosalzg

- v a local SSESS] ' 1
wg{folf; AR assessment for the whole expense
the lots and narcels of land included withi
descqbeq by the following houndary lines. viz: n and

Bevinping at the intersection of Go~dman street and
Hayward avenue runninc thence easterly alonz Hay-
war+ avenue and including one tier of lots and parcels
of land ou the south s1de thereof to the east line of
town Jor No. fiftv (5/'). thence northerly along said line
and including one tier of 'ots one hundred and fifty
(150)feet deep on the east side thereof to Garson avenue
tpen(‘ﬂ easrerly along Garson svenue including one
tier of lots on the sc~uth side thereof to Leighton street.
thenc- northerly along Leighton street, including one
tier of lo'son the east side thereof to Grand avenue.
thence westerly alone Grand avenue and including one
tier of Jots on the north sice thereof to Wast Vain
street, thence still westerly and through tte lands of
Edwin S. Hayvward on the south 'ine of lotc number
eight (3) and nine (9) as nambered bv said Havward,
and including one tier of lots on the north gide thereof
to Goodman street. thence southerly along Geodman
street 1o the place of beginnine. Excepting from rhe
abore one +er of Jots "n the ea«t side of G-ndman
street and extending along Goodman stree! from a
poirt. forty (40) feet south of the south hmne of Hay-
wvard avenue and extending northward to a noint
forty (47) feet north of the south Vine of lote eight (R)
and nine (9) as designated by Eawin S. Hayward.
in proportinn to the benefit which each will derive
therefrom.

And furtherresolved, That tbe taxpayers tobe u.s-
sesged for making such improvement may pay their
assessments in three equal payments, as foillows One-
third of the amount aesesved within thirty davs after
the adver of the t roll: one-third of
the amount within one-vear trom the contirmation of
such roll: and the remaining one-third within two
vears from the counfirmation of such roll. On all sums
paid prior to the maturitv of said last instalment,
a discount will be allowed at six ver cent. per an-

vum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice in
pursuance of Title VU.. S-etion 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the clty of Rochester. that all per-
sons interested in the suhject matter of sa:d improve-
ment, are required to attend the Common Council on
Tuoesday evening, April the 19th, 1887, at 730 o’clock,
at the Common Council Chamber, when a'legationsg
wil' he heard.

Adopted.

GLENWOOD AVENUE PIPF SEWER,

By Ald. Marson—Resolved. That the City Survevor
ascertamn and report to this Council the expense of
constructing a 12-inch vitrified pipe sewer in a portion
of Glenwood avenue.




ﬁn;log:;d as sucn te, 8355
veyor L S 'y 2
Bye Am.e"}ua:on—msoweu. That tne tollowing

fmprovement s necessary, Vviz.: .

'l}::e construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve (12):
inches in d iameter, in Glenwo @ avenue, heginniou at
a point ghirty (30) fee west of the eas iine of the Mon
roe Bulidin, t Agso ia'ion, and extending westward
to intersect the Thrush street sew.r, with he neces-
8ary n anholes. surface sewers, log 1 erals aud lot
copnections. roa~wav grading and gutter formations.

Ana Where:s, The City Suiveyor, under the giwrec-
tion of tnis Counct, has made av estimate of the
whole expense rner-of anc reported tne same at
$:85, which estimate is hereby approved.

resolved, further, tnac tue tol'owing portion of sard
city 18 deemed benetited ard properly ougbt to he as-
sesred by a local assessmen.t for tue whole expense

thereof, viz.: .o

One ties of lots and pir:els o’ ‘anl on
each sgide of Glenwood avinue, frow the
east line of i:e Mnoroe Building Lot Association
property to Thrush street, € cepting the lotr on
the noriheast and southeast corners of Tbrush street
and Glenwood avenue, in propertion to the benefit
which each wil: derive therefrom.

And furcher Resolve i. fhat the tax-payers to be as-
sessed for making such lmorovemenis must pay their
assessment in one payment, asfcllows: Che whole of
the amount assessed Wbt LILTY days wiTer Le wa
vertisement of vhe assessment roll, .

And tne Clerk 15 hereby directea to publish notice in
ursuance of Titte VII. Section 172 of the Revisec Char
er of 1830, of the cirv of Rocnesier. that alt persons

terested in the subject matter ot said improvement,
are required to attend the Common Cou: cil, on Tues-

y evening, April the 19th. 1887, at 7 o’clock. at
gl?e Common Couacil chamuer, when allegations will
be heard.

Adopted.

BOARDMAN STREET PLANK WALK.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
vey’;)r ascertain and report to this Council the expense
of constructing a piank stdewalk op the easterly side of
Boardman street, rrom Pearl street to Monroe avenue.

Adopted.

'l‘hegurve or submitted as such estimate £330. .

By Ald. Kohimetz—Resolved, That the tollowing im-
provement is necessariy, viz. :

The construction of a pine plank sidewalk four (4)
feet aud ciaht (8) nches wide on che eastarly -ide of
Boardman street, from Pearl str« et to Monroe avenue
with the necessary crosswalks, sidewaik grading and

tt-r formations.

B“And ‘Whereas, The City Surveyor under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate ot the whole
expense thereof, and reports the same at $330,
which estimate 1s hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of said
city is deemed benefited and properly ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense

hereof, viz.:

v One tier of lots and parcels of land on the easterly
side of Boardmsn street rrom Pearl gtreet to Mon:oe
avenue, in proportion to the benetiy which each will
derive therefrom.

And turther resolved, That the tax payers to be as-
sessed for making such improvements must pay their
assessment in one payment, as follows : The whole of
the amount assessed wiinin thirty days after the ad-
vertisement of the assessment roll,

And the Clerk 1s hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Ticle VL., S-ction 112, of che Revised
Charter ot 1880, of the City of Rochester, thas all per-
sons interested in the suvject matter of said improve-
ment are required to attend the Common Council, on
Tuesday evening, April tbe 19th, 1857, at 7 o’clock,
at _the Common Council Chamber, when allegations
will be heard.

Adopted
SILVER STREET PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Mar:on—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the expense
of cobstructing a vetrfizd pipe sewer in a portion ot
Silver street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $850.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved,That the following im-
provement is necessary, Viz :

‘The construction of a vetritied pipe sewer vwelve (12)
inches iu diameter in Silver street, beginning at a
point one hundred and seventy (170) feet east of York
Street and extending eastward and northeastward to
meet the present sewer in Silver street aforesaid, with
the necessary manholes, lamp holes, surface sewers,

lot laterals and (ot connections; also the requirearoad-
‘way gradings and gutter formations.

And whercas, The City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
fx estimate is hereby approved ;

#850, whic!

Resolved, further, That the following nortion of
said city is deem«i vevetited and property oughc to
be assessed by a loca’ assessment ror the whoic expense
thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels.of land on each side of
Silver street, begirning a a point oue hundred and
seventy (17)) teet east of Yerk vt.ee. and_ extending
eastwaid and northeastw a:d to the end of the existing
sewer n Silver streey atoresaid, in proporcion to ths
b petit wirich each shall derive there row.

And farther resclved, Tha the taxpay+rs o be aa
sessed for makin such fmorovement musc _pay their
as:e-sment in one payment, .S follows: The whola
of the umount assessed within thirty days after the ad-
ver. sement o' the assesswentroll.

And the Cierk 18 hereby direcred 1o pubiisn rotie in
pursuacce of Titie VIL, Section 172 of the Revised
Charrer of 1380 of tne City of Rochester, tnat all per-
sons iutere red inthe subject matter of *aid iprove-
ment are required ro atteed the Com=ion Louneil, on
Wednegday evening, April the 1yth, 1887, at 7 u'clock,
at the Commoun council Chawmber, when slicgacions
will be heard.

Adoptea

MYRTLE STREET PLANK WALK,

By Ald. Koblimetz— Resotvea, That the City Surveyor
ascertam and ieport 1o this council the expense of
constructing a plank sidewaik on the east siac of Myr-
uie street.

adopted.

The Surveyor submitte &s such estimate, $400.

By Ald. K himetz—Resolved, That the tollowing im-
provement is necessary, vis. :

The construction of a _piank sidewalk four (4) feet
wice on the easyside of Myrtle street from the termi-
nus of the present plank walk; theoce ncrthward to
Otisstreet, with the necessary crosswalks, sidewalk
grading and gatter formation.

And vhe eas, the City surveyor,under the direction
of this Counci!, .asmade ane't mateof the whole ex-
pense thereof, and reports tne sawe ut $:00, wh.ch es-
umate is hereby approvea.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properiy ought to be
assessed bya local assessu ent for the whole « xXpense
thereof, viz. :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on the east side
of Myrtle street irom the northe¢rn terminus of exist-
ing side walk or the eastern side of «he street afore-
said to Outis sueet, in proportion to the benefir which
each will derive therefrom.

And further “esolved, That the tax-payers to be as-
sesseo for making such imi:rovements must pay their
agsessment in one payment, a8 follows: 'fhe whote
of the amount asses:ed within thirty days atter the
advertisemeni of the assessment roll.

_ And the Clcrk iS percby directed to pablish notice:
in pursuance ot Title ViI., Scection 172 of the Revicea
Chaiter of 1880, of the City of Rochester. that all per-

sons 1nterest-d in the subject matter of said improve-

ment are required o avtend the Common Council, on

‘luesday evening, April the 19th, 1887, at 7 o’ciock,"
at the Common Council Chamber, when allegations

will be heard.

Adopred.

JEFFERSON AVENUE SPRINKLING, SEC. 2.

By Ald.Kohlmetrz—Resolved, That the City Survey-
or ascertain and report to this Councii the ex-
pense of sprinkling Jefferson avenue, sec. 2, during the
season of 1887.

Ajopted. .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $168,

By Aid. Kohlmetz—Resolvea, That the tollowing
improvemens is necessary, viz. :

The sprinkling ot Jefferson avenue (sec. 2), from West
avenue to Brown street, duiing the season of 1887.

And wuereas, The City Surveyor, under the ulrec-
tion of thig Council, hasmade an estimate of the whole
expense thereof, and reported the same at $168,.
which estimate is he reby approved.

Resolved, turther, That the tollowing portion of
said city is deemed beuefived ana properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pepse thersof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Jefferson avenue, from West avenue to Brown street,
in proportion to the benefit and advantage which each
will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be as-
sessed for msking such improvements must pay their
assessment in one payment, as follows : The whole of
the amount assessed within thtlxivy days atter the ad-

t t ro|

ver e .

And the Clerk is hereby airecied to publish notice
in pursvance of Title VIL., Section 172 of the Revised
Charrer of 1880 of the City of Rochester that all per-
sons interested 1n the subject matter of said improve
ment, are hereby required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, April the 19th, i887, at
7 o’clock, at the Common Council Camber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted.




©

CARLTON PLACE PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved,., That the City Surveyor
1tain and:réport 10’this Council the expense of
wustructiuga pipe s:wer in Carltou Place.
red.
r%gggurveynr subwitte ' as such estimate £78:,
By Ald. Marson—Res 1v‘ed. That the folowing im-
ent 18 . ecessary, viz, :
P '&’Xf’.‘:’mmuczm o u vuritied pipe sewer, twelve (12)
inches io dlameter in Carlton Fiuce, begnning at a
oint five hundred (500) te:t noith of the center of
gnm svenue ano extending southward t) intersect the
gewer intoe aforestia avenue. Aiso, the necessary
meanboles, surface sewers, L t laterals, lot connectio |,
poadwa, grading an . gutter formavion.

And V%nereas, ‘1be City Surveyor under the direc-
slons of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at $78C,
which estimate i3 hereby avpr. ved.

Resolved, turtber, Tha. the following porticn of
said city1s deemed benefited and properly ought t pe
assessed ' yalocat assessment tor the whole expense
thereof, viz, :

One tier of lots and parce 8 ¢f land on each side of
Car'ton Place, from Cnili avenue to a point five hun-
dared (500) feet north from the center of the saia ave-
nue, exc-epring therefrom the lors on the corrers of
Chili avenue ani Lariton Place aforesaid. mcasured
northward ror a depth of one hundred (100) 1vet on
Carlton Piace, in propor ion to the benefit which each
will aerive therefrom.

And further Resolve !, That the taxpayers to te as-
gessed for making such 1mprovements must pay their
sssessment in one payment, as 1ol o +s: The whoie of
the amount asseseed within thirty aays after the ad-
vertisement of rthe as-essment roll, -

And tpe Clerk is hereby directed t¢ publish notice
in pursuance of Title VIL.. Sect ou 172 uf the Revised
Charter of 1830, of the City of Rochester, that all per-
fens Interested in the subject matter ot s-id improve-
mer t, are required t atrend the Common Council, on
Tuesdav evening, April the 19th, 1587, at 7:(0 0’clock.
at the common Council Chamber, when sliegations
will be heard.

Adoptea,

SCHACNK AVENUE SEWER.

By Ald. Blarson -Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the expense
of constructing a sewer in Schanck avenue.

Adoptea.

The Surveyer submitted as such estimat 21,500,

By Ald. Marson—Resolved. That the r1ollowing
improvement 18 necessary, viz:

The constrvction of a sewer in Schanck avenue, be-

ginning at the cenrer of Goodman sireet, to intersect
the proposed extension southward of the sewer now in
process or cowstruciion in Goodman street, and ex-
tending eastward alonz Schanck avenue for a distance
of about forty-two hundred (4,200) feet; the sewer in
Schanck avenue to be provided through: ut its length
with all needed manho:es, lampholes. surface-sewers,
overflows, lot lat rals and lot counectious; also, the
necessary rcadway grading a:d gautter formarions,
within the termiual limits named; the character and
dimensions of the projected sewer in Schanck avenue
to be ad pted in its several poit'ons, to the needs ot
the terntory, the drainage of which it is intended to
receive '

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the direce-
tiou of this Ccuncil, bas made an estimate c¢f the
whole expense thereof, and reporis the same at
821,500, which estimate 18 hereby approved. .

Resolved, furtber, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to be
aggessed by alccal assessment for the who e expense
thereot, viz:

All the territory needed within and described by the
following bounaary lines, viz: Beginn.ng at the inter-
gection of tre northline of the N. Y. C. & H. R, R. R.
lands and_Goodman street; thence easterly a ong the
northerly boundary line of the N. Y. C. & H. R, R. R.
lands to Henry street; thence southeilv aiong Henry
street to University av:.nuc; thence easterly along Uni-
versity avenue. excepting one tier of lots on the nortn
side thereof, for a depth of 150 feet to Crouch avenue;
thence norti:erly ‘along Crouch avenue and including
one tier of lots on the eust side tnhereof to Leigtton

. avenue; thence easterly along Leighton avenne and in-
cluding one tier of 1ots on the south side thereof to the
easterly poundary line or the Otis and Pool subdi-
vigion; thence northerly along said d.vision line to
Schanck avenue; thence easterly along Schanck
avenue and including one tier of lots on the south side
thereof to a point 4,200 feet easr. of the center of Good-
man street: teence westeriy along Schanck avenue and
including one tier of lots on the north side thereot to
Gooaman street; thence southerly along Goodman
street. excepting one tier of lois on the east side
thereof, to the place of beginning in proportion to the
benefit which each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making, such  improvement, may pay
their assessment:in three’equal paywments, as follows:
Oune-third of  the amou: t assessed within thirty days
afierthe adv- rti t of the t rol!: one-
third of the amount within one year froem the contir-
maution of saidroll: ava the remaining one-third :
wirhin two years trom the confirmartion of said roll,
On al: sums pai tprior to the maiurity of said last
instalment, a discount will be allowed of six per

.ceut. per abnum.

ana h- Clerk 1s hereby direcied to publish notice
I pursuance of title VIL section 172 of the Revised
Cnarter of 155(, of the city of Ro hester, tbat all per-
sons interested tn the suvject matter of said improve-
ment are required to attend the Common Council, on
Tuesday evening, April r1ne -19ch. 1887, at 3
o’clock, at the Cowmo. Council chamber, when alle-
garions will be heard. :

Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE-s.
FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3 165,

SCIO STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. ).

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Council
proceeaea co hear allegations in relation to the 1m-
provement described in the ordinance below, the said
Common Council, before determining to make such
public 1mproverient, having caused an estimate thereof
10 be made, and by an entry in (heir minues having -
describ+ d the portion ana par’ of the city which they
deemed proper to be ass¢ssed for the expense of such
improvemeirt, and aiso a notice (o be heretofore pub-
lisbeu daliy, in av least two of tre daily newspapers
printea in the city of Rochester, for four days, which
noace speciued such improvea.ens, the estimated ex-
pense thereot, the amount,. it any, to be paid 1rom the

utlic treasury, and tne fporl:i()n or part of the city to

¢ assessed ror the rest of the exvense, and which no-
tice a so required all persons interested in t
matter ol such impirovement to attend the
mon Counci! at the rime apx
after hearing such allegat
pearing, .
gld. Klghlmetz submitted the following :
ucCrdinance to spriukle Scio st. (Sec. 2) from 100
feet north of University avenue ¢
Cgr:;]trgavenue. y 0 the morh jine of
'he Common Council of the city of Rochesre: -
dain and determine that the fol owing impml‘.rgl%glll‘t
is necessary and shoutd be made, 1o wit
nTlllﬁ g;;rliI klmg;ér Sc1o street (sec. 2) from .100 feet
Oy niversity averue to 1he north 1i
av:n(l:ecdunr‘llw lthe season of 1887, {we of Cencral
nd the whole expense shall be defrayed b: -
sessment upon the lots and p_reels of laynd toygg%gg-—
gﬁted thereby, hereinafter described: and the City:
Surveyor, under tne direcsion of this Council
having made an  estimate of such ex.
pense, and reports the same at $130.
said ~estimate being deemed l'easonabl’e, is
hereby approved: and the portion of said city which
saia Common Council deem will be benefited by and’
ought to be astessed by a localassessmentfor rhe wo ole
expenses o' said improvement is dessribed ag follows:
s éj_)nitt;ertort‘ lots]&u;l parcelsh of land on each side of '
10 street from eetnorth of Univ
Cbntralhgﬂfnuéu X ersity avenue to
n which above described lots and parcels
the whole expense of said improveull)ent areolf)elaé!l‘)g'
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lor and
parcel of land to be in proportion 1o the benefit ana
advantage which each derives therefrom.

And 1v is further ordained and determined that '
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such
improvement, must pay their assessments in one
payx;zex‘lits,_tg rg];logs d l‘hlg whote of the amount
assessed within thu ays aflter the ad
the assessment roll. Y advertisoment of

Adopied by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Marson, Fee
Foley, Hall. Swikehard,
Thayer—13.

he subject
sara Com-
sointed in sa d notice, and,
ions from all persons ap-

Y Fﬂtzsqne, Elliott,
Judson, Stein, Kelly,

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,167.
GRAND AVENUE PLANK WALK,

On motion of Ald Kobhlmetz the Common Couneil
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
broverovement desc ibed in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having causec an esiimate
thereof to ve made, and bv an entry in their minutes
baving desc ibed the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the ex-
génse ot such imorovoment, and also a notice to be

eretofore published daily, in at least two of the daily
newspapers printed in the city of Rochester, for four
days, wh ch notice specified such improvement, the
estimated expense thereof, the amcunt, if any, to be
paid from the public treasury, and the portion or part




10

of the c!t{ to be assessed for the rest of the expense,
and which notice also required all persons Interested
in the gabject matter of such improvement to att:nd
the seid Common Council at the tim appointed in said
notice, and, afrer hsaring such allsgaijons from all
persons aﬁuearlng. .

Ald. Kohlmotz stbnitt: d the following: X

An ordinance to _construct a plank walk on Srand
avenue from East Main str-et to Leighton avenue,

The Commeon Council of the city ¢f Rochesier do or-
dain and determine that the following improvement 1s
necessary and snould be made. 1o wit:

The constrnction of hemlock plank sidewalks four (4)
feet wide on each side of Grand avenue, from: East
Main street to Ieighton street, with the required cross-
‘walks, sidewal!k prading and gu ver forma'i ns.

And the wholeexpense should be defrayed Ly the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to he ben
efited thereb - ,hereinafter describer ; and the City sur-
veyor,under the direction ot this Covnell , having made
an estimate of such expense and reporisihe same at
$1,800, and said estimate being deemed reasonable,
is hereby approveo: and the portion of sald city whieh
said Commoa Council deem will be venefited by and
ought tu be assessed by a local assessment i10r the
;whole expense of said improvement is aescribed as fol-

ows: -

One tier of lots ana psreels of land on each sid- of
Grand avenue, from East Main street to Ieignton
street,

On which above descried 10fs and parcels of land the
whole expense of said improvement are hereby ordered
arsesred, the assessmentupcn each lot and parcel ot
land to be 1n proportion 1o the ben-fit and advantage
which each de.ives therefrow.

and itis fur her ordained and d termined that the
taxpayer- to be assessed for making such 1mprove
ment must pay +heir assessment in one payment,
ag follows: The whole of the amount assessec within
lvh]ilrty days atter the advert t of ‘the
roll.

adopted by th: f llowina vote:

Ayes—Ald. tracy, Marson, t'ee, Kohlmetz, Fuitzsche,
Elliott, Fotey, Hall, Swikcbard, Judson, Stein, Kelly,
Thayer—14.

Ald. Thayer moved that property owners
on Grand ave. have twenty days in which
to construct their own walks. Adopted.

FiNAL CRDINANCE, NO, 3 168.
COLVIN STREZT PLANK WALK.

Ov motion of Ald. Konlmetz, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, wne said
Common Council, before determining to make steh
public improvements, har ing caused s o estimule theieof
to be made, and by an entry in their minutes having
descenibed the portion and part of the city which the{
deemed prop:r fo be assessed for the expense of sucl
improvemen', and a!so a notice 10 be heretofcre pub-
lishea dady, in ar least two of the daily newspapers
printed in the rity of Rochester, Tor 'our davs, which
notice specitied -uch iwprovement, the estimated ex
perse tiereof, the amount, if any. to be paid from the
pu lic treasury. and the portion o~ part of the city to
be asses=ed for the rest of :he exvense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in tne subjec
matter of such improvement to attena the said Com-
mon Council a‘ the tim+ appointed in said notice, and.
aftEIi hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
pearing—

dld. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to constret a plank sidewalk on Colvin
street, from West avenue to Campbell street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improvement
is pecessary and should be made. to wit:

The construciion of plank sidewalks four feet and
eight inches (4 Tt. 8 in ) wide on both sides of Colvin
street, from West avenue to Campbell street, with the
necessary crosswalks, both parallel and transverse,
also the required sidewalk giading and gutter forma-
tions

And the whole expense shall be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be bene-
fited thereby, hereinafier described, and the City Sur-
veyor, under the direction of this Council, having made
an estimate of such expense. and reported the same at
$2,525. and said estimate beimng deemed reasonable, 18
hereby approved; and the portion of said city which
said Common Councildeem will be benefited by and
ought to be assessed by a local assessment for the
?‘lllom expense of said improvement is described as

‘ollows:

One tler of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Colvin street, from West avenue to Campbell street.

On which above described Jots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby or-

ered d, the t upon each lot and

nt

parcel of land to bein proportion to the beneflt a~d
adv ntage which eacn derives theretrom
Ans it is fuciher ordaned and determined that the

‘tax-payers to' be’ assessed for m»kin%‘ such improve-

ment lnay pay their as-essments in t
ments. 28 £ 10ws :

O e third of the amounr assessed within thirty days
after the advertisemert of the Assessment Roll; oue-
thi d of the amount within one year from the confir-
mation of such roll; and the remaming one third
within two ye -rs from the_contirmation of such roll.
On all sums paid prior to the maturity of the said last
installment a discount will be allowed of six per cent.
per anunum. B

Adopte Dby the following vote:

A es—A J. Tracy. Mars n, Fee, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche,
%Lnon Floley. Hall, Swikehara, Judson, Stein. Kelly,

a,er—Ii3.

By Ald. Kelly—

Resolved, That the property owners on Colvin
street, between West avenue and Campbell street,
be allowed forty (40) days after the grades and
alignments have been established by the City Sur-
veyor, within which to grade and lay sidewalks, re-
quired under ordinance, in front of their respective
premises; also that they may substitute for the
plank walk blue stone or Medina stone flag walks
or the Portland cement sidewalk of the John Schil-
lenger Eatent, at their option, provided that such
walks be not less than four (4) feet eight (8) inches
wide, and that the work be done to the satisfaction
of the Executive Board and the City Surveyor.
Where flag walks are substituted for piank the flag
stones may be laid in two parallel longitudinai
courses when preferred by the abutting property
owners.

Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE, ~O. 3,169,
GARSON AVENUK PLANK WALK.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Council
proceeded to hear atlegations in relarion to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the said
common Council, bef.,re determining &» make such
public improvemenu, naving caused an es' imate thereof
to be made, and by ane _try in their minutes having
described the poriion and palt of the eity which tne,
d- emed proper 1o be assessed for the expense of sue!
im ,rovement. v ' alfo a no-ice to b » heretorore pub-
lished dasly, in at least two of ta - daily newspapers
printed in the ¢ity of Rochester, ror four day-, wopich
notice specified such improvement, the estimated ex-
pense thereof, the amoun-. if any, to be vaid from
the putlic treasury, and the portion or part ot the
ceity Lo be assessed for the rest or the expense, and
which s otice also requir>d all persous interested in
the subject matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time app« inted in said no-
tice, an1, atter hearing such allegations from all per-
SOns avpearing,

Ald. Kohimetz subm:tted the frllowing:

An ordinance to construct a p.ank walk on Garson
avenue, from East Main street to Leigt ton street.

The Common Coungcil of the city of Rochester, do or-
dam and determine that the following improvementis
necessary and should te made, to wit :

The' construction. of hem'ock plank sidewalks four
(4) feet wide on each -ide of Garson avenue, rrom East
Maru street to Lelz‘:nton street. with the necessary cross-
walks, both parallel and transverse; a:80 the required
sidewalk grading »nd gutter formaitions; tbe owners of
the abutting propeity to be allowed 'wenty days after
the grades and alignments aave been established by the
City Surveyor to make the specified improvements, to
the satisfaction of the Executive Board and the City
Surveyor.

And the whole ex{sense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels ot land to be ben-
etited thereby, hersinafter described; and the City
Surveyor, under the direction of vhis Council , having
made an estimate of such expense, and reports the
sameat $1,975, and said estimate being deemed reason-
abie, 1s hereby approved; and the portion of said city
which said Common Council deem will be benefited by
and ought'to be assessed by a local sssessment for the
%h]el whole expense ot said improvements is decribed as

ollows:

One tier of lots and Earcels of land on each side of
Garson avenue, from East main street to Leighton
streec.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered d nent upon each lot and
parcel of land to be 1n proportion to the benefit which
each derives therefrom.

And it is furtber ordained and determined that the
tax-payers to be assessed for making such improve-

ree equal pay -




ment must pay their assessmenfs in c¢me pay-
ment, as totlows : The whole of the amount assessed
within thirty daysafter the advertisement of the as-
sessment Toll.

Aqoptrd oy the following vores

Ayes—Ald, Tracy, Marson, Fee, K himetz. Fritzsche,
jliott, Foley, Hall, Swikebard, Judson, Stein, Kelly,
Thayer—13 . X

The final ordinance for Mt. Hope avenue
sewer came up, and on motion of Ald.
Judson action was postponed two weeks.

The final ordinance for Mt. Hope avenue
jmprovement came up, and on motion of
Ald. Judson action was postponed two
weeks.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,170.
PARSELLS aVENUE PIPE SEWER. i

©On mofion of Ald. Marson the C.mmon Council
proceeded 1o pear allegations in relation 10 the im-
provement described in the crdmance below, the said
Common Counci befure determining to make such
public_improv m-nt, having caus d an estimate
tnereof to be mnade. and by au ent'y io their minutes
having descri.ed the portion and pa: of the eity
whicn they deemed proper to be assessed for the ex-

nse of such 1mprovement. and al$» a notice to be

eretofore publishea daily, 'n at leas: two of the daily
mewspapers printed in the ¢Ly of Rochester. for four
days. which notice sp-citicd such mmprovemeut, the
estimated « xpense thereot, the anioun , i* any, to be
pald trom the public tre -ury, and the portio . or part
of the city to be assessed for ths rcst of the expense,
and which notice also required all per ons interesied
in the suvject matter of -uch improvement 0 attend
the sa'¢ Common Council at the t'me - pecified in said

notlee, and, afier hearing such allecations trom all

per-ons avovearing,

Ald. Marson submigted the Tollowing:

‘An ordivance to constiuct a pipe sewer in Parse ls
avenue, from 200 feet east of Leighion street to Guod-
man street cutlct s=wer.

The Common Councu of the City of Rochester, do
ordain ano determine thst the following improvement
is necessary aud should ve made, 10 wic:

'The comnstruction of a vitribed pipe sewer in portions
of Parselis avenus anu Emma sire-t, the sewer to be-
gin at a point in Parsells avenue two huadred (200) feet
east of the ea' line ot Leighton stieet and to extend
westwaid along ithe medial hne of the said avenue
and the medial iine produced through priv_te lands o
m tersect the medial 1ine of Emma street: thence alung
Emma street. as laid out by Kdwin S. Hayward. to in-
tersect the sewer now in process of constuction in
Goodman stree:,the eastern part or rhe proposed sewer
10 be twelve (12) inch - nd the wesrern part of fifteen
\15) inch pipe ; also, the const uc'ion of the required
man’ oles, Jamp boles, surface sewers, lot laterals
and lot connecvlons, with the necessary roadway
xrading and gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the 8s-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of lands to b bene-
fited thereby hereinafter described; and the City Sur-
veyor, nnder the direction of 1his Couucil, having
made an estimate «f such excense, and reports the
same at $5.000.and said estimate being deemed 1eason-
able, is hereby approveo: aud the portion of said city
which said Con on Courci’ deem wilv be beneti.ed by
said 1mproveme:- * is describ d ns fol'ows:

One tier of lots and parceis of land on each side of
Parsells avenue, from a point two hundred (*u0) feev
€8st of the east line of Teighton street to East Main
street; also, ove tier of lots and parcelsof land on each
gide of Emm~ street. aforesaid, from East Main street
10 Goodman street, excepting therefrom for the dis-
sance of one huvndred (10)) feet measured eastward on
Emma street.the Jots on the curners of Goodman street
and Emma street, in proporticn to the benefit which
each will derive therefrom. .

‘And itis further ordamned and determined that the
tax-payers to Leassessed tor makihg such improve-
ments may pay their assessments in three equaf pay
ments, as foliows: )

One -third of the thirty
days after the adver £ nt roll :
one-third of the amount within one year irom the
confirmatic 1 of said roll. and the remaining one-third
within two vears from the confirmation of said roll.
‘Omn ali sums paid prior to the maturity of the said last
instailment. a discount will be allowed at six per
ceat. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sulhivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
‘Stein, Kelly, Thayer—14.

KFINAL ORDINANCE O. 83 . Nu,3,171.
AVERILL AVENUE IMPROVEMENT. .

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Council

proceeded tohear allegations in relation to the im-

amount assessed within
i t of the

11

provcment described in the ordinance below, said Com-~
mon Counci!. before aetexmining to make such public
improvement. having csused an estimate thereof to be
mae, and by aa entry in the r minutes having des-
orbed the portion aud pariof tb- city which they
deem p.oper t» be assesged for the expense ~f such im-
{n‘uvemenh and also a notice in be heretofore pub-
ished daily in at least two of the daily uewspapers
printed in the city of Rocnester, for four days, which
notice specitied such impiovement, the estimated ex-
pense thereof.the amount, if any, to be paid irom the
pubhic treasury,and the gorcion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of ithe expense, and which notice
also requir:d all per<ons interesred in the subject mat-
ter of such improvement to attend the said Common
Couucil at the time appointed in said notice, and, after
heurm%such allegations from uli persons appearing,

Alu, Kohlmetz submirted the following:

An crdinance to improve averill avenue from Monroe
avenue to Pearl st.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordan and determine tpat the following improve-
ment should be made. {0 wit:

The setting of Medina stone curbs on each side of
Averill avenue, from the southern line of the cross-
walk on the southern side of Monros avenue to the
northerly line of the crosswalk on the northerly side
of Pearlstreet. wi h Medna <tone ' utters three (3) feet
wide on the innerside thereof and to consist of flag
stones one (1) foot wide next 10 the curbs, and of pave-
ments of the same stone two (2) fesv wide on each sid»;
also the comstruction of a gravel roadway fou-teen
(14) inches 11 depth hetween the gutter lines thus es—
tablished, and within the Icngitudisal limitg named,
with the necessary surface sewers and crosswhilks,

And rhe whole expense should be defrayed by the as-
sessment uponthe lots and parceis of land to be ben
etited  therebv hereinafter described; and the Citv
Surveyor upder the airection ot this Council, having
made ar_estimate of such expence, and rveports the
same at £3,900,and 8114 estimate being deemea reasona-
ble, 18 hereby aporoved; and the portion - f said city,
which said Comwmon Council deem will be benefited
and ought to be assessed by a local assessment for the
rvhole expense ot said improvement is desciibed as fol-
lows :

One tier of lots and parca1s of 1and on each s‘de of
Averill avenue. from Monroe avenue to Pearlstreet.

un whi:h above d«scrined lots and parcels of 1and the
whole expenses nf said improvement are heieby
ordered d, the upon each lot ard
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit which
each derives therefrom

And it 1s further ordained ard determined
that the taxpayers to bhe assessed for mak-
ing such improvement may pav their assessments in
three equal! payments, a<follows :

One- third of the «mount asgessed within thirty days
after the adver: 1. of the a t roll; one-
third of the amount within one year from the conilrma-
tion of said roll. and the remaining one-third within two
years from the confirmation ot said roll. On all sums
paid prior to the maturity of the said last installment,
a discount will be allowed at 6 per cent. per avnum.

Adopted by t: e fo'lowing vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Suliivap, Marson, Fee. Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Kelly. Thayer—14.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 8,172,

MONBOE AVENUE SPRINKLING.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations inrelation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the sald
Common Council. hef-re determining to muake such
public improvement. having coused an estimate
thereof to be mad-, and by an entry in their minutes
haviog described the portion and part of the cilty
which they deeme~d proper to be sssss-ed for the ex-

~nse of such improvement, and also a notice to be

ereto ore published daily, in at le 'st two of the dally
newspapers printed in the city of Rochester, for four
days, which notice specified such improvement, the
estimaterl expense thereof, the amounr, if any, to be
paid from the public treasury, and the portion or
part of the city to be assessed for the rest of the ex-
perse, and which notice .:180 required all persons in-
terested in the subject matter o° such improvement to
attend the said Common Council at tbe time appointed
in said notice, snd. affer hearing such allegations from
all persons appearing.

Ald Kohln etz submitted the following :

An ordinance to rprinkle Monroe avenue, from Clin-
ton street to 150 5eet east of Nichols Park.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improvement
18 necessary and should be made, to wic:

The sprinkling of Monroe avenue, from Clinton
street to 150 feet east of Nichols park, during the
season of 1887,

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be bene-




SO

12

by hereinafter described; and the City Sur-
‘v‘et;g:&heurﬁdgr the direction of tbis Council, having
made an estimate of such expewvse, and reports the
same at $520 av d said estimate being deemed reason-
able, is hereby approved; and the portign of said city
which said Common Council deem will be benerited by
and ought to be assessed by a local assessment 1or the
whole exp-nse of said improvement is described as
follows :

ier of lots and parcels of land on each side of

ngr?:o::venue. trom C?imon street 1o 150 feet castof

ark.
N‘(?R%‘;Jigh above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expenses of said improvement are hereby
ordered , the t upon each loy and
parcel of lapa to be in proportion to the benefit snd
advantage which each derives ther-from.

And it s further ordained and determined that the
tax-payers 10 be assessea for makmng such improve-
must pay theirass ssmetiaone pavment as fol-
lows: Ali of theamount assessed within thirty days
oftfnheadvertlsvmlfnt (1 fthe a:zsessmem; roll.

dopte«d by the follo #ing vote:

:yi-EAld y‘l‘racy, Marson, Fee, Fritzs~he, Elliott,
Yoley, Ha 1, Swikehard, Judson, Steio, Kelly, Thaye:

The final ordinance for Frank street im--

rovement came up, and on motion of Ald.
gwikehard action was indefinitely post-
ned.

The final ordinance for Bloss street im-
rovement came up, and on motion of Ald.
wikehard action = was postponed two

weeks. :

The final ordinance for Glenwood park
opening came up. Ald. Swikehard present-

a remonstrance and moved that action
be indefinitely postponed. Adopted.

The final ordinance for the improvement
of Jay st. came up. -Ald. Swikehard moved
that action be postponed till the first regu-
lar meeting in September. Adopted.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS.

. Ald. Kelly moved that the council pro-
ceed to appoint commissioners of deeds and
that the elerk cast the ballot.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, .Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—i4.

The following named persons having
received the concurrent vote of the council
were duly declared commissioners of deeds :
Louis N. Stein, John H. Taylor.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Ald. Elliott:

Resolved, That the thanks of this board be ten-
dered the special committee on penal ordinances
for the excellent service rendered by that commit-
tee and the city attorney and his assistants, in the
arduous work incident to a careful revision and
perfection of the penal ordinances of the city.

Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott:

Resolved, That the thanks of this board be, and
they are hereby, given to the Union and Adver-
tiser, the official paper of the city the past year, for
the promptness and accuracy with which it has
published the official reports of the proceedings of
the council of 1886-7.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly:

Resolved, That the thanks of this board be ten-

dered also to the reporters of the various city pa-
pers for the general fidelity and accuracy of their

i-eports of the proceedings of this body during

Adopted.
By Ald. Foley—

Whereas, We are again forcibly reminded by the * .
death of a former member of this Council, an es-
teemed citizen, a gentleman of high character and
sterling worth, a faithful public servant, whose
kindly advice was sought by all, Newell A. Stone,.
that life is short, and that the grave is the common
lot of all; and

Whereas, By reason of the many important po-
sitions of public trust so ably filled b him, notably
that of a representative of the Eighth ward.in this
Council for three official terms, as representative
of said ward in the Board of KEducation of this
city, a8 City Clerk, and for many years up to the
time of his death a valued and trustworty Com—
missioner of Mt. Hope Cemetery, it is in accord-
ance with the highest instincts of humanity to rev-
erance his purity of life and nobleness of charac—
ter, and to give expression in words to a4 common
sentiment of respect and condolence as a fitting
tribute to his memory; therefore,

Resolved, That in the death of Newell A. Stons
we recognize the duty we owe to ourselves and the
public to place on our official records our high es-
teem and a fitting expression of his character as an
upright Christian, generous friend and a faithtu!
public servant, and the great loss sustained by the-
city in his death. Whether in official or social life,.
he performed all its functions and duties with s
conscientious regard for the pubtic and private good.
Wise in his judgment, honest in his purpose, he
dealt liberally and justly with all, and never failed
to practice that gentleness of heart and generosity
of action is a righteous duty owed to all; viewed
in different aspects of lenient or severe judgment,’'
the public verdict on his life will be, * Well dona
thou good and faithful servant.”’

Resolved, That we tender our heartfelt sympathy
to the family and friends of the deceased in this
their hour of affliction, and unite with them in
the universal sentiment of sympathy and regard
felt in this community for the common loss Sus--
tained in the death of our former citizen.

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be en-
grossed and, with the city seal attached thereto,
be sent to the family of the deceased.

Adopted by a rising vote.

By Ald, Foley—

Resolved—That the city clerk be and he hereby
is directed to draw an order on the treasurer ir
favor of John T. Clarke for $78 for services in
serving notices in the matter of the extension of
Clifford street and the widening of Hand and
Euclid streets and for abstract of title of the prop- -
erty to be taken for the widening of Euclid street,
and that the treasurer be and he hereby is directed
to charge and carry the amount to the several
funds when created, as follows, viz: To Clifford
street extension fund, $53; to Euclid street widen-
ing fund, $20; to Hand street widening fund, $5.

Adopted by the following vote.

Ayes—Ald. Tracey, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—14.

By Ald. Foley—Petition of J. H. Ashton
for permission to erect a wood building ;
granted.

By Ald. Stein—Petition for the improve-
ment of Kelly street, referred to the Sur-
veyor to prepare an ordinance; also, peti-
tion for a plank walk on Hudson park, re-
ferred to the Surveyor to prepare an ordi-
nance.

Ald. Thayer presented a petiton of prop-
erty owners on Upton park requesting a
special assessment, as provided by chapter
96 of the laws of 1880. i

Ordered received and filed.

By Ald. Thayer—




13

Whereas, In accordance with the provision of
Chap. 96 of the laws of 1880, it appears to this Com-
on Council, by the written application and pet-i
tion, dated March, 1887, of a majority of the owners
of all the lots adjoining Upton Park, said park be-
ing used in common by such owners; and
Whereas, Said owners, by said petition, are de-
sirous of levying a tax at the rate of four ($4) dol-
Jars for each forty (40) feet front on said park for
the purpose of defraying the expense of making
ordinary repairs and improvement thereon for the
year 1887; therefore
Resolved, That the City Assessors be and they
are hereby required to assess at the rate of four
$4) dollars for each forty (40) feet on said Upton
park; the said sum of four ($4) dollars to be added
to and included with the general city tax for the
ear 1887, and the City Treasuarer is hereby author~
{zed to pay the sum thus assessed and collected to
T, T. Southwick, he being the person designated by
the owners to receive the same,and the City Clerk is
hereby required to transmit to said Assessors and
the City Treasurer a certified copy of this resolu-
tion.
Adopted by the following vote :
Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, klliott, ¥oley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—I14.
By Ald. Thayer—

Whereas, A majority petition has been filed with
this board for the extension of a water main in
Pinnacle avenue, from Yale street to about 450 feet
southerly therefrom; and X . .

‘Whereas, Work is now in progress in said Pinna-
cle avenue under a contract tor putting down a
Medina stone surface roadway improvement there-
in; therefore, .

Resolved, That the Executive Board be and it is
hereby authorized and directed to extend a suita-
ble water main in Pinnacle avenue, from Yale
street to a point about 450 feet southerly from Yale
street, in advance of the Medina stone yoadway
surface improvement now in progress in said street,
and to pay the cost thereof out of any moneys
which may be now or hereafter provided for the
water pipe extension fund.

Adopted. o )

By Ald. Thayer—Petitions of H. M.
Tripp and David E. Wood, to erect wood
buildings. o

Referred to the Wood Building Com-
mittee, with power to act. .

By Ald. Thayer—Petitions for pipe
sewers on Schanck avenue and Boardman
street. Referred to the City Surveyor to
prepare ordinances. .

By Ald. Thayer—Petition for the im-
provement of Strathailan park. Referred
to the City Surveyor to prepare an ordi-
nance. N .

On motion of Ald. Foley the Council
adjourned. o

PrTER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

———

In Common Council, April 19, 1887,

REGULAR MEETING.

Ald. W. H. Tracy, president of the Board, pre-
siding.

Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, ¥ritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer

APPROVAL OF MINUTES.

The minutes of the previous meetings were ap-
proved as published in the Book of Proceedings.

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ACCOUNTS, ETC.,
AND THEIR REFERENCES.

By Ald. Marson—Petitions of Charles S. Ellis,
George Englert and Ada E."Fox, for permission to
erect wood buildings. Granted.

By Ald. Fee—Petitions for sprinkling Stone and
South streets. Referred to the City .Surveyor to
prepare ordinances.

By Ald. Fritzsche—Petition to change the name
of Franklin park to Hyde park.

By Ald. Fritzsche—Resolved, That the name of
Franklin Park be and the same is hereby changed
to Hyde Park, in accordance with the prayer of
the petitioners in said Franklin Park, and the
Clerk is hereby directed to make the necessary
transfer on the street register, and the Executive
Board is hereby directed to place the necessary
street signs. Adopted.

By Ald. Fritzsche—Petition of Sebastian Graed-
inger for reduction of interest on taxes referred to
the Assessment Committee; also, petition of Sam-
uel Myers for permission to erect a wood building.
Referred to the Wood Building Committee and
Fire Marshal, with power to act.

By Ald. Foley—Petitions of Mrs. Lent, —
Smith and Martin Tobin for permission to erect
wood buildings, granted. Also petition for water
main on Snyder street, referred to the Water
Works Committee and Executive Board; also pe-
tition for electric light on West avenue; referred
to the Lamp Committee; also petition for a plank
walk on Marion street; referred to the City Sur-
veyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Foley—®Bills of
P.J. Leonard,meat........................ 5%
Elizabeth Pfeffer, groceri
A. H. Martin, disbursements
Smith & Johnson, meat......
Curran & Goler, medicin
F.J. Amsden, transportation..
W. B. Maloney, rent....
W..C. Dickenson, coal.
Geo. Oppell, bread....
J. Eckhardt, meat. ..
F. Odenbach, bread.
Bernard & Casey, coal.....................

Referred to the Poor Committee.

By Ald. Foley—Bills of—

United Gas Improvement Co., lighting

Jamps April................ 3 346 50
Geo. Masseth, carriage hire....... .. . 6 00
J. P. Russell, lighting oil lamps, April ... 369 64

Referred to the Lamp Committee.
By Ald. Elliott—DBills of—
Chas Jeffords, collecting garbage....... $ 114 00

Patrick Bradley 114 00
Martin Mason, 114 w
Jacob Rauber 114 00
Daniel Hickey 114 00
Jacob Stein 114 060
‘Wm. Rosengreen 114 00
Peter Haxrdy .. .. ... 114 00

Referred to the Health Committee.

By Ald. Hall—Petitions of G. Buchmueller and
Jacob Kammer for permission to erect wood
buildings, granted; also petition for the improve-
ment of Scio street and for the sprinkling of Uni-
versity avenue, referred to the City Surveyor to
prepare ordinances.

By Ald. Judson—Petition of Louis Wagner for
permission to erect a wood building, referred to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act; also petition for sprinkiing
South avenue, referred to the City Surveyor to pre-
pare an ordinance.

By Ald. Stein—Petition of John F. Keller for
permission to erect a wood building, referred to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act; also petition for a sewer in
Sullivan street, referred to the City Surveyor to
prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Bohrer—Petitions of Mrs. M. M. Horton,
Margaret Gillson and W. J. Escote for permission
to erect wood buildings, referred to the Wood
Building Committee and Fire Marshal with power
to act; also petition for sprinkling North avenue,
section 2, referred to the City Surveyor to prepare
an ordinance.




I
o

|

By Ald. Kelly—Petition of Joseph Cooper for
permission to erect.a wood building, granted; also
petition of Miss B. Flynn for permission to_erect a
wood building, referred to the Wood Building
Committee and Fire Marshal with power to act;
also petition of John Stokes for permission to erect
a wood building, and remonstrance against grant-
ing the same, referred to the Wood Building
Committee and Fire Marshal with power to act;
also petition for electric lights in Colvinstreet, re-
ferred to the Lamp Committee; also petition for
grading Somerset street. Referred to the City Sur-
veyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Swikehard—Bills of—

Ben (. Furtherer,expenses (Cochrane case) $
Western Union Tel. Co., services March..
Balt. & Ohio Tel. Co., services March......
Frank Croston, brooms........
Thomas Dukelow, expenses (F. W. Waters

CASE) « e ove e s Ceen

Thomas Dukelow, expenses (R. Relyea

B =

w 4‘«'@.%;‘1
8%@1\7

[V
S

CASE) «eve vt e sassannaas 5 36
Thomas Dukelow, expenses )Kirchgessuey

case) . . 162
Rose J. Clarke, cleaning at headquarters. . 400
Edward P. Olmsted, meals for prisoners

March.. . ..ot i 10 75
B. Frank Enos, expenses, March. 9 55
Addie Mosher, washing March.. 300
Henry Buckman, repairing safte. 4 00
Bernhard & Casey, coal...... 10 00
Maggie Gaffney, cleaning, ... 13 00
Roch. Dist. Tel. Co., services, March...... 3380

Referred to the Police Committee.

By Ald. Kelly—Billsof —
Steele & Avery, stationery................. ﬁs;;f;
J. AL Janes, serving notices. 14
A. Rosenberg, - AR 15
1eo. F. Flannery, blanks. .. .. 7
W. G. Martens, badges..... 48
1. ¥. Quinby, disbursements........ e 17 ¢
D. T. Hunt, P. M., stamped envelopes..... 2
Lawrence W. Davis, serving notices... ... 35 0
John C. Moore, books, etc..... .. o6

o e binding books.. 26 0
Andrew Wolf, serving notices 49 00
Rochester Volksblatt, notices. 15)0 00
Union and Advertiser Co., blanks...... .. 133 50

** publishing pro-

coodings ..o e e e &7 00
Tnion and Advertiser Co., printing tax
e 12 00

Tnion and Adv

ney’s office. . . - 61 00
Union and Advertiser Co., printing, a o |
sor’s office....... U, 35 50 |
Union and Adver Co., pri ~
Veyor's Office. ..o 5 00
Kehmidt & Kaelber, profile paper. 10 38
Myvon H. Ray, serving notices. 5 40
Charles 1. Chappell, serving notices.. .... 15 76
Rochester Printing Co., printing, City At-
.................................... %5 00
31 50
3 48
3, disbursement 65 ‘l:)
John C. Moore, repairing atla . 4 5:_)
Sunday Herald Publishing Co., blanks..... 2{) 5
James Butler, carriage hire................ 200

Referred to Contingent Expense Committee.
By Ald. Kelly—Bills of—

Bd. Emerich, cave city clocks.............. § 87 50
F. J. Trwin, cleaning City Hall.. 85 (
Osgood & Brigham, dusters 263

Woodbury Engine Company, labor and

material ... ..o.r e 28 15
Burke, FitzSimons, Hone & Co., towels. ... 12 9(_)
F. Van Doorn, painting tablets....... .... 125
Tred. H. Hall, painting reservoir house... 45 00
John A. Vanderwerf, repairing house, res- N

ervoir property . .. 809 52
Elwood & Brian, keysand repairing locks. 305

Referred to the City Property Committee.

By Ald. Thayer-—Petition of Elizabeth Birkel for
permission to erect wood buildings, referred to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act; also, petition for water
in De Young Park and Anderson avenue, referred
to the Water Works Committée and Executive
Board; also petitions for sewers in Henrietta ave-
nue, Central park, Second avenue and Morril street,
all referred to the City Surveyor to prepare ordi-
nances.

By Ald. Kelly—

Supreme Court, Monroe County ; The City of Roch~
ester vs. John F. Montgomery. Judgment $83.10,
General Term cost docketed January 2, 1887. ’

The City of Rochester vs. John F. Montgomery.
Judgment, $106.10, Court of Appeals docketed
January 25, 1878.

To the Hmz.‘lw Cominon Council of the City of
Rochester :

GENTLEMEN--T paid to J. B. Perking, Esq., both
of the above bills of costs about the date of their
recovery, and Mr. Perkins has so certified; which
certficate accompanies this communication, but T
neglected to have the said judgments formally dis-
charged, and upon application to the Mayor yester-
day to discharge the same, he requested me to have
a formal resolution passed by your board instruct-
ing him to do so, and T now most respectfully ask
your board to pass such a resolution.

JOoHN F. MONTGOMERY.

My costs have been paid.

J. B. PERKINS,

Monroe County, City of Rochester, ss.: John F,
Montgomery being duly sworn says, that he is the
personh named in the foregoing application and that
the same is true of his own knowledge.

JOHN F. MONTGOMERY.

Subseribed and sworn to before me, April 19,
1887.

JOSIAH SULLIVAN, Com. of Deeds.

Monroe County, City of Rochester, ss.: Josiah
Sullivan, being duly sworn, says that at the request
of the above named John F. Montgomery, I pre-
sented yesterday to Cornelius R. Parsons, Mayor of
the city of Rochester, a discharge of the above de-
seribed judgments for him to execute. accompany-
ing the same with o certificate from J. B. Perkins,
1sq., ex-City Attorney, stating that the same had
been paid, and was requesced by the Mavor to have
a formal resolution passed by thixboard instruct-
ing him to discharge the same.

. JOSiAH SULLIVAN,
Subscribed and sworn to before me April 19, 1887.
AsA W, RussieLn, Com. of Deeds.

Ordeved received, filed and published.

By Ald. Kelly—Resoived, That the Mayor of the
city of Rochester, N. Y., is hereby instructed and
authorized to discharge the following described
judgments against John E. Montgomery and in
favor of the city of Rochester, N. Y., the same
baving been paid about the date of recovery but
not formally discharged, one for $83.10 docketed in
Monroe County Clerk’s office January 2d, 1877, and
one for $106.10 docketed in Monroe County Clerk’s
office January 25th, 1878; but without any cost or
expense to the city. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly—Petition of Funice B. Lamber-
ton and John D. Osborn in the matter of the Oak
street assessment.

Referred to the Assessment Committee.

By Ald. Thayer—Petition for a special assess-
ment on Rundel park.

Ordered received and filed.

By Ald. Thayer—Whereas, in accordance with
the provisions of chapter 96 of the laws of 1880 it
appears to this Common Council by the written ap-
plication and petition, dated March, 1887, of a ma-
jority of the owners of all the lots adjoining Run-
del park, said park being used in common by such
owners; and,

Whereas, Said owners, by said petition, are de-
sirous of levying a tax, at the rate of ($3) three dol-
lars for each forty (40) feet front on said park for
the purpose of defraying the expense of making or-
dinary repairs and improvements thereon for the
year 1887; therefore,




15

Resolved, That the city assessors be and they are
hereby required to assess at the rate of three ($3)
dollars for each forty (40) feet on said Rundel park,
the said sum of three ($3) dollars to be added to and
inciuded with the general city tax for the year 1887,
and the city treasurver is hereby authorized to pay
the sum thus assessed and collected to M. W. Run-
del, he being the person designated by the owneis
to receive the same, and the city clerk is directed to
transmit to said assessors and the city treasurer-a
certified copy of this resolution.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Judson,
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15. .

By Ald. Elliott—Petition for the improvement of
Averill avenue. Referred to the City Surveyor to
prepare an ordinance. N

By Ald. Selye—Petitions of James M. LeLievre
and George S. Crittenden for permission to erect
wood buildings; granted. Also petition fora sewer
in Central avenue; referred to the City Surveyor to
prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Petition for water main in
Avenue E; referred to the Water Works Commit-
tee and the Executive Board.

By Ald. Marson—Petition to name the street
running from Exchange street east and then
south to Court street in the rear of Exchange
street Edison street. Referred to the Committee
on Opening and Alteration of streets.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

Ald. Foley, from the Poor Committee and the
Lamp Committee, Ald. Elliott from the Health
Committee, Ald. Swikehard from the Police Com-
mittee and Ald. Kelly from the City Property and
Contingent Expense Committees reported favora-
bly on the several bills referred to their respective
committees and referred them to the Finance Com-
mittee for payment. i

Ald. Selye moved that the biil of J. P. Russell be
referred back to the Lamp Committee. Adopted.

COMMUNICATIONSE FROM THEMAYOR AND OTHER
CUTLVE OFFICERS.

EX

By the Clerk—

STATE OF NEW YORK, I

ASSEMBLY CHAMBER, ALBANY, Aprii 15,1887, §
To the Honoralle the Common Couneil of the City

of Rochester :

Srrs—Certain residents of West avenue have
caused to be prepared a bill providing for the ve-
moval of the bridge across the Erie canal at
West avenue, and the substitution therefor of a
1ift bridge in direct continuation of the lines of that
highway, to be constructed at the expense of the
State.

Soon after this bill was handed to me, I received
a remonstrance against the passage of the bill,
signed by a number of reputable citizens and tax-
payers who reside upon Caledonia avenue.

As soon as the issue was thus formed between
the two sections of the city, T informed the pro-
moters of the scheme that they must submit the
matter of difference to some local tribunal or
board having jurisdiction of the subject matter,
and that I would be governed by the decision of
such tribunal. Instead of doing this, however,
they have contented themselves with muttering
threats of dire vengeance against me.

Tt seems that years ago, before the_ construction
of the present bridge, there were two bridges across
the canal at or near the point of crossing, one to
accommodate thesection of the city which Cale-
donia avenue and the other for the accommodation
of West avenue. These two bridges were removed,
and both sections compromised upon the bridge as
at present constructed and located.

Tt will thus be seen that the residents of Cal-
edonia avenue have certain equities which I can-
not disregard. My duties are purely legislative,
and not judicial, and are not those of a local com-
missioner of highways. Your honorable body, and
that alone, has jurisdiction over this matter.

Therefore I desire to submit for your immediate
consideration the following proposition:

Shall the present swing bridge over the Erie
canal at West ovenue be removed, and shall a lift
bridge be built in lieu thereof which shall be con-
structed with lines dpawn in continuation of the
present lines of that thoroughfare ?

After having received your recomendations on
the subject, I shall govern myself accordingly, and
should your decision be in favor of the construc-
tion of the proposed bridge, I will devote all my
energies towards securing an_appropriation from
the State treasury to defray the expense of con-
struction. Yours very traly,

EDWARD W. MAURER,
Member of Assembly for the Second District of
Monroe County.
Ordered received, filed and published.

To the Honorable the Common Council of the
City of Rochester :
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 19, 1887.
GENTLEMEN. In obedience to the resolution
adopted at your special meeting on the 28th of
February last, I have prepared a first ordinance
and made a detailed estimate for the construction
of a stone arched bridge over the Genesee river on
the line of Court street. This ordinance is hereby
submitted for vour action and further instructions,
as I have felt that it would be presumptious in me
to dictate, or even suggest, the mannerin which to
provide the means to meet the cost of the pro=-
posed improvement. Very respectfully
~__Your obedient servant,
1. ¥. Quixsy, City Surveyor,
Ordered received and filed.

By the Clerk— .
City CLERK’S OFFICE, l
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 19, 1887. {
To the Honorable Cormmion Couwneil :
GeENTLEMEN. Tn accordance with section 29, re-
vised city charter, I hereby report the following
as having qualified and taken the oath of office:
Wm. H. Tracy, President Common Couneil.
Arthur MeCormick, Marshall.
F. J. Irwin, City Messenger.
Frederick Cook, Mt. Hope Commissioner.
Henry C. Brewster, - -
Wm. H. O’ Kane, Milk Inspector.
John H. Brown, Inspector Election Second dis-
triet, 16th Ward.
Dr. Pauline Morton, Uity Physician.
R. Gambarts, - o
1. Colling,
Dr. Geo. A. Fischer,
Dr. J. L. Roseboom,
Dr. V. A. Hoard, ; -
Alex Bruce, Commissioner of Deeds.
‘Wr. L. Kiefer, o o
Jonn C. Cook, o
John H. Taylor, .
James E. O’ Grady,
John Sturmer, o
John M. Murphy,
M. Mc¢Mannis, e
‘Wm. H. Oimstead,
Isaac Wile, .
H. V. Filkins,
Louis N. Stein, o
. Ph#tlip McConnell, -
G. F. Parker. o
F. M. Bottum, o I
Ordered received, filed and published.
By the Clerk—
To the Honorable, the Common Council of the
City of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—I do hereby report that the assess-
ment roll for the asphaltum improvement on West
avenue, under final ordinance No. 2,866, has been
certified and sworn to by a majority of the assess-
ors of the city of Rochester, and heretofore, and on
this day delivered by them to me; that accompany-
ing said assessment roll there was delivered to me
the annexed notice from said assessors to the
Comptroller of the State, pursuant to the provis-
ions of Chapter 435 of the laws of 1886, the admis-
sion of service thereof on March 26, 1887, by said
Comptroller, and a letter of inquiry from said




16

Comptroller of that date. Iam also informed by
said assessors that the Comptroller, in accordance
with said letter, has beer furnished by said As-
sessors with the information therein requested.

Dated at Rochester, N. Y., April 19, 1887,

PrTER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

Ordered received, filed and published.

To Hon. Alfred Chapin, Comptroller of the State

of New York, Albany, N. Y.:

Str—Pursuant to chapter 435 of the laws of 1886,
you are hereby notified that the assessment rolls
for the West avenue Asphaltum improvement, pre-
pared by the undersigned, the Assessors of the city
of Rochester, pursuant to sections 199 to 205, inclu-
sive, of chapter fourteen of the laws of 1880, being
the revised and consolidated charter of said city,
will be confirmed by the Common Council of said
city at its regular meeting, to be held on the 19Yth
day of April, 1887, at 7 0’ clock p. m., at the Council
Chambers, City Hall (third floor), Rochester, N. Y.,
after hearing allegations against and appeals from
the assessment, it any there be, that time having
been fixed for that purpose by said Common Coun-
cil, by resolution adopted by it at_its meeting held
at the place aforesaid on the 22d day of Mareh,
1887; that the purpose for which said assessment is
made is for an Asphaltum improvement of the
roadway of West avenue, from the Krie Canal to
the east curb line of York street,in said city,
which ordinance is known as final ordinance No.
2,866, West avenue Asphaltum Improvement, as
passed and adopted by the Common Council at its
regular meeting held at the place aforesaid on
April 20, 1886, by a vote of 13 aldermen then present,
the same being more than three-fourths of the
whole number of aldermen elected in and for said
city; that the amount assessed against the follow-
ing lands owned by the State for said improvement,
namely, part of the B. & M. King tract or subdi-
vision, and having a frontage of 58.8 feet on the
north side of West avenue; that the amount of the
assessment made against said lands is three hun-
dred and ten dollars and twenty-four cents ($310.24).
payable in three equal payments from the date of
confirmation, as follows: first payment, thirty days
from such date; second payment, one year from
that date, and the third payment, two years from
that date. In case said payments are made within
said thirty days, there will be a discouut made of
11.71 per cent.

You are further notified that the law authorizing
such assessment is section &2, of said chapter 14,
of the laws of 1880, and the decision of the Court
of Appeals in Hassan et al., vs. The City of Roch-
ester et al., and reported in the 67 New York Re-
ports at page 528.

Dated at Rochester, N. Y., March 24, 1887.

V. FLECKENSTEIN,
L. A. PraTr,
M. J. MAHER,

Assessors.
Personal service of the within notice is hereby
acknowledged this 26, day of March, 1887,
ALFRED C. CHAPIN, Comptroller.

STATE OF NEW YORK,
COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE,
ALBANY, March 26, 1887, f
GENTLEMEN :—Please inform me more particular-
ly of the interest of the State in the property
assessed by you against the State, for the West
Avenue Asphaltum improvement, and what is the
condition of it; occupied by what? ete., and oblige.
Yours etc.,, €. R. HILL, Deputy Comptroler.
City Assessors, City of Rochester, N. Y.
By the Clerk—
Crry CLERK’S QFFICE, 3
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 18, 1887. §
To the Hon. Common Council:
GENTLEMEN—TI hereby report that the City As-
sessors have delivered to me, certified and sworn to
as required by law, the following assessment roll,

viz.:
Pearl street Flag Walk.
Respectfully,
PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Stein—Resolved, That the assessment
rolls for West avenue asphaltum improvement, No.
2,866, Pearl street flag walk, No. 3,044, be and the
same are hereby confirmed.

Allegations being called for and no persons ap-=
pearing, the resolution was adopted by the follow-
ing vote.

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson,Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Judson,
Stein Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By the Clerk—

REPORT OF THE POLICE CLERK FOR THE MONTH
OF MARCH, 1887. .
PorLice COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE, |
April 4, 1887. )

GENTLEMEN—I respectfully submit the following

as my report for the month of March, 1887,
March, 1887. Crime. Penalty. Paid.
1—¥rancis Burke drunk $10 © $5
Michael Wells. assault 5 3
Wm. Bloom..... .. 5 3
Yoxchem Kreger..... petit larceny 5
3—James McCreden...... runk 0
James McLaughlin. .. .. 10
Joseph Sheehy........ .. 10
Karl Kubets.... .... 0
John Schaad....
4—Thos. Hayden
Jacob Rausch...
Mich. Kennedy..
5—John McKnight
John McCloud..
John McCloud

. 1
assawlt 10
drunk 10
e assault 10 e

. petit larceny 30
drunk ]‘8

assault 20

7—F¥red Covert... drunk b3
Frank D. Lynch. drunk 10
9—John Verian ... drunk 5 3
Marcellus Laboo.. o 10
Chas Bosworth... i 10
John Burns... petit lar 30 30
John Quinlan. . drunk b
Chas Hahn...... o 5
10—Joseph Powers. 10
Pat’k Collins... 10
Robt. Delack ... 3
Chas. McLoughlin..... o 10
Mary Daly............. vio. ord 10 i
Julia McCann . petitlar 50
11—Patk. Hammel. drunk 10
Wm. McCay... petit lar. 30
12—Cath. McCauley. drunk 10
John Kelly... .. o 10
14—Andrew Rhodes....... - cost 2
Anthony Youngman.. N 10
Albert Tarbox.. . . 3

vio. ord, 10
assault 30
(ly}mk 10

15—James Wood. .
Charles Linke.
16—George Ludwig.

B

17—Giles Stiles. ... 10
John W. Morris. petitlarceny 15 10
Sarah Tiltord. .. o COS 3
Mary Keris............ drunk 10

18—Lawrence Servatius.. . . 3 3
Burtie Welpe.......... o 3 3
John Servatius........ o 3 3
Martin Flanagan. 5
John Lyseight . o b

19—Emma Early.. assault 5 B
John Healy ..petit larceny 50

21—Charles D. Hendricks..
George Vroman....... )

drunk = 3 3
vio.ord. 3

Richard Holden.. drunk 10
Maggie Holden... o 10
Benj. Hunn..... vio.ord, 5 b
John McKay . . 15 10
Lottie Drager. 25
Ida Downey.. 25
Frank A. Bagg. 25
Orrin 'W. Beach o p
22—James Weldon... drunk 5 5.
23—Henry A Credit . 10 10
Thos Moore...... 5 5
Fred Miller... . 5 5
Carrie Bowns. vioord 5 3
John McIntyre. cee . 5 3
Geo Preisiger......... 5




%
7t

h

¢

Mary Dacks .......... o 5
o4—Patk Dorsey . . e 10 3

John Schroth... drunk 10 10
o5—Sam’l Haure. ... .. o 3

Henry Robinson.. - 3

Wm Van Dyne.. . 10

Peter Kearns. o 10

Geo Callahan. . assault 25 15

James Marks. . N ; 15

26—Frank J. Florack
. Bridget Mackasy. .
Richard Turner.
28—Nicholas Martin
Fred McCullou

grand lary cost 2
drunk 5 3

1
asault 50
o 50

‘Wm. K. Jones... drunk 10

Joseph Coughlin. vio. ord. 5

Geo. Boyer.... drunk 10 5

Mich Mason... - 3 3

Mich. McLoughlin 10

Joseph Fuller. . 3 , 38

Peter Bassett.. . 5 2

Wm. Hall........... . o 5 5

Alden Waterson, Jr... - 10 5

Chas. Cubitz . 3 1 50

John Yost - 3 150

Wm. H. Bull assault 3 150

Covert Sharp... . - 3 150
20—Thomas Ryan... drunk 3 3

John Wunch.. - 10

Lydia Mason.. 10

Henry J. Dorsey. - 10 10
30—Wm. Brotherson. assault 256 20

Kate Murphy. drunk 10

Peter Montiel o 10

John H. Murr e - 10

Michael S. Servis...... assault 5 5

Fines by Police Com-

missioners........... i)
$266 00

STATE OF NEW YORK, County of Monroe, City of

Rochester, ss:

I, B. Frank Enos, Police Clerk of said city, being
duiy sworn, doth depose and say that the foregoing
report contains a true and correct statement of
all the moneys received by me as such clerk during
the month of March, 1887, for fines, penalties
and costs imposed by the Police Justice and Police
Commissioners of said city.

B. FrRANK ENos, Clerk.

Sworn to before me this 8th day of April, 1887.

B. KEELER, Commissioner of Deeds.

Ordered received, filed and published.

ACTION ON ORDINANCES.
FIRST ORDINANCES.
SPRINKLING STONE STREET.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Stone street, during the season
of 1887, 4

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $120.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

T'he sprinkling of Stone street, from 100 feet south
of Main street to 100 feet north ot Court street,
during the season of 1887.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereot, and reports the same at
$120, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-~
pense thereof, viz

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Stone street, from 100 feet south of Main street
to 100 feet north of Court street, in proportion to
the benefit and advantage which each will derive
therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to
be assessed for making such improvements must
pay their assessment in one payment, as follows:
All of the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll.

17

Andthe Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of 1itle V1f., Section 1i2 of the Re-

vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that *

all persons interested in the subject matter ot said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 3d, 1887, at
7 o’clock, at the Common Counci! Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

STONE ARCHED BRIDGE OVER THE GENESEE RIVERe
By Ald. Bohrer—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a stone arched bridge on the
line of Court street over the Genesee river.
Adopted.
The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $114,-

By Ald. Bohrer—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

T'he construction of a stone arched bridge over
the Genesee river on the line of Court street, and
for the full width of sixty-four (64) feet of said
street, from a point at or near the western termi-
nal limit of the Erie canal towing path, to the west
bank of the river, with the necessary spandrels,
backing, Medina stone roadway pavement and flag-
stone sidewalks, with iron railings, and the needed
approaches to the proposed hridge.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the
directions of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$114,000, which estimate is hereby approved,

Resolved, Further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properiy ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

And further Kesolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
lows : One-third of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll ; one-third of the amount within one
year from the confirmation of said roll, and the re-
maining one-third within two years from the con-
firmation of said roll. On all sums paid prior to the
maturity of the said last installment, a discount
will be allowed at 6 per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publishnotice
in pursuance of Title V1I., Section 132 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening, May the 3d, 1887, at
7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted. -

SPRINKLING GIBBS STREET (SEC.1).

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report-to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Gibbs street, sec. 1, during the
season of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $48.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The sprinkling of Gibbs street (Sec. 1), from a
point 100 feet north of East avenue, to a point 100
feet south of Main st., during the season of 1887.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$48, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each
side of Gibbs street, from 100 feet north
of East avenue to 100 teet south of Main Street
in proportion to the benefit and advantage which
each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: The
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

A

]
i
g
;
!




4l

k

18

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VIIL, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening, May the 3d, 18587, at
7:00 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

SPRINKLING GIBBS STREET (SEC. 2).

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain add report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Gibbs street (sec. 2) during«he
season of 1887,

Adopted. .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $120.

By Ald. Kohimetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necesssary, viz.:

The sprinkling of Gibbs street (sec. 2), from a
point 100 feet north of Main street to a point 100
feet south of University avenue, during the season

7.

of 188

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di- ?

rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$120, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.: -

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Gibbs street, from 100 feet north of Main street
to 100 feet south of University avenue, in propor-
tion to the benefit and advantage which each will
derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
aspessed for making such improvement must pay
their asssessment in one payment, as follows: The
whole amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publishnotice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May 3d, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
‘when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

PIPE SEWER IN GRAND AVENUE.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the Ciry Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewerin Grand

.avenue, from Leighton street to Goodman street.

Adopted. .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $6,300.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the following
imprevement is necessary, viz:

"f'he construction of a vitrified pipe sewer in Grand
avenue from the center of Leighton street to East
Main street, and thence across the property of Ed-
win 8. Hayward, on the south line of lots number
eight (8) and nine () to_the sewer now in progress
of construction in Goodman street: the sewer from
Goodman street to the line between lots number
two htindred and seven (207) and_two hundred and
nine (209), or about where the Upton park outlet
now crossed Grand avenue, to be eighteen (18)
inches in diameter, and from said point to the cen-
ter of Leighton street to be fifteen (15) inches in di-
ameter; with the necessary manholes, lampholes,
surface sewer, lot laterals, lot connection and in-
tersecting sewer connections; also the required
roadway grading and gutter formation. X

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$6,500, which estimate is hereby approved;

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Grand avenue, from East Main street to Leigh-
ton street; also one tier of lots on the south side of
Hayward avenue from a point three hundred and
thirty (330) feet east of Goodman street to the east

end of Hayward avenue, in proportion to the ben-
efit which each will derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
}gel assessments in three equal payments, as fol-

NCH

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessmentroll;
one-third of the amount within one year from the
confirmation of said roll, and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
the said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum.

_And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement are required to attend the Com-
mon Council on Tuesday evening, May the 3d,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

SOUTH STREET SPRINKLING.

[ By Ald. Kohimetz—Resolved, That the City Survey or
ascertain and report to this Counecil the e pense of
! sprinkiing South street durivg the season of 1887,

Adonted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $240.

By Ald. Rohlmetz—Resolved. Thatthe following im-
provement is necessary, viz.:

The sprinkling of Soutn street from 100 feet south of
Court street to the south line of Grifflith street during
the season of 1887.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the direction
of this Council, has made an estimate of the whole ex-

estimate is hereoy npproved.

Resolved, further, T'hat the following portion of said
city is aeemru venentea and properiy ougnts to be as-
sessed by u locai assessment 101 the whole expense
thereot, viz:

Ocre tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
‘South stre-t, from 0) feet south of Court street to
Griffith street in proportion to the benetit and advan-
1age which e:ch will derive theretrom.

ana furtyer resolved. Tbat the tax pavers to be as-
sesscd for making such improvement must pay their
assessment in one payment, as follows: The whole of
the amount asse-sed within toiriy gays after the adver-
tisement of the assezsment roll, -

And the Clerk is nereby directed to publish notice in
pursuance of title VII., section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1830 of the City of Rochester. that all per-
sons interested in the subject matter of said improve-
ment are required to attend the Common Council. on
Tuesday eveuning, May the 3.d, 188%, at 7 o’clock,
at the Common Council Chamter, when allegations
will be heard.

adopted.

KENT STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. 1).

By Aid. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Surveyor
ascertain and report to this Council the expense of
sp&lnkling Kent stree: (sec. 1) during the scason of 1887.

opted.

fhe Surveyor suhmittedas such estimate $120.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the followingim
provewent is necessary. viz:

The sprinkling of Keat street (-ec. 1)from 100 feet
norih of allen street t0 100 1eet south of Platt street
during the season of 1%87.

And woereas, The City Surveyor, under the direc-
tions of this Council, has made an e«timate of the whole
expense thereof, and reports the same at $120, which
estimaite 1s hereby #pprovea.

Reso.ved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to be
assessed for the whole expense thereof, viz:

One tier of 1ots on each side cf Kent street from 100
feet north of Allen street to 100 feet south of Platt
street, in proportion to the benefit and advantage
which each will derive therefrom. )

And further resolved, that the the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay their
assessment in one payment as follows: The whole of
the amount assessed within thirty days afier the ad-
vertisement of tre assessment rolis.

And the Clerk is hereby direted to publish notice in
pursuance of Title VII , Secten 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all per-
sons interested in the subject matter of said improve-
ment, are required to attend the Common Coungcil on
Tuesday evening, Ma, at 7 o’clock, at

be beard.
Adopted.

pense thereof and reports the same at $240, which .

7,
the Common Council (ghamﬁer, when allegations will .




19

KENT STRRET SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.)

By Ald.Kochlmetz—Resolved, That the City Survey-
or ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Kent street, sec. 2, during the sea-
son of 1887,

A-opted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $192.

By Aid. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvemens s necessary, viz. :

The sprinkling of Kent s reet. sec, 2, from 100 feet
north of Platt street to 100 feet south of Jay street,
during the se.son of 1387. P

And wuereas, The City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the whole
expense thereof, and reported the same- at $192,
which estimate is h¢ reby approved.

Resoived, further, That the followmg portion of
said city is deemed benefited and rroperly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
perse thereot viz.: :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Kent street, from 10 feet north of Platt street to 100
feet south of Jay street in proportion to the benefit and
advantage which each will derive therefrom.

And rarther resolved, That the taxpayers to be 18-
sessed for making such improvement must pay their
assessments in one equal payment, as follews: All of
the amount assessed within thirty days after the ad-
vertisewent of the assessmeat roll,

And tne Clerk is hereby airected to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Revised
Charrer of 1880 of the City of Ropchester that all per-
sons interested 1n thesubject matter of said improve
ment, are hereby required to attend tbe Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the third, 1887, at
7 o’clock, at the Common Council Camber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted. .
SOUTH AVENUE SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.)

By Ald. Kohlmetz,—Resolved, That the City Surveyor
ascertain and report to this Council the expense of

.sprinkling South avenue (Sec. 2) during the season o

The Surveyor submitte1 as such estimate, $432.

By Ald, Kohimetz—Resolved, That the foliowing im-
provement Is necessary, viz. :

The sprinkling of South avenue (Sec.2). from Comfort
street to the south Jine of Oakland street, during the
s-ason of 1887, .

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the direc-
tions of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at $432,
which estimate is hereby avpproved.

Resolved, furtber, That the following portion of
said cityi1sdeemed benefited and properly ought t
assessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
thereof, viz, :

Onfmgr of lots and parcels of land on each side of
South'zvenue, from Comfort street to the south lin-,
and said line produced of Oakland street. in propor-
1ion to the benefit and advantage which each wiil de-
rive therefrom. )

And further Resolved, That the taxpayers to be as-
sessed for making such improvements wust pay their
assessment in one payment, as fol ows: The whole of
the amotnt assessed within thirty days after the ad-
vertisement of the as:essment roll,

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Sect:on 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1830, of the City of Rochester, that all per-
sons interested in the subject matter of said improve-
mert, are required t» attend the Common Coureil, on
Tuesdav evening, May the 3rd, 1887, at 7:00 o’clock,
at the Common Council Chamber, when allegations
will be heard. .

Adopteaq, .
HUDSON PARK PLANK WALK.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the expense
of ecnstructing plank sidewalks on each side of Hudson
park, from Hudson stree: to Edward str:et.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $313.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the tollowing im-
provement is necessary, viz.:

Tha comstruction of plank sidewalks four (4) feet
wide on each side of Huds"n park. from Hudson street
to Edward street, with the required crosswalks and
sidewalk grading. .

And, Whereas, The City Surveyor under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the whole
expense thereof, and reports the same at $313,
which estimate is herecby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of said
city is deemed benefited anda properly oughtto be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
thereof, viz. :

One fier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Hudson park, from Hudscn street to Edward street,
in proportion to the benefit which each will derive
therefrom.

And further resolved. That the tax payers to be as-
sessed tor making such i rovements must pay their
assessment in one pay. as follows : The whole of
the amount assessed wWitnin thirty days afie: the ad-
vertisement of_ the assessment roll.

And the Clerk 1s hereby directed to vublish notice
in pursuance of Title V'I., S ciion 172, of che Revised
Charter of 1830, of the City of Rochester, thas alt per-
sons interested in the suoject matter of said improve-
ment are required to attend the Common Council, on
Tuesday evening, May thel 3d, .1857. at 7 o’clock,
at the Common Council Chamber, when allegaticns
will be heard.

Adopted

SOMERSET STREET PIPE SEWER AND GRADING.

By Ald. Mar-on—Resolved. That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the expense
of consiructing a vitrined pipe sewer in Somerset
street, and the grading of the roadway and sidewalks
thereon.

Adopted.

The Survavor submitted as such estimate, $1,750.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved,That the following im-
provement is necees<ary, viz :

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve (12)
inches in diameter in Somerse} street, tezinning at a
point one hundred and firty-one (151) feet from Chili
avenue and extending northward to 1ntersect the
sewer in West avepue, with the mnecessary mans
holes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot con-
pectiors; als > the roadviay and sidewalk grading, with
the required gutter formations on Somerset street
atoresaid, from Chili avenue to West avenue.

And whereas, Tne City Surveyor, unae: the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, snd reports the same at
81,750, which estimate is hereby approved ;

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and propertyought to
be assesse. by aloca) assessment for the whole expense
thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Somerset street, from Chili avenue to West avenue,
in proportion to the b mefit which each shall derive
there rom.

Aund further resolved, That the taxpayers to be as
sessess>d for making such improvements must pay
therr assessment in one payment, as follows:
The who'e of 1he amount assessed within thirty days
after;the adve: tisement of the ass-ssment roll,

An& the Clerk is hereby directed to pubiisn rotice in

ursuauce of Title VIL., Section 172 of the Revised
ghart.er of 1380 of the City of Rochester, that all per-
sons interested inthe subject matter of faid improve-
ment are required to atteod the Common Counci'. on
Wednesday evening, April the 13th, 1837, at 7 o’clock,
at the Common Council Chamber, wben allegartions
will be beard.

Adopted

HAYWARD AVENUE PIPE SEWER.
‘ By Ald. Marson—Resolved. That the Ci.y Surveyor
ascertain and report to_ tiis Council the expense of
constructing a virrified pipe sewer ian HaywarG ave
enue, and from Hayward avenue to Grand avenue.

Adovred

The Surveyorsubmitted as such estimate, $5,400.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the following im-
provemem; 18 necessary. YIZ‘

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twrlve (12
inches in ciameter in Hayward avepue. beginning a
vhe east end of sa‘d avenue and extending westward
to a point one hundred aund forty-one (141) feeteist of
Goodman street; also. tae construction of a vitrified
pipe sewer fifteen (15) inches in diameter, beginuing at
the point of interszction of the provosel s>wer in
Hayward avenue, with a prolonged line parallel to
and near the western line of lots numbered forty-
geven (47) ani forty-six (46). as mapped by L. E Hay-
ward, on east side thereof ; thence nertherly to G#rson
avenue; thence obliquely across Garson avenue to in-
tersect a lire parallel to, an ' near the westerly pro-
longed line of lots nuwbered two hundred ana six
(206) and two handred and seven (207), on the afore-
gald map, and on the east side thereof to intersect the
gewer in Grand avenue, with the necessa:y manholes,
surface sewers, lamp holes, lot laterals and lot con-
nections roadway grading and gutter formations.

And Whereas, The_ City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the whole
expense thereof, and reports the same at 85,400,
which estimate is hereby approved. .

Resolved, further, That the following portion of said
city is deemed benefited and properly ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessmeat for the whole expense
thereof, viz.: .

One tier of lots and paic2ls of land on each side of
Hayward avenue, from the eastern termi-us thereof
to Goodman gireet; also. one tierof lots and parcels of
land on each side of Garson avenue. from Leighton
avenue to Goodman street. in proportion to the benefit
which each will derive therefrom.




20

And further Resolved, That the taxpayersto be as-
gessed for making such improvements may lpay their
assessments in three equal payments, as follows: One
third of the amount assessed within tnirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll; one-thitd
the amount within one year from the cc nrrmation of
sala roll, and the remaining cme-third within -wo
years from the coofirmation of said roll. On all sums
paid prior to the maturity of the said last installment,
8 discount will be allowed at per cert. per cent. per

Almhe Clerk is hereby directed to publish noticein
pursuance of Title V11., Section 172, of the Revised
Oharter of 1880. of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in_the subject matter of said im-
provement. are required to attend the Common Coun-
cil, on Tuesdav evening, May the 3d, 1857, at 7
o'clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.
dopted

LAMBERTON PARK EXTENSION.

By Ald. Bohrer— Resolved That tne following im
provement is necessary, and we hereby judge ine
public good reguires the same to be dore, viz.:

The extension of Lawmberton park from the present
goutnern terminus thereof to Clifton street, by pro-
ducing the westerly line of the s»id park as now laid
out, to Clifton <treer,and making for the eastern boun-
dary of the extended ¥ark 4 line parallel to and forty
(40) Teet from the western boundary line as above de

ned,

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said ¢ ty is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. :

One tier ot lots and parcels of land asthey exist at the
date of the passage of this ordinance on each side of
Lamberton park as it 13 now iaid out and as1t is pro-

osed to be extended from West avenue to Clitton
street, in proportion to the benefit whicn each will de-
rive theretrom.

and further resolved, That the taxpayers to be as-
gessed for making such improvement must pay 1heir
assessment in one payment, as follows: The whole of
the amount assessea within thm{r days atter thead
vertisement of the assessment roli. ) .

Ana the Clerk 1s bereby directed to publish notice
in pursnance or ritle VIL., Section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all per-
sons interested in the subject matter of said improve-
ment, are required to attend the Common Council,
on Wednesday evening, May the 3d., 1887, av 7:00
o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when alle~
gations will be heard.

Adopted.

KELLY STREET INPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—-Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertam and report to this Council the ex-
pense of a McAdam roadway improvement and flag-
thlae sitd%walks on a portion of Kelly street.

opted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $6,700.00.

By Atd. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the foliowing
Improvement is necessary, viz, :

The construction of a McAdam roadway on Kelly
street, from Norih Clinton street to St. Joseph street,
with lines ot Medina stone curbs on each side thirteen
and three- fourths (1334) feet from and parallel to the
medial line of Kelly sireet atoresaid, within the ter-
minal limits named, and Medina stone gutters turee (3)
feet wide, on each cide, inside ot and adjoining curbs;
one (1) foot of the gutter next the curbs on each side to
be of flagstone and the other t+ o (2) feet to be of pave-
ment, with the necessary manholes, lot laterate, new
gsurface sewers, and existing surtace sewers cleaned,
repaired and extended, and all needed flagsto e cross-
walks; also the laying of hedina stone or of blue stone
flag sidewalks five 5) feet wide on each side of Kelly
street aforesaid, within the specified Hmits. except
where gocd flag walks on the proper line and grade
now exist. i

And whereas, the City Surveyor, under the direction
of this Council, has made an estimate of the whole
expense thereot,and reports the same at $5,700.00, which
estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, 1hat the following portion of said
City is deemed benefited and properly ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
thereof, viz. :

one tier ot lots and parcels of land on each side of
Kelly strect, from Nortb Ciinion street to St. Joseph
street, 1 proportion to the benetit which each wiil de-
rive therefrom,

and furtber resclved, That the taxpayers to be as-
sessed for making such improvements may pay their as-
sessments in three equal payments, as tollows; One-
third of the amount assessed within thirty days after the
advert t ot the roll; one-third of the
amounc within one year from the confirmation of said
roll; and the remaining one-third within two years
from the confirmation of saidroll. On all sums paid

prior to the maturity of the said last instalment, a dis-
count will be allowed at six per cent. per annum.
A.:d the Clerk 1s hereby directea to pubhisp notice 1n
pursuance of Tit'e VII, Section 172 of the Kevised
Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester, that all per-
sons inferested in the subject matter of said improve-
ment, are required to attend the Cctnmon Council, on
Tuesday eveniog, May the 3d, 1887, at 7 o’clock,
at the Common Council Chambers, when all¢gations
will be beard.
adopted.

FRANK STREET IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the City Surveyor
ascertain and report to this Council *be expense of
a Medina stone cuib gutters and pavement of a por-
tion ot a Frank street,

Adopted

The Surveyor submittea as sucn estimate, $11,3:0.

By Ald. Marson—Resolvea, That the following
Improvement 1S necessary, viz.:

The coi struction of a Medina stone pavement in
Frauk street, from the northerly line of the crosswalk
on the north stde of Jay sireet to the soatherly line of
Lyell avenue, by setting lines of Mediva stone curbs
on each side, sixteen and one-haif (16l¢) teet from and
parallel to the medial ltne of Frank street atoresaid,
between the termiral limits named, and laying be-
tween che curb lines thus established a Medina stone
pavement witb flag stone gutters one foot (1) wide ot
the same material insice of and adjoining the curbs;
also, the construction of the needed new, and the
cleaning, repairing, and extension of existing surface
sewers, ana the construr tion of iot laterals, the layin;
ot water and gas service pipes where now demande:
or therr tuture need can be reasonably anticipated;
also the necessary manholes.

And Wheress, The City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Councilt, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thercof, and reported the same at
$11,350 which estimate is hereby approved.

Resclved, further, that the following porticn ofzard
city 18 deemed benefited and properly oughtt to he as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expen-e
therecf, viz, :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each <ide of
Frank strect, from Jay street to Lyeli avenuc, in pro-
{’)ortion to the benefiv which each wiil derive there-

TOom .

And further, Resolved, That the tax-payersto be
assessed for making such improvement may pay their
assessments in thiee equal payments as follows :
One-third of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll; one-
third of the amount within one year from the contirm-
ation of said roll, and the remaining one-third within
tweo years from the confirmation ot said rell. On all
sums paid prior to the maturity of the said lasg install-
ment, a discount will be allowed at 8ix per cent. per
annum.

Ana the Clerk is hereby directed to publish norice in
pursuance of Title VII. Section 172 of the Reviser Chare
ter of 1880, of the city of Rochester, that all persons in
teresred in the subject matter of said improvement,
are required to attend the Common Cgourcil. on Tues-
day evening, May the 3d, 1887. at 7 o’clock. at
the Common Council chamber, when allegations will
be heard.

Adopted, .

Ald. Elliott moved that the City Surveyor and
Executive Board be requested to suspend action
under the ordinance for Averill street improve-
ment. Adopted.

AVERILL AVENUE PORTLAND CEMENT SIDEW ALKS.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing Portland cement sidewalks
on each side of Averill avenue, from Monroe avenue
to Pearl street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $1,600.

By Alderman Kolmetz—Resolved, That the fol-
lowing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of Portland cement sidewalks,
of the John J. Schillinger patent, five (5) feet in
width on each side of Averill avenue, froin the
southern line of the crosswalk on the southern side
of Monroe avenue to the northern line of the cross-
walk on the northern side of Pearl street, the out-
side edge of said walks to be five (5) feet from the
curb line as established for the gravel improvement

of said avenue; also, the necessary grading therefor .

between the street lines and the curb lines afore-
said and the resetting of the monuments to meet
the new grade.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of




21

the whole expense therzof, and reports the same at
$1,600, which estimate is hereby approved.
+PResolyed, tharther, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. : .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Averill avenue, from Monroe avenue to Pearl
street, in proportion to the benefit which each will
gderive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereb¥ directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 3rd,
1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

MOUNT HOPE AVENUE OUTLET SEWER, CLEANING
AND REPAIR.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved. That the City Sur-
yeyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of the cleaning and repairs of the Mt. Hope
avenue outlet sewer. -

Adopted, i o

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $5,950.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz:

The uncovering, cleaning, and the grading and
repairing of the bench walls at points and for dis-
tances where from obstructions, defective orig-
inal construction, or subsequent damages, such
work is required of the Mt. Hope aveuue outlet
sewer, srom the southern end thereof, to the in-
tersection of said outlet sewer, with the South av-
enue outlet sewer, with necessary manholes and
lamp-holes; the cleaning and repairing of existing
and the construction of new surface sewers where
needed; also, the construction of suitable connec-
tions of the Gregory street, the Hickory street and
Averill avenue sewers, with the Mt. Hope av-
enue outlet sewer, and of an overflow at or near
the westerly end of Gregory street, and the con-
nection of such overflow with what is known as
the ** Erie canal feeder,’’ by a sewer of proper
dimensions, constructed through private property
]yi)zig between Mt. Hope avenue and the aforesaid
feeder.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$5,950, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefitted and properly
ought to be assessed by a local assessment for the
whole expense thereof, viz:

All the territory included within and described
by the following boundary lines, viz: Beginning at
the intersection of Pinnacle avenue with Mt.
Hope avenue; thence southerly along Mt. Hope
avenue, including one ticr of lots and parcels of
land on the west thereof to W. Alexander street;
thence easterly along W. Alexander street, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the north side thereof to
South avenue. excepting the lot on the northwest
corner of Alexander street and South avenue;
thence southerly along South avenue, excepting
one tier of lots on the west side thereof to Hickory
street; thence westerly along Hickory street, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the south side
thereof, excepting the lot on the south-
west corner of Hickery street and South av-
enue to the west line of lot No. 86; thence
southerly on said line and line produced to Gregory
street; thence southwesterly across Gregory
street to the west line of lot No. 27; thence south-
erly along said line to the south line of the Munger
tract; thence westerly along said south line to the
west line of lot No. 13, in the Prospect Hill tract;
thence southerly along said line and line produce
f\" to the south line of said tract ; thence westerly

along said line to the west line of lot No. 45 of the
Ellwanger & Barry tract: thence southerly along
said line to Cypress st.; thence still southerly across
Cypress street to-the west line of lot No. 100, of the
said tract; thence southeriy to the south line
thereof; thence westerly along said south line pro-
duced to west line of lot No. 110; thence southerly
along said line to Linden street; thence easterly
to South avenue; thence southerly along South
avenue, excepting a a strip of land 150 feet in
depth on the west side thereof to Highland avenue;
thenoe westerly along Highland avenue,excepting a
strip of land 150 feet in depth on the north side
thereof to Mt.Hope av.; thence northerly along Mt.
Hope avenue, including one tier of lots and parcals
of land on the westerly side thereof to the p)face of
beginning, in proportion to the benefit which each
will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
itheir assessments in three equal payments, as fol-

ows:

One-third of the amount assessed within
30 days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of said roll, and the remaining
one-third within two years from the confirmation
of said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity
of the said last installment, a discount will be al-
lowed at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish
notice in pursuance of Title VII. Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-~
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 3d,
1887, at 7 £’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard,

Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCES.

The final ordinance for West avenue cleaning
came up, and Ald. Foley moved that it be amended
to conform with the following:

By Ald. Foley—Resolved, T'hat the ordinance for
West avenue cleaning, introduced by Ald. Kohl-
metz, is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Resolved, That the City Surveyor ascertain and
report to this Council the expense of sweeping,
cleaning and the disposition of the dirt collected on
West avenue, from the Erie canal bridge to York
street, for the season beginning May Ist, 1887, to
Dec. 1st, 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $2,000.

Resolved, That the following improvement is
necessary, viz.; The sweeping, cleaning, and the
disposition of the dirt collected on West avenue,
from the Erie canal bridge to York street, during
the season beginning May 1st, 1887, and ending
Dec. 1st, 1887.

And whereas, the City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof and reports the same at
$2,000, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That of the foregoing amount
$600 shall be paid from the highway fund to the
following committee: J. D. Chamberlain, F. M.
McFarlin, Alfred Wright, Jonas Jones, B. F. Mar-
tin, C. M. Everest, to be disbursed by them during
the progress of said work, instead of the cleaning
usually done by the ExXecutive Board on said street
within the points above mentioned.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the balance
of the expense thereof ($1,400):

One tier of lots and parcel of land on each side
of West avenue from the Erie canal bridge to York
f.icrqet in proportion to the benefit which each shall

erive.

Resolved, That the taxpayers to be assessed for
making such improvements must pay their assess-
ments in one payment as follows: The whole
amount assessed within thirty days after the ad-
vertisement of the assessment roll.

.And the clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of title 7, section 172, of the Re-




22

vised Charter of 1880 of the city of Rochester:
that all persons interested in. the subject matter
of said improvement are required to attend the
Common Council on Tuesday evening, May 3,
1887, at 7 o’clock at the Common Council chamber
when allegations will be heard.'
Adopted.
FINAL ORDINANCE, NO, 3,1i3.
JEFFERSON AVENUE SPRINKLING, SEC. 2.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Commo2: Council
proceeded to near allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below. the said
Common Council, before determining 1o make sucu
public improvement, having caused an estimate thereot
to be made, and by an entry in their minutes having
described the poition and part of the civy which meiylv
decmed proper to be assessed for the expense of su¢
improvement, ana aiso & notice to be heretotore pub-
lished daily, 1n at tea-t two of the daily newspapers
pring d in the city of Rochester, for four days. wuich
notice specified such improvement, the estimatec ex-
pense tuereof, tne amount. if any, to be paio trom the

ublic treasury, and tbe portivn or part of the ciry to
ge assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the subject
matter of such improvemen: to attend the saia Com-
mon Councit at tne time appointed in saia notice. and
att,e;-l hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
pearing —

Ald. Kohlmetz submi ted the following:

an ordinance to sprinkle Jeffeison avenue (sec. 2),
from West avenue to Brown street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do or-
dain and determine tnat the following impiovement is
necessary and should be ade, to wit:

The sprinkiing ou Jetterscn avenue (sec. 2),from West
avenue to Brown street, ducing the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be ben-
efited thereby, hereinafter described; and the City
sSurveyor, underthe direction of this Council, having
made an esumate of such expense, and reports the
sam= at 163, and sald estimate being deemed reason-
able, 1s hereby approved; and the portion of said city
whichsald Common Council deem will be benetited by
and ouxht to be arsessed by a local assessment for the
gvhole expense of said improvement is described as

OLIOWS

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Jefferson \av: nue, from West avenue to Brown street,

On which above de~crived lots and parcels of tand
the whote expense of said improvement are herepy
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the beneit and ad-
vanrage whicn each derives therefr.m,

And it is further ordained and aetermined that the
tax-pavers, to be assessed for msKing such improve-
ments must 1pay their assessment in one payment, as
follows: All of the awount ussessed within thirty

.days atrer the a 1vertisement of the assessment roli.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sul.ivan, Marson, Fee Kohlmelz,
Eldot, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikebard, Judson,
Bohrer, Kelly, Trayer—i4,

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,1i4.
TREMOXT STREET ASPHALT IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald Kohlmetz, the Common Council
proceeded to hear aillegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below,said Com-
mon Council. before detexmining to make such public
Imp rovement. having c-used au estimate thereof to be
mae, and by au entry in the r misutes having des-
c-bed rhe portion aud parcof the city which they
deem proper to be assessed for vhe expense of such im-

rovement. and also a notice to be heretofore pub-

ished daily . in at least two of the daily newspapers
printed in the city of Rocnester, for four days, which
notice specified such improvement, the estimated ex-
pense thereot. the amcunt, if any, to be aid 1irom the
public treasury,and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, und which notice
also required ali persous interesied in the subject mat-
ter or such improvement to attend the said Common
Couucil at the time appointed in sais notice, and, after
hearing such allegations from ali persons appearing,

Alu, %ohlmenz submirted the following: .

‘An ordinance to improve Tremont st. from Piymouth
ave. to Caledonia ave.

- The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordan and determine tnat the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a sheet asphalt Xavement, the
same as now laid on West avenue and Alexander st.,
two and one-half inches in thickness on Tremont st,,
from the crosswalk « n Plymouthave. to the east cross
walk on Caledonia ave., width of roadway to be as
now established, thirty-two (82) feet; also the taking
up. redressing and resetting of the old curbstones,
where of approved quality and where the proper

alignments and grades have been disturbed-and the sub.
stitution of new curwstones for the old wuich are found
Jdefective, the examination of the main and surtace
8-wers and lot laterals and the cleaning and repawring
of the same wher founa necessalry; also the constiuc-
tion of new lot laterals and the iaying of new water
and gas service pipes, widch their appurienances, where
now required or their iuture u-eis contemplated or
probable; also the construction ¢f the necessary man-
holes, ncw swiface rewers und the extension and re-
vairing of existing surface sewers where required,

And rhe whole expense should be uetrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be ben-
eutec thereby. heiewmafter described; aad the City
Surveyor, under the airection ot this Councll, having
made ar_estimate of such expense, and reports the
same at §11,400,and s,id estimate being deemed reagon-
able, is hereby approved; and the portion « i said city,
which said Common Council deem will be benefitea
and ought to be d by a local for the
rgevosle experse of sald improvement is desciibed as fol-

One tier of lots and parceis of land on each side of
T;grln;l‘;mn sureet, from Plymouth avenueto Caledonia
avenue,

un which above d. scrived lots and parcels of land the
whole expenses of said improvement are hereby
ordered asssessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of 1and to be in proportion to the benefit which
each derives therefrom

And it is further ordained aod_ determined
that the taxpayers pe assessed for mak-
ing such improvement may pay thelr assessments in
three equal payments, astollows :

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the adverusement:of the assessment roll; one-
third of the amount within one year trom the conrrma-
tion of said roll. and the remaining one-third within two
years from the confirmation ot said roll. Onall sums
paid prior to the maturity of th- said last instaliment,
a discount will be allowea at 6 per cent. per annum.

Ald, Marson presented a remonstrance,

Adopted by t.e tollowing vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivap, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, ¥oley, Hall, Swikehard, Judsom, Stein,
Bohrer, Thayer—13.

Nays—Al. Elliott. Selye, Kelly—3.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,175.
HUDSON STREET MACADAM IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald Kohlmetz the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
proverovement desc ibed- in the orainance below,. the
said Common Council, befcre determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an estimate
thereot to be made, and by an entry in their minutes
having desc 1bea vhe portio: and part of the city
which they deemed proper to b« assessed tor the ex-
ﬁense ot such imorovoment, and also a notice to be

eretofore published aaily, inavleast two of the daily-
newspapers printed in the city of Rochester, for four |
days, wh ch notice rpceified such improvement, the
estimated expense thereof, the am. uut, it any, to be
paid from the publie treasury. and the portion or part
of the city to be assessed for the rest of the expense,
and which notice also requived all persons interested
in the subject matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the tim: appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons apnearing,

Ald. Kohlmotz submitted the following:

An ordinance to improve Hudson street, from Chan-
ning street to Clifford street

‘'he Commcen Coun il oi the City of Rochester, do
oroain and determine that the toliowing iwprove-
ments is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction or a MacAaam 1-oadwa¥ improve-
ment in Hudson sireet from the north iine of tne cross-
walk on the north side of Chenning street to the south
cu.bline ot Cliftord street, wi h lines of Medina stone
curbson eachside of the street and nineteen (19) feet
from, and parallel to the medial line of Hudson street
atoresaid, and with gutiers three (3: feet wide on each
side, inside of the said curb lines one (1) foot of the gut-
ters next to the curb to be of a continuous course of
Medina flag stone, except at intersecting streets, alleys
apd driveways, where for a portion ot each Medina
stone pavement may be suost'tuied, and two (2) addi-
tional feet in width on each side inside of the said curb
Jines to ke of Medina stone pavement. with the neces-
sary flag stone crosswalks both parallel and transverse;
alsothe construction of new, and thecleaning. repair-
ing and extension of existing surface sewers where
n<eded, it being understocd and expressly provided
that where wituin the terminal limits pamed for the
proposed improvement_ of Hudson street curb stones
and flag stone crosswalks of good quality are now
found they shall be taken up, redressed and replaced
where the general character of the work requires it;
and also that all lot laterals. water and gas service

pipes where now needed, or their future need is antict-
pated, shall be constructed and provided for; also that




ot 1 (Der ™y A e

the stone for the MacAdam material used shallbe from
the Brighton quarries. )

And the wholeexpense should be defrayed by the as-
sessment u%on the lots and parcels of land to be ben-
efited therebv, hereinafter described ; and the City Sur-
veyor,under the direction of this Council, having made
an estimate of such expense and reports the same at
£9,730, and said estimate being deemed reasonable,
is hereby approvead: and the porticn of said city which
said Comumon Council deem will be uenefited by and
ought tu be assessed by a local assessment 10r the
whole expense of said improvement is aescribed as fol-

ows:

One tier of lots and parcels of lani on each side of
liudson street,. from Channing street to Clifford
street .

On which above described 1ots and parcels ofland the
whole expense of said improvement are hereby ordared
assessed, the assessmentupcn eachlot and parcel of
land to be in proportion to the ben-fit and advantage
which each de:ives therefrom.

And it is furi her ordatned and determined that the
tax-payers to be assessed for making such improve-
ment may pay their assessments in three equal pay-
ments, vsfollows:

Ore- third of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the adverti tof the A t Roll; one-
third cf the amount within one year from the confir-
mation of such roll; and the remainine one-third
within two yesrs from the confirmation of such roll.
On all sums paid prior to the maturity of the saidlast
installment a discount will be allowed of gix per cent.
per annum.

Adopred by the f llowing vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy,Sullivan, ee, Kohlmetz, Feitzsche,
Ellort, Folev, Selye. Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,176.
STRATHALLAN PARK IMPROVEMENT.

On motlon of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Couneil
proceeded to hear allegations 1n relat on to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the sad
Common Council, before determining to make such
public imprevement, having caused anestimate there-
of to be made, and by an entry i their n:inutes hav-
ing described the portion and part of the city which
they deemed proper to be assessed for the expense of
such improvement, and also a notice to be heretdfore
published daily, in at least two of the daily newspa-
pers printed in the city of Rochester, tor four days,
which notice specified such improvement, tre esti
mated expense thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid
from the pubiic treasury, and the g)ortlon or part of
the ciry to be assessed for rhe rest of the expense, and
wtich notice also required ali persons interested in
the suhject matier of such iniprovement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from alt
persons auPearink. .

Ald. Kohimetz submitted the following:

An ordinance_ to impro-e Strathallan Park, from
East avenue to University avenue. .

The Common Council ot the city of Rochester, do or-
daiu and determine that the fol'owing improvement is
necessary and shculd be made, to wir:

The improvement of Strathailan Park from East
avenve to University avenue, by gradng the roadway
and sidewalks of the park aforesaid, as far as may be
mnecessary with as lit{le excavation as possible. and the
putting on the roadway thereof a gravel bed of the re-
quisite depth. and the Jaying on each side between the
terminal limits named a Portland cement sidewalk of
the John J. Schillenger patent five (5' feet in width
or each side where existing sidewalks - f the prescribed
widths and on_proper grades and a'ignments do not
now exist; otherwise the existing sidewalks to be
taken up, redressed, and relaid on such grades ard
alignme-ts. The cost of the new cement sidewalk not
to exceed eighty-five (85) cents per hineal foot on each

sioe,

And the whole expense shall be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be bene-
fited thereby, hereinafter described; and the Clty Sur-
veyor, under the direction of this Council, having
made an_ estimate of such expense, and reports the
same at $3.300,and said estimate being deemed reason-
able, is hereoy approved; and the portion of said city,
which 8aid Common Council deem will be benefited by
and ought to be assessed bv a local assessment for the
;vllllole expense of sald improvemeni is described as

ollows :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
‘Strathallan Park, from East avenue 10 University
avenue.

On which above described lots and parcels of land the
expenses of said improvement are hereby ordered as-
sessed, the assessment upon each lot and parcel of land
to be in provortion to the benefit and advantage which
each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed for making such improve-

23

ment, ma{ Yay their assessment in three equal pay-
ments, asfollows:

One-third ot the amount assessed within t} irty days
after the advertisement of the assessment ryll’; one-
third of the amount within one year from the con-
firmation of such roll ; and the remaining one-third,
‘within two years from the confirmation of such roll.
On all sums paid prior to the maturity of said last in-
stalment, a discount will be allowed of six per cent.
per annum.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Al1, Tracy,Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche,
Elliott Foley, Sclye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Ste:n,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer— 5. :

The final ordinance for Grand avenue pipe sewer
came up, and on motion of Ald. Thayer action was
indefinitely postponed.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,177,
CARLTON PLACE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Marson, the Common Councit
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
grovemem described in the ordinance below, the saia

'ommon Council. before determining to make such
publie improvement, having caused an estimate thereof
to be made, and by an entry in their minutes having
described tﬁe portion ana part of the city which the;
aeemed proper to be_assessed for the expense of suc!
improvement, and also a notice to be heretofore pub
li<hed, in at least two of the da ly newspap rs priuted
in the city of Rochester, for four days, which nctice
specified such improvement, the esrimated expense
thereof, the amount, it any, 10 be paid from the public
treasury, and theportion or part of the city to be as-
sessed for the rest ot the expense, and which notice
also required all persons interested in the subject-mat-
ter of such improvement to attend the said Common
Couucil at the time appoint-d n said notice. and,
afte;i hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
pearing.

Ald. Marson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Carlton
Place, from 500 feet north of the cent.r of Cnili avenue
to the sewer in said avenue

dain and determine that the following improvement
8 necessary and shoula be made, 1o-wit:

The conitruction of a vitrified IEupe sewer, twelve (12)

inches in diameter in Caritom Piace, beginning at a

Chili avenue ana extending southward to intersect the
sewer intne aforesaid avenue. Also, the necessary

roadway grading an : gutter formation.

And the whole expense shall be detrayed b;
sessment upon the lots and parcels vt land to be bene-
veyor, under the direction of this Council, having made
an estimate of such exp«nse, and reports the same at
$780, and said estimate being decmed reasonabie, is
hereby approved; and the portion of said city, which
said Common Council deem will be benefited by and
cught to be assessed oy a L cal assessment for tue

OWS:
One tier of lots and parce 8 ¢f land on each side of
Carlton Place, from Chili avenue to a point five hun-

nue, excepting -therefrom the lo's on the corrers of
Chili avenue and Cariton Plice aforesaid. mcasured
northward tor a depth of one hundred (100) feet on
Carlton Place. .

On which above described lots and parce's of land the
whele expenses of said improvement are hereby or-
ded d, the assessment upon each lot and parcel
of land to_be in (Propurrion tn the renefit and advan-
tage which each derives therefrom.

And 1t is furher ordaired and determined tnat the
tax-payers to be assessed for making such improve-
ment, mnst pay their assessment in one payment, as
follows: All of the amount assessed within thirty da.ys
after the advertisement of the asssment roll.

Adopted by the following vore:

Ayes—Ald. Traey, Sullivan, Fee, Koblmelz,
Filizsohe, Elliott, Foley. Selyc, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thaye.—15

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,178,
SCHANCK AVENUE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Marson the Common Council
proceeed to hear allegations in relation to the im-
rovement described in the ordinance below, the said
'ommon Council. before determining to make such
public nm%rovement, having caused an estimate
thereof to be made, and by an entry in their mioutes
having describea the p.rtion ana part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the ex-
nse of such improvement, and also a notice to be
R:xew! ore published daily, in at least two of the daily
newspapers printed in the city of Rochester, for four
days, which notice specified such improvement, the

The Common Couneil of the cit of Rochester do or- '

point five hundred (500) te¢t north of the center of .

manholes, surface sewers, 1.t laterals, lot connectio. ', -
the as- .
fited thereby, heremnafter described; and the City Sur* .

N

whole expeunse of said improvementis described as tol- :

dred (500) feet north from the center of the said ave-




24

estimated expense thereof, the amount, if any, to be
paid from the public treasury, and the.portion or part
of the city *0 be assessed for the rest of the expense,
and which notice also required all persons intereste i
in the subj-ct . atter of such improvement to attend
the gaid Common Councilav the time appoint: d in said
notice, and, at:er hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,
Ald, Ma‘rlsgm submitted the following:
An ordinance to constructa sewer in Schanck avenue
tr%tthe sew&i; mfGoodman streev to a point about
2 cet east therefrom.
"’Ihe common Council of the City of Rochester, do
ordain ana deteramine that the following improvement
18 necessqry and should be made, to w.t:
The construction of a sewer in Schanck avenue. be-
Elnnmg at the center of Goodman sireet, to intersect
he proposed extension southward of the sewer now in
rocess of coustruciuon in Goodman street, and ex-
ending eastward along Schanck avenue for a distance
of about forty-two hundred (4,200) feet; the sewer in
Schanck avenue to be provided through: ut i:s length
with all needed manho.es, lampholes. surface-sewers,
overflows, lot lat-rals and lot counections; ulso,the
necessary roadway grading &'d gutter formarions,
within the termiual limits named; the character and

dimensions of he projected sewer in Schanck avenue |

to be ad.pted in its several poit’ons, to the needs ot
the territory, the drainage of which it is intended to

ve.

And the whole expen-e shall be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be ben-
efited thereby, heremafter described; and the City
Surveyor, unger the dir.ction ot this Counc 1L, haviug
made an estimate oi such expeus:, and reports the
same at $21,50, and said estimate being deemed re 1-
sonable, is hereby approved; and the portion of said
city which said Common Council deem will be ben-
efited by ana oughtio be ussessed by a local assess
ment for the whole expepse of said lmprovement is
described as follows:

All the territory included witbin and described by the
following boundaary lines, viz: B_eglnn.niac the inter-
section of the north 1ine of the N. Y. C. & H. &, R. R.
lands and Good street; th easterly nong the
northerly boundary line of the N. Y. C. & H. R. R, R.
lands to Henry street; thence southerlv aiong Henry
streev to University avenuc; thence easterly along Uni-
versity avenue, excepting one tier of lots on the nortn
side thereof, for a depth of 150 feet to Crouch avenue;
thence nortilerly along Crouch avenue and including
one tier of lots on the east side tnereof to Leignton
svenue; thence easterly along Leighton avenue and in-
cluding one tier of 1ots on the south side thereot to the
easterly poundary line or_the Otis_ and Pool subdi-
vision; thence northerly along said division line to
schanck avenue; easterly along Schanck

avenue and including one tier of lots on the south siae
thereot to a point 4,20 teet east of thecenter of Good-
man street: thence westeriy along Schanck avenue and
including one uier of lots on the north side thereot to
yoodman street; thence southerly aiong Goodman
treet, excepting one tier of lots on the east side
hereof, to the piace of beginning.
On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expenses of said improvement are hereby
ordered d, the upon each lot and
parcel of land to be 1 proportion to the benetit and ad-
vantage which eachderives therefrom.

And it is turther ordained and determined that the
tax-payers to be assessed for making such imp:ove-
men may pay their assessments in three
eq\n.l' payments, as follows: One-third of
the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll; one-third
of the amount within one year from the contirmation
of suchroll: and the remaining one-third withintwo
years trom the contirmation of sucn roll, On all sums
paid prior to the maturity of the saila last ipstalment
a aiscount will be allowed at 6 per cent. per annum,

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Fole, Se ye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein. Bohrer, Kelly, rhayer—15.

The final ordinance for Silver street pipe sewer
came up, and Ald. Swikehard moved to amend by
inserting fifteen inch pipe instead of twelve inch
pipe as dimensjon. Adopted. The ordinance went
over two weeks under the rule.

The final ordinance for Glenwood park pipe
sewer came up, and on motion of Ald. Kelly action
was postponed two weeks.

The final ordinance for Brown street pipe sewer
came up, and Ald. Sullivan moved to amend it by
making the beginning 115 feet from the front line of
the lots on ¥rank street instead of from the middle
of that street, Adopted. Action postponed two
weeks under the rule.

f=4- )

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,179,
BOABRDMAN STREET PLANK WALK. .

On fon of Ald. Kohlmetz the Co C e
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the ime
provement described in the ordinance below, the said
Ccommon Council, before determining vo make such
public improvemens, having caused an estimate thereof
to be made, and by an ¢.try in their minutes having
describea the poruon and part of the city which tue
deemed pioper 1o be assessed for the expense of suc:
imorovement, an i also a notice to b heretolore pub
lished darly, in at least two of th- daily newspapers.
printed in the city of Rochester, for four days, woich
notice specuied suen improvement, the estimated ex-
pense thereof. the amouns, 1t any, to ve pald from
the public treasury, and the portion or part ot the
city 10 be assessed for the rest ot the expense, and
which wotice also reauired all persons interested in
the subject- matter ot such improvement to attend the
sald Common Council at the time appcinted in said no-
tice, anu. atter hearing such allegations tfrom all per-
sons aopearing,

‘Ald, Kohimetz submitted the follow:ng:

An ordinance to construct a plank walk on Board-
man street, from Pearl sureet to Monroe avenue.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester, do or-
dain and determine that the following improvementis
necessary and should ne made, to wit :

‘I'ne construction of a pine plank sidewalk four (4)
feet ana ewht (8) inches wide on the easterly :ice ot
Boardman street, from Pearl saet to Monroe avenue,
with the necessary ciosswalks, sidewalk grading and-
gutt r formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels o1 land to be ben-
etited thereby, hersinafter descrived; and the City
Surveyor, under the direction of this Council , having
made an estimate of such expenst, and reports vhe
sameat $330, and said estimate being deemed reason-
able, 18 hereby approved; and the pertion of sad city
which said Common Council deem will be bencfite¢ by
and ought to be assessed by a local assessment for .ne
}hﬁ whole expense ot said improvemenis is decribed as

ollows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on the easterly
side of Boardman street from P:ari street to Mon.oe
avenue,

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered da upon each lot and
parcel of land to be 1n proportion to the beneit whicn
each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taX-payers to be assessed for making sucn rmprove-
ment must pay their assessment in c(ne pay-
ment, as £ollows : The whole of the amount assessed
within thirty daysafter tke advertisement of the as-
sessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote: |

Ayes—Ald, Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, K. himetz,
Fritzsche, . lliott, Foley, Sclye, Hall, Swikehard, Jud-
son, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I16

Ald. Thayer moved that property owners on
Boardman street haye thirty days in which to con-
struct their own walks. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,180.

MYRTLE STREET PLANK WALX.
On motion of Ald.Kohlmetz the Common Council pro -
to near al 8 1n relation to the tmprove-
ment _described in the ordinance beiow, the said Com~
mou Council, before determining to make such public
improvement, having caused an estimate thereoi to be
made, and by an eniry in their minutes having de-
scrived the poirtion and part of the city which thev
deemed proper to be assessed for the expecse of such
improveuw.ent, and also a notice to be heretofore pub-
lshed daily, in at least two of the aaily newspapers
printed in tne city of Rochester, for four days. which
notice specilied such improvement, the cstimatea €x-
pense thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid trow the
gubﬂc tressury, and the poruion or pars of the city to-

e assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also requiired all persons interested in the subject
matter ¢f such improvement to atteud tne said Com-
mon Council at the time appointed in saia mnotice
and,after hearing such allegations from all persons ap-

earing,
pAld.. iohlmetz submitted tbe following:

An ordinance to construct a plank sidewalk on Myrtle-
street from the end of the present waik to Otis sireet.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do or-
dain and determine thatthe tollowing improvement
is mecessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a_plank sidewalk four (4 feet
wide on the eastside of Myrtle street from the termi-
nus of the present plank walk; thence ncrthward to
Otls street, with the necessary crosswalks, sidewalk
grading and gutter formation,

And the whole ex]iense snould be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of lands to be ben-

o




L

25

e¢fited thereby, hereinafter described; and the City
Surveyor, .under the direction of this Council having

. made a?, estimate of such'expernse, ‘and' réports-the
a

SA10 , and ‘said estimate being deemed rea-
sonable, i8 hereby approved; and the portion of said
¢ity which said Common Council deem will be bene-
fited by aad ought to ve as3iess. d by a local agiessment
for the whole expense of said improvement 18 described
as follows:

One tier of lots an parcels of land on the east side
of Myrtle street from the northern terminus of exist-
ing sidewalk oo the eastern side of vhe street afore-
sald to Otis street, in proportion to the benefit which
each will derive therefrom.

On which above descricea lots snd parcels ot land tre
whole expense of said improvemen: sre hereby ordered
assessed, the assessment upcn each lot and parcet of
land to be in propcrrion to the benefit and advantage
which each derives therefrom.

And itvis further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed for making such improvement
must pay therr assessment in one payment, as fol-
lows: All of the amount assessed within thirty days
atter theadvertisemenr of the assessment roll.

Adopted by rhe followin s vote:

Ayes—Alu. Tracv, xullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Frivzsche. Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

Ald. Kelly moved that property owners on Myr-
tle street have thirty days in which to build their
own walks. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE. NO. 3,181.
MOUNT HOPE AVENUE IMPROVEMENT.

On motion ot Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the said
Common Counncil, before determining to make such
public improvement, having caused an estimate there-
of to be made, ard by an entry in their minutes having
described the portion end part «f che city which they
deemed proper to be ascessed for the expense of such
improvement, aud a'so a notice 10 be heretofore pub-
lished daily, in at least two of the daily newspape's
printed in the City ot Rochesier for four days, which
notice specifid such improvement, the estimated ex-
pense thereof, the amount, if any, t~ be paid from tbe
public treasury, and the port:on or rart of the city to
be assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also requived all persons interested in the subject
matter of such improvement to attend the said Com-
mon Council at $ae time aprointed in said notice, and,
after hearing such allegations trom all persous ap-

pearin%.
Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following :

An oroinance to improve Mt. Hope avenue from the
crosswalk on the north side of the entrance to Mt,
Hoge Cemetery to Highland avenue.

The Common Council of tte City of Rochester do or-
dain and determine that the following improvement
is necessary and should be made, to-wit:

The construcrion of a Medina stone vavement on
Mount Hope aveuue from the south iine of the cross-
walk on the north side of the entrance to the Mount
Hope Cemetery, to the sourh produ. ed line of High-
land avenue, witn lines of Med na curb stones on sach
side narallel vo and eighteen feet from the axis or me-
dial line of the aforesaid avenue with the necessary
Medina flag-stone .gutters, cross-walks, surface
seweis and’ surface sewcr extensions, readway and
sidewalk grading; also the extension of the roadway
and sidcwalk grading from the south produced line of,
Highland avenue southward for a distance of two hun-
drg&l and ffty (250) feet vn Mount Hope ‘avenue afore-
said. L o
And the whole cxypen:e shou'd be defrayed by
the assessment upon rthe lots and parcels of land
to be benefitted thereby, hereinafter deseribed;
and the City Surveyor, uncer direction .of this
Council, having made an estimate of such ex-
pense, and reports the same at $20,050, and said esti-
mate i)eing deemed reasonzble, is hereby approved :
and the portion ot suld city. which said Comm. n
Council deem will be benefitted by and ¢uzht to be as-
sessed by a local a.sesem- nt for the whoie expeuse of
said improvem ent is described as follows:

One tier of Jlots and parcels of land on
each s de of Mount Hope avenue frem
the south line and south line produced of the
sidewalk on the north side of the entrance tu *‘ Moung
Hope Cemetery >’ to a point two hundred aund fifty
(260) feet south of the south iine and south line pro-
duced of Highland avenue.

©)n which above described lots and parcels of land the
whole expenses of <aid improvem>nr are beredy or-
dered assessed, the assessment upon each lotand parcel
of land to be in proportion to the benetit which each
derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed for making such improve-

ment, may pay their assessments in three equal
ments, as 10llows:

" e-third of-the a
after the advertisement of rhe assessment roil; one-
third of the amount within one year from the con-
firmation of said roli, and the remaining one-third
within two years from the confirmation of said roll,
On all sumspaid prior to the maturity of the satd last
installment, a aiscount willbe allowed at Stx per cent.
perannum.

Ald. Foley moved that the ordinance be amended
so that the improvement shall extend from the en-
trance to the Cemetery to the city line. Lost.

The ordinance was adopted by the following
vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE—)O, 3,182.
MOUNT HOPE AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Marson the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
; provement decribed in the ordinance below, the said
{ Cumm. n Council, before determining to make such
i publicimprovewment, having caused an estimate tos reof
! to be made. and by ap en.ry in their minutes baving
: described the portion and psrt of the city which they
. deemed proper to be assessed for the expense of such
i improvewment, and also a n.tice to be heretofore pub-
' lished dailv, in at least two of the daily newspape:s
i printed in the city of Rochester, for four days, which
i notice specitied such improvement, the estimated ex-
: pense thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the
| publ:c treasury, and the portion orrarc of the city o
be assessed tor the rest or the expense. and wh.ch no-
tice also requirea all pers ns interestea in the subject
matter of such 1mmprovement 10 attend the said Com-
mon Council at the time appointed in said notice, and,
after hearing such allegations from all perscns ap-
pearing. :

Ald. Marson submitted the following:

An ordmance Oconstruct a pipe sewer in Mt. Hope
| avenue, from the present sewer «n Mt. Hope aven ue.
! near Cypress street, to Fighland avenue. :

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do or-
dain and determine that the following improvement is
necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer, eigh-~
teen (18) inches in diameter in Mount Hope ave-
nue, from a point near the prolonged northern line
of Highland avenue and extending northward to
unite with the stone sewer now existing in- Mount
Hope avenue aforesaid, and running northward
from, at or near the west end of t'ypress street,
with the necessary manholes, lampholes, surface
sewers, catch basins, lot laterals and intercepting
sewers and lot lateral connections. .

And the whole expense shall be defrayed by the as-
| s 3ssment upon the lotsand parcels of land to be bene-

fited thereby; and the City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of this Council, having made an estimate of such
expense, and reported thesame at $8,25(, which esti-
mate is hereby approved; and the portion of said city
which said Common Council deem will be benefited by
said improvement is described as tollows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on eacb side of Mt.
Hope avenua, rom Highland avenue to the end of the
present sewer.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the expenses of said improvement are hereby ordered
assessed, the assessmentupon each lot and parcel of
land to be in proporuion to the benefit which each de-
rives therefrom.

And itis further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed for making such improve
ment may pay their assessmentsin three equal pay-
ments, as follows: .

One-third of the amount assessed within thm;iv days
after the adverti 1t of the t roll; one-
third ot the amount within one year from the confirm-
ation of said roli, and the remaining one third witbin
two years from the confirmation of said roll. On all
sums paid prior to the maturity of the said last instal-
ment a discount will be allowed at.six per cent. per
annum,

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Jua-
son, Stemn, Bohrer., Thayer—Ii5.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,183,
BLOSS STREET IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im

provement described in the oxrdinance below, the said
.Common Council, betore determining to make such
public improvement, having caused anestimate thereof

d-within.thirty days . .




e e

26

to be inade, and by an entry in their minutes having
descrived the portions and pars of the c¢i'y which the{
deemed proper to be agsessed for the expense ot suc
improvement, and also a notice to bs heretofore pub-
lishead daily, in at leasts two of the daily newspapers
printed in the city ot Rochester, for two days, which
potice specified such improvement, the estimated
expense thereof, the amount, if any. to be paid from
the public treasurg, and the portion or part of the
city to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice al-o required all rersons inie-ested in
the subject matcer of such improvement to attend the
sa'd Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, ana, nliler hearing such allegations from all per-
sons appearing—

Ala. l}f:hlmecz submitted the following:

An ordingnce to improve Bloss street, from Backus
avenue to Falton avenue.

1he Common Council of the city of Rochester, do or
dain and determioe that the following improvement
18 necessary and should be made, to wit :

The setting of a lime of Medina stone curbs on each
side of Bloss street, from Backus avenue to Faltonav-
enue, sixteen (16) feet from aud paraliel to the meaial
line of Bl.ss street atoresaid, with Meiina flag-stone
gutters inside of and adjoining the curbs, and a pave
ment of the same stone two (2) feet wide on each side,
inside of adjoining the flag stone gutters aforesaid :
also. the necessary roadway grading, the construction
of new and the extension ‘and repairing of o:d surface
sewers where demanded, and the taking up, grading,
aligning and relaying of existing crosswalks, botl
purallel and transverse, where required.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by theas
sessment ugon the lots and pareels of land to be bene-
fitted thereby, hereinafter described; and the City Sur-
veyor, under the direction of this Council, having made
an estimate of such expense, and reports the same av
$¢,300, and said estimate being deemed reasonable, i8
hereby approved; and_the portion of said city. which
said Common Council deem wi!l be benefited by and
ought to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
;!xpense of the said improvement is described as fol-

ows:

One tier of lots and_parcels of land on each side of
Blosi etreet, trom Backus avenue to Fulton avenue.

un which above described lots and parcels of land
the wrole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered d, the upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit and
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordamned and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed tor making such improvement,
may pay their assessments in three equal mwents, as
follows: One-third of the amount assessea within uhirty

days after the advertisement of the assess-
ament roll ; one-third of the amount within
one year from the confirmation of said roll, and the
remaining one-third within two years from the con-
Hrmation of ‘said roll. Onall sums paid prior to the
‘maturity of the said last installment, a discount will
be An({lowed gﬁ sl: p!grl“cens. per ntmnu m,

opted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Traci, Sullivan, Marsen, Fee, Kohlmets,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selve, Hall.‘éwlkehnrd. Jud-

son, Stein, Bohrer, Kéily, Thayer—16.

FXECUTIVE BUSINESS.
Ald; Sullivan moved that the Council proceed 'to

appoint” Commissioners . of . Deeds, and . that the |

erk cast the ballot,
Adopted by the following vote:

-d, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.
h%i‘%'e'{‘o‘lilowing named: persons-having received the
concurrent’ vote-.of  the ' Councily were ‘declared
duly appointed - Commissioners of :Deeds: Charles
Lee; ray L. Cole, . Chas. P. Lee, John:
‘Wehle,; ‘Charles A.. Harlow, Chiu'les-M. Proc-
tor, . W. Seward Mdrshall, X M. Tr le,
James S.. Judson, :Ralph'Butler,  Jacob Traugott,
Geo. N7 Hallock; H. Bi*Williams,

UNFINISHED ‘BUSINESS.

Ald. Kohlmetz calied up the following :

« Aldi. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the represen-
tatives of this city in the-Lpgislamte be; and here-
by are requested to urge the immediate passage of
the following act, amending. section :thirty-three
of the City Charter: ) ook
s AN AcTtoamendthe Charter of the City of Roch-

gsmr, as-contained iin:chapter ‘fourteen:of - the

laws of ‘eighteen hundred ‘and eighty, .and the
several acts amendatory thereof -and supplemen~
tary thereto.

% The People of the State of New York, represented,

in Smate and: Assembly, do enact as follows :
:*“SECTION 1, Section thirty-three of the charter of

the city of Rochester, as contained in chapter four-

- teen of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, is

hereby amended so as to read as follows:

f‘ Section 33, The aldermen of the city shall con-
stitute the Common Council thereof, and each
shall receive and be paid out of the treasury of
said city a salary of $600 per annum, -payable
monthly on the first of each and every month,
from and after the first day of April, 1888. The
Common Council shall determine the rules of its
groceedings, judge of the qualifications of its mem-

ers and have power to compel their attendance.
It shall meet at such times and places as it shall
from time to time designate, or by general or spe-
cial order provide, and on special occasions as the
Mayor shall appoint, in writing, a notice of which
appointment shall be served on all the members of
the Common Council personally, or by leaving the
same at the place of residence or business of such
member as shall not be gersonally served. A spe-
cial meeting may he held at any time upon the re-
quest of a majority of the aldermen.

‘“Section 2. This act shall take effect imme-
diately.”’

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Selye,
Hall, Judson, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer--9.

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Marson, Fee, Elliott, Foley,
Swikehard, Stein—".

Ald. Fritzsche called up the following.:

‘*“ AN ACT to amend the charter of the City of
Rochester, as contained in chapter fourteen of
the Jaws of eighteen hundred and eighty. and the
agts ?mendatory thereof, and supplementary
thereto.

** The People of the State of New York, represent-
ed in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

‘ IECTION 1. Section seventy-eight of the charter
of the city of Rochester, being chapter fourteen of
the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, is hereby
amended 80 as to read as foilows:

‘8 78, The sealer of weights and measures, ag-
pointed for the city of Rochester. shall possess the
like powers, be subject to the like obligations, and
shall collect the same fees for services rendered by
him as sealer of weights: and measures of
th: several towns or counties of this State
are now, or may hereafter, be allowed; said
sealer of weights and measures for said city
shall receive such annpual salary or compensation
as may, from time to time, be tixed by the Common
Council of said city, and all fees collected or re-
ceived'by him by 'virtue of bis - office, as aforesaid,
shall be-deposited with’ the city treasurer, an
credited to the contingent furd, and it shall be his
duty to demand, sueandcollect for, and on be-

‘half of said city, all feés‘ahd compensation allowed

to be charged for services renderéd by him; as such

.| sealeriof iweights:and measures “for ' said’ city,and
‘Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-*|'said'ses el Ly,
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, -Hall, Swike-.

said’segler; bafore entering :upon' the discharge’ of
his q;%ieg,‘,sbnlliaxequwa gbot?d. Wwith two or niore
sufficient suréties, m,be'aptprovéd by said Comimon
Council, or by an-officer of said city, under the di-
rection " of 'said council, in ‘the penal.sum of ‘five
thousand dollars, conditioned for: the faithful per-
formance by him of the dutles of his office; ‘andfor
the faithfu! accounting for,”and " paying:oveér, any
and-all moneys-and fees :receive =(zt‘bbllecwd’by
him, ‘or under his direotion, to said'tr 3P,

“Bection 2. This:aet shall' not: apply o :the
present incumbent of said:office.

Adopted by the following vote: )

Ayes—Ald., Traoy, Sullivan, Mar¢on,: . Fee,"Kohl-,
moetz, Fritzsche; Elliott, Foley, Selye; Hall, Bohirer
Kelly, Thag‘e,t-—l& —
. Nays—Ald. Swikehard, Judson, Stein--3.

The followitig came up :
“MAYOR'S ‘OFFICE.. }
* ROCHESTER, March 14, 1887,
& @entlemen of the Comimon Counéil:

* Final ordinance No. 3,157 (Troup.strest stone
sewer) is heréby returned disapproved.-




2N

27

¢« This ordinance was adopted by a majority vote
of your board, on the theory that a majority of the
persons to be assessed had signed a petition for the
‘same.

“Tf said ordinance had simply provided for the
construction of a sewer, then, I think, your action
wonld have been regular, and would have stood
unquestioned; but it also made provision for the
grading of the roadway of the street, and for the
formation of gutters therein—matters not embod-
jed in the petition, and, therefore, to have legally
adopted said ordinance the votes of three-fourths
(twelve in number) of all the members elected to
said Common Council were necessary. The City
Attorney and his able assistant, Mr. Sullivan, con-
cur with me in this view of the question, and, as
above stated, the ordinance is hereby returned dis-
approved. CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.”’

The Chairman stated the question to be, shall the
resolution stand as an order of the Board, not-
withstanding the objections of His Honor the
Mayor ? X

Adopted by the following vote : . .

‘Ayes—Ald. Traey, Sullivan, Fee, Elliott, Foley,
Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly,
‘Thayer—12. K

Nays—Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Jud-

on—.

Ald. Foley moved that the action on the or-
dinance for a stone sewer in Troup street be recon-
sidered. Adopted.

‘Ald. Foley moved that the matter be referred
back to the City Surveyor to prepare an ordinance
for a pipe sewer. Adopted.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Petition of Richard Trena-
man for relief from erroneous assessments. Referred
to the Assessment Committee.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved by the Common

Jouncil of the City of Rochester, That the City
Surveyor be instructed to prepare and report an
ordinance for the construction of a stone arch
bridge over the Genesee river, to connect Mortimer
street extended westward from North Water street
and Exchange place projected eastward from Front
street. Adopted. o

By Ald. Elliott—Petition of Mrs, T, Nirdlinger
for permission to erect a wood building. Referred
to the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act.

By Ald. Elliott—Resolved by the Common Coun-
cil of the City of Rochester, N. Y., that before the
improvement of South Goodman st. shall begin, the
City Surveyor examine and ‘report to this Board,
the depth of the:sewer of said street, and -whether
the requireéments of the contract were fully met
by the party who constructed said sewer.
Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, i
No.'19 Ciry'HALL BULEDING,
April 19, 1887.)

‘To the Honorable the Common Council of the City |

of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN: I beg leavetoreport that the ac-
tion of the New York Central ‘& Hudson River
Railroad ‘Company and other ‘against the’ city of
Rochester and John Creegan to'enjoin -the city

from connecting the Upton park sewer ‘with the’

;‘iast {msgnue sewer, bégin on or about September
21st, s
years past, was brought to_trial on December 10th,
1886, at the Ménroe  Equity Special Term, before
Mr. Justice Williarn - Rumsey, -and ‘resulted in a
judgment being entéred ‘in favor - of the ‘plaintiffs
against the deféndants -with $135.50 costs.

The time to-appeal’expireson the: 20th inst. I
am of the opinion that, in view of the questions in-
volved therein; and the:importance of - the litigas
gation to the residents of ‘that locality ‘affecteéd by
‘the judgment, -that an appeal'should be taken, to
the end that the questions be reviewed by the Gen-:
eral Term:of the‘SuprémeCourt, as it is in'no’

to the relief given: them in'-and by the judgment,

and ‘which has been pending for many.{ filled;

and, therefore, for that purpose, recommend that
the following resolution be adopted.
Respectfully submitted,
IvAN POWERS, City Attorney.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Alderman Elliott: Resolved, that the
City Attorney be, and he hereby is instruc-
ted to appeal from the judgment of in-
junction and costs in the case of The New York
Central & Hudson River Railroad Company and
others against the City of Rochester and John
Creegan to the General Term of the Supreme
Court, and to take such steps as may be necessary
to render such appeal effectual.

Alderman Thayer moved that the matter lay on
the table. Adopted.

By Alderman Elliott: Whereas, the Common
Council of the City of Rochester, unamiously
passed a proposed amendment to the charter
which should confer power on this body to order
all over-head wires in this City, within three quar-
ters of a mile from the middle of Main Street
bnd%e placed under ground by August 1, 1888; and,

Whereas, This Council instructed the City At-
torney if necessary to secure the passage of the bill
to drop.out from that instrument the date when
such wires must be placed under ground; and,

‘Whereas, it appears that our Assemblyman states
that he is unable to secure the passage of the bill as
originally proposed by us, and has suggested a sub-
stitute therefor.

Theretore, Resolved, by the Common Council of
the city of Rochester, N. Y., that our Senator and
Representative in Assembly at Albany be instructed
to secure such modifications of said substitute, as
will confer power upon the Common Council to au-
thorize any person, persons, company or companies
it chooses so0 to empower to lay the wires under-
ground, and that there be a clause added to the
bill that shall reserve to the city the right for the
free use of any conduit or conduits that may be so
laid in any part of the said city for such wires as
may be necessary for municipal purposes: andalso
a clause empowering the Common Council to grant
to any individual or individuals, or any company
now or hereafter to be organized, the use of said
conduit or conduits provided said individual or
company or companies shall pay an equally propor-
tionate share of the expense of construction and
maintaining said conduit or conduits; and that the
clause re%mrmg the layers of said conduits‘to re-
move and relay the same at their own expense
when gas fwes are to be extended, be stricken out.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson; Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Folev, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

By Ald.Foley—Petitions of Eloise ‘“W. Bush' and
John P. Gilchrist for permission to6 ‘eréct wood
buildings., Granted. , )

By Ald. Foley—Whereas, When the Executive
Board of this city advertised: for bids ‘oh West av-
enue asphalt improvement there was stated’'in the
advertisement that 10 per cent. of the money due
the contractor for said improvement should'be re-
tained by the city for ten years as additional se-
curity for the guarantee contained in -the bond

ven to secure the unimpaired ‘condition of the
improvement for ten years thereafter, antlit was
stated that said' money ‘would be ‘investéd in city

‘or government bonds forthe benefit of the con-

tractor, and the ‘interest to be paid 'regularly to
him, if thg' conditions of the guarantée were ful-
3 an

‘Whereas, The said improvement has been com-

‘pleted; and the cost of the same ascértained, and 10

Per_cent. thereof has been retained by, and'is now
n'the hands of, the treasurer for ‘the’ purposes of
the'investment aforesaid; and,

ereas, To invest the same in - the' manner
aforesaid will net an exceedingly low ' rate'of inter-
est, but a trifle over 2 per centum per annum,'and a
losg ‘will'thereby be sustained -by - the ‘contractor;

and
i Whereas, The Warren-Scharf Asphalt Paving

Y 1'no'wise | Company, of New York city, contractors. for said
clear; in‘'my opinion, that the plaintiffs are entitled;

improvement, are desirous of having said'sum so

retained, invested ‘upon -mortgages, with -accom=




i (e Sk b - . - LR

28

panying bonds, upon real estate within the County
of Monroe, and the interest to be paid to it, as
aforesaid; it is therefore

- Resolved, That upon filing with the Mayor or
City Clerk a duly executed and acknowledged
written consent of and by the said Warren-Scharf
Asphalt Paving Company and the several sureties
upon and to the bond of guaranty or indemnity
given as aforesaid, and being the last bond of that
character accepted by the city as a substitute for
the earlier and former bond, requesting the change
and investment of said amount so retained as
aforesaid, and consenting to the terms and condi-
tions of this resolution, and which said consent
shall be approved by the City Attorney, then, and
in that case, the Treasurer of the city, and his suc-
cessor in oftice, shall, and he is hereby directed, to
invest and re-invest said amount so retained, in
mortgages upon clear and unincumbered real estate
and parcels of land within the County of Monroe,
in the same manner and to the same extent, as
loans are made by the savings banks of this city,
and which said loans shall be made upon the certi-
ficate of the City Attorney in reference to the title,
as appear in the searches or abstracts pre-
sented, and the cost and expense thereof shall be
borne and paid at all times by said fund or moneys,or
said paving company, and no part thereof shall be
borne or paid by the city; and further that said in-
-vestment or investments, or reinvestment or re-
investments, shall, at all time, be at the risk, cost
and expense of said fund and moneys, and said
Warren-Schart Paving Company, and said bond of
guaranty, and the sureties, and each of them there-
10, and the change of investment shall, in no wise,
invalidate or aftect the liability of the bondsmen
or sureties, or of either of them, to answer to the
city under the terms and conditions, or any of
them, of said bond; and the interest upon the
amount so invested or reinvested shall, when col-
lected, after deducting all costs, expenses or loss,
if any, connected therewith, be paid to said War-
ren-Scharf Paving Company during the term of the
retention of said fund or moneys, provided,. al-
ways, that the terms and condition of said guar-
anty for the permanency and unimpaired condition
of the roadway, as constructed, shall be, at all
times during said period of ten years kept and
maintained.  Adopted.

By Ald. Foley—Whereas, a measure has been in-
troduced in the Legislature appropriating 25,000
for the purpose of erecting a lift bridge across the
Erie canal at West avenue crossing within the line
of said street. -

Resolved, That the Member of the Assembiy
from the city, and Senator from the district be, and
they are hereby, directed and requested to use. all
honorable means to have said measure passed as
quickly as possible.

Ald. Marson moved that the resolution lay over
two weeks, Lost.

. The resolution was then adopted by the follow-
ing vote: 3

. Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Fritzsche, El-
liott; koley, Selye, dall, Swikehard, Stein, Bohrer,
iKelly, Thayer—I13s.:: - '

Nays—Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Judson—3. :

By Ald. delye—Resolved;  “I'hat Senator E. L.
Pitts and Assemblyman H. W. Maurer be, and each

of them is hereby, respectfully requested to urge:

the immediate passage’of thebill now before the
Legislature tor the purpose of having the State to
pay a portion of the cost of the expense of con-
structing the Rowe street sewer, which sewer was,
by reason of the-great amount of leakage from the
krie canal, made larger than it otherwise would
have been to meet the needs of the tax-payers as-
sessed therefor, thereby entailing an increased ex-
peunse upon them; and the Clerk is hereby instruct-
ed to transmit a copy of this resolution to each said
senator and Assemblyman. Adopted. -

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, That the City Surveyor
be, and hereby is directed to prepare an ordinance
for a system of sewers, commencing at Burke’s
south line on Raines street, running thence south
to the south side of Lake View Park; thence west-
erly to the Boulevard; thence southerly to Driving

. Park avenue; thence westerly to hrush street;

thence southerly to the Rowe street outlet sewer.
Adopted.: - .

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, That the City Surveyor
be, and hereby is directed to establish the grade of
the sidewalks on First street, from Rowe street to
Glenwood avenue. Adopted.

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, ‘I'hat the Mayor be and
hereby is directed to cancel the contract hereto-
fore made between the city of Rochester and J. P.
Russell for the lighting, care and maintenance of
the lamps in what is known as the oil districts, said
Russell not having performed the terms of his con-
tract. Adopted. .

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, That the chair appoint
a special committee of three to find and determine
the cost of lighting what is known as the oil dis-
tricts by electricity, and that said committee re-
port at the next regular meeting.

Ald. Kelly moved that the matter be referred to
the Lamp Committee.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Klliott, ¥oley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Nay—Ald. Selye—1.

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, That the Executive
Board be and it is hereby authorized and directed
to extend asuitable water main in Lake avenue on
the east side thereof from Driving Park avenue to-
the north line of Burke place, and to pay the cost
of same out of moneys which this Common Coun-
cil will provide for the water pipe extension fund
in the tax levy for the present year. On motion of
Ald. Foley the matter was referred to the \\ater
‘Works Committee and Executive Board.

Ald. Judson moved that action on the resolution
of Ald Kohlmetz in regard to the salaries of Alder-
men be reconsidered. Adopted.

Ald. Judson moved that the proposed bill be
amended so as to read April 1, 1887, instead ot April
1, 1888, Adopted.

The act as amended was then adopted.

By Ald. Judson—

To the Honorable Common Council :

GENTLEMEN—We, the members of the Iixcise
Board of your city, would respectfully represent
that one year ago your Honorable Body saw fit to
make a reduction in certain salaries of the city de-
partment, and among them was the salaries of our
Board. At that time the members of the Board
were receiving the small sum of $900, and they
were reduced, without a hearing of the matter, to
the sum of $720. Since that time the salary of
nearly ever{; official, whose salary was then re-
duced, has been restored or raised. except ours;
and, further, we desire to say that the duties of our
office become more onerous every week, and from.
the revenue of $28,000 or $30,000 per year from our
Board, we have by hard work raised the sum to
about $43,000; and there are complaints to be heard
and tried by our Board every week:of the year,
which, as a matter of necessity, takes up much of
our time. Many years: ago, when ~the rev-
enue of the Excise Board was less than one-third
its present income, the salaries of the Board were
nearly twice as much as now. And, therefore, we
ask in justice that your Board grantus at least a
tair salary, and we ask you only to restore our
salaries to the sum of $400 each, as they formerly
stood, last year. )

Dated April 19, 1887,

. POMEROY P. DICKINSON,
JAMES MALLEY,

CONRAD HERZBERGER.

Ordered received, filed and published.

Ald. Judson moved that the salary of the Excise
Commissioners be made $900 each annually.

Adopted by the following vote: :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Nay—Ald. Elliott—1.

By Ald. Stein—Petition of F. S. Leseritz to erect
a wood building. Referred to the Wood Building
Committee and Fire Marshal, with power to-act.

By Ald. Kelly—Resolved, That the City Surveyor
and Ald. Selye be,.and they. are hereby,.appointed



N La——

29

a committee to appear before the Canal Committee
of the Legislature and explain the reasons for the
passage of the bill now before the Le ture for
the State to pay a portion of the expense of the
construction of the Rowe street sewer. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly—Whereus, Louisa 8. Anderson,
formerly Louisa 8. Stroger is the sole owner of the
premises required to be taken for the purposes of

extending Stewart street, the ordinance for which
was passed January 25, 1887, and will consequently

be obliged to pay the whole expense of such open-
ing, including the commissioners’ fees, etc., her re-
maining premises being on each side of that por-
tion of said et so extended and the only lots
liable to be a sed for sueh expense, ¢

Whereas, The City Attoraey, purs
yection of this Common Coancil, has applied for the
appointment of  comm mers,  but  which
application has been adjourned, owing to said
owner being now willing to transter such
lands needed for said street extension to the city,
thereby saving the expense and trouble of a com-
mission; it is thevefore

Resolved, That apon a deed of the property
necessary for said street tension, properly exe-
cuted and acknow 2d so as to entitle it to be
yrecorded, approved by the City Attorney, being de-
livered by said Louisa S. Anderson to the city, and
it shall appear to the City Attorney that the title
thereby acquired is an unencumbered one, said City
Attorney is authorized to pay the sum of one dol-
lar as a consideration therefor and to discontinue
all proceedings for the appointment of a commis-
sion in said matter. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly—Resolved, That the Daily Union
and Advertiser be, and it hereby is declared the
official paper of the city of Rochester; that the

roceadings, resolutions and ordinances of this
yoard and  ofe the Hxecutive Board be
published in  said paper at the uniform
rate of 30c per inch solid nonpareil type;

that all notices and advertisements of any and all
officers of the city, including the list of lands sold
for taxes, be published at the wuniform rate of 25c
per iach, solid nonpareil type, each insertion.

Said Union and Advertiser to furnish without
charge 150 copies of the Treasurer’s detailed an-
nual report in book form, bound in paper; and at
the expiration ot the year, to furnish, free of
charge, in book form, 150 copies of the official pro-
ceedings of the Common Council, bound in muslin;
and 150 copies of the proceedings of the Executive
Board, including indexes of each. Also, to fur-
nish, free of charge, copies of its daily issue, as
follows: One copy to each of the following depart-
ments, viz.: Mayor’s office, City Clerk’s office,
ity Attorney’s office, Poor office, Police office,
City Surveyor’s office, Treasurer’s office, Municipal
Court, and Executive Board, and to the City
Clerk’s office the necessary copies containing the
proceedings of the Common Council.

The Mayor is hereby directed to enter into a con~
tract with the proprietor of the Daily Union and
Advertiser, in accordance with the terms of
this resolution. He is also further directed to enter
into a contract with the proprietors of the Demo-
crat and Chronicle, Post-Hxpress and Morning
Herald, for the publication in each of their respect-
ive papers, of one-third of the official notices and ad-
vertisements required to be published inthe Union
and Advertiser, under the agreement to be made
with the proprietors of that paper, so that each
notice an(f advertisement shall appear in two pa-
pers and no more. The compensation to be at the
same rate per inch as that paid the Union and
Advertiser. The notices and advertisements to
be distributed among the three papers under the
direction of the City Clerk.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

Nays—Ald. Marson, Elliott—2.

By Ald. Kelly—Resolved, That the city clerk be
and he hereby is directed to draw an order on the
treasurer in favor of Richard H. Schooley, Esq.,
for $10 for services as guardian ad litem of the
infants, William Brayer and George Brayer, in the

matter of the opening of a street from Campbell
street, to Jay strest and that the treasuver pay the
ne from the contingent fund and charge and
carry the same to the fund for opening said street
when created.

Adopted by the following vote:

Aves—Ald. Tracy, Suliivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-

., Pritzsche, Blliott, Foley. Selyve, Hall, Swike-
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.
voAld. -Resolved, That the City Surveyor
be and hereby nstracted hereafter to submit no
ordinances and estimates for public improvements
of any character, except under petitions duly re-
feried to him through the proper channels or under
the resolutions of the Common Council; but when
a petition for an improvement is handed to the Al-
derman of the ward in which such improvement is
wholly or mainly loecated, the ordinance may be
prepared by the City Surve at the request of
such Alderman, if made within a reasonable time
before the meeting of the Common Council at which
it is to be submitted for action. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly—Whereas, The entire cost and ex-
pense of opening a new street from Campbell street
to Jay street has been ascertained to be the sum of
two thousand one hundred and eight ($2,108) dol-
lars; therefore,

Resolved, Thatall persons interested in the mat-
ter of the ordering of an assessment for the open-
ing of a new street from Campbell street to Jay
be heard as to the same at the meeting of
> Common Council to be held 'luesday, May 3d,
1837, at 7 o’clock p. m., and that the City Clerk
cause to be published a notice of said hearing, as
required by seetion 190 of the city charter.
Adopted.

By Ald, Kelly—Resolved, That the Executive

-Board be authorized to advertise and sell the house

and any other property that is to be removed from
the territory to be taken for the opening of a new
street from Campbell street to Jay street, as pro-
vided by ordinance No. 3,005, and report the result
of their action to this board. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer moved that the action taken at the
last meeting allowing property owners on Grand
avenue 20 days in which to constract their own
walks be reconsidered. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer moved that the matter be indefin-
itely postponed. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer sented a petition for a special
g,?selssmant on Vick park. Ovdered received and

ed.

By Ald. Thayer—Whereas, A majority of the
owners of all the lots adjoining Avenues A and B
and Crescent avenue, Vick park, have present-
ed to this Common Council a petition in accord-
ance with chapter 96 of laws of 1880; and,

Whereas, Said owners, by said petition, are de-
sirous of levying a tax at the rate of ten dollars
($10} for each forty feet front on said park, for the
purpose of defraying the expenses of making ordi-
nary improvements and repairs thereon for the
year 1887; therefore,

Resolved, That the City Assessors be, and they
hereby are required to assess at the rate of ten dol-

Jlars ($19) for each and every forty feet (40 ft.) front

on said Avenues A and B and Crescent avenue,
Vick park, excepting lots Nos. 124, 125, 126, 127, 128,
129, 180 and 131 of said park, said sum to be added
to and included with general city tax for the year
1887; and the City Treasurer is hereby authorized
and directed to pay the sum thus assessed and col-
lected to James Vick, he being the person desig-
nated by the owners to receive the same; and the
City Clerk is hereby required to transmit to said
Assessors and the City Treasurer a certified copy
hereof.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald.Tracy,Sullivan,Marson,Fee,Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

By Ald Thayer—Petitions for plank walk on
Field street and improving East Main street, re-
ferred to the City Surveyor to prepare ordinances;
also petition for water mains in Bay street, re-
ferred to the Water Works Committee and Execu-
tive Board.

By Ald. Thayer—Whereas, The owners of prop-



30

erty on Schanck avenue between Henry street and
Culver road in the Sixteenth ward, of the city of
Rochester, have filed a majority petition with this
board asking for the extension of a water main in
said street; and,

‘Whereas, The Rochester Car Wheel Works has
advanced to the Water Pipe Extension Fund the
sum of $1,526.58 for the purchase of water pipe and
other materials for said extension, which piperand
other materials have beeen purchased and delivered
on said Schanck avenue; and,

‘Whereas, Said Rochester Car Wheel Works are
willing and desirous that said pipe shall be extend-
ed and laid in said street, by the city of Rochester,
providing the cost of said pipe so advanced by it
shall be refunded to said company next year with-
out interest; therefore. B o

Resolved, That the Executive Board be and it is
hereby authorized and directed.to lay the said pipe
and materials in Schanck avenue immediately, at
an estimated cost of $700, and to pay for said lay-
ing, out of moneys which this Common Council
will provide for the Water Pipe Extension Fund in
the tax levy for the ensuing year.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Seiye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

By Ald. Thayer:—

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the

City of Rochester:

The Rochester City & Brighton Railroad Com-
pany hereby applies for the consent of the City of
Rochester by your Honorable body, subject to the
approval of the Mayor, that it may construct,
maintain, operate, use and extend lines and branch-
es of the railroad of your petitioner upon streets of
the City of Rochester as follows: A line of single
track railroad commencing at the junction of Ave-
nue A, Vick park with Park avenue at the ter-
minus of the present route, thence aiong the center
of the crescent between Avenue A and Avenue B.
Vick park being the continuation of Park avenue
easterly, thence easterly along the center of Park
avenue to the intersection thereof with the city
line at Culver street. And application is also made
for the like consent for the construction of such
switches, sidings, turnouts, turm-tables and suita-
ble stands in connection with said extensions,
branches and lines as may be necessary for the
convenient working of the railroad.

PATRICK BARRY,
President of the R. C. & B. R. R. Co.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Thayer—Whereas, The Rochester City
& Brighton Railroad Company has made applica-
tion to the Common Council of the City of Roch-
ester for the consent of the City of Rochester for

the construction of certain extensions, branches

and lines upon certain streets of said city, to wit.:
A line of single track railroad commencing at the
junction of Avenue A, Vick park, with Park ave-
nue at the present terminus of the Park avenue
route; thence along the center of the crescent be-
tween Avenue A and Avenue B,Vick park,being the
continuation of Park avenue easterly; thence
easterly along the center of Park avenue to the in-
tersection thereof with the city line at Culver
street, together with switches, sidings, turnouts,
turntables and suitable stands in connection with
said extension, branches and lines as may be neces-
sary for the convenient working of the railroad;
therefore

Resolved, That this Common Council wiil con-
sider said application at the Common Council
chamber in the City Hall building, at 7:30 o’clock,
of the evening of May 17, 1887, and that the City
Clerk cause notice of said application, and that the
same will be considered at the time and place here-
in fixed, to be printed in two daily newspapers of
the City of Rochester, to be designated by the
Mayor, daily for fourteen days.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Nays—Ald. Elliott—1.

By Ald. Th@f'er—Whereas, The Rochester City
& Brighton Raiiroad Company has made applica-
tion to the Common Council of the city of Roches-
ter for the consent of the city of Rochester for the
construction of certain extensions, branches and
lines upon certain streets of said city, to wit: Two
parallel tracks, known as double street railroad
tracks, commencing at the present tracks of your
petitioner at the intersection of East Main sfreet
and University avenue, thence along the center of
East Main street, easterly, over East Main street
railroad bridge to the intersection of East Main
street with North Goodman street, together with
switches, sidings, turnonts, turntables and_suitable
stands in connection with said extensions, branches
and lines as may be necessary for the convenient
working of the railroad; and

W hel'eas,. This Common Council by resolution
duly.apppgmted this evening for the hearing and
consideration of said application, but the adver-
tisement for fourteen davs required by law has
not been had; now, theretore,

. Resolved, That this Common Council will con-
sider said application at the Common Council
chamber in the City Hall building at 7:30 o’clock,
on the evening of May 17, 1887, and that the City
Clerk cause notice of said application, and that the
same will be considered at the time and place here-
in fixed, to be printed in two daily newspapers of
the city of Rochester, to be designated by the
Mayor, daily for fourteen days.

Adopted by the following vote:

Aves—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohi-
metz, Fritzsche, ¥oley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Nays—Ald. Elliott—1.

The president announced the following —

STANDING COMMITTEES, 1887-88.

On Finance—Ald. Thayer, Foley, Swikehard,
Tritzsche, Elliott.

On_Contingent Expenses—Ald. Selye, Fee, Sulli-
van, Kohlmetz, Marson.

On Public Improvements—Ald.Kohlmetz, Bohrer,
Thayer, Selye, Judson.

H(a:,){ll Sewers—Ald. Judson, Fritzsche, Bohrer,Stein,

On Opening and_ Alteration of Streets—Ald.
Bohrer, Fritzsche, Marson, Selye, Stein.

On Law—Ald. Kohlmetz, Elliott, Judson,Thayer,

ee.
On Charter, Ordinances and Rules—Ald. Judson,
Elliott, Stein, Hall, Thayer.
On Police, Excise and Markets—Ald. Swikehard,
Fee, Sullivan, Bohrer, Marson.
On Support and Relief of Poor—Ald. Foley,
Kelly, Fee, Fritzsche, Bohrer.
On Wood Buildings—Ald. Stein, Marson, Kohl-
m%tz, %/Iw'lkehaé‘d,qHall. i
n Map and Survey—Ald. Kelly, Stein, S
Kohlmet£ Judson. Y ¥ n, Belye,
On Schools and Public Health—Ald. Elliott, Jud-
son, Koley, Hall, Marson.
On Mt. Hope and Public Parks—Ald. Sullivan,
Seloye, (Sj.v';'lk%hard. Kelhh]l%ohﬁer.
n City Property—Ald. all, Thayer, Swike-
hard, Kelly, K\({Plnll(etz.A a en
n Water Works—. . Fritzsche, T g
Elliott, Marson. toley, Fee,
On Public Lamps—Ald. Fee, Foley, Kelly, Sulli-
van, Judson.
On Assessments—Ald. Marson, Sullivan, Selye,
Stein, Hall. )
Onmotion of Ald. Foley the Council adjourned.

PrTER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.
——e——————

In Common Council, May 3, 1887,

REGULAR MEETING.

. ({@ld. W. H. Tracy, president of the Board, pre-
siding.

Pré’sent——AI(_i. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Absent—Ald. Bohrer—1, )




L

31

APPROVAL OF¥ MINUTES.

The minutes of the previous meetings were ap-
proved as published in the Book of Proceedings.

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ACCOUNTS, ETC.,
AND THEIR REFERENCES.

By Ald. Sullivan—Petition of Mary A. Bryan for
permission to erect a wood building. Referred to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act.

By Ald. Sullivan—Petition of John H. Thompson
for the closing of John street. Referred to the
Executive Board to report at the next meeting.

By Ald.Marson—Petition for asphalt improve-
ment on Tremont street. Referred to the Surveyor
to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Fee—Claim of Eleanor and Michael J.
Maloney for damages &gainst the city of Rochester.
Referred to the Law Committee.

By Ald.Fee—Petition for the improvement of Ely
street. Referred to the Surveyor to prepare an or-
dinance.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Petition for pipe sewer in
Hart avenue; also for the opening of Gorham park.
Referred to tne Surveyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Frizsche—Petition of Bennett Weiss for
permission to erect a wood building. Referied to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshall
with power to act.

By Ald. Fritzsche—Petitition for electric light in
South Chatham st. Referred to the Lamp Com-

mittee.

By Ald. Elliott—Petitions of Geo. Garnham,
James H. Doty, Amelia E. Lane, James Bailey, for
permission to erect wood buildings. Referred to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition for the improvement of
Griffith street. Referred to the Surveyor to prepare
an ordinance.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition of Samuel N. Oothout
for erroneous assessment. Referred to the Assess-
ment Committee. .

By Ald. Foley—Petition of L. G. Coursen for
permission to erect a wood building and moved
permission be granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Foley—Petition of Jacob Johnson to
erect and move a wood building. Referred to the
‘Wood Building Committee, Fire Marshal and Ex-
excutive Board.

By Ald. Foley—Petition to change the name of
Athol street. Referred to the Committee on Open-
ing and Alteration of Streets.

By Ald. Selye—Petitions for the improvement
and sewer in Jones street. Referred to the Sur-
veﬁer to prepare ordinance.

y Ald. Selye—Petition for water works in Ra-
vine avenue. Referred to the Water Works Com-
mittee and Executive Board.

By Ald. Selye—Petitions of Chas. H. Wetmore
and Eliza Inman for permission to erect wood
building. Referred to the Wood Building Com-
mittee and Fire Marshal with power to act.

By Ald. Hall—Petition to sprinkle Central ave-
nue. Referred to the City Surveyor to prepare an
ordinance.

By Ald. Hall—Petition of Ann Bohm for per-
mission to erect a wood building. Referred to the
Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal with
power to act.

By Ald. Swikehard—-Petition for electric light in
Wolf’s Park. Referred tothe Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Swikehard—Petition of Elizabeth F.
Thomas for permission to_erect a wood building.
Referred to the Wood Building Committee and fire
marshal with power to act.

By Ald. Judson—Petition of Hannah B. Rodi
for ¥e1'mission to erect a wood building. Referred
to the Wood Building Committee and fire marshal
with power to act.

By Ald. Judson—Petition for water mains on the
east side of Pinnacle avenue. Referred to the
Water Works Committee and Executive Board.

By Ald. Kelly—Petition of ¥Fanny Dukelow for
permission to remove a wood building, granted un-
der the direction of the Executive Board.

By Ald. Kelly—Petitions of S, A. Whitbeck, two
petitions, W. G. Humphrey, and John Piehler, and
moved permission be granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—Petition for electric light on
Park avenue. Referred to the Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Thayer—Communication from F. 8.
Minges and E. 8. Hayward in relation to a sewer in
the Sixteenth ward.  Referred to the Sewer Com-
mittee.

By Ald. Thayer-—Communication from Executive
Board in relation to the condition of North avenue
between Stewart and Norton streets caused by
drainage ditch on the west side and the operations
of the Lake Ontario railroad on the east side of
said avenue. Referred to the Sewer Committee.

By Ald. Thayer—

To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester:

Your petitioners respectfully show that they are
the owners in fee of lots Nos. 149, 150, 151, 152, 153,
154, 155, 156,-157, 158, 181, 182, 183, 188, 189, 190, 191,
and other property, all of which property, except
that owned by the New York Central & Hudson
River Railroad Company, is shown upon a map of
the Perry, Bly & Holmes tract. That the pro-
posed streets as shown on sajid map north of Ander-
son avenue are Arch street, and the proposed ex-
tension of Fairmont street, which are merely a
part of the plan of said map and exist only upon
said map. That no dedication has ever been made
of said proposed streets, except by the filing of the
map of said tract of land. And there has never
been any acceptance or act of proceedings upon the
part of the Common Council of said city or other
authorized body, whereby said proposed streets
have become public streets. That all of said prem-
ises bounded by said proposed streets, except lot
149, and that portion of Arch street adjacent there-
to, have been used for a lumber yard and railroad
tracks in the business of your petitioner,H.H.Craig,
who ownsall of said property bounding the same,
except lot 149, which is owned by your petitioner,
Charles A. Hauser.

Your petitioners therefore praythat the Exec-
utive Board of said city be authorized by resolution
of your honorable body to take such proceedings as
may be necessary to discontinue such proposed
streets, in accordance with the sub-division 4 of
section 168 of the charter of the city of Rochester,
New York, and your petitioners will ever pay, ete.

Dated Rochester, N. Y., May 2, 1887.

H. H. CrAIG,
CHARLES A. HAUSER,
Petitioners.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the Executive
Board be, and it hereby is authorized to take such
proceedings as may be necessary in accordance
witn the prayer of the petition of Messrs. H. H.
Craig and Charles A. Hauser, to discontinue Arch
street and the extension of Fairmount street north
of Anderson avenue as shown upon the map of the
Perry, Bly, Holmes tract, in accordance with the
provisions of the city charter relating to the dis-
continuance of streets, and the petition of Messrs.
H. H. Craig and Charles Hauser dated May 2, 1887.
Adopted.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—
O¥FICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, |
Rochester, N. Y., May 3, 1887. {
To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN: In accordance with your permis-
sion I made a motion at the last General Term of
the Supreme Court, held in this city, for leave to
appeal to the Court of Appeals from the judgment
and order of affirmance in the case of Emily Clark
against the city. That motion was, on the 20th
day of April, 1887, denied by the General Term,
and provision must, therefore, be made for the pay-
ment of the amounts due Mrs. Clark, which are as
follows :

Judgment of the County Court, damages and




32

1885, the date of the entry thereof.

Costs of affirmance entered in the judgment,
$138.85, less $10, amount of deduction therefrom,
leaving $128.85 and interest thereon from Febru-
ruary 4, 1887, the date of the entry of the judgment.

In my former communications to your honorable
body on several occasions I have referred to pro-
ceedings in an action of Mary C. Leinen against
John J. Elter et al., especially the proceedings
taken on behalf of the city and the treasurer upon
an appeal from an order of the Monroe Special
Term declaring void certain taxes and assessments,

To briefly state the steps in the action, will, [
trust, in view of the fortunate result, he pardonable
upon my part:

In the early part of 1886, ainong other parcels of
land sold, was a tract on Franklin street, upon
which was a large amount of county taxes, as well
as city taxes and assessments. Upon application of
the plaintiff’s attorney an order was made refer-
ring it to a referee to take proof as to the validity
of those taxes and assessineuts, and requiving a
notice of eight days to be given to Mrs. (.. (. Sey-
mour and Mr.W.W. Chapin, holders of city tax sale
certificates, and the city-and its treasarer, and the
county treasurer and Mr. L. Johnson, the holder
of the county tax sale certificates, to appear before
the referee. Such notices were given and appear-
ances were made before the referee for the city.

A report was made on June 3, 1836, by the vet-
eree, that, in his opinion, the several taxes and
assessments were void. On June :29, 1886, a motion
for the confirmation of the referee’s report was
argued before Mr. Justice Dwight, then holding the
Special Term, by the plaintifi’s attorney, Mr. W.
H. Olmsted and Mr. Wm. H. Shuart, guardian ad
litem for the infant defendauts, and Mr. G. ¥. Slo-
cum, assistant city attorney, for the city and Mrs.
Seymour and Mr. Chapin, aud, on July 16, 1886, an
order was entered upon the decision of Mv. Justice
Dwight, declaring the taxes and assessments to be
void, and enjoining the Mayor and County 'l'reas-
urer from executing any lease or deed upon any
sale therefor. )

An offer had been previously made by Messrs,
Olmsted and Shuart, which had been partially
favorably considered, for them to pay the sum of
$200 into the treasury, and, thereupon, the taxes
and assessments were to be canceled, the city, in
that event, of course, being obliged to refund to
Mrs. Seymour and Mr. Chapin the amount of their
tax sale certificates, a trifie over $1,000, besides in-
terest.

After entering upon the duties of my office, and
examining the matter, 1 decided to appeal from the
order to the General Term, and did so under
your direction, and also obtained leave, upon mo-
tion, upon the payment of $10 terms, to file excep-
tions to the referee’s report, which had been omit-
ted prior to the entry of the confirmation order,
and the direction that the exceptions be filed nunc
pro tunc as of a date prior to the motion, and a
statement to be inserted in the order of confirma-
tion nune pro tunc as of the date thereof, that it
was made upon those exceptions.

The appeal was submitted upon printed briefs in
October, 1886, and at the close of the General Term,
© held January 25th, 1887, a decision was handed
down reversing the order of the Special Term, with
$10 costs and disbursements for printing.

On February 3d, 1887, I entered an order of re-
versal and for $121.64 costs and disbursements of
the appeal in favor of the city and the treasurer
against the parties to the action.

A motion for reargument was then made by the
parties, plaintift and defendant, to the original ac-
tion, to the General Term, which commenced its
term on March 29, 1887, in this city, and such mo-
tion was denied by the General Term at the close
of said March term. On Friday last, April 29, 1857,
in aceordance with an order of the Supreme Court,
obtained by the parties, the referee paid the fol-
lowing sums: )

To the undersigned, the amount of said costs and
disbursements, and interest, $122.75.

To the city treasurer, the amount of an oid city
tax for the year 1865, $60.93; assessments which
costs, $407.25 and interest thereon from July 7th,

had been added to the tax rolls for 1886, but which
had been the first to be declared void, $60.02; tax
of 1884 and interest, $769.96; tax of 1885 and inter-
est, $335.22, making a total of $1,226.11 for taxes
and assessments alone. The inter on the two
city taxes from the time of sale was computed at
the rate of 6 per cent., as the holders of the tax
sale certificates consented to accept such rate,

On said April 29th, [ paid to the treasurer the
sum of $112.60, the amount due to the city as dis-
bursements for printiog on the appeal.

By this result the city is the divect gainer by over
one thousand dollars, and in disposing of questions,
which had been raised concerning a large amount
of taxes and assessments, the gainer indirectly of
many hundreds of thousands of dolla

This favorable result in the Leinen cuse, together
with the favorable result in the Parsons case, an
Oalk street assessiment case, has resulted in a direct
saving to the tax payers of a number of thousand
dollars, besides indirectly saving an additional
enormously large sum. Respectfully submitted,

IVAN POWERS, City Attorney.

By Ald. Kohlme Resolved, that the clerk be,
and he hereby is, directed to draw an -order upon
the treasurer, payable from the contingent fund,
in tavor of Daniel Wood Bsq., Attorney for Emily
Clark, fov the sum of five hundred and thirty-six

doll: and ten cents ($536.10) with interest on
$407.25, from July 7th, 1885, and on the remainder,
b , from February 4th, 1887, to the date when

such order is drawn; said order to be drawn only
upon the -certificate of the City Attorney, that
proper satisfaction pieces of the several judgments
in tavor of said Emily Clark against the city, have
been duly executed and delivered.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson,Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Foley, Selye, Hall, =Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—14.

Nays—FElliott—1.

FINANCE BUDGET No. 1.
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 3, 1887,

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That in pursuance of
Section 48 of the Uity Charter, the City Clerk be,
and he hereby is directed to draw warrants on the
City Treasurer, in favor of the following named
persons, for the amounts set opposite their respect-
ive names, and that the City Treasurer be, and he
hereby is directed to pay said warrants when there
are funds applicable, and charge the proper funds,
as follows :

CONTINGENT FUND.

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.
Rochester Printing Co., printing notices.. $ 74 50
Rochester Printing Co., printing, City At~

BOPIIY . - ottt e s ERLS
Union and Advert Co., blanks...... .. 15350
Union and Adver » Co., printing

sales. 12 00
Union 4

ney’s office 61 00
Union and Advertiser Co., printing, as:

sor’soffice.......... ...l 35 50
Union and Advertiser Co., printing, ¢

veyor’s office. ... 500
Union and Advertiser Co., publishing pro-

ceedings to April1st.... ... ... ... 875 00
Rochester Volksblatt, notices......... ... 100 09
Rochester Herald Publishing Co., copies of

daily. ..o 31 50
Sunday Herald Publishing Co., blanks. . ... 20 75
John C. Moore, books, ete............. 56 25

- - binding books. 2 00
John C. Moore, repairing atlas..... .. ... 425
James Butler, carriage hire... 200
John A. Davis, disbursements.. 65 15
Lawrence W, Davis, serving noti 35 02
Myron H. Ray, serving notices. .. 5 40
Charles T. Chappell, serving noti 15 76
Andrew Wolf, serving notices .. 40 00
D. T. Hunt, P. M., stamped envelopes..... 22 00
1. ¥. Quinby, disbursements........ e 17 82
W. G. Martens, badges.......... 48 00
Geo. F. Flannery, blanks (Surveyor). 7 00
Steele & Avery, stationery................. H8 65




Peter Hardy
9

Yo
” - ST EE TR Preay 4795 PAY .
J. A. Janes, serving notices............... 14 48 ROLL MONTH APRIL.
A Rosenberg, - B i 15 78 | Dr. J.J. A. Burke, Health Officer ..... $ Y500
Senmidt & Kaelber, profile paper. .. . 10 88 | Geo. Messmer, Registrar.............. 66 66
Burke, FitzSimons, Hone & Co., t o Messenger, Messenger............. 33 33
CLOENS - <+ e e et 3 48 -(T,LI(\ \I;}ar oty health Inspector. . ... 41 66
xeo0. W. Hall, . - . .
PAY ROLL MONTH APRIL. Jus. meli o o ﬁ gg
. Frank Downing ** . ]
. R. Parsons, Mayor...................... Ty T T g ., 41 68
John A, Davis, Treasurer. ... 1000 \;lg; Ji;],{‘).]’lm'f"‘* g‘.‘ptv,‘)f garbage. 104 00
F. P. Allen, Asst. Treasurer. Honry Honr 191‘““ ing inspector .......... 83 33
Edward Thomas, clerk .. o alold, M?gﬁl' Hope Hospital.... 50 00
Chas. M. Beattie, - R o }}aﬁ)}n:r&ew erflusher................. 41 66
‘A. D. Dayis, City Treasurer’s office. . ... 70 00 | AUE B, 00 41 66
Fred E I{Shedddﬁ’ o . 50 00 C11Y PROPERTY FUND.
(Chas. Kondolf, ' B 40 00 | Fred. H. Hall, painting reservoir S & 45
Ivan Powers, (i‘lty Attorney 333 33 | K. Van Dogmlf Ii)rf:::ltgtxé\vlte;l?llgtgn house... § 4; 99
H. J. Sullivan, Assistant City Attorney... 166 66 | Burke, FitzSimons, Hone & Co., towe 12 (na]
E. D. Smith, Stenographer. i Woodbury Engine Company,
W. J. Burke, Clerk......... material ........ ... ) 0 28 15
[. F. Quinby, Surveyor......... Osgood & Brigham 3 5 68 .
W. J. §tewart, Asgig\'mut Sl_u_'veyor, F. J. Irwin, cle’a,ning? City Hall.. 8'; 00
3’ % bl%glégtt, : . E?wgg&eg%h, car(li( city elocks.............. 87 50
Ambrose Redman, John A. Ve “{m" ot and}epan'm‘g lq.ejks. B 3 0:6
e yon A. Vanderwerf, labor and material.. 309 52
Wi M. Kebasz, . U i LAMP FUND.
(. E. Bingham, Jnited Gas Improvement Co., lighting
Martin Wahl, 0 lamps ;kpril. . p ................ ' hghtmg& 340 50
L. Y. Mc¢Connell, . o o Geo. Masseth, carriage hire. 6 00
L')i&- kbmtt, City Assessor.............. 2 C.R. Finnegan................ 50 00
V.Fleckenstein, : .. 25 T
M. J. Mahar, - 225 00 | & v A PARK FUND.
‘Thos. E. White, Judge Municipal Cowrt... 200 00 | Steele & dvery, lawn mower.. ... 22 00
v;'{pt). l]% L\"}arnglr, a ”k - L. 20000 POLICE FUND.

m. ¥, Chandler, Cler! o 5 00 . ist. T Y vie Q S
Peter Sheridan, City Clerk................. 1(‘#)) 66 go‘f‘lllafﬁih%h;l()?&oénsseel ; l(ﬁ§’ ‘%dlltsgl 1067 $ 8 ®
F. J. Irwin, City Messenger.......... .. 100 00 | Maggie Gaftuey. Mc})eaninb , VArCh, 188r. ... 9 a6
Wm. Butler, Assistant City Messenger.... 20 83 | Bernhard & Casey, coal B 13 00
Arthur McCormick, Fire Marshal... ..... 100 00 | Henry Buckman ;'epair'iifo" safe. .. 10 00
Daniel O’ Neil, Watchman City Hall. 75 00 | Addié Mosher, washing March. 500
John O’ Leary, Engineer N .. 75 00 | Edward P. Olmsted 2;n:ealsl bfl"' pri 300
Peter . Miller, Janitor City Bld’g....... 5 00 Maxch. .. . 2 or bri "
Geo. A. Benton, Clerk Civil Service Com.. 25 00 | Thomas Dukelow, expe 107
William H. O’ Kane, Milk Inspector....... 83 33 case)........... N 162

RSO o 2
POOR FUND. ]‘g]s]el;)i% Dl ....................... 2 36
Smith & Johnson, meat...... .............. $ 25 00 Thomas Dukelow, expenses (R. Relyea
J. BEckhardt, meat.................. . 25 00 CASE) L 536
P.J. Leonard,meat................ 25 00 Ben C. Furtherer,expenses (Cochrane case) 5 21
Geo. Oppell, bread.... .. ... 55 55 Western Union Tel. Co., services March. . 38 89
F. Odenbach, bread........ ... 50 2 | Balt. & Ohio Tel. Co., services March...... 6 45
Elizabeth. Pfeffor, sroceries. . 0 Rose J. Clarke, cleaning at headquarters. . 4 00
W. B. Maloney, rent........ ... 0 Frank Croston, brooms.................... 300
{‘;} JbAlr)qs(;en, transp(l)rtation .......... 18 56 PAY ROLL FOR MONTH OF APRIL.
W. C. Dickenson, coal.............. 23 8 g p ice i . -
(]}ernhars(zl g (fasesr.cgal. .. 67»78 J90§ g:{nhgx)?zﬁiﬁr%?geliléglﬁéé %igflg Justlee. - i)gfl’ 86
Jurran & Goler, medicines. .. 215 | Jos. P, Clear); "Chief Police U150
v Goler, medi . . P.  Chief Police........ L 150
A. H. Martin, disbursements............... 20 90 | Chas. IVIQCOI'HYI’.IGR, A§St. Chief and Day Cap 116 60(*13
PAY ROLL FOR MONTH OF APRIL. rm. léelt%}hﬁilggg’am??él’ o 108 33
. . ", Jent
A. H. Maryin, Overseer.................... 141 66 | Frank B. Allen, o U gg :B
J. H. McGregor, Clerk.. 75 00 | John A. Baird, 85 00
Thos. Swanton, IR 75 00 | John E. McDermott, e 85 00
Jos. Eagan, 75 00 | John C. Hayden, Detective 490 00
Geo. Hartel, ... ... ... ...... . 62 50 | Thos. Lynch, ot 90 00
Dr. J. L. Rosenboom, city physician...... 41 66 | Henry Baker, 90 00
Dr. N. M. Collins, city physician........... 41 66 | Thos. A. Burchill, 85 00
Dr. A. R. Gumbarts, city physician........ 41 ¢6 | Peter Lauer, 90 00
Dr. V. A. Hoard, city physiclan............ 41 66 | Jos. 8. Roworth, 90 00
Dr. Pauline Morton, city physician........ 41 66 | Patk. C. Kavanagh, 90 00
* Dr. Geo. H. Fischer, city physician.. 41 66 | Thos. Dukelow, 90 00
P. P. Dickinson, Excise Com’s. .... 60 00 | Geo. Long, N . 90 00
Jas. Malley, o - 60 00 | Older Oliver, Patrolman 57 50
C. Herzberger, - 60 00 | Andrew Connolly, - 7 00
John H. Mason, clerk. . ........ 000110 65 00 | Robert Burns, 75 00
Jacob Harter, 60 00
HEALTH FUND. }VgL %,O’Neil, 75 00
Wm. Rosengreen collecting garbage. . E?i ﬁcl)lf)%&éh z:) x.
Jacob Stein - - Jos. St. Hellen, 7 00
Daniel Hickey Chas. K. Fowler 5 %
Jacob Rauber Wm. McKelvey, lé o
Martin Mason, Robert Sloan. v 75 0.
Patrick Bradley John Dean, Zs o
Chas Jeffords, Samual Schwartz, %g %
James A. Johnson, 75 00




e
frag

Charles W. Peart,
Charles Hart,
Michael Hynes,
Louis Nold,
Peter Hess,

Oliver A. Youle,
Fred. Kipphut,
Hiram Rogers,

P. J. Cummings,
B. L. Stetson,
Patrick Caufield,
Patrick Culligan,
William Murray,
Michael Englert,
John Sullivan,
Dennis Hogan,
James E. Ryan,
John Yaman,
Michael Zimmerman,
George H. Kron,
George Leise,
Henrv Baker, Jr.,
Michael ¥itzpatrick,
William Hilliard,
Fred. Walter,
John Blitzer,

xeo. Mohr,

E. O’ Loughlin,
Geo. Kliesly,
E. J. O’ Brien,
John B. Davis,
Nich. J. Loos,
John H. Dana,
‘Wm. White,
Ed. Van Vorst,
John C. McQuaters,
John M. Reis,
Frank 8. Skuse,
Jacob Frank,
John Wangman,
John Monaghan, .
Chas. Siefferd,
Danl. Golding,
Mich. Cain,
Jas. P. Flynn,
Hugh Clark,
‘Wm. Laragy,
W. R. McArthur,
Jos. Baker,
Chas. Stupp,
F. A. Klubertansz;
J. E. Moran,
A. J. Moynihan,
Theo. H. Cazeau,
Henry M. Meislohn,
Chas. P. Plaver,

WO TCTUTR T Tt

TSI OTOT

P D e B B PR DN DRSS DR Dk I P S
<

TS

B 8588285858228 38853282823322882222832 2223232338 23233338”

WAITTRA RO O TTUTOTNN ST CTUT TTOT QTR 20 T UT ST T TN TS S T T UT S WX TTOT ST 1y ¥ Wt

T b bl o b b b b R P B P e T T P e P P P

8

J. W. Chatfield

John Coughlin ..., 65 00
Albert Gerber L. 65 00
Isaac G. Lovett U, 65 00
Michael Hyland turnkey ........ 75 00
Louis W. Miller . operator ........ 40 00
Henry W. Martin o e 40 00
Chas. Dingman driver ........ 65 00
Jacob dMarkey janitor ........ 60 00

{

EXECUTIVE BOARD DEPARTMENT,
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 29, 1887. {
To the Common Couneil :

The accompan ying bills and estimates, as per the
following statement, having been lawfally con-
tracted, examined, audited and seuvtled by this
Board, are hereby certified to your honorable
‘Board for payment, pursuant to sec. 148 of the
City Charter. Respectfully submitted,

THOS. J. NEVILLE,
Clerk of Executive Board.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES.
Street. Department—Highway Fund.

Hamilton & Mathews, hardware
Rochester Printing Co., local imp’t check

W.W. Morrison, printing foremen’s reports
Union and Advertiser Co.printing pay rolls
Rochester Bridge and Iron Works, repairs

Court st. bridge
H. H. Craig, surveyor’s stakes

Orrin Purcell, services, ete., Canadice lake
Woodbury Engine Co., slide valve, engine,
S. H. Oviatt, lumber and labor
National Meter Co., meters and
Union Water Meter Co., repairs to met
Wn B. Barke, iron sapplies
Rose & Eddy, hardwa
Francis McKenna, washing ..
Wm. Moran, tin cases, oil cans
Vacuum Oil Co., oil
W. W. Morrison, envelopes. ..
Massasoit Manf. Co., waste
Union and Advertiser Co., water rent bills
Joseph Cowles, labor and material
‘Woodbury, Morse & Co., supplies
Rochester Gas Light Co., gas and coke....
Jackson & Burleigh, stationery. ...... ...
United Gas Improvement Co., gas
Geo. F. Flannery, agt., printing..
J. B. Coleman, taps,etc. .......
Jas. R. Chamberlain, packing
Alfred P. Mann, repairs to harness
Schlicht & Field Co., stationery
J. Emory Jones, labor and material

, ete

DOOK. . evii it i i i ceeeenaaa 8 50

J. 8. Galentine, services....................

47 00
10 00

494 66
100 00

Lewis P.Ross, rubber boots............ ... 9 88
Buffalo, New York & P. R.R. Co., unload-

ing dirt ................. ... .. 16 00
Whitmore, Rauber & Vicinus,crosswalks. 38 75
Foery & Kastner, stone chips.............. 49 00
J. Emory Jones, manhole cover. . . 318
Chas. E. Kohlmetz, iron work............. 31
Thos. J. Neville, clerk, disbursements. ... . 46 58
Wm. B. Burke, band iron............ ..... 20 37
Geo. Bantel & Sons, sprinkling. .......... 16 00
Dennis Kelly, e 1925
Dr. A. Tegg,Veterinary services and medi-

CINe. .o 4 50
John A. Weider, rep to harness 4 05
Leonard Vogel, repairs to sprinkle 12 65
James W. Breakey, sprinkling ...... ..... 12 00
0. C. French, sprinkling.................... 400
Otis & Gorsline, sewer pipe 113
Jas, Sullivan, repairs to picks 22 30
Vacuum Oil Co., 0il...............coann. 21 00
Woodbury Engine Co., repairs to Lyell

avenue bridge................ ... ..o 13 2%
Thos. Holahan, sprinkling................. 00

$8,365 72
Water Pipe Kxtension.
Monthly pay roll for April................. 457 33
Donaldson Iron Co., final est., cast iron

PIDE et e 5,014 46
Robert Stewart, final est., unloading and

distributing pipe.................. ... 11 v
Thomas Holahan, est. No, 1, unloading and

distributing pipe................ ... . 166 08
Thos. J. Neville, clerk, paid for freight &c. 684 99
Geo. Chambers, est. No.1, Jay st. canal

CrOSSING. ..ot 320 00
Geo. Chambers, est. No. 1, Garson ave ... 625 00
Wm. G. Reid, est. No. 6, Group 1110]8 ........ izgg 88
Post Express Printing Co., printing..... ... 15 00
Union and Advertiser Co., printing........ 13 00
Schmidt, Kaelber & Co., helios paper...... 5 0

#1762 57
Water Works Department.
Monthly pay roll for April, 1887, operating

EXPENSES. . ev vttt 51,968 5
Monthly pay roll for April, 1887, service

and repaivs. ... 1,494 84
Emil Kuichling, salary for April, 1887..... 200 00
Geo. W, Aldridge - o ..., 20000
Jas. M. Aikenhead, ~* v ... 20000
Ludlow Valve Manf’g Co., stems, wedges,

B, e 98 29
B. F. Harris, rent of barn for April, 1887.. 22 50
G. W. Crouch, Jr., lamber . ................ 29 2%

588

EESEE Rl

Eoaakmb

S
SIFBNSSHBEARRSSES




gamuel Sloan, plumbing supplies..... ... 57 56
. Darrow & Co,, stationery......... 480
gerantom, Wetmore & Co., stationer i1 40

Hamilton & Mathews, hardware........ o 9 32

. A. Nunn, engine, &c............. . 176 70
Doyle & Gallery Oo., coal.. 106 17
John Ferguson, labor ..................... 6
T.J. Neville, clerk, disbursements for hay,

straw, ete........... e e 157 14
Jas. Robinson, inspection, Rowe st. canal

CPOSSING ... e 76 00
pr. A. Tegg, veterinary services and medi-

CIME . - et e 51 50
Otis & Gorsline, sewer pipe. ... 10 00
Rochester Baggage and T'ransfer Co., use

of team. ... . ... 18 00
Robert Crennell, labor, etc., conduit line.. 120 21

$10,825 85
Fire Departinent.
Monthly pay roll, for April, 1887.......... 54,281 33
‘Active Hose Co., monthly appropriation.. 50 00
Alert Hose Co., . - .. 50
Jacob Kolb, ringing alarms, St. Josepl’s

Chureh. ... ot i 66 25
H. Brewster & Co., brooms, mops, pails,

P P N 48 75
Doyle & Gallery Co., coal ...... . 27 30
Schmidt, Kaelber & Co., wire, ete..... .... 40 64
Connell & Dengler, repairs to apparatu 21 40
E. W. Tripp,ice....................... .. 4 80
George B. Page & Son, harness supplies... 19 060
1. A. Holdridge, storage of wagon... 12 00
Hicks & McKenzie, horse shoeing.. 354 50
C. H. Bidwell, straw............... 51 21
Philip Ernst, repairs to harness. 11 15
United Gas Impt. Co., gas..... . 15 75
J. C. Birmingham, horse shoeing........... 31 50
Woodbury Engine Co., repairs to steamers 77 58
Dr. A. Tegg, veterinary services and medi-

1 £ P 140 75
Rochester Gas Light Co., gas. 11 55
Samuel Bemish, washing..... 26 40
Christian Muhi, hay and corn. .... 119 55
Edward Monaghan, horse shoeing. 142 00
John A. Weider, bells. 2 00
John C. King, bedding .. 37 25
James R. Chamberlin, nozz . 35 00

James Cunningham, Son & Co., repairs to

cutter........... 6 00
Thomas J. Neville, clerk, paid for hay, ete. 111 83
Charles Beatie, labor....................... 40 00
John ¥erguson, ~° ..... . 6 00
D. N. Lebess & Co. sponges 53 11
Weaver & Goss Hardware Co., copper

15 50
6 00
50 00
B $6,363 60
Local Improvements.
D. G. ' W. Hatch, inspeetor Goodman street

SEWET . -« vt et e e e et . $ 2250

And charge Goodman st. sewer, O. 2,963.

William Howe, inspection................. 90 00

And charge Adams st. pipe sewer, O. 3,000.

Obed M. Rice, inspection. ................. 21 55

And charge Pinnacle avenue bridge ap-
proach, . 3,010.

H. M. Webb, inspection.................... 32 50

And charge N. St. Paul street sewer, O.

John Culhane. inspection........... ...... 312

And charge Culver road sewer, O. 3,067.

D. G. W. Hatch, inspection.......... T 50

And charge Hamburg street sewer, O.

Street Department—Inspection, stakes,
And charge Chili ave. sewer, 0. 2,984. ... 8 31
o Vernon park plank walk, O.
8,085, ... @ s . 3 60

And charge Hudson park sewer and
grading, O. S,041. . ....... i 22 96

And char%e Parkrow and Neilson place
sewer, 0.3,059 .... ... ...l 22 47

And charge N. St. Paul street sewer, 0.

i 510

35

R And charge Hamburgh street sewer, O.

[0 £+ S 12 67
Partial Estimates.
N. L. Brayor, estimate No. 4, Adams street 0
BEWEL . . . ee et et e e
BEdward Weilert, estimate No. 1, Whitney
street sewer.......... ... il 5 00
McConnell & Jones, estimate No. 3, Good-
man street Sewer...... ...l 9,193 50

Final Estimates.
Whitmore, Rauber & Vicinus, Park Row
and Neilson placesewer.................. $1,008 28
Whitmore, Rauber & Vicinus, N. St. Paul

SEIeet SEWer. . ... ...t 475 65
Geo. Chambers, Chili avenue pipe sewer.. 633 85
James Logan, N. St. Paul street plank

Walk. .o 6 20

John Mauder, Vernon park plank walk. ...
John Mauder, Hamburg street pipe sewer.
John Mauder, Hudson park plpe sewer and

66 40
798 86

erading. ... 323 64

14,451 58

’Jt‘he, finance budget was adopted by the following
vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz,

Frijzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—14.

By Ald. Thayer—
To the Honorable the Cominon Councilt of the City

of Rochester:
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 3, 1887.

GENTLEMEN— Your Finance Committee, in pre-
senting the tax levy for 1887-8, take great pleasure
in saying that they have been able to keep the
total amount thereof below the sum which it was
expected would have to be raised by general tax
this year. The amount of the levy herewith pre-
sented is $1,254,259.24, while the levy for last year
was $1,123,460.68, for 1885 it was $1,249,538.76, and
for 1884, it amounted to $1,244,013.25. 'The reason
for the increase over last year is found in the fact
that we have provided in_this levy for the follow-
ing extraordinary expenditures, viz:

Damages to Honeoye mille $105,898 50
Amelia and Thomas H. G
AZES. . 22,389 60
Building new school houses............. 55,000 00
Building and equipment of two new fire
HOUSES © o ovvveeee e 25,000 00
Totale. ..o $206,288 10

Whether or not the amount of the tax levy of this
year should be more or iess than that of previous
vears has not been the question before this com-
mittee, but taking circumstances as we find
them we have endeavored to provide for them in
what is thought to be an adequate and economical
manner, and in_view of the fact that the extra-
ordinary expenditures provided for above amount
to the sum of $206,288.10, it is very gratifying to
report that the levy is but $180,778.56 in excess of
that of last year, and but $4,700.48 more than 1885,
and $10,225.99 in excess of that of 1884,

Your committee has endeavored to make the
estimate of the departments as low as consistent
with the proner and necessary administration of
municipal affairs, and we believe that with proper
care and strict economy on the part of the ditferent
committees and departments having funds in
charge, that no occasion will arise requiring this
Council to make appropriations for deficiencies
during the current year and it is assumed by your
committee that no bills will be created in excess of
the amount appropriated.

The aggregate amount asked for by estimates of
the various committees and departments to be
provided for is $1,374,438.80. Each estimate has
been carefully considered by this committee, and
the aggregate recommended by this committee as
the tax levy for the current year is $1,264,239.24, or
$120,199.56 less than the appropriation asked for.

In the opinion of this committee, the amount
recommended will, by a judicious expenditure in
the various departments having charge of the same,




36

meet the requirements of the case without detri-
ment to the public interest; and in its earnest ef-
forts to avoid lavish expenditures on the one hand,
and under curtailment on the other, this committee
respectfully asks the heartiest co-operation of each
and every department of the city government.
With a just and honorable pride in the rapid and
substantial growth of our city, in which the pub-
lic treasury should at all times aid and encourage
private enterprise with the least possible strain
upon private resources, your committee, in its
recommendations, has sought to fall into line with
the march of improvement so far as consistent with
a due regard to the limitations which should pro-
tect the enterprises of private industry from over-
taxation for the public benefit, and in reviewing its
work its members are impressed that if it has erred
in its recommendations it has erred on the side of
prudence, and if in your judgment it has thus
erred, you will deserve its thanks and the thanks of
the citizens of our city at large by so far amending
its recommendations as to correct its errors.
Respectfully submitted,
H. G. THAYER,
JonN H. FoLry,
GEO. B. SWIKEHARD,
FRANK FRITZSCHE,
GEO. W. BLLIOTT,
i - Committee.
Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Thayer-—Resolved, That in pursuance of
section 81 of the City Charter, the following be
fixed as the amounts necessary to be raised for the
purposes hereafter named:

TAX LEVY—1887-8.
For Interest on the Bonded Debt «s follows:
At Seven Per Cent,:
One year on $75,000, Free

Academy Building loan.. $ 5,250 00
One year on $150,000, floating

debt loan (re-issue of loan

of 1868-69-70, authorized

May 6, 1873(................ 10,500 00
One year on $3,182,000, water
works loan.. . 222,740 00
One year on $20,000, No. 5
school loan................ 1,400 00
One year on $410,000, fund-
ing load of 1875; (res. C. C.,
June 18, 1875).............. 28,700 00
One year on $600,000, Roch-
ester & State Line R. R.
loan.. ........ ... 42,000 00
One year on $150,000, Roch-
ester, Nunda & Penn. R. R.
loan........................ 10,500 W
One year on $335,000, City
Hall Commissioner’s loan. 23,450 00
At four per cent.:
One year on $100,000, consol-
idated loan (issued Aug. 1,
1882, res. C. C., March 30,
22 4,000 00

One year on $300,000, local
improvement funding loan 12,000 0

$360,540 00

Less surplus from
$1,500 received
from County
Treasurer, Feby
15,1887, over one
bond due that

date............ .$1,000 00
And interest for
one year on $5000
@ 7 per cent.... 350 00 150 00

i $360,390 00
Less amount to be paid in by
Executive BoardP for sur-
plus receipts over expendi-

tures for water works..... 225,000 00 :
. ——— $135,390 00
For payment of fifty bonds floating debt
loan, due January 1,1888.............. 50,000 00

For errcneous assessments.............. 5,059 13
For local assessments on c¢ity property. 341 01
For all water used for city purposes .... 100,000 00
For support of the police......... 95,000 00
For general contingent expenses. .. 20,000 00
For support and relief ot the poor . 35,000 00

For lighting the city.................. L 115,000 00
For Board of Health, including collec-
tion of garbage and deﬁciency'of 1886. 22,000 00

For City Property Fund, . $9,000 00
o t in
ance school buildings........ 3,050 00
—— 12,050 00

For Park Fund ........... ... ......... 1,500 00
FFor payment of awards for

damages to Honeoye Mil-

lers..............o. 103,898 50
TFor Executive Board, as per

requisition:
Extension of Water Pipe. .. 655,000

F¥ire Department Fund...... 112,000
Highway Fund, including
deficiency of 1886.......... 126,000
Repair and care of avenues. . 3 .
e HB0T,000 00
For Support of Common
Schools, as follows:
Building Fund........... ... 70,000

Repair Fund..... 10,000
Contingent Fund. . 54,000
Teachers’ Kund............. 118,000

Total................. oL $1,264,239 24
Ald. Thayer moved the tax levy be received,
filed and published, as provided by section &1 of the
city charter. Adopted.
By Ald. Marson—

| To the Hon. the Conunon Council of the City of

Rochester :

GENTLEMEN: Your Assessment Committee begs
leave to submit the following as its report:

In reference to the application of Simeon B.

. Pomeroy to be relieved from the payment of inter-

est upon an assessment under ordinance No. 1,735
made against lot No. 30 on the south side of Bates
street, amounting to $39.90, exclusive of interest,
assessed to John Donolan for the improvement
known as the Park avenue extension, we would
report that it appears that Mr. Pomeroy purchased
lot No. 30 from one J. W. Hall, who derived his
title thereto from one John Donolan, now de-
ceased, through several mense conveyances, and,
at that time, it was reported to him (said Pome-
roy) by an attorney whom he employed to exam-
ine the title for him, that the property was free
from all taxes and assessments, but it appears that
at that time he neglected to obtain a tax-
search from the Uity Treasurer; that at the
time of his purchase, the assessment for said im-
provement had been levied and was a lien upon the
property, amounting to the sum of $39.90; that no
proceedings, it would seem, have ever been taken
to enforce said law tax,and Mr.Pomeroy was wholly
ignorant of its existence until about October 21,
1886, when, as he was bargaining for the sale of
said premises he ordered a tax search, which, when
obtained, showed the existence of said assessment
and the non-payment thereof.

We deem it proper, under the circumstances, that
Mr.Pomeroy should be permitted to paysaid sum of
$39.90, and interest thereon from the time it became
due, at the rate of 6 per centum per annum, until
payment be made. In this conclusion the City
Treasurer concurs.

In reference to the petition of Sebastian Gnaed-
iner to be relieved from the cost and expenses, in
part, at least occasioned by a foreclosure suit be-
gun by the city attorney upon the premises owned
by him on Nassau street in the Sixth ward for an
unpaid city tax during the year 1883, we would re-
port, that it appears that the petitioner, during
the year 1883, was blind, and absent from Roches-
ter, and in New York city for the purpose of hav-
ing an operation performed, and, during his ab-
sence, he had no one to look after his interests, and
the tax was levied and remained unpaid for that




i)

he

[23
)

som.  'The petitioner is, at present, in very poor |
coumstances, and, owing to his impaired eye- [
sight, \uml)ie' 10 wWor l\, and, also, upable to pay the
costs and e xpenses in full of the suit. The amount
of the tax, and interest and expenses of sale at the
time of sale, on March 27, 1834, wa ‘the city
attorney has, very ;wm‘mual\ ,(wu,ud to acwpt the
trivial san of five dollars in fall for his costs and
expenses, which will inadequately compensate the
psison making the service of tie papers, but no ex-
pense, however, in that vegard will be caused to
the blt)

[n view of all the circumstances, we have decid-
ed to recommend that the pe stitioner be allowed to
pay to the City Treasurver said swn of $22.58, and
interest thereon from said March 27, 1884, at six
per centum per annum. and to the Uity Attorney
$5 as and for the disbursemeits in said action of
foreclosure, and, upon such payments being
promptly md;(le the City Attorney be instructed to
discontinue the action, without costs to either par-
ty, and the Mayor be authorized to execate a
proper release or quit claim deed of all interest ac-
quirzd in his lands by the city under said tax sale.

In reference to the application of Henry S.Browin
it appears that Mr. Brown was the owner of part
lot No. 9, W. W. Mumford tract, on Clifford street,
which was assessed for the Clifford street wide -
ing under ordinance No. {,824, and, by reason of the
nonpayment thereof, the lands were sold to the

city on  June 20th, 1mb for the amount then due,
and interest and expeuses, namely, $253.00; that,
subsequently, a certificate of sale was executed by
the Mayor, and the same was orded in Mouroe
County Clerk’s office ; thereatter, and on April
1881, Mr. Brown paid said tax sale amount and in-
terest to the City Treasurer, but the apparent lien
created by the recording of the certificate by the
Mayor, as aforesaid, has never been discharged,
and it would seem that thie proper course to eitect
such object would be for the Mayor to execute, on
behalf of tune city, a quit-claim deed of all interest
acquired by the ¢ity under said sale and certificate
thereof, as aforesaid, whicl, of course, should be
wn;hout expense to the city.

The foliowing resolutions for the purposes and
objects aforesaid are recommended for passage by
your Honorable Body..

Respecttully submitted,
W. H. MARSON,
C. STEIN,
W. SULLIVAN,
Assessment Committee.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the City Trea-
surer be, and he hereby is authorized to receive
from Simeon B. Pomer the sum of thirty-nine
dollars and ninety cents ($39.90), being the amount
of an assessment under Ordinance No. 1,735, Park
avenue extension, upon lot No. 30 on the south side
of Bates street assessed to John Donolan, and in-

terest thereon at the rate of six per centum per
annum from the maturity of said assessment to the
date of payment, and that, upon such payment be-
ing made, the said treasurer is hereby authorized
to discharge said assessment of record in his office.

1d. Marson—Resolved, That the City Trea-
surer be, and he hereby is, authorized to receive
from Sebastian Gnaedinger the amount of the gen-
eral city tax for 1883 upon lot 224 of the Nash tract,
on the south side of Nassau street, at the time of
sale on March 27, 1884, namely, %W.’)ﬁ, and interest
thereon at the rate of six per cent. per annum from
said March 27'th, 1884, to the date of payment, and
upon such payment bemu made, to cancel said tax
ot record in his office. (ud payment, however, is
not to be accepted by said treasurer unless at or
before the time of said payment there be produced
to him a receipt or certificate by the City Attorney
showing that said Gmaedinger has paid said City
Attorney the sum of $5 as and for the disburse-
ments made in an action of foreclosure upon ac-
count of said tax remaining unpaid, and upon the
payment of said $5 to said City Attorney, he is
hereby requested to discontinue said action, with-
out costs to either party, and the Mayor is also then
authorized and requested to execute a quit-claim
deed of all interest acquired by the city in and to
said lot under or by virtue of the certificate of such

sule, executed by said Mayor and recorded in Mou-
roe County Clevic’s otlice; such deed, however, in-
cluding the preparation and execution thereof, to
be at the cost and expense of said Gnaedinger
solely.

By Ald. Marson--Resolved, That the Mayor be,
and lie hereby is authorized and requested to exe-
cuate a quit-claim deed, or other proper convey-
ance orre > of all interest auluueq by the city
inorto of lot No.9in W. Mumford
tract, Clitford street, 13th wa essed to Henry
R, Brown, under and hy viriue of the tax sale cer-
tificate, exec meA h\ the \Lum to me "itv upon a
sale of sa 7 on June
20th, 1878, for Clifford stve ssment,
No. l,b)i, and which cert hereto-
fore recorded in the \lmnoe Coanty (1@11\ s oitice,
and thereafter saic sessments and  percentages
thereon being pdlfl i id Brown, and the land re-
deemed from such sale; the said deed or other con-
veyance or assignment, including the execution
thereot, to be ALt the sole expense of said Heny v oS,
Brown.

Ald. Marson moved that thie report be received,
filed and published, and laid on the table until the
next regular meecing.  Adopted.
COMMUNICATIONS FROM THEMAYOR AND OT:

s8R

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND THEIR
REFERENCE
By the Clerk—
MAYOR’S OFFICE,
ROCHESTER, Aprii 28, 1887 )

Gentlemen of the common council:

The resolution adopted at your last rezular
meeting, directing me to enter into contracts
with the proprietors of the Daily Unionand Adver-
tiser,the Democrat and Chroniele, Post-Express and
Morning Herald, for the publication of the pro-
ceedings, resolutions and ordinances of the
common council, and of the cXecutive poard, and
ot official notices and advertisements ot various
descriptions, is herewith returnced without my
approval.

Nothwithstanding the fact that tlre ably edited
newspapers of Rochester have done much, and
are still doing much, to enhance the growth and
prosperity of our city, and, notwithstanding the
furtuer fact, that the price named in the said
resolution for the work to be performed is not to
be arded in the light of extravagance, the res-
olution itself is faulty, not 30 much in what it
says as what what it dves 2ot say, to wit, in its
tailure to clear:y and definitely express, in posi-
tive terms, what matter shall be published.

Of course it is proper and desirable that all
notices, of which the publication is by law re-
quired, should be duly published, and it is
equally important aund desirable that full and
safficient reports of the action of your honorable
body, and of the oificers of the city, should be
laid before the people. But under this resolution
much matter might te printed, the publication
of which is in no way neeecd, and the expense to
tho city thereby very largely and unnecessarily
increased.

For instance, there are frequently large por-
tions of your formal proceedings which ave sent
or transmitted to the executive board for its in-
formation and guidance. It certainly is not
necessary that they should be published in poth
instances, and the city compelled to pay therefor
twice. S0, also, there are many papers present-
ed to, and passed apon by, your honorable body,
the pub ication of which is unimportantand un-
necessary, but very expensive.

It seems to me that, by proper care in the
preparation of the contracts—the resolution
gives no discretion in the matter—both in the
respects above referred to and several others
that may ocvcur to you, a great saving might be
made for the city,and the result arrived at be
equally well attained. While, theretore, I con-
cur, in the main, in the general purpose of your
resolution, I am unable to approve of it in its
present form, and take the liberty
of suggesting that you appoint a com-
mittee to take the matter in charge, confer with




38

the city attorney and others interested, and pre-
pare forms of contracts which will be clear and
definite, and just to all concerned, and submit
the same for further consideration. The
proprlety of giving publication to official matter
n the manner, and to the extent, proposed. may
well be questioned, in view of the fact that our
tax-paying people are already overburdencd by
the expense attendant upon the administration
of their municipal government. Still, I beileve
it possible, by the exercise of a careful and
judicious dis-retion in the preparation of our
official proceedings, advertisements and notices
for publication, and bty a proper distribution of
the same, and condensed as they should be, to so
lay them before the public that they may prove
to be a benefit commensurate with the expense
necessary so to do. It has also been suggestel
that the funds from time to time created for the
purpose of making local improvements, should
be aiso charged with the expense caused by giv-
ing the publication necessary to legalize your
proceedings as regards said improvements. This
is a new and worthy thought, to which further
and proper consideration should be given, for it
may ald us, to some extent, at least, in solving a
somewhat difficult problem.

I trust, upon a review of the public printing
matter, and the direction of your thoughtful at-
tention to the same, much good may accrue to
our people, and to the varied interests of Roch-
ester, and, to this end, I shatl be most happy to
co-operate with you.

CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

Ald. Kelly moved that the communication lie on
the table two weeks, and the President of the
Board appoint a committee of three to confer with
the Mayor, in accordance with his suggestion.
Adopted.

By the Clerk—-
MAYOR’S OFFICE, i
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 2, 1887. {
To the Common Council of the City of Rochester :
GENTLEMEN : In pursuance of chapter 270 of the
laws of 1885, I hereby nominate Dr. David Little
and William E. Hoyt for appointment as members
of the Board of Health of this city, in place of
Timothy Derrick and Matthias Kondolf, whose
terms have expired.
CORNELLUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.
Ald. Selye moved that the communication lie on
the table. i
Adopted by the following vote:
Ayes—Ald. 'Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,Stein, Kelly, Thayer
—11.

Noes—Ald. Marson, Fritzsche, Elliott, Judson—4.

By the Clerk—

MAYOR’S OFFICE. }
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 28, 1887.
Gentlemen of the Common Council:

I hereby return disapproved the action taken at
your last regular meeting, fixing the salary of the
Excise Commissioners at $900 each per annum.

Your Board, at its meeting held on the first Mon-
day in April, b:ing the 4th day of the pr
month, adopied a edule of salaries for the
and [ am now, as heretofore, unwilliny to p i
‘the door to be opened to a general increase of the
same after they have been once regularly and fairly
fixed. CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

The President stated the question to be “shall
the resolution stand notwithstanding the objections
of his honor the Mayor.”’

The resolution was lost by the following vote:

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Blliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ald. Judson—

C1tY SURVEYOR’'S OFFICE, |
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 3, 1887. |
To the Honorable the Common Council of the

City of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—In ordinance No. 2,975, for the Me-
dina stone pavement of Pinnacle avenue, it is pro-

vided that the width of the roadway between curbs

shall be thirty-six (36) feet. This was based upon

the supposition that the width of the avenue
throughout was sixty (60) feet, and by the ofticial
records in this office it was so established.

On measurements recently made it is found that
the actual width from the angle where the avenue
deflects westward from a point near the south end
of the approach of whatis calied the Pinnacle ave-
nue canal bridge, to South avenue,Zis only fitty (50)
feet. A roadway thirty-six (36) feet wide between
the points named, does not seem to be necessary for
public convenience, while it would inflict much in-
convenience, if not positive injury upon property
owners on that limited portion'of Pinnacle avenue;
more especiall since the bridge over the canal has
been built and the approaches thereto are nearly
completed.

For the reasons above given, I would respect-
fully recommend that authority, under ordinance,
be given to narrow the roadway on Pinnacle ave-
nue from thirty-six (36) feet to thirty (30) feet, from
the south end of the approach to the Pinnacle ave-
nue canal bridge to South avenue.

Your obedient servant,
I. F. QuInsy, City Surveyor,

On motion of Ald. Judson the City Surveyor was
requested to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Fee—

To the Honorable the Common. Council of the City
of Rochester *

GENTLEMEN: Having been advised by His Honor,
Mayor Parsons, that the resolution offered by Ald.
Selye, at the last meeting of the Council, annulling
the oil lamp contract carried on by me upon the
bayment to me of five hundred and sixty-nine dol-
lars and sixty-four cents ($569.64), being the amount
due for the lighting of oil lamps for the month of
April, 1887.

Inconnection with this matter I wish to state
that the oil lamps have received as much attention
and as good care while under my supervision as -
they ever received from any of the former con.
tractors, yet recognizing the utter impossi ility of
furnishing light by the oil lamps that will prove
satisfactory to the ‘general public, I surrender the
contract with great pleasure and at considerable
loss. J. P. RUSSELL.

Rochester, N, Y., May 3, 1887.

Referred to the Lamp Committee.

By the Clerk—

To the Honorable,
City of Rochester :
GENTLEMEN: The undersigned, who were ap-

pointed by an order of the County Court of Mon-

roe county, duly granted and entered on the 14th
day of March, 1857, commissioners to inquire into
and determine to what damages and compensation
the owners and occupants of the lands to be taken
for the widening of Euclid street in the city of

Rochester would be entitled, do respectfully report

and certify their award of damages, as incident to

the widening of said strect, as follows:
reel of land required for such pur-
ary for the widening of said street,

Luave In e city of Rochester and is described

LHows:

the Common Council of the

as f
3 at a pointin the west line of Chestnut
Sireey ao tus presoas Liersection with Buclid street;
thence southerly on said west line of Chestnut
street eight feet; thence westerly on a line parallel
with the present south line of Kuclid street, and
eight feet therefrom, to the east line of BElm park;
thence northerly on the east line of Elm park eight
feet to the present south line of Euclid street;
thence along vhe present south line of Euclid street
to the place of beginning, being a strip of land
eight feet wide taken off from the north side of lot,
No. 11, as laid out on a map recorded in Monroe
County Clerk’s office, in Liber 2 of Deeds, at page
3; said lot No, 11 fronts on Chestuut street and cx-
tends back to BElm park, and is bounded on the
north by said Euclid street.

These premises are owned by Sophia R. Gibbons
and Emily M. Gibbons, subject to the life interest
in the whole thereof of Mary L. Gibbons. There
were 1o tenants or occupants having a leasehold or .




39

other interest in said lands.

Therefore, we, the Commissioners, having been
duly sworn, as required by the statute in such case
made and provided, and having all met and acted
on the matter submitted to us, at the City Attor-
ney’s office, No. 19 City Hall Building, in said city
of Rochester, pursuant to a notice of at least ten
days, published according to law, and having taken
a view of every part of the premises affected by
this proceeding, and having heard the proofs and
allegations of the respective parties in interest, do,
therefore, determine and appraise the damages to
which the said owners of the premises thus to be
taken for the widening of said street will sustain
hy being deprived thereof, and do award the full
amount of such damages, and fix the compensation
which said owners shall receive therefor, as fol-
lows :

The award hereby made, after deducting the
amount of all taxes and assessments which may
have become a lien upon the land above described,
and which are now due, to be paid as hereinafter
provided:

To Sophia R. Gibbons, Emily N. Gibbons and
Mary L. Gibbons, $1,200, payable to them.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

Dated Rochester, N. Y., April 29, 1887.

GEO. H. HUMPHREY,

MAaTHIAS KONDOLF,

MARCUS HIRSHFIELD,
Commissioners.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Fee—Resolved, That the next regular
meeting of the Common Council, Tuesday evening,
May 17, 1887, be, and hereby is designated, as the
time when any objections to the confirmation of
the report of the commissioners in the matter of
widening Buclid street will be heard. Adopted.

By the Clerk—

To the Honorable the Common Cowncil of the Cit
of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—The undersigned Commissioners ot
Excise of the city of Rochester, report that moneys
have been received by said commissioners from the
persons named, and in the respective amounts set
forth in the following schedule commencing April
1, 1887, and ending April 30, 1887, for licenses to
sell and dispose of strong and spirituous liquors,
ale, beer, and wine, in quantities less than five gal-
lons at a time, at the places herein named, and
that this report contain a statement of all the
money received during said month, viz. :

1887, April 4th—

Merlau, Conrad, 23 Thornst.............. . $ 50 00
Thompson, Frank, 168 West Main. .. . 50 00
Lindeman, Gus, 105 North Clinton st. .. ... 20 00
Tucker, H. 8., & Co., West Main, cor. Ply-
mouth ave . S 60 00
Reisig, Henry P., 410 St. Joseph st.. 40 00
Ringler, John D., 326 Monroe ave. . 50 00
Boesel, Mary, 307 Maplest.......... . 50 00
Nelligan, William, 170 State st............. 50 00
April 11th—
Morthorst, Charles L., 124 North ave...... 50 00
Bayer, Peter, 304 North St. Paul st. .. . 50 00
Klein, Louis, 297 Hudson st.... ....... 50 00
McDonald, Nellie, 383 Plymouth ave. . 5 00
Lutt, George J., 220 and 222 B. Main st, 50 00
Higgins, Isaac O., 320 B. Main st.. 50 00
Lester, Joseph C., 19 Magne st. 50 00
" Kimmel, August & J.,89 North 50 00
Gleason, Thomas K., 510 State st 50 00
Barthelman, John IY,, 146 Lyell ave. 50 00
Morris, L. W. 100 W. Main $t. ....... . 50 00
McDowell Edward, 159 Bxchangest. ... ... 3
Mattern, Marcus, Brown cor. Jeiferson ave 50
Daly, Edith L., 151 Genesee st. . . 30
Lytle, George, 105 lixchange st...... . .. 30

April 18th.
Klupfel, Joseph, 59 Chathamst............
Almy, Eimer £., 104 S. St. Paul st.
Leimgruber, C. A., Culver Park.
Schorer, Basil, 11 Hudson st. .
Lane, Daniel, 59 Kent st. ... ..
Albreqht, Anthony, 502 Lyell ave
Cummings, M., 20 Platt st........
Werner, George, 668 N. Clinton st
Ringeisteine, Adelia, 12 Exchange place...

eg8eeeeey
£28888888 =&

Mahoney, Dennis, 524 State st............ ..
Cook, J. George, 180 Allen st..
Boehle, Joseph, 453 Lyell ave........
Slattery, Dennis, Bronson ave. and Gene-

see s

Tamblin, Wm. A., agt., 492 E. Main st.....
McAllister & Koeth, 21 West ave ..
Kiefer, ¥red, 66 Centerst..................
Stoltz, Michael H., Plymouth ave. and

Edith st. ... .
Lahossiere, P. |
Smith, Edwin M., (agt.), 44 Exchange st. . .
Martin, T. T., 60 Front st.... .. ....... ...
Feeley, Lawrence, 232 Fulton ave .
Ester, Henry G., Delaware ave....... .
Kane & Dowd, Front, cor E. Main st......
Foehner, George, Orchard, cor. Lime st. ..
Popp, John, 68 Campbell st................
Rochford, Dennis, 161 West ave .
Freund, Ired, 126 N. St. Paul. .
Peper, August, 191 Hudson st. .
O Neil, Cornelius J.,Magne,cor. Saxton st.
Schmitt, Anthony, 236 Maple st. ... e
Niggli, 8. G., 296 N. Union st...... ........
Hart, John B., Leighton ave, and Henry st.
Schnarr, H. H., 237, 239 E. Mainst...... ...
Higgins, E. M. & Co., 235 E. Main st ......
Kelly, Eliza L,, 187 ¥ront st................
Clemenths, Richard W., 153 Exchange st..
Weidenborner, John, 260 Monroe ave. ... ..
Schenk, Julius, 845 N. St. Paul st...
Ryan M., 245 N. Water st..................

LLBLLLLLZLEISBLLLILILIE LY & B3
g 15858283333333333323233888 388 £ s88

Total amount received and deposited ’

with City Treasurer.................... 3,
Receipts for the year commencing May 1,
1, 1886, and ending April 30, 1887..... ... $42,168 54

POMEROY P. DICKINSON,
CONRAD HERZBERGER,
JAMES MALLEY,
Excise Commissioners.
Dated April 30, 1887.

STATE OF NEW YORK, é
SS.

COUNTY OF MONROE,
CITY OF ROCHESTER.

The undersigned Commissioners of Excise for
the city of Rochester, being duly sworn, each for
himself, says that the above report of persons li-
censed, the date of the license, and their respective
places of business, and the moneys received from
them is in all respects just and true, and that said
report contains a statement of all the licenses
granted and all moneys received by them during
the month of April, 1887, and that the amount
above stated as the yearly receipts is correct.

PoMEROY P. DICKINSON,

CONRAD HERZBERGER,

JAMES MALLEY. .
Excise Commissioners.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day
of April, 1887. JOBN H. MASON,

Commissioner of Deeds.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By the Clerk—
Crry CLERK’S OFFICE, %
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 3, 1887.
To the Common Council :

GENTLEMEN—In accordance with the provisions
of Section 49 of the City Charter I hereby report
that the following named persons have qualified
and taken the oath of office as required by law:
Stephen M. '['ruesdale, H. B. Williams, D. L. Covill,
Charles P. Lee, Geo. N. Hallock, W. Seward Mar-
shal, John Vahle, Wray L. Cole, Ralph Butler,
Charles M. Proctor, commissioners of deeds.

PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk

Ordered received, filed and published.

By the Clerk—

OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE BOARD, {
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 2, 1887.
To the Common Council :

I have the honor to transmit herewith, as required
by law: .

First, monthly report, showin,
made by the Executive Board for a/
ing the month of April 1887,

expenditures
purposes, dur-




40

Orders draawn on the City Treasirer :

For labor...... $ 5,998 &2
Amount_certified to Common
Lounoll April2971887.......... 47,268 82
Total .. ———$336T 64
Highway fund................... 3514,364 a
Water pipe fund.. 0 ;m m
Water works fund. .

Kire department fund.
Local improvements
Total
Second--Balances in funds May 2, 1887,

Dr.

Local improvements............. $77, 414 88

‘Water pipe fund................. 621 41

- RT8, 36 29

Cr.

Highway fund........ .......... $14,234 93

‘Water works fund.. . 31,832 a6

Fire department tund. 8,840 61

City Treasurer. 23128 19

———— 878,036 2

THOMAS J. N BVILLE, Clerk.
Ordered received, filed and published.
By the Clerk—
TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORI,
Crry TR-EASURF‘R’“ O¥FICE, "
May 3d, isk7.
To the Honorable, the Common Cowncil :

GENTLEMEN—The Treasurer herewith submits
the monthly statemeut of the balances ot the prin-
cipal funds, on the 3d day of May. 1887, as re-
quired by section 58 of the ¢ ity charter :

Departments. Balances undrawn.

Boa.rd ot qucat\on Building tund ... .. 2,353 52
Repair Fand.... ... 24218
Contingent tund 2,340 72
Teachers’ fund.. o4 "1 2 58

Fire Depal tment fund...............
Poor Department fund. ...
Police Department fund.
Contingent fund

Highway fund. .. 22,451 56
Lamp fund . .. 19,521 65
Health fund..... 6,308 85
City Property flmd 2,448 88
Park fund......... 318 08
Water Works fund . 39,794 46

Water Pipe fund

Subscribed and sworn to before me, iv
is 3d day of May, 1887. \
EDWARD THOMAS, Commissioner of Deeds.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Fee—

EXECUTIVE BOARD, i
ROCHESTER, N. Y., April 27, 1887. |
Jos. H. Fee, Chairman of the Lamp Corndttee

Common. Councit :

DEeAR S1R—The Executive Board has instructed
me to request your committee to remove the aband-
oned and unused lamp posts left standing on the
streets, as instead of being useful or a necessity,
they disfigure the thor oughfcu'e&. of the city by
serving as a convenient place to hang all sorts of
signs, in addition to being an obstruction on the
sidewalk. Respectfully,

THOS. J. NEVILLE, Clerk.

%{eferred to the Lamp Committee, with power to
act.

FIRST ORDINANCES
NARROWING ROADWAY ON PINNACLE AVENUE.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of narrowing the roadway on a portion of
Pinnacle avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $000.

y Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the foliow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The narrowing of the roadway on Pinnacle ave-
nue, from the south end of the approach to the Pin-
nacle avenue canal bridge to South avenue, by es-
tablishine the curbs on each side within the termi-
nal limits named, fifteen (15) feet from and parallel
to the medial line thereof; the character of the
work, the prices paid and the material to be used
to be the same as provided for in ordinance No.
2,975, and under the specifications and contract
hased thereon.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Couneil, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
nothing, which estimate is herebyv approved:

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a l()(,dl assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. :

All the territor v included within and described
by the bopndary lines defined in ordinance No.
2,975, the Lost of the improvement to be distributed
in the said territory as provided for in the afore-
said ordinance, in proportion to the benefit each
will derive therefrom.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice, in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon (A)uncﬂ on Tuesday evening, May the 17th,
1887, at 7:00 o’clock, at the Common ( ‘ouncil
Chamber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted

SPRINKLING LAKE AVENUE, SEC. 2.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sar-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Lake avenue, sec. 2, during the
season of 1887,

Adopted.

‘'he Surveyor submitted as such estimate $250

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resoived, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz:

The sprinkling of Lake avenue, sec. 2, from a
point 200 feet north of C.J. Burke’s south liue

to the north line of the city, during the season of |

887,
And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection ot this Couneil, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$250, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for one-half Of the
whole expense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side.
of Lake avenue, from a point 200 feet north of C. J.
Burke’s south line to the north line of the city,
in proportion to the benefit and advantages
thereby derived; the remaining one-half of the
whole expense thel <0f to be paid out of the public
treasury.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment as follows: All of
the amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to pubhbh no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172

and all persons

Common (ouncll on Tuesday evening, May the
17th, 1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council
ohambel "when dlleemtlons will be heard.

AdOpted.

CENTRAL AVENUE SPRINKLING (SEC. 2).

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprmkhnn Central avenue (sec.
the season of 188

Adopted.

The burveyor submitted as such estimate, $154.

By Alderman Kolmetz—-Resolved, That the fol-

lowing improvement is necessary, viz.:
The sprinkling of Central avenue (sec. 2), from

100 feet east of Scio street to the east line of North |

[Union street during the season of 1887.

of the *
Revised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester,..
interested in the subject matter-
of said improvement are required to attend the-

2) during -




e S S

R e T

41

And whereas, 'The City Surveyor, under the di- | improvement is necessary, viz.:
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at | (12) inches in diameter in Sullivan street, beginning
$154, which estimate is hereby approved. at a point about six hundred and ten (610) feet west

Resolved, farther, that the following portion of | from St. Joseph street, and extending eastward
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to | therefrom to inte sect the sewer in St. Joseph
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex- | street aforesaid, with the necessary manholes, sur-
pense thereof, viz. : face sewers, lot laterals, lot connections, roadway

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side | grading and gutter formations.
of Central avenue, from 100 feet east of Beio street And whereres, The City surveyor, under the di-
to North Union street, in proportion to the benefit | veciions of this Council, has made an estimate of
and advantage which each will derive therefrom. the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be | $1,330, which estimate is hereby approved.
assessed for making such improvements must pay Resolved. further, that the following portion of
their assessment in one payment, as follows: said city is Jdesmed benefited, and properly ought

All of the amount assessed within thirty days | to he assessed by a local assessiment for the whole
after the advertisement of the assessment roll. expense theveof, viz.:

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
in pursuance of Litle VLI, Section 172 of the Revised | of Suilivan street, from a line at right angles there-
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all | to, and six hundred and ten (610) feet from the west
persons iuterested in the subject matter of said |line of S Joseph street to St. Joseph street, in
jimprovement, are required to attend the Common | proportion to the Denefit which each wili derive
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 17th, | therefrom.

185, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Couneil Cham- | And further Resolved, That the taxpayers to be
when allegations will be heard. ‘ assessed for making such improvements must pay
i
b
|

Adopted. their assessments in one payment, as foliows:
HENRIEITA AVENUE PIPE SEWER. The whole of the amount assessed within thirty
. . TN o w.. | daysafterthe advertisement of the assessment roll.

By ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-| “{ndthe Clerk is hereby divected to publish notice
veyor ascertain and report to this Conncil the ex- | i), jursuance of Title V 1i., Section 172 of the Re-
pense of constructing a vitrified pipexewerina por- | vised Charter of 1850, of the City of Rochester, that
tion of Henrietta avenue. all persons interested in the subject matter of said

Adopted. . . o i improvement are required to attend the Common

I'he Surveyor submitted as S'l‘\‘ch extimate &44,13(1). Council on Tuesday evening, May the 17th, 1887, at
By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the tollowing | 7 o7 ¢lock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
improvement is necessary, viz.: . allegations will be heard.

"Ihe construction of a vitrified pipe sewer in Hen- sdopted
rietta avenuc, beginning at or near the intersection “ o
of the said avenue with Almeroth street and ex-
tending alo. ¢ the aforesaid avenue to its intersec
tion with 1 1e State outlet sewer with the necess
manholes, smface sewers, lot laterals, lot connec-
tions, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And Whereas, The City Suarveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expenses thereof, and reports the same
at $2,600, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
side of Henrietta avenue from Almeroth street to
the State outlet sewer where it crosses the said
avenue excepting the lots on each side of the said
avenue measured thereon for a distance of fifty (50)
feet south of the aforesaid outlet sewer in propor-
;;ion to the benefit which each will derive there-

TOm.
1d further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
@ ed for making such improvement must pay
{;hen assessments in three equal payments, as tol-
Ows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
daysafter the advertisement of the assessment roll;
one-third efthe amount within one year from the
confirmation of said roll, and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
said last installment, a discount will be allowed at
six per cent. per annuni.

PLPE SEWER LN SECOND AVENUE.

By Ald. Judson~l{esol\'ed, That the City Sur-
vevor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer ina
portion of Second avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $1,250.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz: )

"The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Second avenue, begiuning
at a point about one hundred and and thirty (130)
feep north of Pennsylvania avenue, and extending
northward to intersect the proposed sewer on the
south side of Central park, with the necessary
manholes, surface sewers, lot laterals, lot connec-
tions, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under direc-
tion of this Councily has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,250, which estimate is hereby approved,

Tesolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each
side of Second avenue, from Pensylvania avenue to
Central park, excevting the lots on the northeast
and northwest corners of Pennsylvania avenue,
and Second avenue, in proportion to the benefit
which each will derive theretrom.

And gu%‘ther ngsolved,1 That the tax-payers to be
, . Per annin N . ;. | assessed for making such improvement must pay
mAnq the Clerk is hereby dix ?‘?Led to publish notice | ¢,y yssessment in one payment, as follows: }')L‘he

pursuance of Title VII, section 172 of the Revised | whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all | ,¢ee) the aement of the ASSess ¥ ays

at ) h T ", that all | ytter the adyertisement of the assessment roll.
persons interested in the subject matter of said And the clerk is hereby divected to publish no-
improvement, are required to attend the Common | 005y, pursuance of title 7 section 172, of the Re
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 17th, 1887, | o5 ot or of 188 ’ oY CRpirp
Lounetl, omn Lt Yol B SO 5 | vised Charter of 1880 of the city of Rochester:
at 7 o'clock, at the Common Council Chamber, | that”all pers 3 - s s .
Shen mllesations will be heard. 1t all persons interested in the subject matter

N dopteﬁ of said improvement are required to attend the

“ . Common Council on Tuesday evening, May 17,

SULLIVAN STREET PIPE SEWER. 1887, at 7 o’ clock at the Common Council chamber
By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur- when allegations will be heard.
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex- Adopted.
pense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in a CENTRAL AVENUE SEWER.
portion of sullivan street.
Adopted. By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City bur-

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $1,350. | veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the follo wing | pense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in Cent-




42

ral avenue, from a point 75 feet west of North
Clinton street to the sewer in North St. Paul street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $1,785.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

'he construction of a vitrified pipe sewer eighteen
(18) inches in diameter in Central ave., beginning at
a point seventy-five (75) feet west of North Clinton
street and extending westward to intersect the
sewer in North 3t. Paul street, with the necessary
manholes, the cleaning, repairing and extension of
existing and the construction of new surface sewers
where demanded ; also, the construction of new lot
laterals and the location of lot connections where
required.

nd Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,785, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Central avenue, from North Clinton street to North
8t. Paul street, in proportion to the benefit which
each shall derive therefrony.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to
be assessed for making such improvements must
pay their assessment in one payment, as follows:
The whole of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VIL., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City ot Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, ave required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 17th, 1887, at
7 o’cloek, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

TROUP STREET PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in
Troup street, from the Genesce Valley canal sewer
to a point 30 feet east of Prospect street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $2,050.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

T'he construction of a vitrified pipe sewer fifteen
(15) inches in diameter, from the (Genesee Valley
canal sewer to a point thirty (30) feet, east of Pros-
pect street, using so much of the sewer pipe now in
the sewer in ‘l'roup street as may be tfound suit-
able; also the necessary manholes, surface sewers,
lot laterals, lot connections, roadway grading and
gutter formation.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the
direction of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense theveof, and reports the same at
42,050, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said eity is deemed benetited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment, for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of jots and parce!s of land on each side
Troup streer, from the izeciesee v alley canal sew er
to Frospect street, in proportion o the benetit
which eacir will dervive therefrom.

And farther resolved, that the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
lows: Ome-third of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll; one-third of the amount within one
year from the confirmation of said roll; and the
remaining one-third within two years from the
confirmation of said roll. On all sums paid prior
to the maturity of the said last instalment, a dis-
count will be allowed at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common

Council on Tuesday evening, May the 17th,
1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Cham-
bers, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

MARION STREET PLANK WALK.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing plank sidewalks three (3) feet
and four (4) inches wide on each side of Marion
street from Reynolds street to Jefferson avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $400.

. By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz. :

The construction of plank sidewalks three (8) feet
and four (4) inches wide on each side of Marion
street from Reynolds street to Jefferson avenue,
except where good sidewalks of the proper width
and on grades and alignments to be established by
the City Surveyor now exist; also the necessary
%yosswalks, sidewalk grading and gutter forma-

ions.

And Whereas. The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$400, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz. :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Marion street from Reynolds street to Jefferson
avenue in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must vay
their assessments in one payment, as follows: ‘fhe
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerkis hereby directed to publish notice
iupursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1830, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May 17, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber.
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

« SCIO STREET IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, "That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a MacAdam roadway im-
provement with curbs, sidewalks, gutter and other
appendages on a portion of Scio street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $18,650.

By. Ald. Kohlmetz--Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

'he construction of a MacAdam roadway on Scio
street with Medina curb lines on each side, fourteen
feet from and parallel to the medial line of said
street, between the crosswalk on the south side of
Central avenue to the curb line on the southerly
side of Syracuse street as that line may be estab-
lished by the »erveror, the roadway to have
gntiers thred (8) feet on each side, one (1) foot wide
1e t .0 the curbs to be of Medina stone flags and -
tie remaining two (2 feel to be of pavement of the
same material; also a fiag sidewalk of blue or of
Medina stone five (5) teet wide in single courses on
each side within tbe terminal limits named, except
where good flag walks now exist; also the con-
struction of a vitrified pipe sewer fifteen (15) inches
in diameter, beginning at a point above forty (40)
feet north of Davisstreet and extending northward
to unite with the present sewer in Scio street at a
point about eighty (80) feet south of Syracuse street,
with the necessary manholes, the construction of
new and the cleaning, repairing and extension
of existing surface sewers; also the construction
and location of all needed lot laterals and lot con-
nections. :

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, bas made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same
at $18,650, which estimate is hereby approved.




43

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
gaid city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Scio street, from Central avenue to Syracuse
street, in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

‘Ard further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments as tol-
lows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of said roll, and the remaining
one-third within two yvears from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
the said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 17th,
1887, at7:00 o’ clock, at the Common Couneil Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

SPRINKLING UNIVERSITY AVENUE (SEC 4.)

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the Uity Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling University avenue (Nec. 4) dur-
ing the seagon of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $66,

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz,:

The sprinkling of University avenue (Sec. 4),
from Alexander strect to 100 feet west of Prince
street, during the season of 1887,

And, whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$66, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said eity is deemed benefitted and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots or parcels of land on each side of
University avenue, from Alexander street to 100
feet, west of Prince street, in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each will derive there-
from.

And further resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance to title V1I, Section 722 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Comnion
Council, on Tuesday evening. May the 17th,
1887, at 7 0’ clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

NORTH AVENUL SPRINKLING (SEC. 3.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Couneil the ex-
pense of sprinkling ¥orth avenue (Sece. 3), during
the season of 1887,

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $176.

. By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The sprinkling of North ave. (Sec. 3) from the
north line of Stevens street to the north line of
Clifford street, during the season of 1887.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$176, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-

pense thereof, viz: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of North avenue, from the north line of Stevens st.
to the north line of Clifford street, in proportion to
the benefit and advantage which each will derive
therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening,May the 17th,”1887, at
7:00 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

CENTRAL PARK PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved. That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pens of constructing a vitritied pipe sewer on each
side of portions of Central park.

Adopted,

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $10,000.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz:

The construction of vitrified pipe sewers on eaclt
side of Central park, from the sewer now In pro-
cess of construction in Goodman street, and ex-
tending westward therefrom to points in Central
park, about one hundred and sixty (169) feet east of
Alexander street, with the necessary manholes,
lampholes, surface sewers, lot laterals, lot connec-
tions, roadway, grading and gutter formations.
The diameters of the proposed sewers in their sev-
eral parts to be adjusted to the needs of the terri-
tory that they are intended to accommodate. X

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$10,000, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefitted and properly
ought to be assessed by a_local assessment for the
wlhole expense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Central park, from Goodman street to Alexan-
der street, (exceptling therefrom the lots on the
northeast and southeast corner of the said Central
park and Alexander street); also, one tier of lots
and parcels of land on the following streets and
aveues, viz : =econd and Third avenues, from
Central park to points on each one hundred and
ten (110) fect north of Pennsylvania avenue, ourth,
Fifth and =ixth avenues, from points on each one
hnndred and ten (110) feet south of Bay sireet to
points on each one hundred and ten (101) feet north
of Pennsylvania avenue, Seventh avenue, from a
point one hundred and ten (110) feet south of
Bay street, to a point one hunred and ten (110)
feet north of Short street, in proportion to the
benefit which each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
ir,hel assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
OWS:

One-third of the amount assessed within
30 days after the advertisement of the assessment
yoll; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of said roll, and the remaining
one-third within two years from the confirmation
of said roll.  On all sumns paid prior to the maturity
of the said last installment, a discount will be al-
lowed at six per cent. per annum. .

And the Clerk is hereby directed to ’pubhsh
notice in pursuance of Title VIL Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 17th,
1887, at 7 0’ clock,at the Common Council Chamber.
when allegations will be heard,

Adopted.




44

MORRILL STREET PIFE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in por-
tions of Morrill street and North Clinton street
and the grading of the roadway and sidewalks.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $1,575.
. By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the follow-
ing Improvement is necesssary, viz.:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Morrill street, beginning
at a point about five hundred and eighty (380) feet
east of the medial line of North Clinton street and
extending westward to the said medial line; thence
southward along said medial line to unite with the
present sewer in North Clinton street. with neces-
say new and the reconstruction o repairs of exist-
ing manholes; also all required surface sewers, lot
laterals and lot connections; also the grading of
the roadway and sidewalks.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, undei the di-
rections of this Counecil, has made an mate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,575, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further--That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessiment for the whole
expense thereof, viz: :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Morrill street from North Clinton street to Joiner
street in proportion to the benefit and advantage
which each will derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement mus
their asssessment in one payment, as follows:
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days ¢
ter the advertisement of th essment 1oll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter-of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May 17th, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.
FIELD STRERET PLANK SIDEWALK.
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the ity

Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of constructing plank sidewalks 4 feet
wide on each side of Field street, from Monroe ave.
to a point twelve hundred (1,200) feet southward
therefrom.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $810.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of plank sidewalks four (4) feet
wide on each side of Field street, from Monroe ave.
to a point 1,200 feet southward therefrom, except
where good sidewalks of proper widths and on
grades and alignments to be established by the City
Surveyor now exist; also the required crosswalks,
sidewalk grading and gutter formations.

And Whereas, The City Surveyvor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the sameat
$810, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Field street, from Monroe avenue to a point
twelve hundred (1,200) feet southward therefrom,
in proportion to the benefit which each will derive
therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments in one payment as follows: The
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of

said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council on Tuesday evening, May the 17th,
1887, at 7:00 0" clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCES.

The final ordinance for the extension of Lam-~ |
berton Park came up. 4

Ald. Foley presented a remonstrance, which was
ordered received and filed, and moved that the sub-
ject be referred to the City Surveyor to prepare
new ordinance. Adopted. The final ordinance for
Hudson Park plank walks came up, and on motion
of Ald. Stein was postponed two weeks.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,181,
SOUTH STREET SPRINKLING.

Ou motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Commen Council
proceeded to hear allevations n relution to the im-
provewent describecd i the ocdinance below, the said
cemon Council, betore ceterm:ning to make such
pubilc improvemend, havicg caused an estimate
thereof to be m d+, and vy an eniry in the r minutes.
having descrived the portion and part _of ihe city
which they decmed paoper to te a-scssed for the ex-
pense of such improvemen!, and a’'sy a notice to be
heretofore rubu<hed a.y,inat eastowo of the dally
n« wspapers printed in tue ¢i y ot Rochester. fo toue
days, which nut’ce specitied such iwprovement, the
estimat d expens- thereof. th- amount, if uny, to be
paia from wne ) uclic treasury, and the portion or vart
of th+ city to he assesscd or the rest of *he expense,
and wnien 1 otics also required all ve sons interes ed
in the subjec: matier of such improvem nt to atterd
rhe ~aia Com nwon Councii at rhe time avpinted in said
notice, and, after hearing such alieeations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Kohimetz submitte 1 the following:

An ordinance to striukle South street, f om Court
street to Griffith street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochestsr, do
ordain anad determine that the following improvemerit
isveces - ry auvd -pould be made. to wit

The s) rinkling of South sieet, £ om 10082t south of
Court street to the south 1 ne of Griffith street, during
the season of 1887,

And the whole expense shall be detrayed by the as-
sessmen- upon the lots and varce s of land to be ben-
efited tuereby, hereioafter (escri-ed; and the City
Surveyor, under thedirection ot this Council, having
mace an estimate ot such expense, and reports the
same an $20.00, and saia estimate being decmed rea-
soneble, is nereby approved; and the portion of said
«1ty, which sai? Common Council deem will be ben-
efited ny and ought t: be asscssed by a lccal usssess-
went for th, who e exvense of s.id improvement is
descrived as follows:

Orne tier of lots and parcels ot Jand on each side or
South stre: t, from 10) feet south of Cowrt stieet to
Griffith stree: in proportion to the benerit ana advan~
rage which e ch will derive therefron:.

un which above described lots and parcels of land,
the wiole expenses of said improvement are hereby
ordered sed, the a ny upon each Jut and
parcel of lana tu e in proportion to the benefit and ad-
vantagewhich each derives therefrom.

~na it is further ordained and determined, that the
tax payers to be assessed for making such improve-
ment must pay their assessment in one paymeunt, as
follows: The whole of the awmouni asse sed within
tnﬁ'ly aays atter the advertisemernt o€ the assessment
roll.

Adopred by the following vote:

Aves—Ald. Tracey. Sullivan, Marson,
metz, Fritzsche, Eliioit, Foley, Selye,
hard, Judson, Kelly, Thayer—14.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 8,185,
KENT STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. 1).

On motiot. of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the said
Common Council, beror- determ ning to make such
public improve ment, having catsed an estimate 1hereof
to be made, and by an entry in thewr minutes havirg
described the portion and pari of the city which tLey
deemed proper to be assessed for the expense ot such
improvement, and #1so a notice to be hererofore pup-
lished dally, in_at least two of t: e daity newspapers
nrinied in the city of Rochester, for four deys, which
notice specitird such imrrovement, the es unated ex-
pense thereof. the amoun'. it any, %o be paid from the

ubtic treasury, and the portion ur part of the city to
Ee assesse 1 for the res- of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all person« inicrested in the subject
matter of such improvement 10 attend the said Com-
mon Coul c¢il at the time appvointed in said notice, and
after hearing such =»llegations from all persons ap-
pearing—

Fee, Kohl-
Hall, Swike-




23

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:
‘An ordinance 10 spirinkle Kent street sec. 1),
allen street to Platr 8¢ eet.

rpe Commo » council of the City of Rochesier, do or-
dain and determine that the tollowing improv-ment is
pecessary and should be made, to wit:

1h~ sprinkling of Ke 1t street (~ec. Dfrom 10v feet
porih of allen street 10100 teet south of Platt street
du-ing tho season of 1887,

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the as
sessment upoq the lots and narcels of land to be bene
fited therehy, herrinafter described; and the City Sur-
veyor, under the direction of this Council. having
made zn estimate of such evpense, and reports the
same at $120. and said estimate being deemea reasona-
ble, is hereby aporoved; and the portion of said city,
which saia Common Council Geem will be benetited by
and ought to be essessed by a local assessment for the
whole expense of said jmprovement 18 described as

lews:

IO(me tier of 1>1s on each side ¢f Kent street from 100
feet north of Allen streel 10 140 feces soath of Platt
street.

On which above described lots and parcels of land the
whole expensz- of said imprevement are hereby ordered
assessed, the assessment upon each lot and parcel of
Jund to be in proportiou to the benefit and advantages
which each derives ther from.

And itis furiher ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assesse i for making such im,rovement
must pay the r assessment in one payment, as Tol-
jows: All of the amount asses-ed within thirty days
aft r thesdver ¢« of the asse t roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald . 'l'racy, Sul:ivan, Marson, Fee Kohlmetz.
Fritzsche, Elliott, Fotey, S:lye, Hall, Swikehard, Jud-
son, Kelly, Toayer—i4.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. ?,186.
KENT STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.

On motion of Aid. Kohlmetz, the Common Council
proceeded 1o hear allegztions in relation to tha im-
provement described in the « rdinance below. the said
Common Cou cil. b-tore determiniug to make such
public improvement, Baving caused an esiimate rhere-
of to be madc, and by an enury in their mnutes hav-
ing descri“cd th - porrion and pait of the city which
they deemed proper to be assessel for the exponse of
suca in provement, and als> a notice to be heretofore
published daliy, in a least t vo oi the daily newspape:s
printed iu tue City of Rochester. 'or four days, woich
notice specitied such improvereut, the estimated ex-
pen-e thereot, the amoun’, if any, to be paid from
the public treasury, aud rhe portion or part of the city
to be assessed Tor the r2-tof the expense,and whichno-
tice also required all persons interssted io the subject-
matter of such improvemens o attend the suia Com-
mon Courcil at the rime appointed in sard notice, »nd,
after hearing such atieration; from all persons ap
pearing,

Ad. xohlmetz submit'ed the fo lowing:

‘An ordivance to sprinkle Kenc street (Sec. 2) from
Platt st. to Jay st.

The Commo : Council of the city of Rochester do

. ordain and determine that the following improvement

is neces:ary anc should be maage, to wii:

The sorinkling of Kent s reet. sec, 2, trom 100 feet
norih of Platt street to 100 teet south of Jay street,
during the se son of 1887,

'And the whote exnense should ke defrayed by the as
sesssment upon the lots and parcels ol 1and to ve bene-
fited thereby, hereina“ter descrioed; and tu- City Sur-
veyor,under the direction of this Council,having mad2
an estimate of such expense. and reports the same at
@192, and said estimate being deemed reasonable, ig
hereby approved; and the portion of sa’d city, which
said Common Council aeem will be beuefited by an-
ought to be ‘assessed by a local assessment for the
whole e rpense of said improvement is described as
follows:

One tier of loss and parcels of Jand on each side of
Kent street, from 100 feet norih of Platt street to 100
feet south of Jay street.

On wh ch above described lots and parce s of land
the whole expense of said improvement 13 hereby or
dered assessed, the as-essment upon each lot antl
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit and
advantage which each derives therefrom.

And i is further ordained and determined tnat
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such
improvement, must pay their assessments in one
payments, as follows: the whole of the amount
assessed within thirty days after the advertisement of
the assessment roll.

Adopted by the folowiag vote:

Ays—Ald Tracy, Sullivan Marson, Fee, Kc hlmetz,
Fritzs-he, Elliott, ﬁaley, Sely2, Ha 1, Swikehard, Jud
Kelly, Thaye:—14.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,187.
SPRINKLING GIBBS STREET (SEC.1).
On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-

12

from ‘

45

¢il proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ovdinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such pubiic improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
| notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for che rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons intevested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Couneil at the time appointed insaid no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following :

An ordinance to sprinkle Gibbs st. (Sec. 1) from
Bast ave. to Main st.

The Commnon Cowuneil of the (ity of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of Gibbs street (Sec. 1), from a

point 100 feet north of East avenue, to a point 100
Teet south of Main st., during the season of 1887.
" “And the whole expense should be defrayed by
1 an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
| be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Jouncil, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $48.00, and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is here approved;
{ and the portion of said city, which said Common
Council deem will be benefitted by and ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
{)ense of said improvement is described as fol-
OWS 1

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each
side of Gibbs street, from 100 feet . north
of East avenue to 100 feet south of Main street.

On which above deseribed lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the as ssment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each derives there-
from.

‘And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, may pay their assessments in one
payments, as follows : .

“All of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Aves—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, ¥ee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,185

SPRINKLING GIBBS STREET (SEC. 2\

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun~-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and alsoa
notice to be heretofore published daily in at Jleast
two of the daily newspapers ‘printed in the City of
Rochester, for four davs, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and ‘which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such such allegations from
all persons appearing. )

‘Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following: .

‘An ordinance to sprinkle Gibbs street (Sec. 2),
from Main street to University avenue.




46

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
pr%vement is necessary and should be made, to-
wit:

The sprinkling of Gibbs street (sec. 2), from a

oint 100 feet north of Main street to a point 100
eet south of University avenue, during the season
of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $120, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as tollows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Gibbs street, from 100 feet north of Main strect
to 100 feet south of University avenue.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit and advantages which each derives there-

from.
And it is  further ordained and deter-
mined, That the taxpayers to be as-

sessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: The
whole amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, ¥ee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORD.NANCE NO. 3,189.
SOUTH AVENUE SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.)

O« motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Couneil
proceeded ¢ » hear allegations in relition to the im-
proverent de:cribed 10 rhe oroinance below, tire said
Common Council, before determining to make such
public improvement,having caused an esttmate thereor
to be made, and by an entry in their winntes having
described the pcrtion and part of rhe ciry which they
deeme d proper to be a sessed for the expense « f suea
improvemenr, and also @ notice to b2 keretofore pub
Dished duily, in at least two of che ually newspapers
printed in the city of Roel- ster, for four days, which
notice spreired such improvement, the estimated ex-
pense thereof, the amount, i any, to be paid from the

ublic treasury, and the portion or parr of the city to

¢ ass essed Tor the rest of the expewn<e. and wh chne-
tice also require « all person~ interrsted in the subject
matter cf such improvement to attend the said Com
mon ¢ouncil at the time appointed in said notice, and,
after heaqiny such aliegations from all persons up
puring. .

Al::. « ohlmetz supmitted the following:

An ordinaice to sbrinkle South avenue (8ec. ), from
Comfort street (0 Oakiand sureet.

The Common Councit of the Ciry of Rnchester. do
ordain -nd determiine tha the fojlowing improvement
is necessary aud should be m-de, to wit:

The sprink!ing of South avenue (Sec.2). from Comfort
street o the south line of Oakland street, during the
s ason of 1837,

And the whol? expsnee should be defrayed by th
s arent epon vhl 1ois wreels of land o be
stited th voby her i sl the Ciy
Surteyor, u certhe direy ey, hoving
made an esti -ate oi sue-e epiose, v d re-o.t3 The
same at $4°0. and s.ud estimaie beive decareu rea-on-
able, is terevy approved and the portim or suid ¢ily
which said Comu.on Council deem will be benefi ed by
and onghr to be as-essed by a local assessmen:. for the
whole expense of s»id improvement 1s described ag
foliows: .

Ore tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
South avenue, from Comfort street t» the south lin-,
and said line produced of Oakland street

Ou which avove Zesc.ibed lots and parcels of land
the wonole ex)ense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment uvon each Jot and
parcel ot land to be in proportion to the bepefit and
advant-gs which each aerives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined thaf the
tax-payers 1o be assessed for msking such improve-
ments must pay their assessment in one pagmenb, as
follows: All of the awount assessed within thirty
days afrer the adver of the nent roil,

Aaopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,

Fritzsc1e, Flliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swi rd, Jud-
son, Stein, Kell,, Thaye’r—lsy. ’ ! & hiard, Jud

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 8,190,
SOMERSET STREET PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judsen, the Common Council
proceedaed to hearailegations inrelation to the im-
provemen® descr ved 1n the Ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before aeterminiog to make
such public improvement. aaving caused an estimate
thereof to be mude, and by an entry in toer minutes
having described th- portion and part of the cisy
which t ey deemed proper to be as:esselforthe ex-
pens: of such imor,vement, and also a notice to be
heretofoie pu. lished daily, in at least two ol the daity
newspapers printed in the city of Ro eester. for fonr
days, which notice specitied ‘such 1mprovement, the
estimated exp ‘nse thereof, the amount, it any. to be
paid trom the publ'c treasury, and the portion or part
o' the citv to De assessed torthe res: of the expense.
and which notice also raquired al' persons interested
inthe subject matter of such i provem-n' to attend
the Common Couuncil at the time appoioted in said
notice, and, arter uearing suco allegasions from ail
persons apoearing,

Aldermnn Judson submirted the following:

An ordinance to construct a rip> sewer in Somerset
street, from Chili avenue to Wa.t avenue.

The Common Council of the ¢ity of Rochester, do or-

dain and det rmine that the following improvement
is necessary and should be made. to wit:
. The construction ot a vitrified pipe sewer twelve (12)
inches in diameter in Somerse; st eet, be ;inning at a
point one hundred and fifty-one (1n1) feet from Chili
avepue and extending northward to intersect the
sewer in West avenue, wich the necessary man-
holes, surface sewers, lot jaterals and lot con-
pectiors; als : the roadvsay and sidewalx grading, wita
the required wucter formations on Somerset street
aforesaid, from Chili avenue t> West avenue

Ana the wWhoie expense snall be defr yed by the as-
sessment upon the 1ors and parcels of land to be bene-
fitted thereby; hereinafter descrived; and the City
Surveyor, under the aicection of tuis Couneil, having
made an estimate of such expense. and reporrs the
same ai $1,750 and said esrimatc b-ing deewed rea-
sonable i< hereby approved; and the p.rtion of said
¢y which said Commwon Couacil deem will be bere-
fit-d by and ought to be assessed by alocal assess-
ment for the whole expense of said improveuwent is
deseribed as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of tand on cach side of
Somecset street, from Chiii avenue ro West avenue.

On wairh «bove deserived Iotsand parcelsof land the
expenses of suit improvemens ave hereby ordered as-
sessed, the assessment upon each lot and parcel ofland
to b~ in oproportion ro the benefit and advantages
which eaci derives therefrom

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed for making such improve-
ment, must pay their a.sessment in one payment,
astoilows: All of the amount assessed within thirey
days aflier the advert sement of the assessment roll.

A 1opted by the following vo e:

Ayes—Ald Tracy, Sullivan, Maisov, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzschz, Fliott, Foley, Seiy2, Ha!l, Swikehard,
Juason, Stein, Keliy, Thayer—1a.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,191.
HAYWARD AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judscn, the Common Council
proceecea o near allegatious in rela‘ion to the im-
provement described 1a tbe ordinance below, the
sa1d Common (ouncit, beiore determining to make
such public imnr »wenent, paving caused an estimate
whe eof 1o bem Ay, aud by an enQy in their minutes
havinz deseribod the portion ana pary of the city which
they deeiicd pror o bhe o ve: for the expense of

L impa 6. aud =1so anstice to be heretofore
i L8y two of the d=ily news-
Puirs printea fnsne ¢ty of roche tor, for four dqys,
Wwhiel notice specitied such miprovement, the esti-
muied expense thereot, the amount, if auy. to be paio
he public troasury. and the portion or part of
'y to be assess»d 0 the rest of the exp nse, and
1 notic- also required all persons interested int he
subject matter of such improvement to attend the sa1d
Common Conveii at the time appointed in said notice,
and, after he ‘ring such allegations from all persous
apoearing,

Ald. Jud:on submirted the following :

An ordmnance to consiruct a pipe sewer in Hayward
avenue, from the eastern terminus inerzof to Good -
manstreet

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the folowing improvement
is necessary and should be made. to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer tw+1ve (12)
inches in oiameter in Hayward avenue, beginning at
vhe east end of sa d avenue and extending wesiward
to a pointone hundred and forty-oue (141) fzet e ist of
Goodman street; also, the construction of a vitrified




47

pipe sewer fifteen (15) inhes in digmeter, beginning at
the voint of interszetion of the provose! s wer in
Hayward avenue, with a prolonged line paratlel to
and near the western line of lots nuwmbered forty-
seven 47 an i forty-six (46). a3 mapped by L. E Hay-
ward, on east side therecf; thence northerly to G«rson
avenue; thence obhquely across Girson avenue to in-
tersect a lire parallet to, an on the westerly pro-
longed line of locs nunbeiel two hundrea and six
(206) and two hundred and seven (207). on the afore-
sald wap, aad on the east siae therzof to intersect the
sewer in Grand avenue, with the necessa.y manholes,
surface sewers, lamp ho'es, lot late als and lo: con-
pections roadway grading and gutte: formations.

And the whole expense should be detfrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots ana parcels of land to be ben-
efited thereby, and the City Surveyor, under the direc-
tion of thisCouncil, having made an estimate of such
expense and reports the same at $5 400, «n1 said esti-
mate belng deemed reasonable, is bereby approved;
and the portion of said city, which said Common
Counci! aeem wil) be benefited by and ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for che whole expe se of
said improvement 1s described as folio + s:

One tier of 10ts and py ¢ s of 1ind on cach side ¢f
Havward nvenue. from the eastern termi u: thereof
to Goodman s:r et; also. one tier of lots and parcels of
land oxea:h side ol Garsvn avenue {rom Le:ghton
avenue to Goodman street.

On which above aescribo:d lotsand parcels of land
the whote expeonse of sa1d improvement are hereby
ordered as3essed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benetit and
advantage which each derives ther frow.

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be asscssed for muking such improve-
ment, may pay tbeir assessm+nts in three equal
payments. as foliows: One-third of the amount assess-
ed within thirty days after the aavertisement of the
assessment roll: one-third of the amount within on~
year from the confirmation of such roll; and the
remainingone-third within two year- from the confirn-
ation of such roll. On all sums paid prior to the ma-
tﬁrlty of said last insta'ment, a discount will be al-
1Bwed of six per cent. per annum

Adgopted by the tonowir  vote:

Aves—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan. Mwrson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche. Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein. Kelly. Thayer—15,

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,192
GRAND AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Alderman Judson the Common
Council proceeded to hear allegations in relation to
the improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Comuinon Council, before determining to
make stuch public improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and part
of the city which they deemed proper to be as-
sessed for the expense of such an improvewment,
and also a notice to be heretofore published daily
in at least two of the daily newspapers printed in
the City of Kochester, for four days, which

notice specified such improvement, the es-
timated expense thereof, the amount, if
any, to be paid from the public treasury

and the portion or part of the city to be
for the rest of the expense, and which notice also
required all persons interested in the subject-mai-
ter of such improvement 1o attend the said Com-
mon Council at the time appointed in said notice,
and, after hearing such allegations from all per-
sons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Grand
avenue, from Leighton street to the Goodman street
outlet sewer.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is nece:
wit:

The construction of a vitritied pipe sewer in Grand
avenue from the center of Leighton street to East
Main street, and thence across the property of ld-
win 8. Hayward, on the south line of lots number
eight (8) and nine (9) to_the sewer now in progress
of construction in Goodman street; the sewer from
Goodman street to the line between lots number
two hundred and seven (207) and two hundred and
nine (209), or about where the Upton park outlet
now crossed Grand avenue, to be eighteen (18)
inches in diameter, and from said point to the cen-
ter of Leighton street to be fifteen (15) inches in di-
ameter; with the necessary manholes, lampholes,

ary aud should be made, to |

surface sewer, lot laterals, lot connection and in-
tersecting sewer connections; also the required
roadway grading and gutter formation.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land
to be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reports the same at $6,300, and said estimate be-
ing deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said common Council
deem_ will be benefitted by and ought to be as-
sessed by'a local assessment for the whole expense
of such improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
i of Grand avenue, from East Main street to Leigh-
ton street; also one tier of lots on the south side of
Hayward avenue from a point three hundred and
thirty (330) feet east of Goodman street to the east
end of Hayward avenue.

On which above described lots and parcels of
I land the whole expense of said improvement are
! hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
i ot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
| benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement may pay their ass ment in three
equal payments, ai follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessmentroli;
one-third of the amount within one year from the
confirmation of said roll, and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
| said roll.  On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
1 the said last installment, a discount will be allowed
{ at six per cent. per annum.

I Adopted by the following vote:
| Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Eritzsche, Elliot, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, gtein, Kelly, Thaye 5.
i FINAL ORDINACE NO. 3,193,
i
| MOUNT HOPE AVENUE OUTLET SEWER, CLEANING
| AND REPAIR.
On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
| cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
| such public improvement, having caused an esti-
marte thereof to be made, and by an euntry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city whici they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also, a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the duily newspapers printed in the City of
RRochester. for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
as  for the rest ot the expense, and which no-
tice aixo required all pevsons interested in the sub-
ject matter of srich improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to clean and repair Mt. Hope av-
enue sewer, from the southern end thereof to its
intersection with the south avenue sewey.

The Common Conncil of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made. to
wit:

' The uncovering, cleaning, and the grading and
| repairing of the bench walls at points and for dis-
tances where from obstructions, defective orig-
inal construction, or subsequent damages, such
work is required of the Mt. Hope aveuue outlet
sewer, from the southern end thereof, to the in-
tersection of said outlet sewer, with the South av-
enue outlet sewer, with necessary manholes and
lamp-holes: the cleaning and repairing of existing
and the construction of new surface sewers where
needed; also, the construction of suitable connec-
tions of the Gregory street, the Hickory street and
Averill ave. sewers, with the Mt. Hope ave. outlet
sewer aforesaid, and of an overflow at or near




4

the westerly end of Gregory street, and the con-
nection of such overflow with what is known as
the ** Erie canal feeder,”’ by a sewer of proper
dimensions, constructed through private property
lving between Mt. Hope avenue and the aforesaid
feeder.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $5,950, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; aud the
portion of said-city, which said Common Conneil
deem will be benetitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement, is described, as follows:

All the territory included withim and described
by the following boundary lines, viz: Beginning at
the intersection of Finnacle avenue with Mt.
Hope avenue; thence southerly along Mt. Hope
avenue, including one tier of lots and parcels of
land on the east side thereof to W. Alexander st.;
thence easterly along W. Alexander street, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the north side thereof to
South avenue. excepting the lot on the northwest
corner of Alexander street and Soutn avenue;
thence southerly along South avenue, excepting
one tier of lots on the west side thereof to Hickory
street; thence westerly along Hickory street, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the south side
thereof, excepting the Ilot on the south-
west corner of Hickery street and 'South av-
enue to the west line of lot No. 86; thence
southerly on said line and line produced to Gregory
street; thence southwesterly across Gregory
street to the west line of lot No. 27; thence south-
erly along said line to the south line of the Munger
tract; thence westerly along said south line to the
west line of lot No. 13,in the Prospect Hill tract;
thence southerly along said line and line produced
to the south line of said tract ; thence westerly
along said line to the west line of lot No. 45 of the
Ellwanger & Barry tract: thence southerly along
said line to Cypress st. ; thence still southerly across
Cypress street to the west line of lot No. 100, of the
said tract; thence southeriv to the south line
thereof; thence westerly along said south line pro-
duced to west line of 1ot No. 1i0; thence southerly
along said line to Linden street; thence easterly
to South avenue; thence southerly along South
avenue, excepting a a strip of land 130 feet in
deptli on the west side thereof to Highland avenue;
thence westerly along Highland avenue,excepting a
strip of land 150 feet in depth on the north side
thereof to Mt.Hope av.; thence northerly along Mt.
Hope avenue, including one tier of lots and parcols
of land on the westerly side thereof to the place of
beginning .

On whiclh above described lots and parcels of
land, the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives theretrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of said roll, and the remain-
ing one-third two years from the confirmation of
said roll.  OUm all sums paid prior to the muturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum.

Adoptead by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson. Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,194

SILVER STREET PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson the Common Courci
proceeaed to near allegations sn relation to the im-
provemen: described in the o'dinavce below, the said
Comuion, Courcil, before determining to make such
puolic improvement, having caused an estimate
thereof to be made, and by an entry ia their minutes

8

described the portion anc¢ part of the city which they
deemeu proper 10 ve assessed for the expense of such
improvement. and also 4 votice to_be heretorore pub-
lished daily. in at least two of the daily newspapers
printed in the city «f R« chester, for (our days, which
notice spacified ~uch 1mprovement, the estimated ex-
pense thereof, the amounr, if any, to be paid fiom the
public treasury, and the portion or paré ot the city to
be assessea for the 1e:3t of the expeise, an.t which no-
tice also required al. perscus interested in The subject
matt r of such impro.emervt to attend the Common
Couneil at the time appointed in said notice, and,atter
heariv g such allegatioms from all persens appearing,

Ald. Judson submittes the folowing:

An ordinauce to copstruct a pipe sewer in Silver
street, 1rom 1i0 1eet east of York stzezy to the present
sewer in Silver street.

The Commun Council of the city of Rochester do or
daip ano determise that the rotlowing ymprovement
is necessary and should be made, Lo wit:

‘The coustruc ion of a vitriiied i ipe sewer fifveen (15)
inches i ciameter m Bilver street, beginning ut a
point one hundred and seventy (:70) teei east of York
stre=t and extending eastward and northeastward to
meet the present sewer in Silver street afo.fsaid, with
the necessary manholes, lamp holes, sarface rewers,
Iot laterals and ot connections; also the requirearoad-
way gracings and gutter fo:muuions.

Ana the whoie expense shall be aefiayed by the as
sessment upop the lots ard pace s of l1and 10 be bene-
tited thereby, hereinafier described; ano the City Sur-
veyor, under the omecuon of this Councu, having
muade an estin »ie 6f sucb expense. and reports the
same au §900. and raia esumate beiug deemed rea—
sonable, 1s nereby approeved; and (be portion of sard
ceny ,wnich said Common Council deem will be bepe—~
fited by and ouzhtty be asessed by a 10 :al assess
ment for the whole expeuse o8 sald mprovemest is
deseribea as folows:

One tiex of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Silver street, begiining a__a point one hundsed and
seventy (170) teet east of York street and extending
eastward and northeastwaid to the end of the existing
sewer n Silver streey afuvresaid.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
tbe whole e> penses of sald improvement are herebv
ordered .-sessed. the assessment upon each lot and
pateal of land 10 bein proportion 10 the benefit and
advantages whis i each de1ives thererrom.

And ig is furrther orda ned and determined, Tha* the
taxpaye«rs .o be assessed for makin such iuprove-
ment must pay their as-e.sment in one payment, =S
foliows: All of the amount assessed within thirty (iays
after the adver. semen: o' the assessment roil,

Adopted by the toliowi g vote

Ayes—Ald Tiacy, Sullivan, Marso:a, Fee, K himetz,
Fritzsche, Elliots, Foley, Seiye. Hail. Swlkehard, Jud-
son, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15

FINAL CRDINANCE, NO. 3 19.
BROWN STREET PIFE SEWER.

Onr motion of Ald. Judson, the ¢ommon Councit
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the sald
Common Council, before delermining to make such
public improvement,having caused an estimate thereof
to be made, and by an entry in their minutes having
des-ribed the portion and part of the city »hich they
deemed proper to be assessed for the expense of such
improvement, snd a!so a notice 1o be heretofcr: pub-
lished datly, in ar least two of the daily newspapers
printed in the city of Rochester, ror tour days, which
notice speciried ~uch improvement, the est.mated ex
pense thereof, the amoun:, if any. to be paid from the
Tu lic treasury. and the portion o- part ot the city to
be assessed for the rest of .he exvense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in tne subject
madtter of such improvement to aitena the said Com-
mon Counecil a: the time appointed in said notice, and.
after hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
pearing—

Ald. Judson submitted the follewing:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Brown
streer, from one hundred and fifteen (115) feet east of
Frank street to the sewer in State street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improvement
is necessary and should be made. to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
inches in diameter, in Brown street, beginning at a
point one hundred and flficen (11-) feet east of Krank
st. and extending eastward tointe:sect the sewer in
State streer, witn the necessary marnholes, surface
sewers and lot laterals and lot coniections,

And the whole expense shall be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon thelots and parcels of land to be bene-
fited thereby, hereinafier described, and the City Sur-
veyor, under the direction ot this Council, having made
an estimate of such expense, and reported the same at
$7 0. and said estimate being deemed reasonable, is
hereby approved;and the porticn of said city which




49

said Common Council deem will be benetited by and
ought to be assessed hy a local usses-ment for the
whlule rxpense of said improvement is described as
follows:

One tierof lote and parcels of land ¢n each side of
Brown street, from krank street to State street.

On whicn above desc:.ibed Jou- and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement a>e hereby or-
dered 1, the a: nt upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit a-d
advantage which each derives therefrom

And ivis further ordained anl determined that the
taxpayers tu b+ assesscd for maging suca improvewent
muost Day tneir assessment in one payment, as follows:
‘the whole of the amoun: assessed wlthin thirty days
aftter the adv r.isement of the assessment roli.

Adopte ' by the following vote:

Aves—A'd, Tracy. suliivan, Mars n, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elifott. Foley, Selve, Hall, Swikeaara, Jud -
son, Stein, Kelly, I'ha.er—-15.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,196,
GLENWOOD AVANCE rIPE SEWER.

vu motion of Ald. Judson the Commoun Council
proceedea (0 hear allegations in relation to the rm-
proverrent descrived in the ordinance below. the said
Lomumon C uncih  before determining to make such
public improvewent, having¢ -used an estimate ther:of
to be made, and by an entry in their minutes having ue-
scribed the portion and part of tae city whiciu they
deemed proper to be assessed for the expense o/ su:n
umprovement, and al-o a norice o be herctofore pub-
lisned daily, in atleast two of the dsily newspapeis
printed in i1he city ot Rochester. for four days. which
norice specitied such improvement, the esthnated ex-
pense thereof, the amounts, if any to b~ pv1d from the
public tieasury, and the portion or part of the city to
be asses ed for the res: of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all personsin:erested in the subject
matter of such Improvement to a tend the said Com-
mon Counci. at the time apoomted in sai.i no 1ce, and,
atter hearing such allegations from all pe.sons appear-

mng,

Ald. Ju€8)op subuwirted e followinr:

An ordinance tv cors 1u t a ripe s wer in Gln-
wood arenue«. from 30 feet west of tae east line of the
Moror e Biiid ng Lot Association to th~ § >werin  brish
street.

The Common Council of the ¢ity of Rochusrer d4s or-
dain snd d- termine that toe following improvement
is necessary and should be mude, 1o wit.

The construction of a vitrifird pipe sewer twelve (12)
inches indiametes, in Glenwo ¢ avenue, heginninu a«
8 point chirty (50) fee: west of the east line of the Mon
roe Building Lot Asso iation, and extending westward
to interseet the Thrush streetsew.r, with he n>ces-
sary n anhcles. surface sewers, lot ! "erals and lot
connections, roa~wayv grading and gutter formations.

and ths whole exp=c<e saould be detrayed by ine
as~essment upcn the l1-is and parcel: otl«nd to ba
benefitca thereby, heremafter described; and the Ciry
Surveyor, under the direction 0¥ this Councii, navinu
made an estimate of snch expense an’ renorts the
me at $33:, and said estimar  being deemed reasona-
ble.is bereby spproved; and rhe porswn of sata cihiy
which ~uid Cowm.n Couner' reem wili be b pefired
by and ought to be ass=sssd by a local assessment for
the whole expense of said improvemeat is «cscib-d
as follows:

One tier of lots aund percels o’ ’'anl on
cach side of Glenwood avenue, from the
east line of t'e Monroe Building Lo Association
property to Thrush sireet, excepting the lots on
the noriheast and southeast corners of Tbhrush street
and Glenwocd avenue.

on which above described lots and parcels of land
the expenses of said improvement are herebv or
dered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and par-
cel of land to bein proportion to the nenefit and advan-
tage which each der ves therefrom.

And 1t 's fuutaer cr iamed and determined taiat the
tax-payers to be assessed for making such improve-
ments must pay their assessment in one payment, as
fcllows: The whole ofthe amount asscssed within
Lh%xl‘[y days af'ter the acvertisement of vhe assessment
roll,

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sillivan, Marsen, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzshce, Elliott. Foley. Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 38,197.
FRANK STREET IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of

13

the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be_heretofore pubiished daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof
the amount, if any, to be paid from the publié
treu ur_v,'mul the portion or part of the city to be
: sed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
t also required all persons interested in the sub-
Jjeot matter ot sach improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Aild. Klohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to iinprove Frank street. fr ay
street to Lyell a\'enue}. ptreet, from Jas

The Common Council of the ¢ity of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made., 1o wit:

I'he construction of a Medina stone pavement in
Frank street, from the noriherly line of the cross-
walk on the north side of Jay street to the south-
erly line of Lyell avenue, by setting lines of Me-
dina stone curbs on each side, sixteen and one-half
(165%) feet trom and paralel to the medial line of
Frank street aforesaid, between the terminal limits
named, and laying between the curb lines thus és-
tablished a Medina stone pavement with flag stone
gutters one foot (1) foot wide of the same material
inside of and adjoining the curbs; also, the con-
truction of the needed vew, and the cleaning re-
airing, and extension of existing suriass sewers
and the construction of lot laterals, the laying of
water and gas service pipes where now demanded or
their future need can be reasonably anticipated;
alxo the necessary manholes. ’ '

And the whole expense should be defrayed by an
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $11,300, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, hereby approved; and t,hg
portion of said city wlhich said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by alocal assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Frank street, from Jay street to Lyell avenne.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land tho whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefron.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making sach im-
provement, may pay theiv assessments in three
equal payments, as follow One-third of the
amount assessed within thirty days after the ad-
vertisement of the assessment roil; one-third of
the amount within one year from the confirmation
of such roll; and the remaining one-third within
two years from the confirmation of suchroll. On
all sums paid prior to the maturity of said last in-
stallment, a discount will be allowed of six per
cent. per annum.

Ald. Selye presented a

remonstrance. The

, ordinance was adopted by the following vote :

_Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Blliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Kelly, Thayer—13.

Nays—Ald. Sullivan—1.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO 3,198.
AVERILL AVENUE CEMENT WALKS.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz,the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes described the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the
expense of such improvement, and also a notice to
be heretofore published daily, in at least two of the
daily newspapers printed in the city of Rochester,
for four days, which notice specified such improve-




50

ment, the estimated expense thereof, the amount,
if any, to be paid from the public treasury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assessed for the
rest of the expense, and which notice also required
all persons interested in the subject matter of such
improvement to attend the Common Council at the
time appointed in said notice, and, after hearing
such allegations from all persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct cement walks on
Averill avenue, from Monroe avenue to Pearl street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit :

The construction of Portland cement sidewalks,
of the John J. Schillinger patent, five (5) feet in
width on each side of Averill avenue, from the
southern line of the crosswalk on the southern side
of Monroe avenue to the northern line of the cross-
walk on the northern side of Pearl street, the out-
side edge of said walks to be five (5) feet from the
curb line as established for the gravel improvement
of saidavenue; also, the necessary grading therefor
between the street lines and the curb lines afore-
said and the resetting of the monuments to meet
the new grade.

And the whole expense shali be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and pareels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the dirvection of this Couneil,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $1,600, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Averill avenue, from Monroe avenue to Pearl
street, in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expenses of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the henefit and
advantages which each derives therefrom.

And iv is further ordained and determined, That
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

Allof the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. 'Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, ¥oley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer.—15.

Ald. Blliott moved that the City Surveyor be re-
quested not to take any action toward completion
of contract for two weeks.

The final ordinance for Kelly street MacAdam
improvement caume up. All. Stein moved that
action be postponed four weeks. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,199.
Y AVENUE SWEEPING AND CLEANING.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Conucil
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
proveme:t described in the ordmance Lelow, die
said Conanion Cownedl, besore decermining (o make
sneh public improvement, iaving ce a.i esdmate
thereof to be made, and by an entry in their min-
utes having described the portion and part of ihe
city which they deemed proper to be assessed for
the expense of such improvement, and also a no-
tice to be heretofore published daily, in at least two
of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount if any, to be paid from the pub-
lie treasury, and the portion or part of the city
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject matter of said improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, affer hearing such allegations
from all persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

!

An ordinance to clean and sweep Wes! avenue,
from the Erie canal to York street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sweeping, cleaning and the disposition of the
dirt collected on West avenue, from the Erie canal
bridge to York street, during the season beginning
May 1st, 1887, and ending December 1st, 1887.

And whereas, the City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof and reports the same at
$2,000, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That of the foregoing amount
$600 shail be paid from the highway fund to the
tollowing committee: J. D. Chamberlain, F. M.
McFarlin, Alfred Wright, Jonas Jones, B. F. Mar-
tin, C. M. Everest, to be disbursed by them during
the progress of said work, instead of the cleaning
usually done by the ExXecutive Board on said street
within the points above mentioned.

Resolved, further, That_ the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the balance
of the expense thereof ($1,400):

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
Otf ‘West avenue, from the Erie canal bridge to York
street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land one thousand four hundred dollars of the
whole expense of said improvement is hereby or-
dered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each shall derive therefrom.

And it is tfurther ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: All of the amount assessed
within thirty days after the advertisement of the
assessment voll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike~
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly—I4.

The final ovdinance for the sprinkling of Stone
street came up and Ald. Fee presented a remon-
strance and moved that action on the ordinance be
postponed two weeks. Adopted.

Ald. Kelly moved that the ordinance for the
plank sidewalk on Colvin street, No. 3,168, be re-
considered. Adopted.

Ald. Kelly moved that the ordinance be amended
s0 as to read as follows: 'I'lie construction of plank
sidewalks 4 feet and 8 inches wide on both sides of
Colvin street, from West avenue to Campbell street,
excepting on the west side thereof from the rail-
road to West avenue, where the walk may be a 4
foot flag walk, with the necessary crosswalks, both
parallel and transverse; also the required sidewalk
grading and gutter formations. Adopted, and the
ordinance was laid over under the rule.

1d. Kelly moved that all penal ordinances which
have been declared iliegal and void by the courts,
be reported 1o this Board at its next regular meet-
ing, by the the Charter Amendment Committee
and the City Atiorney.

Ald. Flliott moved as an amendment, that a
special committee be appointed to report ordi-
nances.

tost by the following vote : )

Aves—Fritzsche, iliott, Judson, Thayer—4.
Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Foley, Selye, dall, Swikehard, Kelly-—10.

The original motion was then adopted by the fol-
lowing vote: .

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Foley,
Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Kelly—-9.

Nays—Ald. Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Judson,
Thayer—i.

Ald. Marson moved that the final ordinance for
the Trinidad asphaltum improvement on Tremont
street be reconsidered. Adopted.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the ordinance
for Tremont street asphalt improvement, No. 3,174,
be amended by striking out the words: * Width of
roadway to be as now established, thirty-two (82)
feet’’ ; and inserting instead: ** Width of roadway
to be twenty-eight (28) feet between curbs.’” Also




~

B

amending the estimate from $11,400 to $10,500.
Adopted. .

Ald. Kelly moved to strike out of the ordinance
the word * Trinidad’’ andinsert *‘ asphalt’’ im-
provement. Adopted. ’

Under the rule action on the ordinance was post-
poned two veeks.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS.

Under this head the following came up :

“ By Ald. Kelly—Whereas, The entire cost and
expense of opening anew street from Campbell
street to Jay street has been ascertained to be the
sum of two thousand one hundred and eight ($2,108)
dollars; therefore,

“ Resolved, That all persons interested in the mat-
ter of the ordering of an assessment for the open-
ing of a new street from Campbell street to Jay
street be heard as to the same at the meeting of
the Common Council to be held Tuesday, May 3d,
1887, at 7 o’clock p. m., and that the City Clerk
cause to be published a notice of said hearing, as
required by section 190 of the city charter.
Adopted.”?

Allegations being called for and no person ap-
pearing, Ald. Kelly presented the following :
LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSERSMENT—3,006.
OPENING A STREET FROM CAMPBELL STREET TO

JAY STREET.

By Ald. Kelly—Wheireas, The Common Council
did upon the 29th dav of June, 1886, enact an
ordinance for opening a street from Campbell
street to Jay street,

And, Whereas, The actual expenses of said im-

rovement has been ascertained to be the sum of
$2,108.

Axd the portion of said city whizh said Common
Council deemed would be beefited by said im-
provement is de:cribed asfollows,

One tier of lots on each side of the proposed
street from Campbell street to Jay street.

Therefore, Resolved, That the sum of $2,108,
being the whole amount of the expenses aforesaid,
shall be assessea upon such lots aund parcels of
land.

Ard L. A. Pratt, V. Fleckenstein and Michae! J.
Maher, the Assessors of said citv, not interesred in
auny of the property so benefited, and not of kin to
any person so interested, are hereby designated
and directed to make an assessment upon ail the
lots and parcels of land and houses within the por-
tion or part of said city so designated, of the said
amount of expense, in proportior, as nearlv as
may be, to the advartage which each shall be
deemed to acquire by the making of said improve-
ment; and said Assessors are hereby notiied to
weet For this purpose, on Satarday, the 7th day of
May, 1887, at nine o’clock in the forenoon, at
the offize of the Citv Assessors, No. 15 City Hall.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selve, Hall
Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—I5.

Mr. Hamilton was heard inrelation to increasing
the allowance of pay for patients in the City Hos-
pital. Ald. Kelly moved that the subject be re-
ferred to the Poor Committee to report to this
board at its next meeting. Adopted by the fol-
lowing vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Xohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Blliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS.

Ald. Selve moved that the Board proceed to the
election of Commissioners of Deeds.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, ¥oley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

The foilowing named persons having received 1he
concurrent vote of the Common Council were de-
clared duly elected:

Wm. S. Foster.

Percy R. McPhail.

‘Wm. L. Dobbin.

Sol Wile.

George W, Steitz.

L

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Ald. Sullivan—Whereas, the appropriation
heretofore of the greater part of Centre Square for
railroad purposes, has largely impaired, if not de-
stroyed its use as a public square; and,

Whereas, It is deemed more advantageous to the

owners and occupants of land in the vicinity, and
to the city, that a railroad station be established on
the unoccupied portion; now, therefore.
. Resolved, That the City Attorney be, and hereby
is, instructed to find what title, if any, the City of
Rochester has to said park, and to confer with the
Law Committee-as to the manner in which the city’s
interest can be transferred to the New York Cen-
tral & Hudson River railroad. Adopted.

By Ald. Marson—Petition for sewer in Caledonia
avenue. Referred tothe Sewer Committee.

By Ald. Fee—Resolved. That Irwin Brothers be
granted a show license for one week, from May 9,
1887, upon their paying into the City Treasury the
sum of $25. Adopted

By Ald. Kohhmetz- Resolved, That the Execu-
tive Board be, and is hereby directed to remove all
obstructions on Evergreen park. Adopted.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Petition for remission of
taxes of taxpayers on Conkey avenue, Referred
to, the Assessment Committee.

Py Ald. Kohlmetz—

Whereas, A large proportion of the taxpayers of

v are Germans, who are accustomed to read

one of the two German daily newspapers published

in this city, and are unaccustomed to read the pro-

ceedings of this Council, and other official notifica-

tions of the various departments of the city, pub-
lished in English newspapers; and

Whereas, If the official notices of this Council,
the Executive Board, the Assessors, the City At-
torney, the City Clerk, the City I'reasurer, and
other departments of the city were published in
said German newspapers, the contents thereof
would be made known to the Germans, and much
inconvenience, otherwise existing, would be avoid-
ed; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Mayor be, and he hereby is,
instructed and authorized to enter into a contract
with the publishers of of the Rochester Volksblatt
and the Rochester Abend Post and Beobachter to
publish all such official notices, at the compensation
to each of said papers at the rate of $730 per an-
num; the form of the contract to be approved by
the City Attorney before execution on behalf of
the city by the d the contract to begin on the

day of May, 18537, and to terminate one year
from that day.

Ald. ¥oley moved that the resolution be referred
to the Hpecial Committee on Printing, when ap-
pointed.

Lost by tlhe 'following vote :
d.

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Foley—4. .
Ald. Marson, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Klli-
elye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly,

s
Thayer—11.

‘I'he resolution was then adopted by the follow-
ing vote : .
Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, IFee, Kohl-~
metz, Fritzsche, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, HStein, Kelly, LThayer—id.

Nays—Ald. Elliott—1.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Whereas, Great injustice
has been at times done to the taxpayers and
worthy claimants on the bounty of the city, in a
number of instances heretofore, in unworthy per-
sons obtaining aid from the Poor Department, not-
withstanding the high degree of vigilance exer-
cised by the overseers and their able assistants in
times past, owing, in many instances, to the fact
that the applicants’ pecuniary condition which
rendered them ineligible to receive such aid has
been known only to their neighbors and acquaint-
ances; and,

Whereas, The publication of the names of the
persons receiving aid from the Poor Department,
in the future, will have a tendency to prevent any
such unworthy applicants receiving aid;

Now, therefore, be it Resolved, That the Over-
seer of the Poor of this city, be, and he hereby is,
directed to furnish monthly to this Common Coun-




52

cil, a statement of the names and places of resi-
dence of, and the amount of relief or aid furnished
to the persons who have received aid from him dn-
ring the month previous, together with such other
details as may be proper; the first of such commu-
nications to be made to this board at its first meet-
ing in June, 1887, and to be for the month of May,
instant; and the Clerk is also instructed to publish
such communications in full, when received, in the
official proceedings of this Common Council.

Ald. Kelly moved that the resolution lie on the
tabte four weeks. Adopted.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That Senator
Pitts and Assemblyman Maurer be, and they
hereby are respectfully requested to urge the im-
mediate passage of an act to amend subdivisions
6th and 9th of section three of chapter 431 of the
laws of 1881, amending chapter 320 of the laws of
1850 as last amended by section one of chapter 351
of the laws of 1882 so as to read as follows:

6. Mo publish from time to time all such orders
and regulations of general obligation as they shall
have made, in such manner as to secure early
and full publicity thereto, and to make,
without publication thereof, such or
ders and regulations in special or individual cases,
not of general application, as they may see fit, con-
cerning the suppression and removal of nuisances,
and concerning all other matters in their judgment
detrimental to the public health, and to serve
copies thereof upon any vesident or residents of
any premises whereon any such nuisances or other
matters aforesaid shall exist, or by posting the
same in  some conspicuous place on such
premises; ~but  nothing herein  contained
shall  authorize any board of  health,
except the State Board of Health, to
to interfere with or assert jurisdiction over the
drainage or sewage ot, or by any municipal corpo-
ration, or in any manner to interfere with or re-
strain the discharge or outlet of such drainage or
sewage, by injunction, by suit, action, or proceed-
ing, or otherwise.

9. To impose penalties for the violation of, or
non-compliance with their orders and regulations.
and to maintain actions in any court of competent
jurisdiction to collect such penalties not exceeding
one hundred dollars in any one case, or to restrain
by injunction such violations, or otherwise to en-
force such orders and regulations, except as pro-
hibited in reference to municipal corporations in,
and by sub-division sixth aforesaid, as hereby
amended.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Kee, KKohl-,
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly—I14.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Petition for water mains on
River street. Referred to the Water Works Com-
nittee and Executive Board.

Ald. Elliott moved that the Executive Board be
requested to postpone action on the improvement
of "Averill avenue for two weeks. Adopted.

CITY SURVEYOR’S OFFICE, !
ROCHESTER, May 3, 1887,
To the Hon. the Common Council of the City of

Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—In obedience to the resolution of
Ald. Elliott and adopted at your last regular meet-
ing (April 19th), an examination of the Goodman
street sewer between Park avenue and Monroe ave-
nue has been made and the following facts have
been discovered, viz.:

F¥irst—The manhole near Park avenue was found
to be about one-half filled with sediment and the
bottom of the manhole to be eight inches above
the level given by the record maps in this office.

Second—At the intersection of Brighton avenue
with Goodman street the manhole was not ob-
structed but its bottom was found to be nearly six
(6) inches above the grade given by the record
maps.

Third—At the Harvard street intersection the
grade was found to be correct, but the sewer was
one-half filled with sand and gravel, though there
was a free blow of water over the surface.

Fourth—At the curve where the sewer is de-

flected eastward to intersect the Monroe avenue
outlet sewer there was found to be about three (3)
inches of sand and gravel sediment, probably that
which had fallen through the openings in the man-
hole. The bottom of this manhole was about four
(4) inchesbelow the proper grade.

Fifth—The end manbole. near Monroe avenue is
filled for one-third (44) of its depth with a deposit.
The bottom of this manhole seems to be on the
right grade.

The conclusions would appear to be unavoidable
that an attempt was made to build a sewer for the
acconunodation of a territory for which no ade-
quate outlet could be found and that the sewer it-
self was constructed on an undulating grade.

Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
1. K. Quinpy, City Surveyor.

Referred to the Executive Board.

By Ald. Ellivtt—Resolved, That the Executive
Board report the name of contractor and of in-
spector of said Goodman street sewer. Adopted.

By Elliott—Resolved, That a special committee
be appointed by the chair to revise the manual of
the Common Council, and that it shall not exceed
150 pages, 3 inches wide by 5 inches long. Adopted.

By Ald. Foley--Petition for sprinkling Prospect
street, referred to the Surveyor to prepare an ordi-
nance.

By Ald. Foley—Petition of Chas. E. Muth, to
erect a wood building, and moved permission be
granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Foley—Whereas, The Legislatire in, and
by the following chapter No. 229, adopted on or
about April 80, 1887

SECTION 1. The railroad of the Genesee Valley

(‘anal Railroad Company having been coustructed
and completed as required by law, except that por-
tion thereof in the city of Rochester, between the
south side of West avenue and the Krie canal, the
said company, its successors and assigns, avre hereby
released from any obligation to extend, construct,
maintain or operate the said railroad, between the
south side of West avenue and the Krie canal,
in the said city, or to any point be-
yond the present station of the said rail-
road on the south side of West avenue, in
said city, npon condition that in consideration
of this release the Genesee Valley Canal Railroad
Company and its lessee, the Buffalo, New York &
Philadelphia Railroad Company, their respective
sucecessors or assigns, grant and convey to the
city of Rochester all their right, title and interest
in and to the banks and prism of the Genesee Val-
ley canal, between the north and south lines of
West avenue, in said city.
§ 2. The city of Rochester is hereby authorized
and empowered to remove the bridge crossing the
said Genesee Valley canal, within the limits of
West avenne aforesaid, and to fill up the gap in
said avenue where it crosses the said canal, for the
uses and purposes of the said avenue as a public
highway; and the commissioners of the land oftice
of the State of New York are hereby authorized
and directed to convey to the city of Rochester,
Stute of New York, in and to the banks and prism
of the said canal, within the limits of the said
avenue, for the uses and purposes aforesaid.

§ 3. Nothing herein contained shall be taken to
impair the title of the Genesee Valley Canal Rail-
road Company. its successors or assigns, to the
banks or prism of the Genesee Valley canal, or to
any part thereof, excepting that portion within
the limits of West avenue aforesaid, or to any
other property, and upon the performance by the
said company, its successors or assigns, of the con-
ditions imposed upon it by the terms of the first
section of this act, any and all estate, right, title
and interest of the said railroad company inand
to all that portion of the said canal lying be-
tween the north side of West avenue and the
Erie canal, is hereby released and confirmed to the
Genesee Valley Canal Railroad (ompany, its suc-
cessors and assigns, to have, hold, enjoy and dis-
pose of the same as fully and beneficially as an in-
dividual might or could do in respect to real estate
owned by him in fee simple.

§ 4. This act shall take effect immediately.
I Has authorized the acts specified in this resolu-




53

tion to be done.

Now, therefore, be it Resolved, That the Execu-
tive Board be, and it is hereby, authorized and di-
rected to at once remove the bridge crossing said
Genesee Valley canal within the limits of West
avenue aforesaid, and to fill up the gap in said ave-
nue where it crosses the said canal for the uses and
purposes of said avenue as a public highway, and
to secure such object to cause to be built one or
more dams, as may be necessary, in said canal, and
that the expense thereof be paid from and out of
the highway.fund. i

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Marson. Fee, Fritzsche, El-
liott, Foley Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Kelly, Thayer—13.

Nays—Ald. Sullivan, Kohlmetz—®2.

Ald. Kelly moved that the vote just taken be re-
considered. Adopted.

Ald. Kelly moved that the resolution lie on the
table two weeks and that the Executive Board be
requested to state the cost of removing said bridge,
ete., and report to this Board at its next regular
meeting. Adopted.

By Ald. Selye: Whereas, The contractor
for the lighting, extinguishing, cleaning and
repairing the public kerosene oil lamps,
and his surety or assignee, have flagrantly
violated the terms and conditions of the
contract, on his part, in repeatedly failing to light
the lamps, on whole streets at a time, in not
caring for or cleaning them, so that owing to the
dirty condition of the glass and chimneys, no light
would be emitted; and,

- Whereas, The Mayor has been instructed to can-
cel the contract between said contractor and the
city, and, it appears that said authorization was
erroneous in the opinions of the Mayor and the
City Attorney, as they deem such power to exist
only in this Council ; now therefore, be it

Resolved, That the contract whether express or
implied, verbal, or written, between this city and
Charles McDonald, for the lightning, care, cleaning
ete., of the public kerosene lamps, from August
1, 1886, to July 1, 1887, at the rate of $5.25 per lamp

er annum, awarded to said McDonald by a reso-

ution of thisboard at its meeting held on July 27,
1886, be, and the same is hereby in all things can-
celled, abrogated, annulled, terminated and atend,
by reason of the failure on the part of said Mc-
Doneld, and one Russell, his surety, and the per-
son who has assumed to perform the contract as
surety or assignee of said McDonald, to properly
light, clean and care for such lamps; and said Mc-
Donaid and said Russell, and each of them, and
their and each of their agents, servants and em-
ployees, are hereby forbidden to climb upon any of
the posts, or interfere with in any manner, any of
the lamps, chimneys, burners or tops upon or to
said posts, or any other article or property belong-
ing to or connected with the kerosine oil lamp
service of the city. Adopted.

Ald.Selye moved that the rule to adjourn at 10:30
o’clock be suspended.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Ald. Foley moved that a committee of three be
appointed to investigate the oil contract. Adopted.

By Ald.Selye—Resolved,That the Clerk be and he
hereby is directed to draw an order on the Treas-
urer in favor of Mathias Kondolf for $18 for ser-
vices as Commissioner of Appraisal in the matter of
widening Euclid street, and that the Treasurer pay
the same from the Contingent Fund and charge
and carry the same to the fund for widening Euclid
street, when created, as part of the cost and ex-
pense thereof.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, That the Clerk be and
hereby is directed to draw an order on the Treas-
urer in favor of John T. Clarke for $23.50, for ser-
Vices and disbursements in the matter of widening
Euclid street, and that the Treasurer pay the same
from the Contingent Fund, and charge and carry

the same to the fund for widening Euclid street
when created, as part of the cost and expense
thereof.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ald. Selye: Resolved, that that the clerk be,
and he hereby is directed to draw an order on the
treasurer, in favor of George H. Humphrey, for
$18, for services as Commissioner of Appraisal in
the matter of widening Euclid street, and that the
Treasurer pay the same from the contingent fund,
and charge and carry the same to the fund for
widening Euclid street when created as part of the
cost and expense thereof.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz. Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ale. Selye—Resolved, That the Clerk be and
he is hereby directed to draw an order on the
Treasurer in favor of Marcus Hirshfield for $36.00
for services as commissioner and clerk of commission
of appraisal in the matter of widening Euclid
street, and that the Treasurer pay the same from
the Contingent fund, and charge and carry the
same to the fund for widening Euclid street when
created, as part of the cost and expense thereof.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ald. Selye—Pititions of William Hartigan
and Frank Hirsh for permission to erect a wood
building. Referred to the Wood Building Com-
mittee and Fire Marshal with power to act.

By Ald. Swikehard—Petition of Mrs. Jane Hanna
for permission to erect wood building. Referred
to the Wood Building Committee and Fire Mar-
shal with powerto act.

By Ald. Swikehard—Resolved, That the Clerk be
and hereby is directed to draw an order on the
treasury for $12.50, in favor of Geo. Schwartz,
Game Constables it being one-half of a fine collect-
ed in the Police Court for illegal fishing, the law
giving the complainant one-half of all such fines
collected, and charge Police Fund.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ald. Swikehard—Whereas,. The Common
Council did on_the 22d day of March, 1887, author-
ize the Police Committee and Police Commission-~
ers to purchase a team of horses for the Police Pa-
trol System; and,

Whereas, By authority of and in compliance
with said resolution, the Police Committee and
Commissioners have purchased a team of horses;
therefore,

Resolved, That the City Clerk be and is hereby
directed to draw an order on the City Treasury, in
favor of Joseph Appel, for $475, it being for a team
of horses for the Police Patrol System, and charge
Police Fund.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—I15.

By Ald. Judson—Petition of Mrs. N. B. Ellison
to erect a wood building; referred to the Wood
Building Committee and Executive Board.

By Ald. Judson—Petition to change the width of
Pinnacle avenue ; referred to the Surveyor to pre-
pare an ordinance.

By Ald. Kelly—

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the
City of Rochester:

The Rochester City & Brighton Railroad
Company herebiv; applies for the consent
of the city of Rochester by your honorable body,
subject to the approval of the Mayor, that it may
construct, maintain, operate, use and extend lines
and branches of the railroad of your petitioner
upon streets of the city of Rochester as follows: A
line of double track railroad commencing at the

-




54

junetion of Avenue A, Vick park with Park
avenue, at the terminus of the present route, thence
along the center of the crescent between Avenue
A and Avenue B, Vick Park being the continuation
of Park avenue easterly; thence a line of double
track easterly along the center of Park avenue to
the intersection thereof with the city line at Culver
street; and application is also made for the like
consent for the construction of such switches, sid-
ings, turnouts, turntables and suitable stands in
connection with said exteunsion, branches and
lines as may be necessary for the convenient work-
ing of the railroad. PATRICK BARRY,
President of the R. & B. R. R. Co.
Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Kelly—Whereas, The Rochester City
and Brighton Railroad Company has made appli-
cation to the Common Council of the city of Roch-
ester for the consent of the city of Rochester for
the construction of certain extensions, branches
and lines upon certain streets of said city, to wit:
A line of double track railroad commencing at the
junction of Avenue A, Vick park, with Park ave-
nue at the present terminus of the Park
avenue route; thence along the crescent be-
tween Avenue A and Avenue B, Vick park, being
the continuation of Park avenue easterly; thence
a line of double track easterly along the center of
Park avenue to the intersection thereof with the
city line at Culver street, together with switches,
sidings, turnouts, turn-tables and suitable stands
in connection with said extension, branches and
lines as may be necessary for the convenient work-
iniof the railroad; therefore

esolved, That the Common Council will con-
sider said application at the Common Council
chamber, in the City Hall building, at 7:30 0’clock
of the evening of May 31, 1887, and that the City
Clerk cause notice of said a]iplica,tlon, and that the
same will be considered at the time and place here-
in fixed, to be printed in two daily newspapers of
the city of Rochester, to be designate: y the
Mayor, daily for fourteen days.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Frilzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly—14.

Nays—Ald. Thayer—1.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the City At-
torney and City Treasurer be re(zuested to draw
and rePOrt. to this board an act for legislative ac-
tion, allowing the city to establish a sinking fund
for the cancellation of all or part of the various
city debts as they may mature hereafter. Adopted.

'he President handed down the following com-
mittees: To confer with the Mayor in_regarding
the publishing of proceedings, Alds. Kelly, Hall,
Judson; to investigate oil contract, Alds. Selye,
Fee, Marson; to prepare new manual, Ald. Elliott,
Foley, Swikehard.

Ald. Kelly moved that the President be added to
the committee on revision of manual. Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Stein the Board then ad-
journed. PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

In Common Council—May 9, 1887,

SPECIAL MEETING.

; Ald. Wm. Tracy, President of the Board, presid-
ng.

Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kel-
ly, Thayer—12,

Absent—Ald. Marson, Fritzsche, Elliott, Bohrer

By the Clerk—

ROCHESTER, May 9, 1887.
Cornelius R. Parsons, Mayor :

Please call a special meeting of the Commo
Council for this, ﬁ o n

upnexpired term.

the purpose of taking action on the resignation of
Valentine Fleckenstein.
Arp. J. MiLLER KELLY,
©+ WiLnraMm H. TRACY,
** W. H. MARSON,
GEO. B. SWIKEHARD,
‘WM. SULLIVAN,
Louis BOHRER,
LEo. J. HALL,
JOHN FOLEY,
H. G. THAYER,
JAS. S. JUDSON,
**  FRANK FRITZSCHE,

Ordered received, filed and published.

By the Clerk—

MAYOR’S OFFICE, }
ROCHESTER, May 9, 1887,
Peter Sheridan, City Clerk :

DEAR SIR—Please call a special meeting of the
Common Council for this, Monday, evening at 7
o’clock for the purpose of taking action on the
resignation of Valentine Fleckenstein, City As-
sessor, as per request hereto attached.

CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Foley—

To the Hon. the Common Council :

GENTLEMEN—Having recently been called by His
Excellency, the President of the United States,
without solicitation on my part, to the Postmaster-
ship of our city,in obedience to that call, I am
compelled to tender this, my resignation, as City
Assessor immediately, in order to comply with my
instructions.

In this connection T wish to tender to the citi-
zens of Rochester, through your honorable body,
my sincere thanks for the many favors done me In
soliciting my services in various public capacities,
and to you, gentlemen, and my associate city offi-
cials for the many acts of kindness extended to me
in our official and private intercourse. Should my
counsel or service be of any value to my successor
or to the Department to which I have been for so
long a period of time attached, I shall only be too
glad to tender them gratuitously insofar as may be
compatible with the performance of the duties of
the office I am about to assume.

Respectfully yours,
V. FLECKENSTEIN.

Rochester, N. Y., May 9, 1887.

Ordered received, filed and published.

Ald. Foley moved that the resignation of Mr.
Fleckenstein be accepted. Adopted.

Ald. Kelly moved that the board proceed to bal-
lot for City Assessor in place of V. Fleckenstein.
Adopted.

Ald. Kelly nominated Jacob Gerling. Jacob
Gerling was named by Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Kelly, Thayer—I12.

Jacob Gerling was declared duly elected for the

On motion of Ald. Selye the board then adjourn-
ed. PETER SHERIDAN, Oy Clerk.

—_——e———————
In Common Council, May 17, 1887,

REGULAR MEETING.
é\ld. W. H. Tracy, president of the Board, pre-
siding.
Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Fo’ley, Selye, Hall,
?gvikehard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—

APPROVAL OF MINUTES.

The minutes of the previous meetings were ap-
proved as published in the Book of Proceedings.

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ACCOUNTS, ETC.,
AND THEIR REFERENCES,

By Ald. Marson—Petition of Mrs. Eva G. Shults
for permission to erect a wood building. Referred

onday, evening at 7 o’clock for

to the Fire Marshal, with power to act.




55

By Ald. Fee—Petition for sprinkling James street.
Referred to the Surveyor to é)repare an ordinance.
Also, petition of James Middleton. Referred to
the Assessment Committee.

By Ald. Fee—Bills of— .

Brush Electric Light Co., lighting for

April.. ... L. e $ 4,
R%’ ester Gas Light C

pri
Citizens' Gas Co., lighting for Apda
J. P. Russell, lighting oil lamps for

Referred to the Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition of Sarah J. Jones, R.
Marean, S. G. Patchen and Edwin McKnight for

ermission to erect wood buildings; referred to the
ood Building Committee and Kire Marshal with
power to act. ~ Also a petition for an electric light
on Maple street; referred to the Lamp Committee.
Algo a petition to sprinkle Meigs street; referred
to the Surveyor to prepare an ordinance.
By Ald. Elliott—MBills of—
Union and Advertisor Co., printing.......
Chas. Englert & Co., boarding horse.......
John Baker, collector of garbage..........

Referred to the Health Committee.

By Ald. Foley—Petition of J. E. Chase for per-
mission to erect a wood building; granted. Also a
getmon for a sewer in Magnolia street; referred to

he Surveyor to prepare an ordinance.

Birl Ald. Foley—Bills of—
Johl

Fischer,meat...................... ... 25
O'Kane Bros.,,meat...................... . 185 52
Jos. Schleyer, meat... ..................... YERL
John Hossfeld, bread...................... . 1454
Geo..0ppel, bread..... .. .ooieneiiiiiiiin. 13 90
August Witzel, bread.. ................... 18 23
Bernhard & Casey,coal... ................ 154 13
W. C. Dickinson,coal...................... 144 00
M. McCormick, hack hire.................. 14 00
Jus. Kavanagh, hack hire.................. 200
Frank Defendorf, groceries........... .... 700
B. Cramer, groceries...................... . 27 00
J.C. Wright,rent ........................ . 6 00
F. W. Yauchzi,rent........................ 6 00
Mar¥ B. Daily,rent..................ooeen 375
Gerling Bros.,flour......................0.. . 21028
Geo. Masseth, burials...... B 60 00

Referred to the Poor Committee.

By Ald. Seiye—Petition for a macadam improve-
ment on Frank street; tabled. Also a petition for
flag walk on Selye street; referred to the Surveyor
to prepare an ordinance. Also a petition for elec-
tric lights on Locust street; referred to the Lamp
Committee. Also petitions of E.J. Milligan and
Samue] Brown for permission to erect wood build-
ings; granted.

vy Ald. Selye—Bills of

George F. Flannery, printing blanks, Sur-

. 15 00
30

750

200

pal Court. 84 50

Williamson

Clerk ................ .. 87 45

Wm. Moran, box for Treasu 5 60

W. Moran, °* °° Surveyor 4 50

‘W. G. Martens badge............ 8 00

John C. Barnard, triamfle-square. .. 115

Rochester Herald, publishing notice: . 11 00
Henry Shelter, picture frames, Mayor’'s

office......... . . 8175

F. D. Alling, ink.... 4 80

1. ¥. Quinby, disburse: 17 91

Referred to Contingent Expense Committee.

By Ald. Hall—Petition of Catherine Babcock for
permission to erect a wood building. Granted.
Also a petition for water in Hebard street. Re-
ferred to the Water Works Committee and Execu-
tive Board.

%y Ald. Hall—Bills of
F. J. Irwin, cleaning City Hall.......... iee
J. C. Barpard, lettering and material. ....
Rose J. Clark, cleaning Front st. building
A. Metcalf, soft s0ap........

wHod
=888

Rochester Gas Light Co., gas, City Hall.. 158 87
Referred to the City Property Committee.
By Ald. Swikehard—Bills of—

Beli Telephone Co., for rent of telephones,
patrol system...................... $

J. C. Hayden, expen
Dickhoff

J. R. Chamberlain, hose..........
Addie Mosher, washing.
Maggie Gaftney, cleaning
Standard Cab Co., services. .
Union and Advertiser Co., blanks.
E. P. Olmstead, meals for prisoners.....
Geo. Long, expenses Houghtailing case...
Jos. Roworth, expenses Tulley case.......
Western Union Telegraph Company ser-

vices April.......oo i
B. Frank Enos, expenses April.

Referred to the Police Committee.

By Ald. Swikehard—Petition of Thomas Naylon.
Referred to the Wood Building Committe and Fire
Marshal with power to act.

By Ald. Judson—Petitions of John McNeil. Re-
ferred to the Wood Building Committee, fire mar-
shal and Executive Board, with power to act.

By Ald. Stein—Petition of Martina Loebs. Re-
ferred to the fire marshal, with power to act.

Bfr Ald. Kelly—Petition for water mains in Lois,
Wolf and_ Otis streets and Rogers avenue. Re-
ferred to the Water Works Committee and Execu-
tive Board. Also, a petition for a sewer in Peart
street, Referred to the surveyor. Also, petitions
for electric lights in Carlton place and Rowe street.
Referred to the Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Kelly—Communication dedicating Lois
and Wolf streets ‘and’ Rogers avenue. -Ordered

«EERE

8 REZ2L338888

bk

WSS

8 8ok

=3
&

filed.

. By Ald. Kelly, Resolved, That the communica-
tionof Avery L. Reed, W. Foster Kelly and Joseph
Eckerle to this Board, dedicating certain streets
through their property in the Fifteenth ward, to
public use, be referred to the Executive Board, to
report at the next regular meeting of this Board if
said Avery L. Reed, W. Foster Kelly and Joseph
Eckler has performed all acts necessary to render
the dedication of said streets to public use complete
and legal. Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—Petitions for water in Pinnacle
avenue and Alphonsus street. Referred to the
Water Works Committee and Executive Board.
Also, a petition for a plank walk on Miller street.
Referred to the Surveyor. Also, a petition for
electric light in Jennings street. Referred to the
Lamp Committee. Also, petitions of Martin De
Mallie and Sarah Lehman. Refcrred to the W.
tBuildting Committee and Fire Marshal, with power
0 act.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

Ald. Fee from the Lamp Committee, Ald. Foley
from the Poor Committee, Ald. Hall from the City
Property Committee, Ald. Swikehard from the Po-
lice Committee, Ald. Elliott from the Health Com-
mittee, reported favorably on the bills referred to
their several committees and referred them to the
Finance Committee for payment.

By Ald. Judson—

To the Honmorable the Common Council of the
City of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—Your Law Committee, to whom
was referred the claim of Arie Van Ingen for five
hundred ($500) dollars, for expenses incidental to
the care of George W. Van Ingen, an infant, al-
leged to have been injured by falling through Vin-
cent place bridge, would respectfully report that it
has considered the said claim, and would report
adversely to the payment of the same.

The matter of the deed of the city to the New
York Central & Hudson River Railroad Company
of its interest in Center square was also considered
by your said committee, and it would report in
favor of a resolution empowering the city to quit
claim its interest in said square to said company, to
thg extent of its power 8o to do; said deed to be




56

roved as to form by-the City-Attorney.
o 11 of which is respe}(?:tfully submitted.
JAMES 8. JUDSON,
JosepH H. FEE,
H. G. THAYER,
Law Committee.
Adopted.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the Mayor be,
and he hereby is, instructed to execute a quit-claim
deed in behalf of the city of Rochester, to the New
York Central & Hudson River Railroad Company,
of its interest in Center square, to the extent of its

wer so to do; said deed to be approved, as to

orm, by the City Attorney. Adopted.

Ald. Foley, from the Poor Committee, reported
adverselyto the request of the managers of the City
Hospital for an increase of rates for board of in-
mates.

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES.
By Ald. Kelly—

To the Common Council of the City of Rochester:

GENTLEMAN: The committee aﬁpointed at your
last regular meeting to confer with His Honor, The
Mayor, on the sibject of public printing respect-
fully reports, that such conference was held, and,
after a thorough investigation of the subject, your
committee is of the opinionthat the ordinances
for improvements and the official notices required
to be published, may be condensed from the present
form, and still meet all the requirements of the city
charter, and that a judicious editing of the proceed-
ings of the Common Council and the Executive
Board will result in a very material reduction of
the amount of matter to be published. )

Your committee would recommend that a com-
mittee for the purpose of supervising the public

rinting be appointed, and that the following reso-
fution or that purpose be adopted:

. Your committee would further recommend that
in vlew of the fact that the official printing will be
done hereafter by measure, the City Treasurer be
instructed in ascertaining the entire expense of an
jimprovement, .including the expenses connected
therewith under section 198 of the city charter, to
include in his statement or estimate the expenses
incurred by the city for any and all official publica-
tions connected with the improvement required to
be made by the terms of the city charter, and, for
that purpose,we recommend the adoption of the fur-
ther accompanying resolution.

Your committee, therefore, recommends that the
veto of the resolution relating to the public print-
ing, published ‘at page 29 of the current proceed-
ings, be sustained.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

J. MILLER KELLY,
JAMES 8. JUDSON,
LEO J. HALL,

Adopted. Committee.

Ald. Kelly called up the Mayor’s veto of the
resolution relating to public printing.

The chair stated the question to be ‘ shall the
resolution stand, notwithstanding the objections
of His Honor, the Mayor.”’

Lost by the following vote :

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

By Ald. Kelly—

Resolved, That the Daily UNION AND AD-
VERTISER be, and it hereby is declared the
official paper of the city of Rochester; that the
groceedmgs, resolutions and ordinances of this

oard and of the Executive Board be
published in said paper at the uniform
rate of 30c per inch solid nonpareil type;
that all notices and advertisements of any and all
officers of the city, including the list of lands sold
for taxes, be gublished at the uniform rate of 25c
per inch, solid nonpareil type, each insertion.

Said UNION AND ADVERTISER to furnish without
charge 150 copies of the Treasurer’s detailed an-
nual report in book form, bound in paper; and at
the expiration of the year, to furnish, free of
charge, in book form, 150 copies of the official pro-

of the Common Council, bound in muslin;
and 160 copies of the proceedings of the Executive

Beard, including indexes of each. ' Algo,  to. fur-
nish, free of charge, eogies of its daily issue, as
follows: One ctlﬁ)y to each of the following depart-
ments, viz.: ayor’s office, City Clerk’s office,
City Attorney’s office, Poor office, Police office,
City Surveyor’s office, Treasurer’s office, Munici; ai
Court, and Executive Board, and to the City
Clerk’s office the necessary copies containing the
proceedings of the Common Council.

The Mayor is hereby directed to enter into a con~
tract with the proprietor of the Daily UNION AND
ADVERTISER, in_ accordance with the terms of
this resolution. He is also further directed to enter
into a contract with the proprietors of the Demo-
crat and Chronicle, Post-Express and Morning
Herald, for the publication in each of their respect~
ive papers, of one-third of the official notices and ad-
vertisements required to be published in the UNION
AND ADVERTISER, under the agreement to be made
with the ({)roprletors of that paper, so that each
notice and advertisement shall appear in two pa-
pers and no more. The compensation to be at the
same rate per inch as that paid the UNION AND
ADVERTISER. The notices and advertisements to
be distributed among three papers under the direc-
tion of the City Clerk.

And further resolved, That a committee, con-
sisting of three members of the Common Council,
be appointed by the President, who, with the City
Attorney, shall supervise the public printing.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

By Ald. Kelly—

Resolved, That, the City Treasurer be and he
hereby is instructed, in ascertaining the entire ex-
pense of any improvement ordered by this Common
Council, including the expenses connected there-
with, under section 198 of the city charter, to in-
clude in his statement or estimate submitted to
this Common Council the expenses incurred by the
city for any and all official publications connected
with said im}})lrovement required to be made by
the terms of the charter. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott, from the committee on Common
Council manual reported progress and asked for
further time. Granted.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THEMAYOR AND OTHER
EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND THEIR
REFERENCE.

From the Mayor—

MAYOR’S OFFICE, }
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 12, 1887.
Gentlemen of the Common Council:

Final ordinance No. 3,197—Frank street improve-
ment—is hereby returned disapproved.

Said ordinance provided for the-construction of a
Medina stone ﬁavement, and was adopted by your
Board upon the presentatien of a petition for an
improvement of that character, and which was
signed by a majority of those to be assessed for the
same. Before action was taken, however, a re-
monstrance was presented to your Board, alleged
to have been signed by a majority of those directly
interested—and which statement was doubtless
true—protesting against the passage of the said or-
dinance.

The situation becomin,% somewhat complicat-
ed, I gave a hearing on Tuesday evening last to
those owning property upon the street, the result
of which has been the presentation to me of
another petition, numerously signed, and indorsed
by the assessors as a majority petition, and in
which the owners of property on the said Frank
street ‘* pray your honorable body to cause Frank
street, from Jay street to Lyell avenue,in said city,
to be improved by Medina stone curb and gutters,
vt\{ith 2 gravel roadway, with MacAdam founda-

ion.

As above stated, and after a free and full dis-
cussion of the question, the wishes of the
majority being thus clearly indicated, I have
filed with the clerk the new petition and return
ordinance No. 3,197 without my approval.

" CoRNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.




- southerl

The chair stated the question to be “‘Shall the
ordinance ‘stand,” notwithstanding the objections
of His Honor, the Mayor.”’

Adopted by the following vote:

‘Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikghard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thay-
er—I16.

The veto was not sustained.

By the Clerk—

OFFICE of EXECUTIVE BOARD, |
MAY 17, 1887.

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the

City of Rochester :

In response to the resolution of your honorable
hody adopted on March 29, 1887, relating to certain
rights of way required for the extension southerly
of the Goodman street outlet sewer now in process
of construction, the Executive Board directs me to
transmit to you the following report:

First—To intércept as originally contemplated,
the discharge of Court and William streets outlet
sewer at or near the northern end of the culvert
carrying the same under the tracts of the N. Y. C.
& H. R. R., it will be necessary to secure certain
easements from Frederick S. Minges and Edwin
S. Hayward. Prior to the passage of ordinance No.
2,963 g)r the Goodman street outlet sewer, on May
18, 1886, the said parties verbally promised to con-
vey to the city for a merely nominal consideration,
the easements required for the construction of a
branch of said sewer from Goodman street wester-
ly and southerly through their lands to the raii-
road culvert as aforesaid, on demand at any time
after the letting of the contract for said Goodman
street outlet sewer under said ordinance.

It seems, however, that since such time, the said
parties have changed their minds in relation to the
conveyance of sald easements to the city, and no
terms which the Executive Board feels justified in
recommending for your acceptance have yet been
reached therefor. Instead of following the plan
and route originally contemplated, the said parties
now desire that said branch sewer shall be con-
structed on'a different line or route which is fulléy
described in a communication from said F. S.
Minges and E. S. Hayward, presented to your
Board at its last regular meeting on 3d inst., and
then referred to your committee on sewers.  This
part of the subject is accordingly already before
your Board for consideration.

Second—To intercept the discharge of the Upton
Park outlet sewer, and the contemplated Culver
Park sewer, it will be necessary to construct an-
other branch, or a continuation, of the said Good-
man street outlet sewer, from its southern terminus
through Goodman street and under the
tracks of the N. Y. C. & H. R. RR.. to some suit-
able point between said railroad and Anderson av-
enue. From this point the sewer must then be
continued easterly to a junction with the Upton
Park outlet sewer, unless built through Anderson
avenue, whereby excavation of great depth for
several hundred feet of distance would be involved,
the eastern extension of said sewer must pass
through private lands.

. These lands are owned respectively by the Hol-
lister Bros., south of and adjacent to the said rail-
Toad, and by H. H. Craig north of and adjacent to
Andersonavenue. It wouldbe desirable to con-
struct said extension through the lands of the Hol-
lister Bros.; but as these premises are now occu-
pied for the storage of lumber and are provided
with railroad sidings and driveways so located
that any attempt to construct said sewer through
the same would entail heavy damages, it becomes,
in the opinion of the Executive Board, expedient
to locate said sewer from Goodman street easterly
along the division line between the lands owned ay
the Hollister Bros. on the north, and by H

Craig on the south. Along thisline as an axis a

street 60 feet wide will in the future probably be

opened and dedicated to the city; the cutting will
be considera.blz less than if the sewer were to be
built throngh Anderson avenue; there are now no
buildings or other obstructions in said course; and
o i%r,a(merel‘y nominal consideration. ., Messrs. Hol-

7

tor and Craig have assured the Execuitive Board---1j

57

that they will convey the necessary permanent
easements to the city. It is therefore deemed ex-
pedient by said board that the projected sewer be
constructed along said division to intercept the
Upton Park outlet sewer. It should also be stated
that the officers of the N.Y. C.& H. R. R. Co. wil

interpose no objections to the construction of sai

sewer under the tracks of said railroad, provided
that the proper precautions are taken by the city
to prevent any damages to their property and pas-
sengers and any obstruction to their traffic. he
Board also desires to urge upon the attention of
your honorable body the necessity of soon provid-
ing for the construction of the two above named
branches of the Goodman street outlet sewer, both

in order to avoid the pavment of annual damages |,

to the owners of a number of lots within the city
limits with whom temporary contracts have been
made, as well as to prevent the further acccumu-
lation of claims for similar damages sustained by
numerous other parties in consequence of the flow
of sewage in open ditches through their lands in
said city,
Respectfully submitted,
THOS. J. NEVILLE, Clerk.

Referred to Sewer Committee to report at the

next meeting.

OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE BOARD, }
ROCHESTER, May 17, 1887.

To the Common _Council:

GENTLEMEN—BY an agreement between the city
of Rochester and the following named persons,
there is now.due for right of way for the Court
and William street outlet sewer, the sums set op-
posite their names, severally:

Heirs of John Mennenger................... $ 50 00
DoraSehm.............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, . 100 00
Mary Sandrock ...............coiiiiiiiiiiiins 125 00
Margaret Farber............................ . 100 00
Hannah F. Brown...................oooae 250

Gertrude Schum. .. ..
Henry P. Ayer.... ...

The Executive Board would respectfully recom-
mend that orders be directed to be drawn upon the
Treasurer in favor of these several parties for the
amounts placed opposite their names.

Respectfully submitted,
THOS. J. NEVILLE, Clerk.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the City Clerk
be and he is hereby directed to draw orders on the
City Treasurer as follows:

In favor of the heirs of John Mennenger, for $50 00
- " Dora Sehm, for......
Mary Sandroch, for.. 125 00
Margaret Farber, for 100 00
Hannah F.Brown,for 250 00
Gertrude Schum, for 50 00
. o Henry P. Ayer, for 175 00
in payment of right of way for Court and William
streets outlet sewer across their respective premi-
ses for the present year, as per contract, and
charge the same to Contingent Fund, and that the
Treasurer charge and carry the aggrcgate amount
thereof to the fund for paying the expenses of the
right of way for Court and William streets outlet
sewer when said fund shall be created.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Traci/, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Blliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

The Executive Board reported that the expense
of removing the swing bridge at West avenue
would be $3,100. Received and filed.

The Executive Board l'eg()irted'that the propo-
sals for Hudson street McAddam improvement ex-
ceeded the estimate. Received and filed,

From the Overseer of the Poor—

ROCHESTER, May 2, 1887.
To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—The undersigned overseer of the
Poor of the city of Rochester would respectfully
report that during the month of April he has res

led 466 families in the following manner:

yx




Orders on poor Store..............eeeneees Jennie Dowling.. . 10
> " coalyard..... 16—George Hoffma drunk 10
. undertakers. . 50 Charles Winch. e 5
for shoes.........coevveiiiiinnnnn., Albert Carter. ... . . 10 10
Total ls_ﬁichaebl{ Mungova %8
Less amount charged to towns........... 1§Z5 '(13‘5&?38 Z(f;%ldy %8
. arles H.
TOtAL 60 CIEY .-+ evvnevvnerreneennnnnns $1,706 53| Mary Streoter .. R
All of which is respectfully submitted, Thomas Armstron, . 10
A. H. MARTIN, Overseer of the Poor. %ha§.1 )&aﬁézi‘ i lg
Ordered received, filed and published. an cLormic
ice ( — Sam’l Clark.... .. 10 1¢
From the Police Clerk: g‘sﬁmes 1&)’%I)ay. .. %8
08. McNamara.
BEPORT OF THE gglﬁgﬁéﬂﬁé&z .FOR THE MONTH Tobe B Fiorsema. < 10
" 19—Frank Tanner...... cost 2
PoLICE COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE, } John Mallon. . . 10
May 16, 1887. glml«‘{- Bond %0
GENTLEMEN—TI respectfully subn.xit the following Mich. \,%%(ﬁkz' assault cgst 2
a8 my report for the month of April, 1887, Chas. Jarvis. petit lar. 50
April, 1887. Crime. Penalty. Paid. }Vm. Prentice. - 50
1—Margaret Keefe....... vio. ord. $ 3 20— ohn Coyle.... assault 5
2—Kate Lynch..... .. drunk 10 John Christy. . drunk 10
4—Mich. le'elly. . 10 Montie Collins. . hotel fraud cost 38
Thos. Collins. . assault 10 10 21—Martin Gunther. drunk 5 2
Wm. Hogan... drunk 5 5 Henry Brackett.. N 10
Ed Schanley. .. - 58 Z2—John Creed. ... ... . cost
Frank Kane...... 3 3 Ellory P. Phillips. assault 10
James Henderson..... - cost 3 George Allen. ... drunk 10
Frank Waters. . safekeep’g ' 3 23—John G. Eiseman...... assqult 15 15
—5Louis Raisner assault 10 Frank Snyder......... 10 10
John Rolfe. .. - 2 2 Joseph Wagner...... 10
Mich. Holleran. . drunk 10 Patrick O"Neil.... drunk 10
John Barry.... - 10 John Livingston . 10
John Moore .- 5 25—John Comerford. ... .. . . 5 8
Mich. Lynch... 5 Patrick O'Hara....... o 10
8—Louis Fleischer. . 10 Joseph Doyle. ... S o 5
Patk. Conway... 5 5 Peter Quigley......... - 10
Wm. Pinkerton. . .. 5 David Condon......... 0 &
Chas. T. McAllister. . 10 John Swanton........ . vio.ord. 5
Mathias Gartner .. assault 80 %—Stephen W. Banks.... drunk 5
7—Martin J. Forbes.. drunk 5 Maggie Banks........ . 5
Ignatz Knetter. ... .- 2 Chas. Cook............ 10 10
as. W. Webber . .- 10 Traugott Breternitz. .. 3 3
B_Errtngt (I;‘Sraus : assault 1§ 5 m—mtosz OXg e %
rthur Day. . .
Joseph Eﬁysc . drunk 10 10 Chas. McLaughlin..... drunk 10
Delia Kenney. . 10 Chas. Tanner...... .. : cost 2
Hattie Funnel vio. ord. 10 John Stephany........ assault 10 5
Jennie William: .- 10 5 29—Thomas Moore......... drunk 5 4
Alex. St. Clair .- 10 10 Wm. Elliott........... vio.ord. 3 3
.- 10 Archie Dixon.......... o 3 3
. 10 10 30—John Murphy..... . drunk 10
. 1B 15 John Knapp.. . e - 10
1 drunk 10 Jane Curry............ . 10
- 10 Fines by Police Com-
. 3 3 missioners ........... 10
S $278 75
. 10
: 1g 1g STATE OF NEW YORK, County of Monroe, City of
. %0 5 Rochester, ss:
. 0
. 3 3 I, B. Frank Enos, Police Clerk of said city, being
12—Mary Emperor i 5 5 duly sworn, doth depose and say that the foregoing
" 3 38 ref)ort, contains a frue and correct statement of
vio.ord 3 all the moneys received by me as such clerk during
. 3 the month of April, 187, for fines, penalties
o 8 2 and costs imposed by the Police Justice and Police
. 3 Commissioners of said city.
A3—Dennis Mehan drunk. }g B. FRANK ENos, Clerk.
. 5 4 Sworn to before me this 17th day of May, 1887.
.- 5 5 . J. IRWIN, Commissioner of Deeds.
vio. ord. 5 Ordered received, filed and published.
4—John Empero: 5 5
1 Iperor drupk % 3 From the Clerk—
vio.ord. 5
Fannie Hamilton . 10 3 CiTY. CLERK’S OFFICE, :_
Lawrence Meade drunk 10 ROCHESTER, May 16, 1887,
gl‘llag%gg li\?‘;;'s' e . }g To the Honorable Common Council:
Charles Peck. o 5 GENTLEMEN—In accordance with section 29 re-
15—George Waters. . - 5 8 vised city charter, I report the following named
Francis Dowling...... assault 10 persons as having qualified and taken the oath of




59

ce:
o%a.oob Gerling, City Assessor.
P. R. McPhail, Commissioner of Deeds.
Sol. Wile, o -
M. L. Dobbin,
‘Wm. S. Foster, L
Respectfully submitted, .
. PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.
Ordered received, filed and published.
By Ald. Thayer—
To the Finance Committee of the Common Council :

The undersigned, at the request of the late
Finance Committee duly empowered by the Com-
mon Council, has made a very careful examlnation
of the Treasurer’s annual report and of all the
financial transactions of the office during the past
year, and after the most searching investigation is
prepared to say, unreservedly, that the report is
correct in every particular. .

Were details re%uired to certify this statement
they could readily be given, but they would only

rove the correctness of the averment. I may
grieﬂy say, however, that every dollar of receipts
has been traced from original to final entries, and
the cash balance on hand was found as reported,
whilst vouchers have been produced for every dol-
lar of disbursements. Comparisons of accounts
have been made with those of the city’s financial
agent, the Union Trust Company of New York,
and with the several departments of the city gov-
ernment, such as the Executive Board, the Board
of Education, Police Department, ete.

It is but simple justice to add to this re-
port that the work of the treasurer’s
office, in all departments of its business, gives evi-

" dence of faithful performance of duty and an obiig-
ing regard for private, as well as a just regard for
public, interests. . X

Finally, one exceptionally intereresting fact to
taxpayers may be here mentioned, viz.: The close-
ness with which the taxes have been collected for
the past year. The tax levy, due and payable on
and after July 1, 1886, was $1,123,460.68. To this
amount was added, under provisions of certain sec-
tions of the charter, unpaid assessments on ordi-
nanca;, $36,517.10, and $28,894.54 for overdue water
reLtd, also sundries amounting to $2,520,42, making
a toval of $1,191.392.74. At the date of this report
only $5,956.96 of this large sum remains unpaid,
which is a consummation never equalled, in so
short a period, in the history of the city, and it is
very doubtful if any other city in the Union can
make as good a showing.

MResl%ectfglly submitted, JOHN BOWER.

ay 10, 1887,

Org’ered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Stein—

ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 16, 1887.
To the Hon. the Common Council of the City of

Rochester :

The undersigned committee from the central
Labor Union have been instructed to request your
honorable body to establish a public scales in this
city, believing that such action upon your part will
result in great benefit to the citizens generally, and
would be the means of stopping the wholesale rob-
bery practiced upon purchasers by unscrupulous
dealers. WILLIAM SHELDON,

Ni1CHOLAS V. LONG.
Committee.

On motion of Ald. Kelly referred to the Com-

mittee on Ordinances and Rules.

ACTION ON ORDINANCES.
FIRST ORDINANCES.
OXFORD STREET SPRINKLING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pglise of sprinkling Oxford street during the season
o

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $110.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz: i

‘The sprinkling of Oxford street from:-100.feet
south of East avenue to 100 feet north of Park ave-

nue during the season of 1887.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di«
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$110, which estimate is hereby approved;

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Oxford street from 100 feet south of East avenue
to 100 feet north of Park avenue, in proportion to
the benefit and advantage which each will derive
therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pa
their assessment in one payment, as follows: Aﬁ
of the amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

_And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement are required to attend the Com-
mon Council on Tuesday evening, May the 38lst,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

JONES AVENUE IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
veuse of constructing a combined MacAdam and
gravel improvement on a portion of Jones avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $3,300.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resoived, That the follow-
in% improvement is necessary, viz:

he construction of a combined MacAdam and
gravel roadway on Jones avenue, from the easterly
crosswalk on Frank street to the westerly cross-
walk on Lake avenue, including the setting of lines
of Medina stone curbs fifteen (15) feet from and
parallel to the medial line of Jones avenue afore-
said, within the terminal limits named, except
where such curbs of good quality and on proper
grades and allignments now exist, but were curb-
stones are found, but not on the grades and allign-
ments to be established, those of good quality shall
be taken up, redressed, if necessary, and reset. Be=
tween the curb lines, as hereinbefore specified
there shall be laid Medina stone gutters three (33
feet wide on each side, one (1) foot of flagstone
next to the curbs, and two (2) additional feet of
gavement inside of the flags, the remaining space
etween curb lines to be filled with a gravel road-
way spread upon a stone foundation; also the nec-
essary flagstone crosswalks, both *parallel and
transverse, and the grading ready for the reception
of sodding of the interval between the curb lines
and the inner lines of the sidewalks now or to be
constructed. The gravel used in the aforesaid to
be of the best quality of that found in Scottsville,
Monroe county, N. Y.

And whereas,‘ The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$8,300, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on the north-
ly side of Jones avenue, from Frank street to Lake
avenue; also one tier of lots and parcels of land on
the southerly side of Jones avenue, from Frank
street to Ambrose street, in proportion to the ben-
efit which eachwill derive therefrom.

Ard further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements may })a.y
their assessments in three equal payments as fol-

WS

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of said roll, and the remainin,
one-third within two years from the confirmation o
gaid roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of




60

the gaid last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum,

d the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
{n pursuance to title VII, Section 72 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said
mprovement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday "evening. May the 38lst,
1887, at7o clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.
SELYE STREET FLAG WALK.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Conncil the ex-~
pense of constructing a flag stone sidewalk on the
north side of Selye street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $525.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
imfrovement is necessary, viz.:

‘he construction of a flag stone sidewalk four (4)
feet wide on the north side of Selye street, from
Lake avenue to the east line of lot 71 of the Selye
subdivision. The cost of the sidewalk proper not to
cxceed 60 cents per lineal foot.

And Whereas, The Citﬁ Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expenses thereof, and reports the same
at $5625, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment, for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

. Onme tier of lots and parcels of land on the north
side of Selye street, from Lake avenue to the east
line of lot No. 71 of the Selye subdivision in pro-
})ortlon to the benefit which each will derive there-

rom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to by
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment as follows: All of
the amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 3lst, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

JAMES STREET SPRINKLING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved. That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of sprinkling James street during the sea-
son of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $75.

Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz. :

The sprinkling of James street from 100 feet east
of Chestnut street to William street during the
season of 1887. X

And whereas, The City’ Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same
at $75, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, the following portion of said
city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pease thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of James street from a point 100 feet east of Chest-
nut street to William street in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each will derive there-

Tom.
And further resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pa
their assessment in one payment as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-

mon Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 3lst,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.
Adopted.
DRIVING PARK AVE. BOULEVARD AND RAVINE
STREET SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Cotincil the
expense of construction of an outlet sewer for the
territory hereinafter described and defined.

Adopted. .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $8,400.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the foliowing
improvement is necessary, viz:

L he construction of a vitrified pipe sewer, from
the Rowe street sewer to Driving Park avenue;
thence easterly along Driving Park avenue, to the
Boulevard; thence northerly along the Boulevard,
to Willard street; thence easterly along Willard
street, to Pierpont avenue; thence northerly along
Pierpont avenue, to the medial line of the drive-
way on the northerly side of Lake view Park;
thence easterly along said line, to the intersection
of Raines street; thence northerly along Raines
street, to a point at or near the north end of said
street. The dimensions of the sewer in its various
parts, to be adapted to the needs for drainage of
the territory that it is intended to accommodate;
also the construction of the necessary manholes,
surface sewers‘ lot laterals, and lot connections,
roadway grading and gutter formations.

And whereas, 'Lhe Uity Surveyor, under direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$8,400, which estimate is hereby approved,

Resolved, further, 'Lhat the tollowing portion of
said city is deemed benetited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment tor the whole ex-
pense thereot, viz: .

All the territory included within and described
by the following boundary lines, viz.: Commencing
at the intersection of kowe and Thrush streets;
thence northerly including one tier of lots on the
west side thereof, to Driving Park avenue, except-
ing the lot on the northwest corner of Kowe and
't hrush street; thence easterly along Driving Park
avenue, including one tier of lots on the northside
thereof, for a depth of one hundred and fifty (150)
feet to the Boulevard; thence along the boule-
vard, including one tier of lots one hundred and
fifty (150) feet in depth on the west side thereof, to
the north line of the Selye Iract; thence easterly
alongsaid north line, to a point in the prolongation
of the boundary line between lots 15 and 16 of the
Lake View ‘dract: thence southerly along said
boundary line, to Lake View kark; thence still
southerly across said lark, to the west line of lot
No. 52 of Selye subdivision; thence southerly on
said line, to the southern boundary of _lot
52; thence westerly on said southerly boundary
line and line pioduced, to the west boun-
dary line of lot No. 79; thence southerly on said
line and line produced, to the southerly boundary
line of the selye tract; thence westerly along said
line to Pierpont avenue; thence southerly along
Pierpont avenue, to Uriving Park avenue; thence
westerly along Driving Park avenue including one
tier of lots on the south side thereof, to 'thrush
street, excepting the lot on the southeast corner
of DUriving rark avenue and 'Lhird street; thence
southerly along 'Lhrush street, including one tier
of lots on the east side thereof, excepting the lot
on the northeast corner of ‘hrush and Kowe street,
to the piace of beginning, in proportion to the
benetit which each will derive theretrom..

And further Kesolved, 'l'hat the tax-payers tobe
assessed for making such improvements may pay
(l',heir assessmants in three equal payments, as fol-

owSs:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment.
roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the contirmation of said roll, and the remain-
ing one-third two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed.
at six per cent. per annum,

And the clerk is hereby directed to publish no-




61

tice in pursuance of title 7, section 172, of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880 of the city of Rochester:
that all persons interested in the subject matter
of said improvement are required to attend the
Common Council on Tuesday evening, May 31,
1887, at 7 o’ clock at the Common Council chamber
when allegations will be heard.
Adopted.
EAST MAIN STREET IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of improving East Main street, from Good-
man street to Bay street, thence eastwardly from
Bay street to the Culver road.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $50,300.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

he construction of a Macadam roadway im-
provement on East Main street from the easterly
curb line, as to be established by the City Surveyor
on the easterly side of Goodman street, to Bay
street, thence easterly on Bay street to the Culver
road, by setting Medina stone curb lines on each
side parallel to and fifteen (15) feet from the medial
line of the aforesaid streets, within the terminal
limits named, and with Medina flag-stone gutters
one (1) foot wide, and Medina stone pavement of
two (2) feet additional width, on each side within
the said curb lines; also the necessary modifications
of existing, and the construction of new manholes,
lampholes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot con-
nections; and also the construction of all needed
culverts and Medina stone crosswalks, both parallel
and transverse and the sidewalk grading between

the curb lines hereinbefore specified and the street*

lines of the aforesaid streets as they may be here-
after established, such lines not now being posi-
tively defined.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the
direction of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole exgense thereof, and reports the same at
$50,300, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of East Main street, from Goodman street to Bay
street; also one tier of lots and parcels of land on
each side of Bay street, measured from a line drawn
from the southwest corner of Bay and East Main
streets and at right angles thereto to the Culver
road, in_proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
lows: One-third of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll; one-third of the amount within one
year from the confirmation of said roll; and the
remaining one-third within two years from the
confirmation of said roll. On all sums paid prior
to the maturity of the said last instalment, a dis-
count will be allowed at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester, that
all persons interestea in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening, May the 3lst,
1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Cham-
bers, when allegations will be heard.

Ald. Thayer moved that the ordinance be so
amended as to read, “The construction of a
Macadam roadway from East Main street to Bay
street.””  Also that the estimate be changed.
. Adopted.

The ordinance as amended was then adopted.

BROADWAY SPRINKLING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved. That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
{)gaqrse of sprinkling Broadway, during the season of

Adopted.
The Surveyor submitted assuch estimate, $120.
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following

improvement is necessary, viz:

The sprinkling of Broadway, from 100 feet south
of Monroe avenue, to the south line of Nos. 58 and
59, during the season of 1887.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of the Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$120, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment tor the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Broadway, from 100 feet south of Monroe avenue,
to the south line of Nos. 58 and 59, in proportion
to the henefit and advantage which each will derive
therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said im-
provement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the thirty-first,
1887, at 7:30 o’lock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

PROSPECT STREET SPRINKLING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-~
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex~
,pense,of.s';)rinkling Prospect street during the sea~
son of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $40.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necesssary, viz.:

The sprinkling of Prospect street, from West
avenue to a point 100 feet north of Troup street,
during the season of 1887.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di~
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$40, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Prospect street, from West avenue to a point
100 feet north of Troup street in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each will derive
therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their asssessment in one payment, as follows: The
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title V1I, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May 3lst, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

JONES AND FULTON AVENUES PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in a
portion of Jones avenue, from Frank street to Ful-
ton avenue; thence northward to unite with the
sewer in the said avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $1,025.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

T'he construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Jones avenue, beginning
at a point near Frank street and extending east-
ward to Fulton avenue; thence northward on Ful-
ton avenue to unite with the present sewer in the
said avenue, with the necessary manholes, lamp-




holes, old surface sewers repaired and extended,
and new surface sewers where required, lot laterals
and lot connections; also, the necessary roadway
grading and gutter formation.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,025, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Jones avenue, from Frank strget to Fuiton ave-
nue, in proportion to the benefit which each shall
derive therefrom. )

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to
be assessed for making such improvements must
pay their assessment in one payment, as follows:
The whole of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VIL., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
jmprovement, are required to_attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 81st, 1887, at
7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted. ,

HART AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in a
portion of Hart avenue.

Adopted. .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $475.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.: .

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer, twelve
(12) inches in diameter, in Hart avenue, beginning
at a point about eighty (80) feet from the westerly
prolonged line of Galusha street, and extending
westerly to meet the present sewer in Hart avenue,
with all required manholes, surface sewers, lot
laterals and connections; also the necessary road-
way, grading and gutter formations.

And Whereas. The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$475, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.: .

(l))ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Hart avenue from a line at right angles thereto,
drawn through a point eighty (80) feet westerly
from Galusha street to Martin street, in proportion
to the benefit which each will derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments in one payment, as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
ju pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, May the 31, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber.

- when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

GRIFFITH STREET IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of improving Griffith street, with a gravel
roadway, cobble stone gutters and Medina stone

curbs.
Adopted. .
The urvei;(,'or submitted as such_estimate, $6,500.
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the foliow-

ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

%he construction of a gravel roadway on Griffith
street, from South St. Paul street to Monroe ave-
nue, by setting Medina stone curb lines on each

2

side, Parallel to and thirteen (13) feet from the me-
dial line of Griffith street aforesaid, with cobble
stone gutters on each side and adjoining said curb
lines, the roadway between the gutter lines to be
covered with gravel to a depth when compacted of
not less than ten (10) inches in the center and six
inches on the outside, with the necessary manholes,
lampholes, new surface sewers, and old surface
sewers cleaned, repaired and extended, as well as
the construction of new and the cleaning, repair-
ing and extension of existing lot laterals.

And whereres, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
t\he whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$6,500, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the tollowing portion of
said city is deamed benefited, and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Griffith street, from South St. Paul street to
Monroe avenue, in proportion to the benefit each
will derive therefrom.

And farther Resolved, That the tax-payers to be

assessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
lows : One-third of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll ; one-third of the amount within one
year from the confirmation of said roll, and the re-
maining one-third within two years from the con-
firmation of said roll. On all sums paid prior to the
maturity of the said last installment, a discount
will be allowed at 6 per cent. per annum.
. And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening, May the 31st, 1887, at
7 0’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

GORHAM PARK EXTENSION.

. By Ald. Bohrer—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

The extension of Gorham park from the present
southern terminus thereof to Hand street, the lines
of the extended portion of the park aforesaid to be
in tge direct prolongation of those of the existing
park.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side-”
of the existing and of the extended portion of
Gorham park in proportion to the benefit which
each will derive therefrom.

.And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester,
and all persons interested in the subject matter
of said improvement are required to attend the
Common Council on Tuesday evening, May the
31st, 1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council
chamber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCES.

Ald. Ellott moved thatthe Final Ordinance for
Averill street improvement be reconsidered.
Adopted.

By Ald. Ellott—Resolved, That the Averill street
roadway improvement, the Fnal Ordinance of
which was passed April 5, 1887,(page 11),be amend-
ed as follows:

That said improvement extend from Monroe
avenue to the Erie canal; that the distance be-
tween curb stones shall be twenty-eight feet:; that
the excavation for the road bed shall be four-
teen inches; that there be a Telford foundation of
seven inches ; that there be coarse screened gravel
to the depth of five inches ; that there be fine
screened gravel to the depth of two inches; that
the gravel used be from the Norris bank at
Brighton, or gravel of similar quality; that said

curbs and gutters be so placed as not to injure or




63

impede the growth of the shade trees on the sides
of said Averill avenae; that the crossing of Pearl
street shall not be cut to exceod twelve (12) inches
below the present grade and that the estimate be
changed accordingly.

A petition for tue amendment of the ordinance

. as above specitied was signed by thirty-two (32)

roperty owners, certified to.by City Assessor
%ratt, as being **a majority in number of the
property owners on Averill avenue, between Mon-
roe avenue and the trie canal,”’ Adopted.
Under the rule, action on the ordinance was
postponed two weeks.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,114
TREMONT STREET ASPHALT IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ala Kohimetz, the Common Council
proceeded to bear a.legatious in relation to the im-
provement desciived in the ordinance below,said Com-
mon Council. betore aetexmining to wake such public
improvemest. having caused a1 estimate thereof to be
maue, and by as entry in the r mi.utes having des-
cevibed the portion aud parcof th- city which they
deemed proper to b assessed for vhe expense of such im-

rovement. aud also a nosce {n be heretofore pub-
ished daily 1n atleast two of the daily newspapers
primted in the city of Rocuester, ror four day-, which
notice specitied such impiovement, the estimated ex-
pense thertor.the amcung, if any, 1o be paid ircm the
public treasury,and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and wh-ch notice
also requircd all per-ons inteies ed in the subject mat-
ter of such improvement to atteno the said Common
Couccil at the time appointed in said uotice, and, afier
hearing such allegations from 11 persons appearing,

Alu, Kohlmetz submi- ted the following:

An ordinance to improv: Tremont st. from Piymouth
ave. to Caledonia ave.

The Common Couuncil of the Ciry of Rochester do
orda'n and determiue toat the fotlowing improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of an asphalt pavement,
two and one-half inches in thickkness on 'I're-
mont street, from the crosswalk on Plymouth ave-
nue to the east crosswalk on Caledonia avenue,
width of roadway to be twenty-eight (28) feet:
also the taking up, redressing and re-
setting of the old curbstones, where of
approved quality and where the proper allign-
ments and grades have been disturbed and the
substitution of new curbstones for the old
which are found defective, the examination of the
main and surface sewers and lot laterals and the
cleaning and repairing of the same where found
necessary ; also the construction of new lot laterals
and the laying of new water and gas service
pipes, with their appurtenances, where now re-
quired or their future use is contemplated or prob-
able; also the construction of the necessary man-
holes, new surface sewers and the extension and
repalﬁmg of existing surface sewers where re-
quired,

And 1he whole expense should be defrayed by the as-
sessment uponthe lots and parcels of land to be ben
eutec thereby, hereinafter described; awd the Clry
Surveycr upder the airection ot this Councit, having
made an_estimate of such expense, and reports the
same at $10,500,and s.id estimate being deemea reason-
able, is hereby approved; and the portion « f said city,
which said Common Council deem will be benerited
and ought to be assessed by a local assessment for the
1Whole expense ol said improvement is desciibed as fol-

ows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Tremont street, from Plymouth avenue to Cale-
donia avenue.

oun which above deserived lots and parcels of land the
whole expenses of said improvement are neieby
ordered asssessed, the assessment upon each lot ard
parcelof 1and to be in proportion to the benefit which
each derives therefrom.

Apd it is turther ordained and determined
that the taxpayers (o bve assessed for mak-
ing such improvement may pay their assessments in
three equal payments, astollows :

One- tnird of the amount assessed within thirty days
afcer the adver: t of the a ent roll; one-
third of the amount within one year trom the coniirma-
tion of said roll. and the remaining one-third within two
yearxs frow the confirmation ot said roll. Onall sums
Paid prior to the maturity of the said last instaliment,
adiscount will be allowea at 6 per cent. per annum.

Adopted by tue foilowing vote :

Ayes—Ald, Tracy, Suluvan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Frivzsche, Elliott.” Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Bohrer, Keliy, Thayer—15.

The final ordinance for Scio street improvement
came up. Ald. Hall presented a remonstrance
and moved that the ordinance lie on the table until
the next meeting. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,200.
NARROWING ROADWAY ON PINNACLE AVENUE.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for two days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the a'mount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing—

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to narrow the roadway on Pinna-
cle avenue, from the Pinnacle avenue canal bridge
to South avenue.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

""he narrowing of the roadway on Pinnacle ave-
nue, from the south end of the approach to the Pin-
nacle avenue canal bridge to South avenue, by es-
tablishing the curbs on each side within the termi-
nal limits named, fifteen (15) feet from and parallel
to the medial line thereof; the character of the
work, the prices paid and the material to be used
to be the same as provided for in ordinance No.
2,975, and under the specifications and contract
based thereon.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby. hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reports the same at nothing, and the portion of
said city which said Common Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

All the territory included within and described
by the boundary lines defined in ordinance No.
2,915, the cost of the improvement to be distributed
in the said territory as provided for in the afore-
said ordinance.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each derives there-
from.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessments in one pay-
ment, as follows : The whole amount asseéssed
within thirty days after the advertisement of the
assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,201
MORRILL STREET PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a




64

notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester, for four davs, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in thesub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such such allegations from
all persons appearing.

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer
in Morrill street and North Clinton street from
about 580 feet east of the center line of Clinton
street westward and southward to unite with the
present sewer in Clinton street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to-

wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Morrill street, beginning
at a point about five hundred and eighty (580) feet
east of the medial line of North Clinton street and
extending westward to the said medial line; thence
southward along said medial line to unite with the
present sewer in North Clinton street. with neces-
say new and the reconstruction or repairs of exist-
ing manholes; also all required surface sewers, lot
laterals and lot connections; also the grading of
the roadway and sidewalks.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $1,575, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved;and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
Otf Motrrill street from North Clinton street to Joiner
street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
?eneﬁt and advantages which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and deter-
mined, That the taxpayers to be as-
sessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: The
whole amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ald. Tracg, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
TFritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Jud-
son, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thaver—15.

The Final Ordinance for Central Park Pipe
Sewer came up. Ald. Thayer moved that action
be postponed two weeks. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,202.

CENTRAL AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
Improvement described in the Ordinance below,
the said Common Council. before determining to
make such Public Improvement, having causeg an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the expense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
City of Rochester, for four days, which notice
sBecﬁed such improvement, the estimated expense
thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the
public treasury, and the portion or part of the city
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject-matter of such imgrovement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegat ions from

all persons appearing,
d. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Cent=-
ral avenue, from 75 feet west of Clinton street to
the sewer in North St. Paul street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer eighteen
(18) inches in diameter in Central ave., beginning at
a point seventy-five (75) feet west of North Clinton
street and extending westward to intersect the
sewer in North St. Paul street, with the necessary
manholes, the cleaning, repairing and extension of
existing and the construction of new surface sewers
where demanded ; also, the construction of new lot
laterals and the location of lot connections where
required.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $1,785, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows: * .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Central avenue, from North Clinton street to North
St. Paul street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of zaid improvement is
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

Tom.

And it is further ordained and determined that

the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,208,

TROUP STREET PIPE -SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such public improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the eXﬁense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
city of Rochester, for four days, which notice
sgeciﬁed such improvement, the estimated expense
thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the
public treasury, and the portion or part of the city
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subjec-matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegations from
all persons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Troup
street, from about 80 feet east of Prospect street to
the Genesee Valley canal sewer.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer fifteen
(15) inches in diameter, from the Genesee Valley
canal sewer to a point tixirty (30) feet east of Pros-
pect street, using so much of the sewer Plpe now in
the sewer in Troup street as may be found suit-
able; also the necessary manholes, surface sewers
lot laterals, lot connections, roadway grading a.nd
gutter formation. )

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to




65

be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
paving made an estimate of such expense, and re-
orts the same at $2,050, and said estimate being
geemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion- of said city which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
fmprovement is deseribed as follows: .
ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
Troup street, from the Genesee Valley canal sewer
to Prospect street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
jand the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
Jot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

‘And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows: X

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roil; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of such roll; and the remaining
one-third within two years from the confirmation
of such roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
of six per centt. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,204

SECOND AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
snch public improvement,having caused an estimate
thereof to be made, and by an entry in their min-
utes having described the portion and part of the
city which they deemed proper to be assessed for
the expense of such improvement, and also a no-
tice to be heretofore published daily, in at least two
of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount if any, to be paid from the pub-
lie treasury, and the portion or part of the city
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject matter of said improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegations
from all persons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:t

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Second
avenue, from about 130 feet north of Pennsylvania
avenue to the sewer in Central park.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Second avenue, begiuning
at a point about one hundred and and thirty (130)
feet north of Pennsylvania avenue, and extending
northward to intersect the proposed sewer on the
south side of Central park, with the necessary
manholes, surface sewers, lot laterals, lot connec-
tins, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by an
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $1,250, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved;and the
portion of said city which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

.One_tier of lots and parcels of land on each
side of Second avenue, from Pensylvania avenue to
Central park, excepting the lots on the northeast
and northwest corners of Pennsylvania avenue,
and Second avenue.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And further Resolved, Thatthe taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl=
metz, Frifzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Kelly—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 8,205,
SULLIVAN STREET PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before dstermining to make
such public improvement, hayv .ng caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement. and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily papers published in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to bo paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time specified in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegaiions from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Sulli-
van street, from about 610 feet west of St. Joseph
street to the sewer in St. Joseph street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to-wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in_Sullivan street, beginning
at a point about six hundred and ten (610) feet west
from St. Joseph street, and extending eastward
therefrom to intersect the sewer in St. Joseph
street aforesaid, with the necessary manholes, sur-
face sewers, lot laterals, lot connections, roadway
grading and gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinatter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this Coun-
cil, having made an cstimate of such expense, and
reports the same at $1,350, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Sullivan street, from a line at right angles there-.
to, and six hundred and ten (610) feet from the west
line of St.Joseph street to St. Joseph street,

On which above described lotsand parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—18.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,206.
HENRIETTA AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Councily
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the ims




66

provement described in the ordinance belaw, the
gaid Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes described the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the
ex%ense of such improvement, and also a notice to
be heretofore published daily, in at least two of the
daily newspapers printed in” the city of Rochester,
for four days, which notice specified such improve-
ment, the estimated expense thereof, the amount
if any, to be paid from the public treastury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assesssed for the
rest of the expense, and which notice also re-
quired all persons interested in_the subject matter
of said improvement to attend the said Common
Council at the time appointed in said notice, and,
after hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
pearing.

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Hen-
rietta avenue, from, at or near Almeroth street to
the State outlet sewer.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester,
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer in Hen-
rietta avenue, beginning at or near the intersection
of the said avenue with Almeroth street and ex-
tending along the aforesaid avenue to its intersec-
tion with the State outlet sewer with the necessary
manholes, surface sewers, lot laterals, lot connec-
tions, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
City surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-

orts the same at $2,600, and said estimate being

eemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
gortion of said city which said Common Council

eem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
side of Henrietta avenue from Almeroth street to
the State outlet sewer where it crosses the said
avenue excepting the lots on each side of the said
avenue measured thereon for a distance of fifty (50)
feet south of the aforesaid outlet sewer.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment roll;
one-third of the amount within one year from the
confirmation of said roll, and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
said last installment, a discount will be allowed at
8ixX per cent. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Marson Sullivan, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,207.
COLVIN STREET WALKS.

* On motion ot Ald. Kohimetz, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
wrovement described in the ordinance below, the said
Common Council, before determining to make such
public improvement, having caused an estimate there-
of to be made, ard by an eut'y in their minutes having
describeqa the portion and part «f the city which they
deemed proper to be assessed for the expense of such
improvement, avd a!so a notice 0 be heretofore pub-
Lished daily, in at least two of the daily newspape- s
priuted in the City of Rochester for four days, which
notice specified such improvemens, the estimated ex
pense thereof, the amount, if any, ¢t be paid from toe
public treasury, and the portion or rart of the ciy to
be assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
gice also requived all persons interested in the suojece

matter of such improvement to attend the said Com-
mon Council at tae time aprointed in said notice, and,
anexi hearing such allegatiuns from all persous ap-
pearing, .

Ald Kohlmetz submitted the following .

An oraihsnce to construct plank walks on Colvin
street, frcm West avenue to Campbell street.

The Common Councii of tt e City of Kochester ¢o or-
dain and d-teraiive that the following improvement
is pecesrary and should be made, to-wi-: .

The construction of plank sidewalks four feet
and eight inches wide on both sides of Colvin
street, from West avenue to Campbell street, ex-
cepting on the west side thereof from the railroad
to West avenue, where the walk may be a 4 foot
flag walk, with the necessary crosswalks both
parallel and transverse, also the required sidewalk
grading and gutter formation.

And the whole expen-e snoud be defiayed by
the assessment upon ‘he lots and parcels of land
to be benefiited thereby, hereinafter desciibed;
anc the City Surveyor, uncer direction of this
Counci, having made an estimate of such ex-
pense, and reports the same at $2,525, and said e-ti-
mate beirg deemed reasonuble, is hereby approved ;.
and the portion ot suid city. which said Common
Council deem will be benefitied by and cusht to be as-
sessed by a local a sessm ni for the whoie expevse of
said improvem ent is gescribed as follows: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Colvin street, from West avenue to Campbell
street.

-»o which above described lots and parcels of land the
who e ¢xpenges of =aig improvewnaui sre her«py or-
d+ rea »csessed, rhe assessmentupon each lot and parcel
of 1and to be 1n proportion to tue benetit which cach
derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to be assessed for making such improve
ment way pay their as:essments in threc equal pay-
ments, as follows:

Omne- thira of the amount assesssed within thirty days
after the advert: t of rhe nt r01l; one-
third of the amount within one year from the con-
firmation of said roli, and rhe remaining one-third
within two years from the contirmation of said roll,
On all sumspaid prior to the maturity of the said last
installment, a aiscount willbe allowed at 8iX per cent.
per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Suilivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Koley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Jua-
son, Stemn, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16. .

The final ordinance for Field street plank walk
came up. Ald. Thayer presented a remonstrance
against the same and moved that the ordinance be
indefinitely postponed. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,208.

MARION STREET PLANK WALK.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing—

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct plank sidewalks on
Marion street from Reynolds street to Jettferson
avenue. .

The Common Council of the city of Rochester,
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to
wit:

The construction of plank sidewalks three (3) feet.
and four (4) inches wide on each side of Marion
street from Reynolds street to Jefferson avenue,.
except where good sidewalks of the proper width
and on gradesand alignments to be established by




67

the City Surveyor now exist; also the necessary
crosswalks, sidewalk grading and gutter forma-
tions.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-

orts the same at $400, and said estimate being
Heemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the

ortion of said city, which said Common Council

eem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Marion street from Reynolds street to Jefferson
avenue.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
Jot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Hiliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, YO. 3,209.
HUDSON PARK PLANK WALKS.

On motion of Ald. Kobhlmetz the Common Couneil
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the sai»
Common Council, befure determiniug ¢)» make such
public improvemeny, naving caused an esiimate thereof
to be made, and bvane t y in their minutes having
described the poriion and part of the city which tney
d-emed proper to be assessed for the expense of such
imorovement, sn ' also a no:ice to b heretyiore pub
lished daily, in at least two of th daily newspapers
printed in the ¢ity of Rochester, tor four day-, wuich
noti e specitied such improvement, the estimsted ex-
pensc thereof, the amounr. it any, to be vald from
the public treasury, and the portion or part or the
«city to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which rotice also reauir>d all persous interested in
the subject matte- of such improvemernt to attend the
said Common Council at the time app: inted in said no-
tice, an 1. atter hearing such allegations from all per-
sons avpearing,

Ald. Kohimetz subm:tted the frllow.ng:

An ordinance to construct piank walkson Hudson
park, from Hudson street to Edward str et,

The Common Council ot the city ot Rocuester, do or-
damn and determine that the following improvementis
necessary and should e made, to wit *

The constr :ction ¢of plank sidewa'ks four 14 feet
wide on each side of Huds n park. fron Hudson street
to Edward :t.eet, with the required crosswaiks and
sidewulk grading.

And tue wholie expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels or land to be ben
efited thereby, her-:inaft-r described; and the City
Surveyor, under the direction of ghis Council , having
made an estimate of such expens:, and reports the
sameat $313, and said estimate being deemed reason-
able, i8 hereby approved; and the p-rtion of said city
which said Common Cpuncil deem will be benefited by
and oueht to be assessed by a locai assessment for che
}hﬁ whole expense ot said improvements is decribed as

ollows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land 0» each side of
Hudson park, from Hudscn street 1o Edward street.

On waich above described lots aud parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered d. the t upon each lot and
parcel of land to be 1n proporuion to the benefit whicn
each derives therefrom.

Aud it is furtber ordaned and cetermined *hat the
tax-payers to be assess»d for making such improve-
ment must pay their assessment in c¢ne pay-
ment, as follows : The whole of the amount assessed
within thirty daysafter the advertisement of the as-
sessment roll.

Ald Stein presented a remonstrance. .

The ordinance was then adopted by the following

vote :

Ayes—Ald, Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohimetz,
Fritzsche, «1llott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Jud-
son, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,210.
SPRINKLING LAKE AVENUE, SEC. 2.

.On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to made
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
Jject matter of such improvoment to attend the said
Common Council at the time apppinted in said no-
tice, and after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing, .

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkling Lake avenue, sec. 2,
from 200 feet north of C.J. Burke’s south line to
the city line.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following ima
pr_(t)vement is necessary and should be made, to
wit :

The gﬁrinkling of Lake avenue, sec. 2, from a
point 2 feet north of C.J. Burke’s south liue
to the north line of the city, during the season of

And one-half of the whaole expense should be de-
frayed by the assessment upon the lots and parcels
of land to be benefited thereby, hereinafter de-
seribed ; and the City Surveyor, under direction of
this Council, having made an estimate of such ex-
pense, and reports the same at $250, and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is here approved;
and the portion of said city which said Common
Council deem deem will be benefited by and ought.
to be assessed by a local assessment for one-half of
the whole expense of said improvement is described
as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Lake avenue, from a point 200 feet north of C. J.
Burke’s south line to the north line of the city,

On which above described lots and parcels of land
one-half of the whole expenses of said improve-
ment are hereby ordered d, the ment
upon each lot and parcel of land to be in propor-
tion to the benefit and advantage which each de-
rives therefrom; the remaining one-half of the
whole expense thereof to be paid out of the public
treasury.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: All of the amount assessed with-
in thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,211

CENTRAL AVENUE SPRINKLING (SEC. 2).

On motion of Ald. Kohlmets the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to
the improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such public improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be as-
sessed for the expense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
city of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the estimated expense
tgereof, the amount, if any. to be paid from the
public treasury, and the portion or part of the cit
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, an




68

which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and after hearing such allegations
from all persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following: .

An ordinance to sprinkle Central ave. (Sec. 2)
from Scio st. to North Union st.

e Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of Central avenue (sec. 2), from
100 feet east of Scio street to the east line of North
TUnion street during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
andreports the same at $154, and said estimate
being deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and
the dportion of said city, which said Common Coun-
cil deem will be benefited by and ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
of said improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Central avenue, from 100 feet east of Scio street
to North Union street.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are here-
by ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot
and paroel of land to be in proportion to the bene-
fit and advantage which each derives therefrom.

And itis further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessments in one
paxment. as follows:

11 of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracf', Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 2212,
STONE STREET SPRINKLING.

On motion of Ald. Kohimetz,the Common Coun-
oll proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
Improuement described in the Ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such Public Imgroveulent. having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the expense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
City of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the estimated expense
thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the

ublic treasury, and the portion or part of the City

0 be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject-matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegations from
all persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle Stone street, from Main
street to Court street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of Stone street, from 100 feet south
of Main street to 100 feet north of Court street,
during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
sorts the same at $120, and said estimate being

eemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the

ortion of said City, which said Common Council

eem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and &arcels of land on each side
of Stone street, from 100 feet south of Main street
to 100 feet north of Court street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement is
hereby ordered d, the
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
lf)eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

Tom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: All of the amount assessed with-
in thirty days after the advertisement of the assess~
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike~
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

Ald. Fee moved that the Executive Board be in-
structed not to let the contract for sprinkling Stone
street at a price to exceed $70. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,213.
SPRINKLING UNIVERSITY AVENUE (SEC 4.)

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be_heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
‘Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
Jject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle University avenue (Se.4),
from Alexander street to 100 feet west of Prince
street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, towit:

The sprinkling of Univeisity avenue (Sec. 4),
from Alexander street to 100 feet west of Prince
street during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate expense, and re-
ports the same at $66, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Council deem will
be benefitted by and ought to be assessed by a
local assessment for the whole expense of said 1m-
provement is described as follows: .

One tier of lots or parcels of Ignd on each side of
University avenue, trom Alexander street to 100
feet west of Prince street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot ahd parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each derives there-
from. )

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment as follows: All of the araount to be assessed

within thirty days after the advertisement of the

assessment roll.
Adopted by the following vote:
Ayes—Ald.Tracy,Sullivan,Marson,Fee, Kohlmetz,

Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, ‘Lhayer—I5.

1ent upon each . .’




69

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 3214.
NORTH AVENUE SPRINKLING, (SEC. 8)

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common
Council proceeded to hear allegations in relation
to the improvement described in the ordinance
below, the said Common Council, betore determ-
ining to make such public improvement, having
caused an estimate thereof to be made, and by an
entry in their minutes having described the por-
tion and part of the city which they deemed
proper to be assessed for the expense of such
improvement, and also a notice to be heretofore
published daily, in at least two of the daily news-

apers printed in the City of Rochester for four

ays, which notice specified such improvement,
the estimated expense thereof, the amount, if
any, to be paid from the pubiic treasury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assessed for the
rest of the expense,and which notice also required
all Eersons interested in the subject matter of
such improvement to attend the said Common
Council at the time appointed in said notice, and
after hearing such allegations from all persons
appearing.

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following :

An ordinance to sprinkle North avenue (Sec. 3)
from Stevens street to Clifford street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of North ave. (Sec.3 (from the
north line of Stevens street to the north line of
Clifford street, during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the sameat $176.00, and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is here approved;
and the portion of said c¢ity, which said Common
Council deem will be benefitted by and ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-

ense of said improvement is described as fol-

OWS @

One tier of lots and parcels of land on_each side
of North avenue, from the north line of Stevensst.
to the north line of Clifford street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
lf)eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one
payment, as follows :

All of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Boherer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS.

The resolution to consider the application of the
Rochester City & Brighton RR. Co. to lay a single
track commencing at the junction of Avenue ** A??
Vick Park, was, on motion of Ald. Thayer, post-
poned two weeks.

Ald. Kohlmetz moved that the final ordinance
No. 3,175, Hudson Street McAdam Improvement be
reconsidered. Adopted. Ald. Kohlmetz moved
that the estimate be amended so as to read $13,500
instead of $9,750. Adopted. Under the rule action
on the ordinance was postponed two weeks.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That in pursuance of
section 81 of the City Charter, the following be
fixed as the amounts necessary to be raised for the
purposes hereinafter named :

TAX LEVY-—1887-8.

For Interest on the Bonded Debt as followss

At Seven Per Cent.:
One year on $75,000, Free

Academy Building loan.. $ 5,250 00
One year on $150,000, floating

debt loan (re-issue of loan

of 1868-69-70, authorized

May 6,1873(................ 10.500 00
One year on $3,182,000, water
works loan.. ............. 222,740 00
One year on $20,000, No. 5
school loan................ 1,400 00
One year on $410,000, fund-
ing load of 1875; (res. C. C.,
June 18, 1875).............. ,700 00
One year on $600,000, Roch-
ester & State Line R. R
loan.............o.ooiill 42,000 00
One year on $150,000, Roch-
ester, Nunda & Penn. R. R.
loan....... e 10,500 00
One year on $335,000, City
Hall Commissioner’s loan. 23,450 00
At four per cent.:
One year on $100,000, consol-
idated loan (issued Aug. 1,
1882, res. C. C., March 30,
1882) e 4,000 00
One year on $300,000, local
improvement funding loan 12,000 00
$360,540 00
Less surplus from
$1,500 "~ received
from County
Treasurer, Feby
15,1887, over one
bond due that
date............ .$1,000 00
And interest for
one year on $5000
@ 7 per cent.... 350 00 150 00
$360,390 00
Less amount to be émid in by
Executive Board for sur-
plus receipts over expendi-
tures for water works..... 225,000 00
— $135,3%0 00

For payment of fifty bonds floating debt

loan, due January 1, 1888
For erroneous assessments
For local assessments on city prop.

For all water used for city purposes .... 100,
For support of the police.......... 95,
For general contingent expenses. . 20,
For support and relief of the poor .35,
For lighting the city..................... 115,

For Board of Health, including collec-
tion of garbage and deficiency of 1886.
For City Property Fund....... $9,000 00

. insur-
ance school buildings........

ForPark Fund..........................

For payment of awards for
damages to Honeoye Mil-
LS P,

For Executive Board, as per
requisition:

Extension of Water Pipe...

Fire Department Fund...... 112,000
Highway Fund, including
_deficiency of 1886.......... 126,000
Repair and care of avenues.. 4,000
: 7,000 00
For Support of Common $30
Schools, as follows:
Building Fund.... 70,000
Repair Fund... 10,000
Contingent Fun ,000
Teachers’ Fund.. 118,000
$252,000 00




70

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayeg)—Ald?Trac,v. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
har®, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I16.

The resolution of Ald. Marson requesting the
Mayor to execute a quit claim deed to Henry S.
Brown and published at page 87 current proceed-
ings, came up. Onmotion of Ald. Marson the reso-
lur_tggn tyv:ﬁs a .opted[.ne ap:

e following ca :

“RBy Ald. Fee—Resolved, That the next regular
meeting of the Common Council, Tuesday evening,
May 17, 1887, be, and hereby is designated, as the
time when any objections to the confirmation of
the report _of the commissioners in the matter of
widening BEuclid street will be heard. Adopted.”’

Allegations being called for and no persons ap-
pearing, Ald. Fee moved that the report of the
Commissioners for the widening of Euclid street be
O i by the following vote

0] e following :

Ayeé)—AldY Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14,

The resolution relating to the removal of the
Genesee Valley canal swing bridge and published
at page 52, current proceedings, came up.

1d Kelley moved the resolution be referred to
the city surveyor to prepare an ordinance and re-
port to this Board at the next meeting. Adopted.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Ald. Thayer—Petition for stone sewer in Bay

stre}(;t. Referr}:ad to the City Surveyor to prepare

inance. X
anB(;ru}ﬂd. Thayer—Resolved, That the city clerk
draw an order on the city treasurer in favor of
Francis A. Schoeffel for three hundred (300) dollars
to defray the necessary Decoration Day expenses,
.and charge contingent expense fund.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Sel}:e, Hall, Svylke-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the fee to be
.charged and collected for any roller skating rink,
used exclusively for skating purposes, within the
-city be, and the same hereby is, fixed at the sum of
oné hundred dollars per annum, and for opera
houses, halls or other places of amusement giving
theatrical or other exhibitions, etc., the license
fee therefore be, and the same herebv is, fixed at
the sum of twenty-five dollars per year. The license
year to commense on the first day of July in each
Year, and all licenses obtained under this resolution
shall be subject to revocation at any time by this
Common Council. The Clerk is hereby instructed
and empowered, upon the payment to the Treas-
urer of the requisite amount and the production to
him of the Treasurer’s receipt therefor by any re-

utable person, company or corporation, to issue a
icense to him, them orit, in accordance with the
at’fﬁg ‘Clerk is also hereby instructed to immedi-
ately enforce the collection of any and all license
fees remaining unpaid and due to the city. Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, Whereas the Roch-
ester City & Brighton Railroad ComQany has pre-
sented its petition to the Common Council of the
City of Rochester for the consent of the City of
Rochester for the construction, maintenance, oper-
ation and use of a railroad, and an extension and
branches thereof on the surface of the soil trough,
along and upon streets hereinafter named, and due
advertisement according to law has been had.

Resolved, That the consent of the City of Roch-
ester be and it hereoy is given to the highest bidder
at the sale hereinafter provided for, to construct,
maintain, operate and use a raiiroad and certain
extensions, branches and lines of railroad on the
surface of the streets through, upon and along the
following named streets, viz.: Two parallel tracks,
known as double street rail tracks, commencing at
the present tracks of the Rochester City & Brigh-
ton R. R. Co. at the intersection of East Main street
and University avenue; thence along the center
of Bast Main street easterly over East Main street
railroad bridge to the intersection of East Main

treet with North Goodman street, together with
switches, sidings, turnouts, turn tables and suitable
stands in connection, with said railroad extension,
branches and lines as may be necessary for the
convenient working of the railroad, upon the ex-
press condition that the provisions of Chapter 242
of the Laws of 1884 pertinent thereto shall be
complied with, and upon the further provision and
condition hereby made, that the right, franchise
and privilege of using said streets to construct,

maintain, use and operate a street surface railroad

and said extension lines and branches shall be sold
by and under the direction of the City Treasurer of
the City of Rochester at public auction on
the 21st day of June, 1887, at 10 o’clock
a. m., at the front steps of the Court
House in Rochester, N. Y., to the bidder which
shall be an incorporated railroad or railway com-
pany organized to construct, maintain and operate
a street railroad in the city of Rochester and which
will agree to give the largest percentage per annum
of its gross receipts with adequate security by a
bond or undertaking in writing and under seal in
such form, condition, amount, and sureties as shall
be required and approved by the City Treasurer of
the city of Rochester for the fulfillment of said
agreement and for the commencement and com-
pletion of such railroad lines, branches and exten-
sions according to a plan or plans and the route or
routes above herein referred to, within the time
designated therefor by the provisions of chapter
642 of thelaws of 1886 and the amendments thereof,
which said bond shall be in the penal sum of $10,-
000 with at least two sureties who shall be free-
holders outside the county of Monroe.

The clerk is hereby directed to publish three
times a week for at least three weeks in two daily
newspapers, published in the city of Rochester, to
be designated by the Mayor, notice of the time,
place and terms of such sale and of the route to be
sold, and of the condition upon which the consent
of the city of Rochester to the construction, main-
tenance, use and operation of said railroad line,
branches and extensions will be given.

Lost by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Marson, Swikehard, Judson, Bohrer,
Thayer—bH.

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Fee, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche,
Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Stein, Kelly—10.

1d. Kelly moved to reconsider the vote just
taken. Adopted.

Ald. Tracy moved that the resolution lie on the
table until the next meeting. Adopted.

By Ald. Stein—Petition of Catherina Neuffer to
erect a wood building, and moved that permission
be granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Stein—Resolved, That the name of Chan~
ning street be and hereby is changed to Hudson
park, and the City Clerk be directed to enter the
same in the street register and the Executive Board
notified to place the usual street signs. Referred
go the Committee on Opening and Alteration of

treets.

Ald. Judson moved that the resolution fixing the
rates for theatrical exhibitions, &c., be reconsidered.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16

Ald. Judson moved that the chair appoint a com-
mittee of three to fix rates for opera houses &c.

Ald. Tracy moved as an amendment that rolier
rinks be licensed at $100 per annum, Opera House
at $75 per annum, Academy at $50 per annum, and
all other places of amusement $25 per annum.
Adopted. The original resolution as amended was
then adopted.

By Ald. Selye—Petition of Fred Haight in rela-
tion to the sewer on Spencer street. Referred to
the Law Committee.

By Ald. Selye—Whereas, a justice of the Su-
preme Court has rendered an opinion that the
Rome and Watertown railroad have no legal right
to the route on either side of the river as estab-
lished by them, said route embracing the crossiug
of Vincent place at grade; now be it

Resolved, That the president of this board be
and he hereby is directed to appoint a committee

)




)

~

of three to hear allegations from the parties in in-
terest and the Rome & Watertown railroad and
report to this board at its next regular meeting its
findings in the case.

Ald. Kelly moved that the resolution lay on the
table. Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—Resolved, That the certain
street or highway formerly known as Averill street
together with the certain other street or highway
formerly known as Munger street, are and be
henecforth known and designated as one and the
same thoroughfare under the name Averill ave-
nue, extending from Monroe avenue to Mount
Hope avenue.

Referred to the Committee on opening and altera-
tion of streets.

By Ald. Elliott—

Whereas, Messrs. Ellwanger & Barry have of-
fered twenty-two acres of land adjoining the
water works reservoir, in the Twelfth ward, to the
city for a public park, and have agreed to provide
trees for its planting, and to construct certain new
streets adjoining said park, provided the city will
suitably care for the same and lay it out, and use it
as a public park forever; therefore,

Resolved, That this Common Council accept the
said gift on behalf of the city, and that the chair
appoint a special committee of three Aldermen to
act with the Mayor in perfecting the necessary
agreements and papers for the legal conveyance of
said tract of land to the city of Rochester for park
purposes, and to determine the area of the city
that shall be taxed for the maintenance of said
park, the same to be reported to this Council for
ratification.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Judson, Kelly,
Thayer—11.

Na%y54Ach Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Stein, Bohr-
er—>.

By Ald. Elliott—Resolved, By the Common
Council of the City of Rochester, that the Mayor
be instructed to make it a condition in all contracts
for lighting the city with electricity in the future,
that the poles of any company granted the privi-
lege of erecting said poles within the streets free
of charge, shall be subject to the use of the city at
any time for municipal purposes, free of charge,
and that said companies shall. upon requirement of
the city, remove those poles at any time after their
use has been discontinued for three consecutive
months. Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—

Resolved, That the chair appoint a special com-
mittee to act with the Mayor and a committee of
citizens to consider and report to this Board a plan
for the purchase of the fitty acres of the Warner
estate and the sixteen acres of the Stanrley estate,
and the best method for the purchase and payment
for the same; and that the following persons be re-
quested to act as a committee of citizens to co-
operate with said special committee: William C.
Barry, W. F. Balkam, Frederick Cook, L. Ward
Clarke, John Fahy, James S. Graham, Daniel T.
Hunt, E. M. Moore, M. D., Sr., John E. Morey, Jr.,
George Raines, Charles J. Burke, J. E. Booth and
M. Kondolf; and that said committee report, to this
Board its conclusions concerning the propriety of
purchasing said property, and a plan for the pay-
ment of the same and the management of the park
if purchased. Adopted.

By Ald. Fritzsche—

ROCHESTER, May 16, 1887,
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of the

City of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—The Turner Society of this city
being one of the oldest in the United States, has
been entrusted by its brother societies of the East-
ern District, embraciug all, the New England
Btates, New York, New Jersey and_part of Penn-
sylvania, with the arrangement of a festival, to
take place from the 2d to 6th of July next, to which
we respectfully and cordially invite your honora-
ble body. Asespecially the grand gymnastic exhi-
bition given on the Fourth of July, at the Driving
Park, by a great number of members of the united

1

societies, intends to show the advantage of physic-
al training, we sincerely hope that our city authori-
ties, as well as many of our fellow citizens, will by
theéir presence encourage our aim: Proportionate
cultivation of body and mind. M
HERMANN PFAEFFLIN, Pres’t.
JOHN MEINSARD, Vice Pres’t,

AUGUST BUCHTERKIRCH, Sec’y.

On motion of Ald. Fritzsche, the invitation was
accepted.

Ald. Kelly moved that the rule to adjourn at
10:30 be suspended for one-half hour. Adopted by
the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I16.

Ald. Elliott moved that a special committee of
three be appointed by the chair on the outlet sewer
on the east side of the river. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott moved that the nominations of the
Mayor for members of the Board of Health be
taken from the table. Lost by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Marson, Fritszsche, Elliott,  Jud-
SO1—4,

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz
Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Stein, Bohrer, Kel-
ley, Thayer—I12.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That a license be
granted to Dorris & Colvin to exhibit a circus and
menagerie one day, June 16, 1887, upon the pay-
ment into the city treasury of the sum of fifty dol-
lars. Adopted.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor be and is hereby directed to establish the
grade on Livingston street. Adopted.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—

To the Hon. the Common Council of the City of
Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—The undersigned, a resident and
freeholder on North St. Paul streef, in said city,
respectfully asks your honorable body to cause
immediate legal measures to be taken to prevent
the Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg Terminal
railroad from further interfering with North St.
Paul street, and to compel them to restore said
street to its former condition.

Trusting that immediate action may be.taken in
this matter and that thereby citizens may be re-
lieved from the necessity of instituting legal pro-
ceedings, I am Yours very respectfully,

‘WILLIAM CORNING, Per J. S. C.

Dated Rochester, N. Y., May 17, 1887,

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Aid. Kohlmetz, Resolved, That the City At-
torney be and hereby is authorized and instructed
to commence immediate proceedings against the
Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg Terminal Rail-
road Company to prevent the further tearing up or
excavations in North St. Paul street, and to com-
pel said Company to restore said street to its
former condition. and for such other relief as may
be proper.

Referred to the Law Committee to report back
to this Board at the next meeting.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, }
No. 19 Ciry HALL BUILDING,

To the Hon. the Common Council of the City of

Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—At your meeting of April 19, 1887,
a resolution was offered by ‘Ald. Elliott to the ef-:
fect that the City Attornoy be instructed to appeal
from the judgment of injunction and costs in the
case of the New York Central and Hudson River
Railroad Company and others against The City of
Rochester and John Creegan to the General Term,
and to take such steps as would render such ap-
peal effectual, which resolution was, upon motion
of Ald Thayer, laid on the table.

Knowing that the rights of the city involved were
important, and desiring that the city should have
the benefit of the appeal, if your honorable body
should ultimately so decide, when said resolution
should be called from the table, I deemed it my
duty to take an appeal, pending the decision of
your honorable body.




72

I now desire your further instruction in the mat-
er, whether the said appeal shall proceed to argu-
ment, or whether I shall be directed to discontinue
the action. .

Respectfully submitted,
IvAN POwERs, City Attorney.

Referred to the Law Committee. .

Ald. Foley moved that the Surveyor establish the
tines of Brown street from West avenue to King
street. Adopted.

By Ald. Foley—Bill of Rochester Gas Co., for gas
at the Free Academy, $252.90. Referred to the
Lamp Committee. . .

The chair announced the following special com-
mittees:

On public parks—Ald. Elliott, Judson, Fee. )

On east side sewer—Ald. Elliott, Thayer, Kelly.
E l(])ntrtevisixxg proceedings—Ald. Foley, Swikehard,

iott.

Committee to act with citizens on public parks—
Ald. Elliott, Foley, Marson.

The Board then adjourned.

PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

e —

In Common Council—May 21, 1887.
SPECIAL MEETING.

Ald. Swikehard moved that Ald. Kelly act as
chairman. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott moved that F. J. Irwin act as Clerk.
Adopted.

Present—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Kelly, Thayer—12.

From the Mayor—

‘ MAYOR’S OFFICE, |
ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 20, 1887, §
F J. Irwin, Acting City Clerk :

DEAR SIR : Please call a special meeting of the

Common Council for Saturday, May 2lst, at 11

0’clock a. m., at the Council Chamber, for the pur-

pose of taking such action as may be deemed ad-
visable in relation to the alleged unsafe_ condition
of the Smith building, at the corner of West Main

street and Irving place.

CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

Ordered received, filed and published.

ROCHESTER, N. Y., May 20, 1887.
Homn. C. R. Parsons, Mayor :

DEAR SIR—About three weeks ago myself and
the Wood Building Committee notified the owners
of the Smith building on West Main street near
Irving place, that the remaining portion of their
building was unsafe and in 'a_ danger-
ous. condition. Since then I have had
their promises that they would take it
down, but up to this moment nothing has been
done. As it is about two weeks before tne Com-
mon Council meets again, I think it is my duty to
notify you as the chief executive officer of the city,
the condition the remaining portion of said Smith
block is in, and that something should be done at
once, before any lives are lost by it falling down.
Will you please advise me in the matter and oblige

ARTHUR MCCORMICK,
. Fire Marshal.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Stein— .

V&yhereas, The Fire Marshal has notified the
Mayor that the building known as'the Smith block
on %Vest Main street, near Irving place, is unsafe
and in a dangerous condition and liable to fall and
injure persons and propertv; therefore,

keso ved, That the Fire Marshal be directed to
notify the owners or occupants of said building to
put d‘;e same in a safe condition, or take down the

" said building immediately or such parts thereof as

may be unsafe, after- notice being served on said
owner ur occupant, and if the owner or occupant
fail to secure or take down said building, then the
Fire Marshal be and hereby is directed to take
down said unsafe building, or such part thereof as
may be unsafe, at the expense of the city on ac-
count of the owner of the premises, and report the

amount of said expense to the Common Council
and the same to be assessed on the land whereon
said building stands as authorized by section 277 of
the city charter.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Fritzsche,
Elliott, Selye, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly,
Thayer—11.

By Ald. Stein—

‘Whereas, As it appears by the report of the
Fire Marshal the further continuance by the con-
tractor in charge of constructing the building for
the German Insurance Company at the corner of
West Main street and Irving place of the work of
excavating for such building is likely to increase
the insecure and dangerous condition of the ad-
joining building to the east thereof, known as the
Smith Block or Arcade, and likely to further in-
crease the probability of said Smith Block or Ar-
cade falling thereby rendering persons and prop-
erty unsafe.

Therefor, be it, Resolved, that the said contrac-
tor be, and he hereby is, directed to immediately
discontinue such excavation and take immediate
steps towards the shoring up and securing from
falling said adjoining Smith Block or Arcade.

Adopted by the following vote: -

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Fritzsche, El-
liott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly,
Thayer—12.

Approved May 21, 1887.

C. R. PARSONS, Mayor.

By unanimous consent, Ald. Elliott moved that
the city surveyor be directed to establish the grade
on the north side of Harvard street, between Row-
ley street and Goodman street. Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Selye the board then ad-
journed. F. J. IRWIN, Acting Clerk.

In Common Council—May 27, 1887,

SPECIAL MEETING.

The Clerk called the meeting to order. Ald.
Elliott moved that Ald. Thayer act as temporary
chairman. Adopted.

Present—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—13.

Absent—Ald. Tracy, Foley, Stein—3.

By the Clerk—

To Higs Hon. Wm. H. Tracy, Acting Mayor of the

City of Rochester : '

» You are hereby requested to call a s(i)ecial meet—
ing of the Common Council for Friday, the 27th
day of May, 1887, at 4 o’cloce p. m., to receive the
report of the Law Committee, relating to the mat-
ter of bringing an action against the R., W. & O, T.
Co., which was referred to them by said Council.

H. KOHLMETZ,

H. G. THAYER,

JAMES 8. JUDSON,

Law Committee.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By the Clerk—

ROCHESTER, May 26, 1887.
Peter Sheridan, City Clerk :

DEAR SIR—In accordance with the request of
the Law Committee, please call a s&ecial meetin,
of the Common Council for Friday, May 27th, 1887,
at 4 o’clock p. m., for the purpose of considering
matters pertaining to the R., W. & O. R. R. T. Co.

‘WiLLiAM H. TRACY, Acting Mayor.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the City
of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN: Your law committee, to whom was
referred at your last regular meeting, the commu-
nication of William Corning, and the resolution re-
lating thereto, offered by Alderman Kohlmetz,
would report, that it has met and carefully exam-
ined the matter, and believes that upon the delivery
of an undertaking, properly executed, by the Rome,
Watertown & Ogdensburg Terminal Railroad Com-




73

' pny and_the Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg
Raiiroal Company, similar to the draft whica ac-
com anies this report, that the right to said term-
inal railroad company to cross North St. Paulstreet
under grade be given, subject, however. to all the
conditions referred to in said undertaking and the
repor. of Emil Kuichling, chairman of tre Execu-
tive Board, to tkhat body, mentioned in said under-
taking, and that the accompanying resolution for
fhat purpose be adopted by your honorable body.
We believe that the interests of the city will be
promoted by such resolution and consent therein
ranted, and, that by giving such consent for the
erossing of North St. Paul street, as atoresaid, the
“city will not be estopped from preventing the occu-
ation of White or Cliff street or Vincent Place at
g.ade, under the decision of Mr. Justice Macom-

er.
b All of which is respectfully submitted.
H, KOnLMETZ,
H. G THAYER,
JAMES S. JUDSON,
GEORGE W.ELLIOTT,
JOSEPH H. FEE,
Law Committee.

Agreement and undertaking entered into on the
day of May, 1887, by the Rome, Watertown &
Ogdensburg Terminal Railroad Company, and the
Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg Railroad Comn-
any, both being corporations duly organized and
existing under the laws of the state of New York,
parties of the first part, and the City of Rocbester,
a domestic municipal corporation, auly created un-
der the laws of the state of New York, party of the
second part.

Witnesseth. as follows:

WaeREAs, The City of Rochester has given its
consent and assent that the Rome, Watertown &
Ogdensburg Terminal Railroad Company construct
its track across North St. Paul street in said city by
an under crossing, at or near the property known as
+¢Brinker Place, '’ and the Executive Board of said
city has also given its assent and consent to said
crossing, and to the method of construction, fully
set forth in the report of Emil Kuichling, Esq.,
chairman of the board, dated May 6, 1837, and
adopted by said board on that day, upon the condi-
tion that this undertaking be given.

Now, therefore, in consideration of such consents
and assents or grants, and for value received. the
said parties of the first part do hereby covenant
and agree to and with the said party of the second
part that they will, and do hereby, undertake and
agree that said railroad company shall construct,

and perpetually maintain, the bridge and fences

referred to in said report, and if said company

"+ makes new grades for the roadway and sidewalks

of Nortn 8St. Paul street, the same shall be on
an inclination of not more than one foot
vertical to thirty feet horizuntal measurement,
and, in carrying out this work, the mnew
surfaces of the street thus formed excepting the
bridge, shall be provided in all respects with the
same quality of roadway and sidewalk improve-
ments, -at the company’s sole expense, as now ex-
ists at the locality under consideration, and in the
manner and as indicated and directed in said re-

ort; and that said company perform all said work
in the manner and as indicated and directed by said
report of said Emil Kuichling, adopted by said Ex-
ecutive Board, and thoroughly maintain at its own
expense all portions of said roadway and sidewalks
so raised or altered in grade for at least one year
from the completion of the work; and pay all costs
of the inspection of said work; and that said com-
pany shall perpetually and at all times indemnify
and save harmless said city from any and all loss
or damage whatever which may result to it, or to
. any or all owners of property drained by, or as-
sessed for the construction of said North St. Paul
street sewer, by reason of the operations of said
company in altering said sewer at the point in ques-
tion, as contemplated by said report; and if any
nuisance shall hereafter arise by reason of the dis-
charge of storm water or sewage through the storm
water outlet and cast iron pipe referred to in said
report, that said company shall cause such nui-

sance to be gromptly abated, at its own expense:
and that said company shall at any and all times
give to said city and its duly authorized agents free
access to said main sewer and its adjuncts at said
locality and the right to deepen and enlarge said
sewer at any and sll times hereafter, and that said
company shall restore to as good condition as they
were before such work was begnn all water mains,
services, sewers, hydrants, attachments and ap-
purtenances of the water works of said city,
which may be disturbed or affected by the con-
struction of any portion of said work; and that
said company shall, during the progress of the ex-
cavation necessary for the construction of said
work, erect and maintain proper and suitable
guards, barriers and lights about said excavation,
and about any and all embankments, piles of dirt,
stone, pipe or other obstruction connected there-
with, and shall save harmless said city from any
and all loss or damage caused by neglect to observe
eachand every of the conditions herein set forth;
and that said company shall indemnify and save
harmless said city from any and all « amages which
it may be compelled to pay in any action or actions
or proceeding or proceedings brought against said
city by any property owners on St. Paul street to
recover damages on account of the change of grade
of said street or the construction, maintenance and
operation of said railroad thereunder in accordance
with the provisions of saidreport, Provided, how-
ever, that said company shall be seasonably noti-
fled of the commencement of any such action or
actions.against the city and shall be allowed to as-
sist in the defense of the same in the name of sald
city or otherwise, as it may elect. with the like
force and effect as said city coulp or would do, and
that each and every condition imposed upon said
company In and by said report (except tne portion
thereof requiring the giving of an undertaking
agreeing to pay, or the agreementto pay by said
company to any person injured any and all dam-
ages occasioned by said change of grade, other
than to indemnify the city as aforesaid) shall be at
all times kept and observed by and on the partof
said company.

It is further agreed, and it shall be one
of the conditions of this undertak-
ing, that this undertaking shall be a continuin
security for the objects and purposes aforesaid an
as many and divers actions may be brought and re-
coveries had upon this undertaking as causes or
rights of actions may at any and all times accrue
to said city under any of the conditions hereof,

In witness whereof the said the Rome, Watertown
& Ogdensburg Terminal Railroad Company and the
said the Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg Railroad
Company have respectively pursuant to the order
of their respective boards of directors caused this
agreement to be signed on their behalf by their re-
spective presidents and their respective corporative
seals to be hereto affixed and attested by t,geir ‘Te-
spective secrctaries the day and year first above

written.

Resolved, That the cc t of the city of Roches-
ter and this Common Council be, and the same
hereby is, given to The Rome, Watertown & Og-
densburg Terminal Railroad Company to cross
North St, Paul street under grade, by constructing
its track at a point at or near the Broperty known
as ‘" Brinker Place, '’ and to raise the present grade
of the roadway and sidewalk of said street at such
point four feet, in the manner, and as provided, in
all respects, by the report of Emil Kuicgliug, chair-
man of the Executive Board of the city of Roches-
ter, to that body on May 6th, 1887, provided that
an undertaking executed by said railroad company
and the Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg Railroad
Company, duly acknowledged, and in the form
specified in the aunexed draft, be delivered to th,
city, so that the same way berecorded at length 2
the Monroe county clerk’s office, and provided thas
such crossing be made strictly according to &
course and manner specified in said report of :
Emil Kuichling, and this permit shall entitle said
railroad company to complete its sa‘d crossins"‘id
such point, and shall be in consideration of ab
undertaking being executed and delivered SUCh

nothing contained in this resolution shall be deérggg




74

or taken to be, or shall be, a consent or permit on
the part of said city, or of this Common Council,
for said railroad company to lay its track or tracks
across or in or upon White or Ciiff streets, or Vin-
cent Place, on the west side of the Genesee river,
at grade, nor to be to the prejudice or right of such
city, this Common Council, said Executive Board,
and any and all other officers and agents of said
city to prevent the occupation of said streets at
grade by sald railroad ¢ :mpany or its_tracks, or tn
assert any other rights, benefits or privileges which
the city may, can or shall have.

Ald. Kelly moved that the report of the Law
Committee and the resolution giving the right to
the Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg Terminal R.
R. Co. to cross North St. Paul street be adonted.

Adopted by the followng vote:

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Boh-
rer, Kelly, Thayer—12.

-Nays—Ald. Selye—1. .

Ald. Selye moved that the clause permitting the
R. & W. R. R. “ to complete its crossing and to do
any and all acts necessary and proper for the com-
pletion and full enjoyment of said crossing’’ be
referred to the Law Committee, to report at the
next meeting. : .

Ald. Kelly moved to adjourn.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Kohlmetz Fritz-
sche, Swikehard, Bohrer, Kelly—7.

Nays—Ald. Fee, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Judson,
Thayer—b6.

PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

———— - t—

In Common Council, May 31, 1887.

REGULAR MEETING.

lé&lld. W. H. Tracy, President of the Board, pre-
giding.

Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Absent—Ald. Bohrer. C

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES.

The minutes of the previous meetings were ap-
proved as published in the Book of Proceedings.
PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ACCOUNTS, ETC.,

AND THEIR REFERENCES.

By Ald. Marson—Petition for sprinkling Atkin-
son street and Plymouth avenue; also, petition for
a sewer in Glasgow street. Referred to the Sur-
veyor to prepare ordinances.

v Ald. Elliott—Petitions of Frederick Cook to
remove a wood building, and A. Hays to erect a
wood buildirg. Permission was granted under
direction of the Fire Marshal; also, a petition for
electric lights in Marshall street. Referred to the
Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition for a special assess-
ment on the lots on Arnold Park. Received and

filed.

By Ald. Elliot—Whereas, A majority of all the
owners of lots on Arnold Park have petitioned this
Council to levy a special tax on said lots for the
purpose of defraying the expenses of making the
ordinary repairs and improvements thereon, in ac-
cordance with the provisions of chapter 96 of the
laws of 1880, therefore,

Resolved, That the City Assessors be, and they
are hereby directed to assess ($10) ten dollars on
each and every lot on said Arnold Park, said sum
of ten dollars each to be added to and included
with the general city tax ot 1887, and the City
Treasurer is hereby authorized to pay the sum
thus assessed and collected to James W. Fry, he
being the person designated to receive the same,
and the City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit
to said Assessors and City Treasurer a certified
DOXY of this resolution.

dopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Kelly, Thayer—13.

By Ald. Elliott—Bills of—
Josegh Greenauer, collecting garbage
Jacob Rauber .. ..
Peter Hardy,
John Baker,
Jacob Stein
Patrick Bradley
‘Wm. Rosengreen,
Chas Jeffords,
Martin Mason, . ..
Daniel Hickey .. e e

Referred to the Health Committee. |

Ald. Elliott from the Health Committee reported,:
favorably the bills referred to the Health Commit-
tee. oo

Ald. Elliott moved that rule 38 of the rules of the:
board be suspended, and that the health bills be:
placed upon the finance budget. Adopted by the:
following vote: .

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swike-.
hard, Judson, Kelly, Thayer—13.

By Ald. foley—Petition for water in West Frost.
avenue. Referred to the Water Works Committee:
and Executive Board.

Ald. Foley presented petitions of M. C. Leahy,
John Hennemann and Mary Wiggins for permis-
ston _to erect wood buildings, and moved that per-
mission be granted. Adopted. Also, a petition for
sidewalks on Hawley street. Referred to the sur-
veyor to prepare an ordinance. .

By Ald. Selye—Petition for a pipe sewer on Cliff’
street. Referred tothe surveyor to prepare an or--
dinance. Also, a remonstrance against a sewer in.
.f]i fnaes and Fulton avenues. Ordered received and

ed.

By Ald. Hall—Petition of Edward Goggin for
permission to erect a wood building. Referred te-
the Wood Building Committe and Fire Marshal
with power to act.

By Ald. Swikehard—Petitions of William B..
Geddes and Michel Michel; referred to the Wood.
?uilding Committee and Fire Marshal with power

0 act.

By Ald. Stein—Petition for sprinkling Buchan
park; referred to the Surveyor to prepare an ordi~
nance. ;

By Ald. Kelly—Petitions for a pipe sewer in Reis -
park and plank walk on Centennial street; referred.
to the Surveyor to prepare ordinances.

By Ald. Thayer—Petitions for the improvement
of Park avenue and a plank walk on Parsells ave~
nue; referred to the Surveyor to prepare ordi-
nances.

Also, petitions of Ja\:}es Vick to move and F. G.
‘Wulschleger to erect wood buildings; referred to
the Executive Board and Fire Marshal with.power- .

0 act. . .
By Ald. Thayer—Petition of C. H. Wiltsie, in re-
lation to the grading of Pardee Terrace. Referred
to the Committee on Opening and Alteration of
Streets and City Surveyor. .
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Petitions, of Oscar Knebel
and M. E. Conegan. Referred td the Wood Bulld- -
ing Committee and Fire Marshal, with power to-
act.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.
By Ald. Fritsche—

o+

ROCHESTER, May 19, 1887,
To the Honorable, the Common Council :. .
GENTLEMEN—Y our Water Works Committee and
the Executive Board, at a meeting hela May 18,
1887, determined by resolution duly adopted to
make the following recommendations to the Com-
mon Council: First—That the Executive Board be
authorized and directed to extend water mains in
the following named streets, at an estimated ex-
pense of $14,200: .
Avenue E, from North St. Paul street to a point.
700 feet east.
River street, from North St.Paul street to North
Water street. .
tCa/%y street, from present end of pipe to Snyder
street.
Cottage street, from present end of pipe to Gen«
esee street.




1itchfield street, from East Maple street to New
york Central railroad. .
Third avenue, from presentend of pipe to Glen-
ood avenue.
Adwin street, from Monroe avenue to south end
of ‘Adwin street. .

Grand avenue, from East Main street to about
1,100 feet east. .
*oxford street, from Brighton avenue to Nichols

| palgg}sells avenue, from East Main street to about
+{ 1600 feet east.

Fast Main street, from Garson avenue to Par-
sells avenue. . .

Carl park, from Clinton street to Joiner street.

Anderson avenue, from University avenue to
Norwood street, .

Naglet street, from Pinnacle avenue to about 500
feet east.
_fe% orth street, from Alphonsus avenue to Clifford

street.
Lois street, fromWarner street to Rogers ave-

nue.
nWolﬁ street, from Warner street to Rogers ave-

ue.
* Warnerstreet, from present end to Otis street.

Second—That the advances heretofore made by
the following named citizens to the Water Pipe
Extension Fund and used in the eXtension of water
mains be refunded to them out of moneys appro-
priated in the present tax levy for said water pipe
.extension fund.

Names of parties making advances to the water
pipe extension fund and the amounts of such ad-
vances:

Wm. B. Morse and others for West ave.... $ 800 00

George W. Crouch for Avenue A.......... 347 18
Gepesee Brewing Co., for Cataract st...... 113 35
George W. Crouch for Park Row.......... 164 62
Elenor Doran for Edithst................ . 416 09
George W, Crouch for Taylorst............ 58 1
Estate of Henry Kondolf for Campbell st. 349 94
Thomas Dransfield for Myrtle Hill Park... 96 27
Lucy E. Hayward for Hayward ave....... 2,268
Rochester Car Wheel Works for Henry st. 653 35
1 Rochester Car Wheel Works for Leighton
AV et easiaeaaes 1 00
Rochester Car Wheel Works for Schanc!
AV, ot te et e iee e ,893 53
Seymour G. Dana for Yale st.............. 496 10
Total. ... coeviint e $7,979 04

Your Committee ask that the Common Council
shall in pursuance of the foregoing recommenda-
tions adopt the amended resolutions,

Respectfully submitted,
FRANK FRITZSCHE,
JOHN H. FOLEY,
‘W. H. Marson,
J0sErPH H. EEE,
GEO. W. ELLIOTT,
Water Works Committee.
E. KUICHLING,
Executive Board.

By Ald. Fritzsche—Resolved, That the Execu-
tive Board be and it is hereby authorized and di-
rected to extend water mains in the several streets
recommended in the report of the Water Works
Committee and the Executive Board, this day sub-
mitted to this Board.

Also, Resolved, That the Executive Board be
direoted to prepare vouchers and to audit the ac-
counts of the several parties who are stated in said
report to have advanced moneys to the Water
Pipe Extension Fund for the extension of water
mains.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Kelly, Thayer—14.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—

To the Honorable the Common Council of the

City of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—Your Law Committee, to whom
was referred the communication of the City At-
torney relating to his taking an appeal in the case

of the New Yotjk Central & Hudson River Railroad! John Hossfeld, bread

75

Company and others against the city and another
to the General Term, would report that after
having investigated the matter, we are of the
opinion that the action of the City Attorney in
taking such appeal should be confirmed, and rati-
fied, for the reason that the rights of the city
therein involved are important, and should be ex-
amined by the General Term, and, to that end, we
recommend the adoption of the following resolu-
tion. H. KOHLMETZ,

H. G. THAYER,

JAMES 8. JUDSON,

JoseprH H. FEE,

GEO. W. ELLIOTT,

Law Committee.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—

. Resolved, That the action of the City Attorney
in taking an appeal from the judgment of injunc-
tion and costs against the city in the action of the
New York Central & Hudson River Railroad Com-
pany and others against the city and another, to
the General Term heretofore, be, and the same is
hereby ratified and confirmed. Adopted.

Ald. Kohlmetz presented a report from the Law
Committee relating to the Rome, Watertown &
Ogdensburg Railroad Company.

rdered received and filed.

FINANCE BUDGET No. 2.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That in pursuance of
Section 58 of the City Charter, the City Clerk be,
and he hereby is directed to draw warrants on the
City Treasurer, in favor of the following named
persons, for the amounts set opposite their respect-
ive names, and that the City Treasurer be, and he
hereby is directed to pay said warrants when there
aref fllxlnds applicable, and charge the proper funds,
as follows :

CONTINGENT FUND.
PAY ROLL MONTH MAY.

C. R. Parsons, Mayor...................... 275 00
John A. Davis, Treasurer........... . 81500
F. P. Allen, Asst. Treasurer....... 166 66
Edward Thomas, clerk ** .......... 91 67
Chas. M. Beattie, - s .. 83 33
A. D. Davis, City Treasurer’s office.. 70 00
Fred E Shedd, T - 60 00
Ivan Powers, City Attorney.......... 333 33
H. J. Sullivan, Assistant City Attorney... 166 66
E. D. Smith, Stenographer................. 75 00
W.J.Burke,Clerk............c.oooeinn.. 70 00
1. F. Quinby, Surveyor................ 191 66
W. J. Stewart, Assistant Surveyor. 125 00
‘W. B. Sackett, " v . 83 33
‘W. W. Race, 63 33
I. H. Quinby, 63 33
John Kenyon, 54 16
‘Wm. M. Rebasz, 5 00
C. E. Bingham, 50 00
Martin Wahl o 48 33
L. Y. McConnell, *° o . 25 00
L. A. Pratt, City Assessor......... 225 00
V. Fleckenstein, o 9 d: 77 89
M. J. Mahar, ...l 225 00
Jacob Gerling o 17 days..... 147 11
Thos. E. White, Judge Municipal Court... 200 00
Geo. E. Warner, - o ... 20000
‘Wm. F. Chandler, Clerk " 75 00
Peter Sheridan, City Clerk................. 166 66
F. J. Irwin, City Messenger................ 100 00
Wm. Butler, Assistant City Messenger. ... 20 83
Arthur McCormick, Fire Marshal... .. 100 00
Dantel O’ Neil, Watchman City Hall. 75 00
John O’Leary, Engineer . . 75 00
Peter G. Miller, Janitor City Bld’g....... 75 00
Geo. A. Benton, Clerk Civil Service Com.. 25 00
William H. O’Kane, Milk Inspector....... 83 33
POOR FUND.
J.C. Wright,rent ....................... . 6 00
F. W. Yauchzi, rent... . 6 00
Mary B. Daily, rent........... 3175
Frank Defendorf, groceries. .. 7 00
B. Cramer, groceries............ 27 00
August Witzel, bread........... 18 23
Geo. Oppel, bread....... .. 113. %2




Jos. Schleyer, meat... ..... ..............
O’Kane Bros.,meat...................... .
Johh Fischer meat.... ....c............ ..
Michael McCormick, hack hll‘e ............
Jus. Kavanagh, hack hire..................
Gerling Bros., flour.........................
Geo. Masseth, burials....................
Bernhard & Casey, coal... ................
'W. C. Dickinson, coal

PAY ROLL FOR MONTH OF MAY.

A. H. Martin, Overseer....................
J. H. McGregor, Clerk.....................
Thos. Swanton, .
Jos. Eagan,

Geo. Hartel,

Dr. J. L. Rosenboom. city physician......
Dr. N . M. Collins, city physician...........
Dr. A. Gumbarts, city physician..
Dr. V. A, Hoard, city physician............
Dr. Peulme Mor ton, city physician........
Pr. Geo. H. Fischer, city physician.. ..
P. P. Dickinson, Exuse Com’s

6

"
3

®
222222 2SSSITTSITLI88E  SESRSSSKRI

oy
-

RN
RESS

=

§BESEEREEERHATE

Jas. Malley,
C. Herzberger, .
John H. Mason, clerk .................
I{EAL’I‘H FUND.
Union and Advertisor Co., printing....... $ 18
Chas. Englert & Co., boarding horse....... 60
John Baker, collector of garbage.......... 114
John Beckel collecting garbdvo to VIay 14 171
Chas. Jeffords 171
Martin Mason 171
Joseph Greenour 52 25
Peter Hardy 171 00
Jacob Rauber 171 00
Daniel Hickey 171 00
Jacob Stein, 171 00
Patrick Bradley 168 63
‘William Rosengreen 171 00
PAY ROLL MONTH MAY.
Dr. J.J. A. Burke, Health Officer ..... $ 8333
Ge0. Messmer, Registrar............... .. 70 83
Messenger, Messenger.............. 33 33
‘Wm. T.Kohlmetz, supt. of garbage.. 104 00
Alex, Bruce, Plumbmg inspector . 125 0p
Henry Heinold, keeper Hope Hosp1 50 00
J. N. Harder, health Inspector 41 66
Geo. W. Hall, .. 41 66
Jas. Purcell, 41 66
Frank Downin, : 41 66
John Galvm, sewer ﬂusher 54 16
Aug. Helbing, 41 66
CITY PROPERTY FUND.
A. Metcalf, soft S0aD ......ccovviiiniinnn 3 50
Rose J. Clark, cleaning Front st. building 25 00
J. C. Barnard, lettering and material..... 9 88
F. J. Irwin, cleaning City Hall............. 65 00
Rochester Gas Light Co., gas, City Hall.. 158 87
LAMP FUND.
Citizens’ Gas Co., lighting for April....... $1,386 00
Rochester Gas Light <Co., lighting for 864 00
Brush 'Iiliéébiié"iigiit' "Co., 'lighting for 461 50
3.8 Rassell, Tighting ofl Tamps for April. 569 64
MONTHLY PAY ROLL, MAY,
...... $ 5000

C. R. Finnegan, supt. electric lights
. PARK FUND.
PAY ROLL FOR MONTH OF MAY,"

John Sheridan, labor on parks, five weeks $
M. Ridersbacher, ..
Monroe Bills, . .
D. P. Cone, o .
‘Andrew WOIf, .
John McCormlck. *+ four weeks
POLICE FUND.

Geo. Long, expenses Houghtailing case..

Jos. Roworth, expenses Tulley case.......
J.C. Hayden, expenses Van Zandt case..

Dickhoff e e

B. Frank Enos. expenses April.

Western Union Telegraph Company ser-

vices April

..... eressssesacasins

50 00
50 00
43 88
50 00
50 00
40 00
6 46
32 04
72 39
56 80
6 55
39 29

E. P. Olmstead, meals for prisoners........
Union and Advertiser Co.,blanks..... ....
Standard Cab Co., SETVICOS. .n v oororiiis
Maggie Gaffney, cleamng ..................
Addie Mosher, washing....................
J. R. Chamberlain, hose....................
Bell Telephone Lo for rent of telephones,

patrol system...................oll

PAY ROLL FOQR MONTH OF MAY.

Bartholomew Keeler, Police Justice
B. ]:muk Enos, Police Clerk
Jos. P. Cleary, Chief Police..
Chas. McCormlck Asst. Chief and Day Cap
Wm. Keith, nght Captain
Frank B. Allen.

John A. Baird,

John E. McDermott .
Frank 8. Skuse, .
John G. Hayden, Detective
Thos. Lynch, .

Henry Baker,

Thos. A. Burchill,

Peter Lauer, o

Jos. 8. Roworth, .

Patk. C. Kavanagh

Thos. Dukelow,

Ben C. }!urtherer,

Geo. Long,

Older Oliver,

Andrew Connohy,

Robert Burns, .

Jacob Harter, .

Wmn. P. O’ Neil, o

John Mitchell,

BEd McDonough

Chas. E. Fowler,

Wm. McKelvey,

Jos. St. Hellen,

Robert Sloan,

John Dean,

Samual Schwartz,

James A. Johnson,

Charles W. Peart,

Charles Hart,

Louis Nold,

Peter Hess,

Oliver A. Youle,

Fred. Kipphut,

Hiram Rogers,

P. J. Cummings,

B. L. Stetson, "

Patrick Caufield, i

Patrick Culligan, -

William Murray,

Michael Englert,

John Sullivan, .

Dennis Hogan, o

James E. Ryan, .

John Yaman,

Michael Zlmmerman.

George H. Kron, .

George Leise,

Henry Baker, Jr., o

Michael htzpa,trlck, .

William Hilliard,

Fred. Walter, o

John Bletzer, .

Geo. Mohr, .
E. 0’ Loughlin,

Geo Kliesly,
E.J. O Brlen, .

John B. Davis, .

Nich. J. Loos, .

John H. Dana. .

‘Wm, White, .

Ed. Van Vorst, .

John C. McQuaters, -

John M. Reis, ..

Jacob Frank, .

Patrolman. .

John Wangman,
John Monaghan, .
Chas. Siefferd,
Danl. Golding, i
Mich. Cain, ..
Jas. P. Flynn, ..
Hugh Clark, .
‘Wm. La.ragy,

EEEL R G R R e A e T R R B RS R R T S e DR st ettt ot et

88888888888%8888888%888%8888888888%888888888888888888888888888888888888883388 7

-,




w

W. R. McArthur, 75 00
Jos. Baker, 37 50
Chas. Stupp. 67 50
F. A. Klubertanzg 70 00
J. E. Moran, 75 00
A. J. Moynihan, 00
Theo. H. Cazeau, 75 00

Henry M. Meislohn,
Chas. P. Player,

J. W. Chatfield
John Coughlin
Albert Gerber
Isaac G, Lovett
Chas. Dingman
Louis W. Miller
Henry W. Martin ..
Michael Hyland turnkey
Jacob Markey janitor

EXECUTIVE BOARD DEPARTMENT,
ROCHESTER, N.Y., May 27, 1887.

To the Common Council :

The accompanying bills and estimates, as per the
following statement, having been lawfully con-
tracted, examined, audited and settled by this
Board, are hereby certified to your honorable
Board for payment, pursuant to sec. 148 of the
City Charter. Respectfully submitted,

THOS. J. NEVILLE,
Clerk of Executive Board.

Highway Fund.
Pay roll for week ending May 15;)}11

70 00

driver
operator

SIBBEERA&T
88888888

——

05715
Monthly pay roll lift bridge tenders, May.. 299 18
Emil Kuichling, salary for May, 1887 ..... 200
Geo. W. Aldri ge - 200 00

Jas. M. Aikenhead, °
J ol'm P. Smith, prmtm .............
H.A ngsley & Co., hardware
Robert Stewart, sprmklmg .....
C. J. Hayden & Co.. chair.
‘Wm. B. Burke, band iron.....
Lewis Edelman, coal and wood.
J. Schmitt, repairs to tools.................
Buffalo, New York & P. R.R. Co., unload-
ing street dirt, etc
C. P. Hazard, lumber. .
‘Woodbury, Morse & Co oil and brush .
Chas. Wells & Sons, bla,cksmlthlng.. ...
E. H. Cook Co., guage glasses, ete.
Smith, Perkins & Co., oil ‘-
Rochester Bridge & Iron'Works, repalrs to
Allen street bridge.
Louis Ernst & Son, hardware. .
J. F. Bonesteel, rent of Frank st. yard
A. S. Mann & Co.. gravel.
Whitmore, Rauber & Vicinus, paving
stone, cement, ete......................
Garvey &' Dounellv, repairs to sprmkler...
Dame Hertz, breaking McAdam.. .
S. B. Williams, oil
Henry Flake, hardware... ......
Alfred P. Mann, repairs to harness. .
John Weber, sand and gravel...... . .
T. J. Neville, clerk, disbursements.........

EBBYHR/ID 8§$% :?88%8 BIRLIRBS

BBABRER oBBR cwowed® ofPnolas

b/ X037 N ..$9,360 85
Water Pipe Fund.
Monthly payroll for May.................. $ 51821
Florence Iron Works, hydrauts ............ 1,705
Ludlow Valve Manufacturing Co., valves. 554 13
John C. Barnard, paint and brushes....... 3
Estate Henry Kondolf. laying water pipe
Campbell street............c........o.... 349 94
Rochester Car Wheel Works, laying pipe
Henry st., Leighton and Schanck aves.. 2,867 88
S. G. Dana, laying water pipe Yale st.. 496 10
Thomas Dransfield, laying water plpe
Myrtle Hill Park......ocoovviviniinnn.n. 96 27
‘Wm. B. Morse, laying water pipe West ay 800 00
Geo. W. Crouch, laying pipe Ave. A, Park
Row and ’l‘aylor Streetu. .. cievencenees.s 070 OL

Lucy E. Hayward, laying 'plpe Hayward

PR N T S SR 2,268 90
Genesee Brewing Co., laying pipe Cataract

street ..................................... 113 35

J. Z. Culver, agt., laying pipe Edithst . 416 09
Donaldson Iron Co est., No. 1 cast iron 90040
Thos Holahan, est. No. 2, delivering pipe. 85 50
Garvey & Donnelly,repairs to pipe wagon. 8 80

. J. Neville, clerk, paid for freight, cart-

ages, =S T S 121 73
C. P. Lyon, stop- gate boxes and jackets,

plugs, €tC. ... ooviiiiiit i 206 94
Geo. Chambers,est.No.2,laying water pipe,

Webster plank road and Garson avenue. 200 00
John Howe, est. No. 1 Hawley street..... 540 00
Geo. Chambers, est. No. 1, Rowe street

canal Crossing..........oevueeenernninn... 670 00

Geo.Chambers, est. No. 1, West ave. canal
crossing
m. G. Reid,

Water Works Fund.
Monthly pay roll for May, 1887, operating

CXPENSES. ...ttt A 23
Monthly pay roll for May, 1887, service

and repairs. . . 1,674 12
John P, bmlth gb . 6 70
Forest Cit Packmg Co packx . 21 38
Florence Iron Works, revolvmg

sprinkling hydrants 18 00
‘Rochester Gas Light Co., gas 16 35

Geo. F. Flannery, agt., water rent b
Thomas M. Blossom, labor and express

charges..............
Rose’ & Eddy, hardware.

‘W. W. Morrison, printing.....
Robert Crennell abor and ta:
, bran, etc......

Stone & Camg

Margaret Farber, water rent ref\m
L. T. Lidster, disbursements..
C. T. Stott, assignee, files.
Brewster, Crittenden & Co
Cross Bros. & Co., leather. ........
B. F. Harris, rent of barn for May
Alfred P. Mann, repairs to harness.
A. F. & 8. C. Stewart, repairs to wa.go
J oseph H. Adwen, painting wagon.
Bn s’ Son, repairs to railing.
ingsley.& Co. , hardwar

S B Wilhams, .............
M Goodman, clock and repairs
W. 8. Lee & Son, horse hire. .
Cheney Pemberton, removing g:
National Meter Co., meters and repau-s
Louis Ernst & Son, hardware
M. Barry, sand and wood.

Samuel Moulson, tallow..
‘Wodbury, Morse & Co., oil me
J. T Cox, cleaning and rela.ymg carpet;
Whltmore, Rauber & V us, labor and
material. . .
Garvey & Donnellv rep: 0 Wago
Union Water Meter do repairs to mete
G. W. & C. T. Crouch & Sons, lumber.
T. J. Neville, clerk, disbursements

oats, hay, €8Cu s enoneenaeannnnans

J. B. Beers' & Co., ma
C. P. Lyon, castmgs
Maier Bros., wood
R. Crennell, pay roll and land dam: ge

H
Powel Zol28 B awssﬁﬁsszmaﬁszsmq%guzsNHN -

LBBBT SSTB & NRSBRSSBRSEISITBLSETHIAFSG 8

Fire Department Fund.

Monthly pay roll for May..................

A. V. Smith Co., S0ap..ceee.iivnn.n... .

Atkinson & Sykes, labor and material.....

Rochester Brick and Tile Manufacturing
Company, clay

Stone Campbell "oats and spout feed..




-3
(v o}

Thos. W, Ford, plumbiDg. . .. ....coooeeee 2049
C. J. Robinson & Co., water cooler..... .. . 250
A. F. & 8. C. Stewart, repairs to apparatus = 192 4
Christian Mubl, hay. ... .cooreeecesse-oene 58 08
Joseph H. Adwen, pamtin% apparatus.... 22 00
D. S. Guernsey, pasturing horses.......... 61 53
John Ferguson, 1abor... ...oe.oocoereorees 34 00
Samuel Bemish, paid fop washing.......... 25 80
Samuel Moulson, SOft S0P ........eevencee 6 00
Rochester Gas Light Co., gas 495
Louis Ernst & Son, hardware 2% 23
Doyle & Gallery Co., coal.... 4 55
James Field, cord........ e 4 90
Active Hose Co., monthly appropriation.. 250 00
Alert - o - 23150
W. S. Lee & Son, horse hire. ... 3 00
John Cook, ridge and pole irons...........-- 16 40
Utica Fire Alarm Tel. Co., zinecs, wire, etc. 670 90
John H. Hill, batter(ir %lates ............... 29 83
T. J. Neville, clerk, dis ursements for hay,
8.+ eeeree e 25 62
L T $6,509 03
Street Sprinkling Funds.
0. C. French, estimates:
Allen st., 0. 3,080, ... «ooooveeeens $65 57
Exchange st., 0.8,093............- .90 09
8. Fitzhugh st., 0.3,004. ......... 53 55
N. Ford st., Sec. 2, O. 3,097, ..ot 25 86
Hill st., 0.3,105. .. coveevneaeeeees 19 67
Sophia st., O.38,134.. ... 3060
Troup st., O.3,141. ... . . %43
N. Washigton st., 0. 3,149. ...+ 26 59
——— $415 28
Robert Stewart, estimates:
Andrews st., O. 3,081 $38-25
Frank st., Sec. 2, 0. 8,099.. 21 32
Jones st., 0.3,109......... 54 64
Mortimer st., O. 3,118 17 94
Platt st., O. 3,126. 56 83
N. St. Paul st., sec. 54 64
- B -+ 2,0. 8,139 105 64
Warehouse st., 0. 8,148....... ...+ 18 58
‘Water st., 0. 3,151....... yeeeias e, 4262
e 41601
J. W. Breakey, estimates:
Caledonia ave., O. ¢ e 55 01
S. ¥ord st., 0. 8,085... 29 14
N. Ford st., sec. 1, O. 729
Jefferson ave., O. 3,108 50 64
Plymouth ave., O. 3,127 83 06
Reéynolds st., O. 3,129 28 18
Spring st., 0-8,135... ... .. 60 11
8. Washington st., O. .. .. 2189
Jefferson ave., sec. 2 0.3178 ..... 2218
_— 36390
Jacob Stein, estimates: :
Chatham st., 0. 3,085, ..........ooe . 255
Clinton st., sec. 1, 0. 3,087 cceiinnn 90 34
Clinton st., sec. 2, O. 3.088........00 89 25
East ave., sec. 1, O. 3,001........ ... 6921
Franklin st., O. 8,100 47 36
Scio st., 0.3,132..... 59
Fast st., 0. 3,158 .oovoviiieeenee 84
358 09
John Durnan, estimates:
Central ave., 0.3,084...... eriannn 85 58
Chestnut st., O. 3,086 42 26
Clinton pl, O. 8,089 3279
Court st., O. 3, 52 82
Eim st., 0. 3,092.. . 2113
Hudson st., O. 3,106 67 39
North ave., sec. L, 94 71
North ave., sec. 2, 65 57
§t. Joseph st., O 75 1
% Uniontst., 0. 38,142 160 B ik 48 81
niversity ave., sec. 1, O. 8,1%%....
yaves 63965
Edward Weilert, estimates :
N. Goodman st., O. 8,104......cennt 2915
Park ave., O. 3,124 ... 4900
Goodman st., O. 3,108 00
—_— 10675
PDennis Kelly,
1? 108 57

Lyell ave., 0.3,

Thomas Holahan, estimates :
Mt. Hope ave., O. 3,119
South ave., 0.3,183.........
South St. Paul st., O. 3,187

181 42
", $2,589 67
TLocal Improvement Funds. .
C. P. Lyon, lamp hole jackets, Clarkson st.
plé)e sewer, 0.8,165. ... .......ooiainuee . 10 02
D. G. W. Hatch, inspection Goodman st.
sewer, Q. 2,963, ... ouo e 60 00

H.M. Weﬁb,’ inspection Goodman st. im-

provement, O. 2,964 ... ooioonn 35 00
John Van Doorn, inspection Goodman st.

improvement, O. 2964.............- .-~ 18 75
August Seiser, inspection Pinnacle ave, im-

provement, 0. 2975, ... .....oooeneein 47 50
H. M. Webb, inspection Pinnacle ave. im-

provement, O.2,975..........ocooo ooy 17 50
0. M. Rice, inspection Brown st. asphalt

lmprovement, O, 2,982 .0 e 41 88
william Howe, inspection Adams st. pipe

sewer, 0.8,000 ... ..o e . 38 76
John J. Bowen, inspection Pinnacle ave.

bridge approaches, O. 3,010, ... .oioes 45 00
0. M. Rice, inspection Pinnacle ave. bridge

approaches, 0.3,010.. ........ ... . 13 75
Wm. McConnell, inspection N. Clinton st.,

sewer and improvement, 0.3053.... ... 39 00
0. M. Rice, inspection Whitney st. pipe

sewer, 0. 8,081 ... o i 36 88
August Seiser, inspection Whitney st. pipe

sewer, 0. 3,061...... U WO 11 25
John Creegan, inspection Costar st, pipe

sewer, 0, 8,064, ..o 12 50
Wm. S. Pike, inspection Clarkson st. pipe

sewer, 0. 8,165 ... . oo u e 32 50
John Klein, inspection Carlton place pipe

sewer, 0. 8,177 ... «ooees Ll dee 22 50

Street Department.

Inspection and stakes, Exchange street

foot bridge, 0. 2,808, .. ... oooioes 23 09
Use of steam roller, Locust street improve-

ment, 0. 2,974, ............- e [ 88 60
Inspection, stakes, etc., Reynolds street

grading, 0.3,018........ ..... e e e 16 72
Inspection and_cartages, Mt. Vernon ave.

and Cayuga place sewer, 0.3,036...... .. 6 03
Inspection, etc., N. St. Paul street plank
Stwalk,O.é, t,cR ..... st 1’ 165

ages, cartages, ete.,Reynolds § reet pla;

walk, 0.3,050.......... 6 89
Stakes, cartages, etc., Frankfort strée

plank walk. Q. 3,062............ - 7 60
Stakes and cartages, Clifford street plank

walk, 0.3,121. . .. ..o s 6 00
Stakes and cartages,W. Orange

walk, 0.8,182 7 ..o e 300
Test pits, stakes, etc., Costar street pip:

sewer, 0.8,164............... 11 09
Inspection, stakes, etec., Clarkson street

pipe sewer, 0. 3,165....... ... . 8 83
Inspection, stakes, etc., Carlton pla e

gewer, 0. 8177 ... .ooiiin e 714

Partial Estimates. .

F. C. Lauer & Sons, estimate No. 1, Pin-

‘nacle avenue improvement, O. A7t MR 21,084 67
Wm. Fuller, estimate No. 2, Pinnacle ave.

bridge approaches, O. 3,010, ... coeeeo.-.n 3,933 50
Thos. Oliver & Sons, estimate No. 1, Man-

sion street walk and grading, 0. 3,048.... 2,000 00

Final Estimates.

Rochester Bridge and Iron ‘Works, Ex-

change street foot bridge, O. 2,868....... $1,476 91
F. C. Laur & Sons, Locust street improve-

ment, 0. 2,974, ... .oeioiioae oo ... 466 47
Thos. Oliver & Sons, Reynolds street grad-

ing, 0.3,018..........- 201 60

James Logan, N. St.

e 9004, . veeens P




19

Thos. Oliver & Sons, Clifford street plank
walk, O. 3

B 3 1 LSRR 117 08

J (_)hn Mauder, Costar street pipe sewer, (0] 860 51

184 . .. eeue e |
James Logan, Clarkson street pipe sewer

B D sor 17

600 81

Adopted by the following vote :

‘Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Kelly, Thayer—l14.

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES.

By Ald. Elliott—
To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—The Special Committee appointed
on the East Side Sewer reports that Col. George E.
Waring of Newport, R. 1., wasin the city on the
30th and 81st of this month, having stopped on in-
vitation of the committee on his way from Cali-
fornia to Newport, R. I. The committee had a con-
ference with him concerning the question
of the East Side Sewer and with one
member of the committee and Mr. Kuich-
ling of the Executive Board he went over
the ground on Decoration Day. - For $5,000 and'
‘disbursements he will la’y out the sewer and plans
for the sewer, make out the specifications, make
out the ordinances in such a manner that the Ex-
ecutive Board can let the contracts and supervise
the work,

Your committee believes that in a matter of this
kind the best talent of the country should be se-
cured to make the preliminary studies and investi-
%a.tions and lay out ;the plans and specifications.

ol. Waring is the leading authority on sewers and
sewer constructions in the United States, and he
expressed his willingness personally and through
the assistance of his partner to co-operate in this
matter with the Executive Board of the city, to
prepare such plans and lay out such sewer as
would be for the best interest of the city, not only
for the present but for the future of the city of
Rochester.

We therefore recommend that the Common
Council employ Col. George E. Waring of Newport,
R. 1., at an expenses not exeeedinﬁ $5,000.00 as his
fee and at an ex%ense not exceeding $2,500.00 for
miscellaneous disbursements, to go over to the ter-
ritory, locate the various routes and advise the city
as to the best one, make plans and specifications,
ete.. for such sewer, report the same to this Com-
mon Couneil for its ratification and passage in form
of ordinances and that he be instructed to com=
mence his preliminary surveys and examinations

at once. Respectfully Submitted.
GEo. W. ErLrort, Chairman.
J. MiLLER KELLY,
H. G. THAYER.
By Ald. Elliott—Resolved, by the Common

Council of the City of Rochester, that the Special
Committee on the East Side sewer be authorized by
this council to employ Col. George E. Waring of
Newport, R. I, at an expense not excee ing
,000.00 as his fee, and at an expense not exceeding
2,000.00 for miscellaneous disbursements, to go
over the territory upon the east side of the city,
locate the various routes for the proposed sewer,
advise the city as to the best one, make the plans
and specifications and an estimate of expense for
such sewer, reporting the same to the special com-
mittee upon the east side sewer and that the said
committee be instructed to have Col. Waring com-
mence his preliminary surveys and examinations at
once. Adopted.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR AND OTHER
EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND THEIR
REFERENCE.

From the Mayor—

MAYOR’S_OFFICE,
ROCHESTER, May 20, 1887. }
Gentlemen of the Common Council :

Alderman Thayer’s resolution, adopted at your
last regular meeting, relating to the li’icensiug of
roller skating rinks, opera houses, halls, or other
places. of amusement, is hereb; returned disap-
proved. The discrepancies in the rates named for
a license for the various places of amnsement men~
tioned in the resolution would seem to call for your
further consideration of the subject. The objec-
tionable part of the resolution, however, reads as
follows :

“ The clerk is hereby instructed and empowered,
upon payment to the treasurer of the requisite
amount, and the production to him. of the treas-
urer’s receipt therefor, by any reputable person,
company, or corporation, to issue a license to him,
them or it, in accordance with the above.”’

. The resolution, by thus providing for the issue of
licenses by the city clerk to reputa%le persons, ete.,
in effect delegates to that official the power which
alone exists in the Common Council, to determine
who are reputable and who are not, and, there-
fore, comes within the condemnation of a general
rule of law which forbids a delegation to another
of a power of discretion alone vested by law in a
legislative or other body or official. We cannot be
too careful in the matter of granting licenses for
exhibitions and entertainments, and too great pub-
licity. cannot-be given-to the names of those asking
for licenses and those to whom licenses are
granted.

. As before stated, the power to license is vested
in the Common Council, and the same cannot be
delegated in the manner proposed to_another, and
it is for this reason that I return the resolution
disapproved. -
CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor. .
The President stated the (ﬁlestion to be ** Shall
the resolutions stand, notwithstanding the objec-
tions of his Honor the Mayor?’’

Lost by the following vote:

Nays—Ald. Trac]g', Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15. :
The veto of the Mayor was sustained.

From the Executive Board—

To the Common Council :

GENTLEMEN—The Executive Board received pro-
posals for Carter street walk, but was unable to
award the work because the contract price was in
excess of the estimate.

Respectfully,
THOMAS J. NEVILLE, Clerk.

Referred to the City Surveyor.

From the Clerk—

Crty CLERK’S OFFICE,
ROCHESTER, May 31, 1887, 2’
To the Honorable Common Council:

GENTLEMEN—I hereby report that the City As-
sessors have delivered to me the assessment roll
for opening a new street from Campbell street to
Jay street.

Respectfully submitted,
PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

By Ald. Kelly—Resolved, That the next regular
meeting of the Common Council, Tuesday evening,
June 14, 1887, be and hereby is assigned as the time
when any complaints or appeals from the assess-
ment for opening a new street from Campbell street
to Jay street, ordinance No. 8,006, will be heard.
Adopted.

From the Overseer of the Poor—

ROCHESTER, May 31, 1887.

To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—The undersigned overseer of the
Poor of the city of Rochester would respectfully
report that during the month of May he has re-




80

lieved 291 families in the following manner};

Orders on Poor StOre................ e $ 893 25
Orders oncoal yard........cceoveeuananenne 109 13
Orders on undertakes 73 00
Orders for shoes.......... e 14 20

Total
Less amount charged to town:

Total to CIbY. .. ceeevevmirinraiiannes .$.1,070 83

All of which is respectfully submitted,

A. H. MdARTIN, Overseer of the Poor.
rdered published. .

g comlm?nica.tion was received from the Board
of Education in relation to the insurance of school
buildings, which was referred to the City Property
Committee. X

"An invitation from the Board of Supervisors of

onroe County to accompany them on a visit to

utburg June 6, 1887, was received and accepted.
“TAld. Hall presented a_report from Geo. W. Al-
dridge and J. Nelson Tubbs tothe Executive Board
reiating to changing the course of the Court and
William street outlet sewer at the corner of East
Main and Prince streets. Ordered received and

m .

?:?}: Ald. Hall- Whereas, Hiram. W, Sibley of the
city of New York, and Hobart F. Atkinson of the
city of Rochester are the owners of lots I8 and 19
on’ the northeast corner of East Main and Prince
streets, being a_part of Sibley & Atkinson’s subdi-
vision of lot 1, Klem subdivision; and

Whereas, Said Bernard Klem did convey by deed
of easement, dated May 3, 1854, recorded in Liber
‘118 of Deeds, page 351, the use and privilege of a
strip of land seven feet wide, being the following
.described land, for the purpose of building and
maintaining a public sewer through the same, viz.:
Beginning on north line of New Main street, two
@ feet easterly from the east line of lands con-
wveyed to H. Sibley by the party of the first part:
thence northerly parallel with said line 175 feet to a
diteh; thence easterly, &ec., the easterly line of said
strip to be parallel with the above described line,
and seven feet distant_therefrom; .

Whereas, The said Sibley and Atkinson are de-
sirous of moving such portion of the Court and
‘William street outlet sewer as runs through the
above 175 feet, and placing the same under the
sidewalk on the east side of Prince street, and to
‘that end will grant the necessary right of way and
will rebuild at their own expense the necessary
sewers and make the proper connections, said sew-
er to be constructed in the same manner as the
present sewer through said premises; and X

Whereas, The Executive Board, at their meeting
held May 6, 1887, did by resolation adopt the report
of thecommittee, Messrs. Geo. W. Aldridge and
J. Nelson Tubbs, recommending the same;

And whereas, The City Surveyor recommends
that the prayer of said Sibley and Atkinson be

nted.

Therefore, resolved, That in consideration of the
building of said sewers and the grautmi of the
necessary right of way for said sewers as above set
forth by said Sibley & Atkinson, in manner accept-
able to said Executive Board; that the Mayor be
and is hereby authorized to execute a proper deed
of the above described premises in_behalf of the
City of Rochester, to said Hiram W. Sibley and
Hobart F. Atkinson. Adopted.

Approved on the recommendation of the Execu-
tive Board. The change can be of not any detri-
ment to the city. L F. QUINBY,

City Surveyor.

ACTION ON ORDINANCES.,

FIRST ORDINANCES.
CALEDONIA AVENUE STONE SEWER.
By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-

veyor ascertain and report to this Coqncil the ex-
pense of constructing a stone sewer in Caledonia

~ Adopted.
The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $19,500.
,Blyleﬁdm%an Judson—Resolved, That the fol-

lowing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construetion of a stone sewer in Caledonia
avenue, from the western end of Child alley to the
westerly prolonged medial line of Glasgow street,
the proposed sewer to be located as near as prac-
ticable to the west curb line of Caledonia avenue
within the terminal limits named, and to intercept
the recently constructed sewer in Adams street ;
thence along the line of Adams street to the Gene-
see Valley Canal sewer, by taking up that portion

| of the pipe sewer in Adams street, deepening and

widening the trench as far as may be necessary,
and substituting for said pipe sewer a stone sewer,
the dimensions, forms of - cross sections and depths
of the proposed sewer and its extension, to be
adagted to” the needs of the territory that it is in-
tended to accommodate; also, the construction of
all necessary manholes, lampholes, new surface
sewers, old surface sewers cleaned, repaired, ex-
tended and connected, lot laterals and lot_connec-
tions, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$19,500, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. :

All the territory described by and included within
the following boundary lines, viz.:

Beginning at the intersection of Glasgow street
and Caledonia avenue; thence easterly along Glas-
gow street, including one tier of lots and parcels of
Iand on the south side thereof to a point 395 feet
east of Caledonia avenue; thence northerly and
parallel to Caledonia avenue to Edinburg street;
thence easterly along Edinburg street, includin
one tier of lots and parcels of land on the soutg
side thereof to Plymouth avenue; thence northerly
along Plymouth avenue, excluding one tier of lots
and parcels of land on the west side thereof .to At-
kinson street; thence westerly along "Atkinson
street, excluding one tier of lots and parcels of land
on the south side thereof to Caledonia avenue, ex-
cepting therefrom the lot on the southeast corner
of Caledonia avenue and Atkinson street; thence
easterly along Atkinson street. excluding one tier
of lots and parcels of land on the north side thereof
to Eagle street; thence northerly along Eagle
street. including one tier of lots and parcels of land
on the east side thereof to Garden street; thence

westerly along Garden street, including one tier of
lots and parcels of land on the north side thereof
to Caledonia avenue; thence northerly along Cale-
donia avenue and including one tier of lotsand par-
cels of land on the east side thereof to Spring street;
thence easterly along Spring street, including one
tier of lots and parcels of land on the southerly side
thereof to Westalley; thencenortherly along West
alleg and including one tier of lots and parcels of
land on the east side thereof to the Erie Canal
boundary line; thence westerly on said boundary
line to Caledonia avenue; thence southerly alon,
Caledonia avenue and including one tier of lots an
parcels of land on the west side thereof to Atkin-
son street; thence westerly along Atkinson street,
including one tier of lots and parcels of land on the
north side thereof to Ford street; thence southerly
along Ford street to the B, N.Y. . H
thence still southerly onsaid line to the south line
of an alley in the prolongation of Glasgow street;
thence easterly along said alley, including one tier
of lots and parcels of land on the south side thereof
to Caledonia avenue; thence still easterly to the
place of beginning, excepting from the above one
tier of lots and parcels ot land on each side of
Adams street from Plymouth avenue to the B,, N.
Y. &P. R. R, in proportion to the benefit which
each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
fheu- assessment in three equal payments, as fol-
ows: )

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisment, of the assessment roll ;

ope-third of the amount within ope year from the
 confirmation. of suchroll; and .the.remaining one-

e




-third within two years from the confirmation of
such.roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity
"of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
.of six per cent, per annum. .

And the Clerk is hereh{ directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all

ersons interested in the subject matter of said
‘jmprovement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 14th,
1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

BUCHAN PARK SPRINKLING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
yeyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of s?rinkling Buchan park, during the sea-
son of 1887,

Adopted. . .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $90.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
jmprovement is necessary, Vviz.:

The sprinkling of Buchan park, from 100 feet
.east of North Clinton street to 100 feet west of St.
Joseph street, during the seassn of 1887, K

‘And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
‘the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$90, which estimate is herebﬂ approved. X

Resolved, Further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
10 be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.: .

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side

‘of Buchan park, from 100 feet east of N. Clinton

street to 100 feet west of St. Joseph street, in pro-
portion to the benefit and advantage which each
.will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved. That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in onc payment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Reviseg Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required toattend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 14th,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

FRANK STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. 3.)

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain_and report to this Council the ex-
pense of si)rinkling Frank street (sec. 3) during the
se‘a&son of 1887.

ted.

The gurveyor submitted as such estimate $126.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolyed, That the following
jmprovement is necessary, viz: ;

The sprinkling of Frank street (sec.8) from 100
feet north of Platt street to 100 feet south of Jay
street, during the season of 1887,

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at

.$126, which estimate is hereby approved;

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
Frank street, from 100 feet north of Platt street to
100 feet south of Jay street, in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each will derive
therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thu‘t{ days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll. .

Andthe Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tige ;in . pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement are required to attend the Com-

81

mon Council on Tuesday evening, June the 14th,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.
Adopted.
MEIGS STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.)

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of sprinkling Meigs street during the sea-
son of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $108.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follows
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The sprinkling of Meigs street (sec. 2) from 100
feet south of Monroe avenue to the south line of
Pearl street, for the season of 1897.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same
at $75, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, the following portion of said
city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pease thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Meigs street, from 100 fect south of Monroe
avenue to Pearl street, in proportion to the benefit
and advantage which each will derive therefrom,

And further resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pa;
their assessment in one payment as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no~
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 14th,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

AVENUE B. PLANK WALK.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of constructing a plank sidewalk on a por-
tion of ‘Avenue B.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, -$370,

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the the fol-
lowing improvement is necessary, viz:

The construction of a plank sidewald four (4)
feet wide on the south side of Avenue B., from
Harris avenue to North St. Paul street, with the
necessary crosswalks, sidéwalk, grading and gutter
formations.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$270, which estimate is hereby a{)lproved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefitted and properly
ought to be assessed by a_local assessment for the
whole expense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on the south
side of Avenue B, from Harris avenue to- North St.
Paul street, in proportion to the benefit which each
will derive.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments inone payment, as follows:

The whole of the amount assessed within 30
da,l)lrs after the advertisement of the assessment
roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish
notice in pursuance of Title VII. Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required toattend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, June the l4th,
1887, at 7 0’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard,

Adopted.

MILLER STREET PLANK WALKS.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the: City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of copstructing plank sidewalks on each side




82

of a portion of Miller street.
Adlc).\(x’:ted

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $375.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
lmfrovement is necessary, viz.:

he construction of plank sidewalks four (4) feet

avide on each side of Miller street,from the north-
ern termini of existing sidewalks, and of the saume
width and character of those on the said street, to
the northern terminus of the street aforesaid. X

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this' Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$375, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
gaid city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side |
of Miller street, from the northern termini of the
existing sidewalks on the said street, to the north-
ern terminus of the street aforesaid, in proportion
to the benefit which each shall derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to
be assessed for making such improvements must

ay their assessment in one payment, as follows:
.’fhe whole of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Xnd the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of litle VII., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 14th, 1887, at
7 o’clock, at- the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

PEART STREET PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson — Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the

xpense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in

eart street, from a point thirty feet north of the
gouth end thereof to the sewer on Chili avenue.

Adogted.
The Surveyor submitted as such_estimate, $2,125.
By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the foliow-
1nﬁ‘ mprovement is necessary, viz. :
he construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Peart street, beginning at
a8 point about thirty (80) feet north of the south
eng thereof, and extending northward to intercept
the sewer in Chili avenue, with the required man-

holes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot_connec- |°

tions; also the necessary roadway grading and
gutter formations on each side of Peart street,
from the southern terminus thereof to Chili
avenue.

And whereres, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of

he whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
125, which estimate is hereby approved.
itesolved. further, that the following portion of
said city is deomed benefited, and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:
ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Peart street, from the southern terminus thereof
to Chili avenue, in proportion to the benefit which
eachk will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
lows : One-third of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll ; one-third of the amount within one
year from the confirmation of said roll, and the re-
maining one-third within two years from the con-
firmation of said roll. On all sums paid prior to the
maturity of the said last installment, a discount
will be allowed at 6 per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening, June the 14th, 1887, at |
4 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when

allegations will be heard.
Adopted.
MAGNOLIA STREET PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing. a vitrified pipe. sewer.in a
portion of . Magnolia street. :

dopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $1,275.
. By. Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) in diameter in Magnolia street, from the sewer
in Plymouth ave to a point at or near the westerly,
line of Cottage streef; with the necessary man-
holes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot connec-
tions, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same
at $1,275, which estimate is’hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex~
pense thereof, viz.:

_One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
side of Magnolia street, from Plymouth avenue to
the easterly line produced of Cottage street in pro-
proportion to the benefit which each will derive
therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment as foliows: the
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

.And the Clerk is hereby directed to-publish no~-
tice in pursuance of Title VIL., Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester,
and all persons interested in the subject matter
of said improvement are required to attend the
Common Council on Tuesday evening, June the
14th, 1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council
chamber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

BAY STREET STONE SEWER.

By Ald.. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of const_ructiag: a stone sewer in Bay street,
from a point sixty (60) feet west of First avenue to-
Goodman street. .

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted assuch estimate, $15,000.
~ By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz:

The construction of a stone sewer in Bay street,.
from a point about sixty feet (60) feet west
of First avenue and extending .eastward to inter-
sect the sewer in Goodman street; the dimension
and the forms of the cross sections of the sewer,
to be adapted to the drainage needs of the terri-
tory, for which it is intended to provide; with all
necessary manholes, surface sewers, intercepting
sewer connections, lot connections, lot laterals;
also, the required roadway grading and gutter for-
mations. .

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of the Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$15,000, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-

ense thereof, viz: All the territory described
)y and included within the following boundary
lines, viz: .

Beginning at a point in Bay street, sixty (60) feet
west of First avenue; thence easterly along Bay
street, including one tier of lots and parcels of land
on the southerly side thereof, to First avenue;
thence southerly along First avenue, including one
tier of lots on the westerly side thereof, to Central
park; thence easterly along Central park, excludin,
one tier of lots on the north side thereof to Thir
avenue; thence northerly along Third avenue, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the east side thereof to hay
street; thence easterly along Bay street, including
one tier of lotsand parcels of lan d on the south side




B

83

thereof "to Eighth avenue; thence southerly along

Eighth ave.,including one tier of lots on the west side
thereof to a point 110 feet north of Wabash street;
thence easterly on a line 110 feet from and parallel
to Wabash street, to the rear of the lots on the
easterly side of Eighth avenue; thence northerly
along said line, to a point 110 feet south of Bay
street; thence easterly on a line 110 feet south of
4nd parallel to Bay street to Goodman street,thence
pnortherly along Goodman strect, excluding one
tier of lots and parcels of land on the westerly side
thereof, to the northerly line of lots7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12 and 13 of the Strasburg tract; thence westerly
on said line to Ulm street; thence northerly along
Ulm street to a point in the prolongation of the
northerly line of Doublebeiss subdivision; thence
westerly along said line and line produced to the
westerly line of lot No. 26 of the Strasburg tract;
thence southerly on said line to Bay street;
thence westerly along Bay street, includ-
ing one tier of lotsand parcels of land on the north
side thereof to a point sixty (60) feet west of First
avenue; thence southerly to the place of beginning,
in proportion to the benefit whieh each will derive
therefrom.

- And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvement may pay
tl,heir assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
ows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty

days after the advertisement of the assessment roll;
one-third of the amount within one year from the
confirmation of said roll, and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
said last installment, a discount will be allowed at
six pér cent. per annum.
- And the.Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said im-
provement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 14th
1887, at 7:30 o’lock, at the Cosnmon Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

REMOVAL OF SWING BRIDGE ON WEST AVENUE.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of removing the swing bridge over the prism
of the old Genesee Valley Canal, on West avenue
and the improvement in that locality of said ave-
nue within the lines thereof. :

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $3,350.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-

jng‘lmprovement is necessary, viz.:
- The removal of the swing bridge over the prism
on West avenue, of what was formerly called the
Genesee Valley Canal and the filling in of the prism,
-or gap, with suitable material, with the required
retaining walls, on one or both sides, on the lines
of the said avenue; also the construction over the
said gap, when propeply filled with compacted ma-
terial, with an asphaltic pavement similar to that
now existing on other parts of West avenue; also
the necessary curb line connections, sidewalks,
surface sewers, lot laterals, and lot connections.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$3,350, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of West avenue, from the Erie canal, to the pro-
duced east curb line of York street, in proportion
to the benefit which each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the taxpayers to be
-assessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments, as fol-

Ows: - One-third of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll; one-third of theamount within one year
from the confirmation of said roll, and the remain-

ing one-third within two years from the confirmas
tion of said roll. On all sums paid prior to the ma«
turitfr of the said last installment, a discount will
be allowed at 6 per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, june the 14th, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCES.
FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,215,
OXFORD STREET SPRINKLING.

On motion of Alderman Kohlmetz the Common
Council proceeded to hear allegations inrelation to
the improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such public improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having desecribed the portion and part
of the city which they deemed proper to be as-
sessed for the expense of such an improvement,
and also a notice to be heretofore published daily
in at least two of the daily newspapers printed in
the City of Rochester, for- four days, which
notice -specified such improvement, the es-
timated = expense thereof, the amount, if
any, to be paid from the public treasury
and the portion or part of the city to be assessed
for the rest -of the expense, and which notice also

‘required all persons interested in the subject-mat-

ter of such improvement to attend the said Com-
mon Council at the time appointed in said notice,
and, after hearing such allegations from all per-
sons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the folowing:

An ordinance to sprinke Oxford street from 100
feet south of East avenue to 100 feet north of Park
avenue. . : -

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to
wit: .

The sprinkling of Oxford street from 100 feet
south of East avenue to 100 feet north of Park ave-
nue during the season of 1887.

And the whole -expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land
to be benefitted tﬁereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direotion of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reportsthe same at $110, and said estimate be-
ing deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said common Council
deem will be benefitted by and ought to be as-
sessed by a Jocal assessment for the whole expense
of such improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Oxford street from 100 feet south of East avenue
to 100 feet north of Park avenue. X

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one equal
payment as follows: All of the amount within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Eiliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO.3,216.

JAMES STREET SPRINKLING.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil procceded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti




———— e
i

84

niate thereof to be made, and by an'entry in' their
minutes having desctribed the portion and part 03

¢

e whole expense should be defrayéd by

59, durinﬁ the season of 1887.
And t

the city which they deemed proper to be
for the expense ‘of such improvement, and alsoa
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the'daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester for four davs, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time apY()inted in said no-
tice, and, after hearing 'such allegations from all
persons appearing, )

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle James street, from 100
east of Chestnut street to William street.

he Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of James street from 100 feet east
of Chestnut street to William street during the
season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $i5 and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is here approved;
and the portion of said city, which said Common
Councildeem will be benefited by and ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense of said improvement is described as follpws:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of James street from a point 100 feet east of Chest-
nut street to William- street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered d, the t upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each derives there-

from.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliot, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 321%.
BROADWAY SPRINKLING.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceedcd to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deem proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester for four ‘days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
Ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing.

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle Broadway, from 100
feet south of Monroe avenue to the south line of
lots No, 58 and 59.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of Broadway, from 100 feet south
©f Monroe avenue, to the south line of Nos. 58 and

S

an asses t upon_the lots and parcels of land to-
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described’; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this -
Council, having made an estimate of such expénse
and reports the same at $120, and said estimate:
being deemed reasonable, is here approved; and’
the portion of said city, which said Common Coun-
cil deem will be benefited by and ought to be asses-
sed by a local assessment for the whole expensé of
said improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Broadway, from 100 feet south of Monroe avenue,
to the south line of Nos. 58 and 59.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are:
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to’ the:
})eneﬁt and advantages which each derives there-

Tom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im--
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay--
ment, as follows: Allof the amount assessed within
thirtv days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-,
metz, Fritzsche, Eiliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike--
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3.218.
PROSPECT STREET SPRINKLING.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun=
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the:
improvemment described in the ordinance below; the:
said Common Council, before determining to make:
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such 1g1provement. and ' also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester, for four days, which notice spedified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the publig
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in thesub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such such allegations from
all persons appearing. )

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle Prospect street, from.
West avenue to 100 feet north of ‘I'roup street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to-

wit:

The sprinkling of Prospect street, from West
avenue to a point 100 feet north of Troup street,.
during the season of 1887. ,

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $40, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Prospect street, from West avenue to a point
100 feet north of Troup street

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit and advantages which each derives there-

from.

And it is further ordained and deter-
mined, That the taxpayers to be as-
sessed for making such improvement must pay




| V2

85

their assessment in one payment, as follows: The
whole amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Klliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
bhard, Judon, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15. )

FINAL ORDINACE NO. 3,219,
CENTRAL PARK PIPE SEWERS.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also, a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester. for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to ;be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing.,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct pipe sewers in Central
park, from about 160 feet east of Alexander street
to the Goodman street outlet sewer.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary- and should be made. to

wit:

The construction of vitrified pipe sewers.on each
side of Central park, from the sewer now in pro-
cess of construction in Goodman street, and ex-
tending westward therefrom to points in Central
park, about one hundred and sixty (160) feet east of
Alexander street, with the necessary manholes,
lampholes, surface sewers, lot laterals, lot connec-
tions, roadway, grading and gutter formations.
The diameters of the proposed sewers in their sev-
eral parts to be adjusted to the needs of the terri-
tory that they are intended to accommodate.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under direction of -this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $10,000, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby apl‘)roved; and the

ortion of said city, which- said Common Council

eem will be benefitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement, is described, as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Central park, from Goodman street to Alexan-
der street, (excepting therefrom the lots on the
northeast and southeast corner of the said Central
park and Alexander street); also, one tier of lots
and parcels of land on the following streets and
avenues, viz : Second and Third avenues, from
Central park to points on each one hundred and
ten (110) feet north of Pennsylvania avenue,Fourth,
Fifth and Sixth avenues, from points on each one
hnndred and ten (110) feet south of Bay street to
points on each one hundred and ten (110) feet north
of Pennsylvania avenue, Seventh avenue, from a

oint one hundred and ten (110) feet south of

ay street, to a point one hundred and ten (110)
feet north of Short street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land, the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered ed, the 1ent upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after. the advertisement of the assessment

roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of said roll, and the remain-
ing one-third two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the muturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote: )

Ayes—Ald. Tracff, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye. Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson. Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

The Final Ordinance for the Lake View Park
Outlet gewer was, on motion of Ald. Selye, post-
poned two weeks.

Ald. Selye moved that the Final Ordinance for
Jones and Fulton Avenues sewer be postponed two
weeks. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 8,220,
HART AVENUE PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson the Common Coun~
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing—

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Hart
avenue from 80 feet west of Galusha street to the
sewer in Hart avenue.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester,
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to
wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer, twelve
(12) inches in diameter, in Hart avenue, beginning
at a point about eighty (80) feet from the westerly
prolonged line of Galusha street, and extending
westerlfv to meet the present sewer in Hart avenue,
with all required manholes, surface sewers, lot
laterals and connections; also the necessary road-
way, grading and gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $475, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Hart avenue from a line at right angles thereto,
drawn through a point eighty (80) feet westerly
from Galusha street to Martin street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom. )

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment as follows: . .

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the adverti t of the t roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.




86

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,221
SELYE STREET FLAG WALK.

On motion of Ald.Kohnmet?,the Common Council,
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance belaw, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes described the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the
ex%ense of such improvement, and also a notice to
be heretofore published daily, in at least two of the
daily newspapers printed in the city of Rochester,
for four days, which notice specified such improve-
ment, the estimated expense thereof, the amount
if any, to be paid from the public treastury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assesssed for the
rest of the expense, and which notice also re-
quired all persons interested in the subject matter
of said improvement to attend the said Common
Council at the time appointed in said notice, and,
after hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
pearing.

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a flag stone sidewald
on Selye street, from Lake avenue to the east line
of lot No. 71.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester,
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a flag stone sidewalk four (4)
feet wide on the north side of Selye street, from
Lake avenue to the east line of lot 71 of the Selye

. subdivision. The cost of the sidewalk proper not to

cxceed 60 cents per lineal foot.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
City surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $525, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
gortion of said city which said Common Council

eem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

. One tier of lots and parcels of land on the north
side of Selye street, from Lake avenue to the east
line of lot No. 71 of the Selye subdivision.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered d, the t upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further. ordained and determined that,
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

1 of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Marson Sullivan, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

The final ordinance for Gorham park extension
wa: postponed two weeks, on motion of Ald.Kohl-
metz.

On motion of Ald. Elliott the final ordinance for
Averill avenue improvement was indefinitely post-

poned.

Ald. Elliott moved that the final ordinance for
Griffith street improvement be postponed two
weeks. Adopted.

Ald. Thayer moved that the final ordinance for
East Main street improvement be postponed two
weeks, and that the chair appoint a_committee of
three to investigate the subject, and report to this
Council at its next regular meeting. Adopted.

Jones avenue improvement was postponed two
weeks, on motion of Ald. Selye.

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 3,222,
SCIO STREET IMPROVEMENT.

. On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz,the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make

such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having describedthe portion ;and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also &
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the pubgc
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which
notice also required all persons interested in the
subject-matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing. .

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to improve Scio street, from Cen-
tral avenue to Syracuse street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester, do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be.made, to wit:

The construction of a MacAdam roadway on Scio
street with Medina curb lines on each side, fourteen
feet from and parallel to the medial line of said
street, between the crosswalk on the south side of
Central avenue to the curb line on the southerly
side of Syracuse street- as -that line may be estab-
lished by the City Surveyor, the roadway to have
gutters three (3) feet on each side, one (1) foot wide
next to the curbs to be of Medina stone flags and
the remaining two (2) feet to be of pavement of the
same material; also a flag sidewalk of blue or of
Medina stone five (5) feet wide in single courses on
each side within the terminal limits named, except
where good flag walks now exist; also the con-
struction of a vitrified pipe sewer fifteen (15) inches
in diameter, beginning at a point above forty (40)
feet north of Davisstreet and extending northward
to unite with the present sewer in Scio street at a.
point about eighty (80) feet south of Syracuse street,
with the necessary manholes, the construction of.
new and the cleaning, repairing and extension
of existing surface sewers; also the construction
and location of all needed lot laterals and lot con-
nections.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
City Survevor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $18,650, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said citv, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment. for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
otf S(;Iio street, from Central avenue to Syracuse
street.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered ed, the asse: t upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom. .

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of such roll: and the remaining
one-third within two years from the confirmation of
such roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
said last installment, a discount will be allowed of
six per cent. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO, 3,223,
KELLY STREET IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Commou Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the said

Common Council, before determining to make such




87

public improvement, having caused an estimate thereof
]o be made, und by an entry in their minutes having
described the p rtion and part of the city which the
deemed proper to be assessed for the expense of suc
improvement, ana also a notice to be heretofore pub-
lished daily, in at lea-t two of the daily newspapers
prinid in the city of Rochester, for four days, wuich
notice specified such improvement, the estimated ex-
pense thereof. the amount. if any, to be paia from the
;public treasury, and tne portion or part of the ciry to
£e assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the subject
matter of such improvement to attend the saia Com-
mon Council at the time appointed in saia notice. and
.after hearing such allezations from all persons ap-

pearing —

Ald. Kohlmetzsubmi ted the following:

An or.inance to 1nprove Kehy street, from Ncr h
Clhnton s'reet t0 St. Joseph street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do or-
dain and determine tnat the following impiovement is
necessary and should be . ade, to wit:

The cons ruction of a McAdam roadway on Kelly
street, from Norih Clinton stieet to St Joseph street,
with lines ot Medina stone curbs on each side thirteen
and tbree fourths (1334) feet trom and parallel to the
medial line of Kelly sireet aforesaid, within the ter-
minal limits n.med, and Meoina stone gutt,ers turee (3
feet wide, on each «ide, inside o. and adjoining curbs;
one (1) foot of the gutter next the curos on each side to
be of flagstone and the other t 4 o (2) feet to be of vave-
th the n«cessary manboles, lot laterals, new

ment,
surface sewers, and existing surtace sewers cleaned,
repaired and extended, and all needed flagstoe cross

‘walk+; alsothe -aying of Medina stone or of Yilue «tone
flag sidewalks five 5) feet wice on each side of Kelly
street, aforesaid within the specified limits, except
where goou flag walks on the proper grade avd line
ncw exist.

And tne whole expense should be defrayed by the as-
sessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be ben-.
efited chereby, hereinafter described; and the City
Surveyor, underthe directicn of this Council, having
made an esiimate of such expense, and reports the
same at ®4,700, and saia estimate being deemed reason-
able, 18 hereby approved; and the portion of said city
which said Common Council deem will be benetited by
and ouxht to be arsessed by a local assessment for the
;vvllole expense of said improvement is described as

ollows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Kelly stre: t, from Nortb Clinton street to St. Joseph
street, in proportion to the benesrit which each will de-
rive therefrom.

On which above descrioed lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of sald improvement are herepy
ordered asse: . the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit and ad-
vantage which each derives therefr-m,

And it is further ordained and determined that the
taxpayers to ne assessed ror making such improvemeot.
may pay their assessments in three equal ayments, as
fol'ows: One-third of the amount assessea within thfmy
days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll ; one-third of the amount within

. one year from the confirmation of said roll, and the

remaining one-third within: two- years from the con-
firmation of said roll." ‘On‘all:sums. paid- pyor to the
maturity of the said last installment, a discount will
e allowed act six per cent. per apnum,

Adopted by the following vote:

Aivzes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche,Elliott, Foley, Selve, Ha'l, Swikehard, Jud-
son, Stein, Keily, Thayer—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 8,224,
HUDSON STREET MACADAM IMPROVEMENT. ~

On motion of Ald Kohlmetz the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
proverovement desc ibed in the ordinance below. the
sald Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having causec an es'imate
thereof to be made, and bv an entry in their minutes
baving desc 1bed the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the ex-
gense of such imorovoment, and also a notice to' be

eretofore published daily, inat least two of the daily
newspapers printed in the city of Rochester, for four
days, wh ch notice specified such improvement, the
estimated expense thereof, the amcunt, if any, to be
paid from the public treasury. and the portion or part
of the city to be assessed for the rest of the expense,
and which notice also requirved all persons interested
in the subject matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the tim - appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing.,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitte d the following:

. Anordinance to improve Hudson street, from Chan-
ning street to Clifford street. .

* The Common Coun il of the City of Rochester, do
ordain and determine that the following improve-

ments is necessary and should be made, to wit:
The consiruction of a MacAdam roadway improvee

' ment in Hudson sireet from the north line of the cross~

walk on the north side of Chenming street to the south
cu:bline of Clifford street, wi h lines of Medina stone
curbson eachside of the street and nineteen (19) feet
from. and parallel to tbe medial line of Hudson street
aforesaid, and with gutters three (3 feet wide on each
side, inside of the sald curb lines one (1) foot of the gut-
ters next to the curb to be of a continuous course of
Medina flag stone, exce pt at intersecting streets, all-ys
and driveways, where for a portion of each Medina
stone pavement may be suost'tuied, and two (2) addis
tional feet in width on each side inside ot the said curb
lines to ke of Medina stone pavement. with the neces=
sary flag stone crosswalks both paratlel and transverses.
alsothe construction of new, and the cleaning. repair-
ing and ¢Xtension of existing surface sewers wh
n-eded, it being understood and expressly provid
that where within the terminal hmits namea for the
proposed improvement of Hudson street curb stones
and flag stone crosswalks of good quality are now
found they shall pe taken up, redressed and replaced
where the general chara ter of the work requires it;
and also that all lot_laterals water and gas service
pipes where now needed, or their future veed is antici.
pated, shall be cons: ructed and provided for; also that
the stone for the MacAdam matersal used shall be
from the Brighton quairies.

And the whole expense shall be defrayed by the as-
8 :28sment upon the lotsand parcels of land to be bene-
fited thereby; hereinafter described, and the Ciy
Surveyor, uuder the direction of this Council, having
made an estimate of such expense, and reported the
same at £13,30(, and said estimate being deemed rea-
souable is hereby approved; and the portion of said
city which said Common Council deem™ will he bene«
fited by and ought to be asse sed by a local asses-ment
for g’hﬁ" whole expense of said improvement is described
as _tollows :

One tier of lots and_parcels of land on each side of
‘Hudson street, from Channing stree to Clifford street,

On which above described Jots and parcels of land
the expenses of said improvement are hereby ordered

d, the tupon each lot and parcel of
land to be in proportion to the benefit whicn each de-
rives herefrom.

Aud it is further ordained and determined that the
tax payers to be aszessed for making such improve-
ment, may pay their assessments in three equal pay-
ments. as follows :

One-third of the amount assessed within thirt{ days
after the advert t of the nt roll; one-
third of the amount within one year from the confirm-
ation of said roli, and the remaining one -third within
two years from the confirmation of said roll. On all
sums paid prior to he maturity of the said last instal-
ment a discount will be allowed at six percent. per
annum,

Ald. Stein moved 1hat the ordinance he amended 80
as to read ‘* Brighton or Goodman street quarries,’’

Lost by the following vote :

Nays—Ald. Tracy. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetg,
Fri'zsche, Elliott, Folev, Selye, Hall, Swikeonerd,
Jud=on. Stein, Kelly. Thayer—I15.

The finai ordinsance for Hudson Street improvemeat
was then adopred by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald, Tracy, Sullivan, Mars on, Fee Kohlmetg.,
Frlg;che. Elliott, Foley. Selye. Hall, Swikehard, Juds
son‘ Stein, Kelly, Trayer—15. .

1d. Thayer moved that final ordinance No. 3,~
066, adopted Nov. 16th, 1886, and published on page
312 of (froceedings of 1886-%, be reconsidered.
Adopted. . )

Ald.Thayer moved that the ordinance be indefin-
itely postponed. Adopted. | .

1d. Judson asked and obtained unanimous con=
sent to present the following : :

By Ald. Judson—

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES.
Passed May 3l1st, 1887,

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine as follows:

Section 1. Every merchant, retailer, trader and
dealer in merchandise or property of any descrip-
tion, which is sold by measure_or weight, dealing
or trading within the city of Rochester, shall use
such weights and measures only as have been
sealed and marked by the City Sealer, and no per-
son shall hereafter sell or dispose of any berries in
said city in boxes, racks, baskets or other packa-
ges, without having the quantity by sealed meas-
ure contained, plainly marked on the outside of
each box, rack, basket or other package. Every mer-
chant, retailer, trader or dealer who shall violate
any of the provisions of this section shall forfeit




W
f

— s e

88

and pa.g a penalty of, and be “fined five dollars for
each offense.

ense. . .
Section 2. All weights and measures sealed by
the City Sealer shall be made to conform to the
standard of the State, and shall be sealed and
marked by him.
Section 3. It shall be the duty of the City Sealer,
and he is hereby authorized and directed, to inspect

and examine, at least once in every six months:

hereafter, and as much oftener as he deems proper,
all weights and measures used by any merchant,
retailer, trader or dealer aforesaid, and to mark
and saal the same once in every six months here-
after, and as much oftener as the same are found,
upon any such inspection or examination, not con-
formable to the State standards; such weights and
measures to be inspected, and also sealed and
marked, at the election of said Sealer, at the place
or places where the same are kept for use; and if
any such weights and measures, when so inspected
or examincd by said Sealer, shall be found not to
be conformable to the State’s standard it or they,
if not then and there marked and sealed by said
Sealer, shall be sent by the owner or owners there-
of, or persons using the same, as aforesaid, to such

lace in the said city of Rochester as the said

ealer shall direct, for the purpose of being sealed
and marked by said Sealer, as aforesaid, within
three days after such owner, or owners, or person,
shall be required so to do by the said Sealer, Every
merchant, retailer, trader or dealer aforesaid, who
shall refuse to exhibit any such weights and meas-
ures to the said Sealer, when required so to do by
him, or who shall, in any manner, obstruct such
Sealer in the performance of the duties hereby en-
joined upon him, or who shall refuse or neglect to
send any such weights or measures, for the pur-
pose of being sealed, as aforesaid, within the time,
and to the place aforesaid, shall forfeit and pay a
penalty of and be fined ten dollars for each oftense.

Section 4.—It shall be the duty of the City Sealer
to seal and mark any weight or measure that may
be brought to him at any reasonable time during
the day, by any person, upon prepayment to him
of his legal fees therefor, and it shall also be his
duty to make and keep a register of all the weights
and measures inspected and examined and sealed
and marked by him, as aforesaid, in ‘which he shall
state the name of the owner or owners of the same,
or a)ersons having the same so marked and sealed,
and his or her business address or location, if known
by him, and whether they are conformable to the
standard of the State, and to deliver a copy of such
register to the clerk of said city, and to report to
the Common Council the names of all owners
whose weights or measures are incorrect, or who
shall neglect or refuse to have their weights or
measures inspected and examined and sealfed and
marked as aforesaid; such co&yy of said register to
be delivered to said clerk and said report to be
made to this Common Council by said sealer, as
aforesaid, at least once in every three months here-
after, and for a willful failure on the part of said
sealer 50 to do, he shall forfeit and pay a penalty
of, and be fined, five dollars for each offense, and a
further penalt{ of five dollars for every twenty-
four hours such neglect shall continne, after notice
from the clerk to comply herewith.

Section 5. Every execution issued upon a judg-
ment recovered for a violation of this ordinance,
or any provision thereof, shall command the
amount to be made of the property of the defend-
ant, if any such can be found, and, if not, then to
commit the defendant to the Monroe County Peni-
tentiary, and any gerson violating any provision of
this ordinance, and failing to pay the penalty and
fine imposed therefor, and recovered, shall be liable
to, and shall be imprisoned in the Monroe County
Penitentiary for a term of two days for each one
dollar of the amount of the judgment recovered
before and for such fine and penalty.

Section 6. This ordinance shall taY(e effect imme-

tely.
Ald. Kelly moved thataction on the ordinance be
postponed until the next regular meeting. Adopted.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS.
Action on the notice for the consent of the city

of -Rochester to the laying of the street
railroad double tracks c¢ommencing at the
junction of Avenue A, Vick park, and continuing-
through several streets and published at page
current proceedings, came_up.

Allegations being called for and no person ap-
pearing, Ald. Thayer submitted the following:

. By Ald, Thayer—Whereas, The Rochester
City & Brighton Railroad Company has pre-
sented its: petition to the Common Council of the
City of Rochester for the consent of the City of
Rochester for the construction, —maintenance,
operation and use of a railroad, and an extension
and branches thereof on the surface of the soil
through, along and upon- streets hereinafter
named, and due advertisement according to law has.
been had.

Resolved, That the consent of the City of Roch-
ester be and it hereby is given to the highest bid-
der at the sale hereinafter provided for, to con-
struct, maintain, operate and use a railroad and
certain extensions, branches and lines of railroad
on the surface of the streets, viz.:

A line of single track railroad commencing at
the junction of Avenue A, Vick park, with Park
avenue, at the terminus of the present route,thence
along the center of the crescent between Avenue
A and Avenue B, Vick park, being the continuation
of Park avenue easterly; thence a line of double
track easterly along the center of Park avenue
to' the intersection thereof with .the city line -at
Culver street, together with such switches, sid--
ings, turnouts, turntables and suitable stands in
connection with said extension, branches and lines-
as may be necessary for the convenient working
of said railroad, upon the express condition that
the provisions of Chapter 242 of the Laws of 1884
pertinent thereto shall be complied with, and upon
further provision and condition hereby made, that
the right, franchise and privilege of using said
streets to construct, maintain, use and operate &
street surface railroad and said extension lines and
branches shall be sold by and under the direction
of the City Treasurer of the City of Rochester at
public auction on the 5th day of July, 1887, at 10
o’clock a. m., at the front steps of the Court House
in Rochester, N. Y., to the bidder which shall be
an incorperated railroad or railway company or-
ganized to construct, maintain and operate a street
railroad in the city of Rochester and which will
agree to give the largest percentage per annum of
its gross receipts with adequate security by a bond
or undertaking in writing and under seal in such
form, condition, amount, and sureties as shall be
required and_approved by the City Treasurer of
the city of Rochester for the fulfillment of said
agreement and for the commencement and com-
pletion of said railroad lines, branches and exten-
sions according to a plan or plans and the route or
routes above herein referred to, within the time:
designated therefor by the provisions of chapter
642 of the laws of 1886 and the amendments thereof,
which said bond shall be in the penal sum of $10,-
000, with at least two sureties, who shall be free-
holders outside the county of Monroe.

The clerk is hereby directed to_ publish three
times a week for at least three weeks in two daily
newspapers, £ubﬁshed in the city of Rochester, to
be designated by the Mayor, notice of the time,
place and terms of such sale and of the route to be
sold, and of the condition upon which the consent
of the city of Rochester to the construction, main-
tenance. use and operation of said railroad lina,
branches and extensions will be given.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—14.

Nays—Ald, Selye. A

Ald. Thayer moved that action on the notice
for consent to lay a single street railroad track on
Park avenue, commencing at the junction of
Avenue A, Vick Park, and published at page 30,
current proceedings, be indefinitely postponed.
Adopted.

The following came up: .

By Ald. Thayer — Whereas the Rochester
City & Brighton' Railroad Company has pre-




89

sented its petition to the Common Council of the
City of Rochester for the consent of the cityof Roch-
ester for the construction, maintenance, operation
and use of a railroad, and an extension and
branches thereof on the surface of the soil through,
along and upon streets hereinafter named, and due
advertisement according to law has been had.
Resolved, That the consent of the City of Rochs
ester be and it hereaby is given to the highest bidder
at the sale hereinafter provided for, to construct,
maintain, operate and use a railroad and certain
extensions, branches and lines of railroad on the
surface of the streets through, upon and along
the following named streets, viz.: Two parallel
tracks, known as double street rail tracks, com-
mencing at the present tracks of the Rochester
City & Brighton R. R. Co., at_the intersection of

East Main street and University avenue;
thence along the center of East Main
street easterly over FEast Main street rail-

road bridge to the intersection of East Main
street with North Goodman street, together with
switches, sidings, turnouts, turn tables and suitable
stands in connection with said railroad extension,
branches and lines as may be necessary for the
convenient working of the railroad, upon the ex-
press condition that the provisions of Chapter 242
of the Laws of 1884 pertinent thereto shall be com-
plied with, and upon the further provision and con-
dition hereby made, that the right, franchise and
privilege of using said streets to construct, main-
tain and operate a street surface railroad and said
extension lines and branches shall be sold by and
under the direction of the City Treasurer of the
city of Rochester at public auction on the 5th day
of July, 1887, at 10 o’clock a. m., at the front steps
of the Court House in Rochester, N. Y., to the bid-
der which shall be an incorporated railroad or
railway company organized to construct,
maintain and operate a street railroad in the
city of Rochester and which will agree to
give the largest percentage per annum of its
gross receipts with adequate security by a
bond or undertaking in writing and under seal in
such form, condition, amount and sureties as shall
be required and approved by the City Treasurer of
the city of Rochester for the fulfillment of said
agreement and for the commencement and com-
pletion of such railroad lines, branches and exten-
sions according to a plan or plans and the route or
routes above herein referred to, within the time
designated therefor by the provisions of chapter

of the laws of 1886 and the amendments thereof,
which said bond shall be in the penal sum of $10,-
000 with at least two sureties who shall be free-
holders outside the county of Monroe.

The Clerk is hereby directed to publish three
times a week for at least three weeks in two daily
newspapers, published in the city of Rochester, to
be designated by the Mayor, notice of the time,
place and terms of such sale and of the route to be
sold, and of the condition upon which the consent
of the city of Rochester to the construction, main-
tenance, use and operation of said railroad line,
branches and extensions will be given.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. 'l‘ra%y Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, liiott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—14.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS.

Ald. Elliott moved that the Board proceed to the
election of directors of the Rochester & Genesee
Valley railroad. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott nominated Chas. H. Babcock.

Chas. H. Babcock was named by Ald. Tracy, Sul-
livan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott,
Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly,
Thayer—14. .

Blank was named by Ald. Selye,

Chas. H. Babcock was.declared. duly elected.

Ald. Elliott nominatedy, F. S. Upton, who was
named by Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson Fee, Kohl-
metz, Kritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

F. 8. Upton was declared elected.

Ald. Elliott nominated Ald. John H. Foley wheo
was na]r:lé-:d by Ald. Tracy Sullivan, Marson, ¥z

Kohlmetz. Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swike-
ard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—I14.

Ald. J. H. Foley was declared elected.

Ald. Elliott nominated H. C. Brewster, who was
named by Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

H. C. Brewster was declared elected.

Ald. Elliott nominated G. H. Perkins, who was
named by Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Gilman H. Perkins was declared elected.

Ald. Elliott nominated D. W. Powers, who was
named by Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer.

D. W. Powers was declared elected.

Ald. Kelly moved that the Board proceed to elect
Commissioners of Deeds, and the Clerk cast the
ballot. Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Derrick W. Ross, Louis O. McKinney, Louis P.
Tietenburg, John L. Meeker, Mary F. Reed, An-
drew Ludolph, Willis K. Gillette, James Lyons.
Thos. McMillan, Wm. W. Brayer and Chas. W.
Voshall having received the concurrent vote of
the Common Council were declared elected.

Ald. Swikehard moved to proceed to appoint an
Inspector of Blection for the first district kleventh
ward. Adopted.

Ald. Swikehard nominated Geo. Roth, who was
named by Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Judson. Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Geo. Roth was declared elected.

Ald. Selye nominated Wm. Kane asInspector of
Election 1st dist. 9th ward,who was named by Ald.
Tracy, Sullivan. Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz, Fritzsche,
Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

‘Wm. Kane was declared elected.

Ald. Selye nominated John Pfluge for Inspector
of Election 2d dist. 9th ward, and was named by
Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elllott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

John Pfluge was declared elected.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the Lamp Com-
mittee be authorized and directed to place one
electric light on Exchangs street, about 75 feet
north of the Monroe County Jail. Referred to the
Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the Presi-
dent of this Board is hereby directed to appoint a
committee of three to act in conjunction with the
Law Committee to fix the salary of the City Attor-
ney and the employees of his office for the ensuing
year and report back to this Board. Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition of Phillip J. Meyer to
erect a wood building and moved permission be
granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition for the improvement of
Averill avenue from Monroe avenue to Mt. Hope
avenue. Referred to the Surveyor to prepare an
ordinance.

By Ald. Elliott—

‘Whereas, The Rochester City and Brighton Rail-
road Company has agreed that in case the City At-
torney is instructed to discontinue or refrain from
bringing or instituting the proceeding or action to
recover past license fees per car fromsaid company
directed to be taken by the resolution heretofore
adopted by this Councilit will pay into the treas-
ury a license fee of at least $5 per annum for each
car owned or operated by said company as pro-
vided in and by Section 18 of the penal ordinance
relating to street railroads adopted and ordained
gy p?is Council on March 29, 1887; now therefore,

© i

Resolved, That if said company shall and does
immediately pay into the treasury and to the City
Treasurer said license fee of atleast $5 for each and
every car owned or operated by it and a similar




9cC

license fee of any future determined amount each
year on the first day of April hereafter, and com-
plies with the other conditions of said section 18
that the City Attorney be and he is hereby direct-
ed to discontinue or refrain from bringing or insti-
tuting any proceeding or action authorized and di-
rected by resolution, and that the City Attorney be
instructed to present to this Board at the next

meeting a formal agreement to the above effect for |

the signature of the railroad coporation aforesaid
and the ratification of this board. Adopted.
By Ald. Elliott—

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the

City of Rochester:

The undersigned, the Western New York Mu-
tual Telegraph and Telephone Company respect-
fully requests permission to use the streets and al-
leys within the city of Rochester for the purpose
of laying lines of electrical conductors under-

. ground in said city, and using, owning and main-
taining a line or lines of electric telegraph, in pur-
suance of Chapter 397 of the Laws of the State of
New York of 1879, as amended by Chapter 433 of
the Laws of 1881.

[Western New York Mutual Telegraph and

Telephone Co.]
JoHN W. Goss, President.-

Rochester, N. Y., May 31, *87.

Referred to Law Committee to report at next
meeting. . R .

By Ald. Marson—Petition for sprinkling Atkin-
son street. Referred to the Surveyor to prepare
an ordinance. 3

By Ald. Selye—Petition for sprinkling Bolivar
street. Referred to the Surveyor to prepare an
ordinance.

Ald. Elliott gave notice that at the next meet-
ing he would introduce a resolution to change the
rules relating to opening and closing of meetings.

Ald. Elliott moved that the nominations of the
Mayor for members of the Board of Health be

‘taken from the table. Lost.

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, That the Clerk be, and
he hereby is, directed to draw an order on the
Treasurer in favor of John T. Clarke for two hun-
dred and sixty doMars for searches in the matter of
the extension of Clifford street; that the treasurer
pay the same from the Contingent Fund and charge
and carry the amount to the fund for the exten-
sion of Clifford street when created.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ald. Selye—Resolved, That the President of
this Board be and hereby is directed to appoint a
committee of three to consider the grievances of
one Cornelius McDonald against the Rochester &
Brighton Street R. R. Company and report back to
this Board at its next meeting. Adopted.

By Ald. Selye—Petition for the removal of the
street railroad tracks, 150 feet on east side of Lake
avenue, lying between Vincent place and CIff st.
Referred to the Select Committee.

By Ald. Hall—Petition for stone cross-walk on
East Main street, from Goodman street west of £he
railroad bridge to north side of East Main street.
Referred to the Executive Board.

By Ald. Stein—Petition of M. and A. Nussbaum

© for removal and erection of a wood building, and

moved that permission be granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly— -

CITY ASSESSORS’ Ormcm,}
Rochester May 31, 1887,

To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—In February last your Honorable
Body passed a resolution authorizing the Mayor
of this city to execute a contract with Reuben J.
Smith for the completion of the unfinished maps
of the fourteen old wards of this city now in the
City Surveyor’s office. We understand Mr. Smith
declines to enter into a contract according to his
bid. If suchis the fact we would most respect-
fully ask your Honorable Body to take some action
whereby these maps may be completed as soon as

possible, knowing as we do that it is in the interest
of every taxpayer of this city.
Yours very respectfully,

L. A. PRATT,

M. J. MAHER,

JACOB GERLING,
City Assessors,

By Ald. Kelly—Resolved, That the Mayor be
and is hereby authorized to contract with John C.
Ryan for the completion of the unfinished maps of
the first fourteen wards of the city of Rochester,
now in the Surveyor’s office, according to the
terms of the specifications upon which such bid was
made, for the sum $20,552, (which is at the rate
$4.00 per acre,) with such sureties as shall be ac-
cepta;ble to the Mayor, City Attorney and the Map
and Survey Committee. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly—Petition for pipe sewer in Glen-
wood Park. Referred to the Surveyor to prepare
an ordinance.

By Ald. Thayer—Remonstrance against improve-
ment of East Main street. Referred to the special
committee on Bast Main street improvement.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the Executive
Board be requested to cause the removal of any
and all obstructions from Stewart street extension.
Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the Executive
Board be requested to ascertain and report to this
Board, at the next regular meeting, whether the
groposed street designated as Greenleaf avenue,

as been properly graded, and put in condition for
acceptance by the city as a public street. Adopted.
. Ald. Kelly moved that when this Board adjourns
it be until Friday, June 3d, at 7 o’clock. Adopted.

The President announced the following com-
mittees:

On East Main St. Improvement: Ald. Foley, Fee,
Swikehard.

Committee to act with Law Committee on ques-
tion of salaries in City Attorney’s office. Ald.
Kelly, Hall, Fritzsche.

On grievances of C. E. McDonald—Ald. Selye,
Sullivan, Marson.

On motion of Ald. Foley the board then adjourn-
ed. PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

>

ag

In Common Council, June 3d, 1887.

ADJOURNED REGULAR MEETING.

Ald. Wm. H. Tracy, President of the Board,
presiding.

Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Absent—Ald. Bohrer—1.

By Ald. Fee—

To the Homorable, the Common Council of the
City of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—Your Lamp Committee, to whom
was referred the subject of lighting the city with
electricity throughout, respectfully report that we
have been attended by the representatives of the
several electric light companies within the clty, and
have received from them propositions for such
lighting, and, after due consideration of such offers,
‘we recommend that contracts for such lighting be
awarded as follows, viz:

To the Brush Electric Light Company, the fur-
nishing of 180 new electric lights, or more, as may
be required, each to be a 2,000 candle power arc
electric light; providing said company cancel the
contract now existing between it and the city for
furnishing 309 lights at forty-five cents per light per
night, and include them in said new contract at the
new contract price; and said new contract and
?nce to include also seventy-eightadditional lights

or which the city now: pays thirty cents per light
E‘er night; the new contract price to beas follows :

'or the first two years, thirty cents; for the second
two years, twenty-eight cents; for the fifth year,
twenty-seven cents. The above prices to be for
each light per night.




To the Rochester Electric Light Company the
furnishing of 100, or more, as may be required, arc
electric lights of 2,000 candle power each at therate
of twenty-eight and one-half cents per light per
night for five years.

To the Edison Electric I[lluminating Compan
the furnishing of 700 or more, as may be needed,
lights of the incandescent twenty candle power
kind, to be placed and used in the kerosene lamp
districts on the west side, unless a majority of the
property owners on the street oppose such lights,
at the following prices: First year, at four cents;
second year, at four and one-half cents; third
year, at four and three-quarters cents; fourth year,
at five and three-quarters cents; fifth year, at six
cents. Said prices to be per light per night.

The contracts to be entered into are to be drawn
by and bave the sanction of the city attorney
as to form and sufficiency; to permit the repre-
sentatives of the city or the Lamp Committee to
direct the placing of any and all lamps and the
changing of the location thereof as may be
deemed essential for the public interests; and
said lights so furnished to be, from time to time, ot
the best quality and kind of the candle power afore-~
said that may be known or discovered at any time
during the continuance of the contracts; and fur-
ther, said contracts to contain such other and ad-
ditional provisions as may, in the judgment of the
city attorney, be necessary to protect the interests
of the city and the taxpayers thereof, and for the
foregoing purpose we recommend that the follow-
ing resolution be adopted.:

All of which is respectfully reported.

JosgpH H. FEE,

J. H. FoLEY,

J. MiLLER KELLY,

JAMES S. JUDSON,

‘WM. SULLIVAN,
Lamp Committee.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Fee—Resolved, That the Mayor be, and
he hereby is, directed to enter into contracts with
the several companies named in and for the pur-

oses, and upon the terms and conditions specified
in the foregoing report of the Lamp Committee.

Ald. Selye moved as an amendment that the
}‘voréis “west side’’ in the report be stricken out.

ost.

The original resolution was then adopted by the
following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

Nays—Ald. Selye—1.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That if the Rome.
Watertown & Ogdensburg Terminal Railroad Com-
pany does not immediately give the undertaking
required of it in and by resolution of this Common
Council, adopted recently, concerning the crossing
of North St. Paul street, under grade, that the
said consent contained in said_resolution be, and
the same is, in all things, withdrawn, and the City
Attorney is hereby directed to institute proceed-
mgs against said company, and any and all others,
which will prevent the further interference with
said street by it or them, and will also restore the
street to its former condition. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott moved that the vote taken on the
final ordinance for Averil street improvement be
reconsidered. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott moved that the clerk advertise for
allegations, to be heard at the next meeting, on
Averill street improvement. Adopted.

By Ald. Foley—Petition of Wm. A. Grainger to
erect six wood buildings, and moved permission be
granted under the direction of the ¥ire Marshal.
Adopted.

Ald. Selye moved that the Final Ordinance No.
8,221, Selye -street flag walk, be reconsidered.
Adopted..

Ald. Selye moved that the ordinance be amended
80 as to read as follows:

The construction of a_flagstone, or Ferrolithic,
or a Portland cement (John J. Shillinger patent),
four feet wide, on the north side of Selye street,
from Lake avenue to the east boundary line of the
Selye subdivision, the cost of the sidewalk, in-

91

cluding the necessary grading and gutter forma-
tion, not to exceed sixty (60) cents per lineal foot.

Adopted.

Under the rule action on the ordinance was
postponed two weeks.

By Ald. Bohrer—

To the Hon. the Common Council of the City of

Rochester:

We, the undersigned, a majority of the commit-
tee appointed by your honorable board on May 31,
1887, 'to report on the applicatlon of Charles H.
Wiltsie, a property owner on North Joiner and St.
Joseph streets, to have the grade and the bounda-
ry lines of said Joiner street fixed and established,
doweport as follows, to wit :

That we recommend that the City Surveyor es-
tablish the grade and boundary lines of said Joiner
street and that he be directed and authorized to do
the same.

Dated June 3, 1887.

Lovuls BOHRER,
D. W. SELYE,
FRrRANK FRITZCHE,
C. STEIN,
Committee on Opening and Alteration of Streets.
1. F. QUINBY, City Surveyor.

By Ald.Bohrer—Resolvod, That pursuant to the
report of the Committee upon the application of
Mr. Charles H. Wiltsie, to have the City Surveyor
establish the grade and boundaries of North Joiner
street, said City Surveyor be instructed and direct-
ed to establish the grade and boundaries of said
North Joiner street. Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the action of
the Board of Kducation for the purchase of the
school site at the corner of University avenue and
Culver park, recently taken by said body, be and
the same is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Kelly the Board then ad-
journed. PETER SHERIDAN. City Clerk.

P S —

In Common Council, June 14, 1887,

REGULAR MEETING.

_gld. W. H. Tracy, President of the Board, pre-
siding.

Present—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall,
1Sﬁwikehar , Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES,

The minutes of the previous meetings were ap-
proved as published in the Book of Proceedings.

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, ACCOUNTS, ETC.,
AND THEIR REFERENCES.

By Ald. Sullivan—Petition for a Medina stone
improvement on Warehouse street. Referred to
the Surveyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Sullivan—Bill of—

Atkinson & Sykes, lawn mowers and re-$

45 50

By Ald. Marson—Petition of Thomas Peart for
permission to erect a wood building. Permission
was granted.

By Ald. Fee—Petition for electric lights on
Williams, James and Court streets. Referred to the
Lamp Committee.

Also, the petition of Ed. B. Beck. _ Referred to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal,
with power to act. .

By Ald. Fee—Bills of
Citizens’ Gas Co., lighting lamps, May....$1,434 10
Rochester Gas Co., o o, 892 80

United Gas Imp. Co., ** ... 35910
Brush Electric Light Co ** *t ... 5,026 65
Citizens’ Gas Co.,setting posts............ 72
United Gas Imp. Co. .t 4 48

Referred to the Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Foley—Petitions of P. V. Hawley, Mor-
ris Bortle and Herman Barron, for permission to
erect wood buildings. Permission was granted
under direction of the Fire Marshal. Also pe-




92

tition for a sewer in King place; referred to the
Surveyor to prepare an ordinance. Also petition
for water in King place; referred to the Chief En-
gineer of the water works with power to act.

Ald. Foley presented a petition to change the
name of * King alley’’ from Prospect street to
Adams street to ‘* King place.”’ .

Ald. foley moved that the prayer of the petition-
ers be granted and that the City Clerk be directed
to enter the same in the street register and the Ex-
ecutive Board be notified to place the usual street
signs. Adopted.

By Ald. Foley—Bills of
Joseph Badhorn, meat..................... $
Curran Bros., .
J. B. Metzgar, AT
Mary Yauichzi, rent..
Elizabeth Kelly, -
Morris Kiely, i

. Ritz. Tt .
Chas. E’nglert & Son, transportatio
Ed. Lapey, -
George J. Weider, groceries.......
Jas. McMannis, .
P. Connaughton,

E. W. Ayre,
Mary Fiannigan, board
Rochester City Hospital, board............

Rt = T

IRSBBSSLBIIIILEISITIS8383

F. C. Rehtz & Bros., repairing ambulance. 6
W. G. Martens, repairing clock....... .... 1
M. Ulton, hack hire........................ 4
M. McCormick, "~ ....oviiieniiiiiiiiiaaan 20
Geo. Oppel, bread..........cooveviinnnan 10
Fleckenstein Bros., bread.................. 121
S. A. Pierce, medical services.............. 21
Doyle, Galery & Co., coal.................. 851

A, H. Martin, disbursements............... 36

Referred to the Poor Committee.

By Ald. Selye—Petitions of Charles H. Crouch
and Elizabeth Shellington. Referred to the Wood
t]?uilding Committee and Fire Marshal, with power

0 act.

Also, the petition of Austin Dewey, relating to
an erroneous assessment. Referred to the Assess-
ment Committee.

By Ald. Selye—Bills of—

John W. Hannan, serving notices......... $
Wm. W. Osgoodby, stenographer’s ser-

VICOS. oo e e 13 35
J. B. Beers, map Mayor’s office............ 8 00
.J. B. Beers, map Surveyor’s office. ....... 8 00
M. W. Rundel, frames......... ............ 6 07
James Kavanagh, hack hire................ 18 00
Schmidt & Kaelber, supplies............... 4 50
C. E. Morris, stationery ........ .. 136 00
Geo. F. Flannery, printing blanks .. 16 50
1. F. Quinby, disbursements........ .. 27 08
John Bower, examining t: rer’s ac-

counts..............o..t .. 17500
John A. Davis, disbursem: .. 113 88
German Printing Co., printing notices..... 875
L. W. Davis, serving notices.... .......... 21 32
Henry Shelter, picture frames..: . 8175
H. V. Filkins, judgment. 6 80
Rochester Herald Publishing Co., notices. 11 00

Referred to the Contingent Committee.

By Ald. Hall—Bills of —

Rochester Gas Light Co., gas, City Hall,

MY . ettt aeaeas 140 88
F.J. Irwin, cleaning........ feereerasaies 65 00
Garvey & bonnelly, repairing wheelbar-

TOWS +teeeneeeniarneiennenanananenaasens 100
Goodale & Stiles, supplies ...... PR 18
Atkinson & Sykes, keys and repairs 10 15
Howe. & Bassett, labor and materials,

TUMDING . oo eeeie e e 68 18

eferred to the City Property Committee.

By Ald. Swikehard—Petitions of Wm. Erb, Jacob
Seiler and Adam Frey. Referred to the Wood
Building Committee and Fire Marshal with power
to act. Also a petition for the extension of the
sewer in Silver street. Referred to the Surveyor
to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Swikehard—Bills of—

B. Frank Enos, expenses, May .. 6 48
C. A. Cook, medical services....... ... 68 00
Balt. & Ohio Tel. Co., services for May.... 13 44

v o o *+ forApril.... 2067

United Gas Imp. Co., gas patrol system...
Rochester Printing Co., printing blanks. ..
John C. Hayden, expenses Miner case.....
‘Western Union Tel. Co., services May....
Roch. Dist. Tel. Co., services May........
Chas. H. Bidwell, feed patrol horses
Wm. C. Bush, repairing furniture. ..
‘W. L. Buckland, livery hire..... .
‘W. W. Morrison, printing blanks .
Standard Cab Co., services........
G. P. Bailey, newsboys’ badges. ...
Maggie Gatfney, cleaning for May.
Geo. Long, expenses in Moss case....... .
Henry M. Fenno, M. D., medical services.
Sunday Herald Print. Co., printing blanks.

Union and Advertiser Co, printing blanks.
E. R. Andrews, printing blanks.............
Addie Mosher, washing, May....... ..
S. A. Pierce, M. D., Medical services. .
W. J. Herriman, M. D., medical services
Ed A. Olmstead, meals for prisoners..

Referred to the Police Committee.

By Ald. Bohrer — Petition of Gustav Behner.
Referred to the Wood Building Committe and Fire
Marshal with power to act.

By Ald. Thayer—Petition for a plank walk on
Hebard street. Referred to the Surveyor to pre-
pare an ordinance.

By Ald. Thayer:—

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the City

of Rochester: .

GENTLEMEN: I have opened Berlin street from
its west terminus to St. Joseph street, and hereby
tender and donate to the city of Rochester the free
use of the same as one of the public streets of the
city, hereby relinquishing all claims of ownership.

Rochester, June 7, 1887.

HrowewEEuBRRwoanwRwiSa®
RESSHSSSESRIIASRBEREII

CHRISTIAN FINK.
On motion of Ald. Thayer referred to the Ex-
ecutive Board to ascertain and report to this Board
if the legal requirements have been complied with.
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Petition of August Englert.
Referred to the Wood Building Committee and
fire marshal with power to act.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

Ald. Kohlmetz from the Law and select commit-
tees on salaries in the city attorney’s office,reported
progress and asked for further time. Granted.

Ald. Sullivan from the Park Committee, Ald.
Fee from the Lamp Committee, Ald. Foley from
the Poor Committee, Ald. Selye from the Commit-
tee on _Contingent Expenses, Ald. Hall from the
City Property Committee, and Ald. Swikehard
from the Police Committee, reported favorably on
the several bills referred to their respective com-
mittees and referred them to the Finance Com-
mittee for payment.

By Ald. Marson—

To the Hon. the Common Council of the city of

Rochester :

GENTLEMEN: Your Assessment Committee begs
leave to report that heretofore, on March 3d, 1887,
it recommended that Mary W. Davison be per-
mitted to pay the sum of five dollars and ten cents
($5.10) in full of street sprinkling assessment for
1886 of seven dollars and fourteen cents ($7.14)
against her property situated on the corner of Platt
and Allen streets, and that the balance of two dol-
lars and four cents, ($2.04) be charged to erroneous
assessments, and a resolution to that effect was on
that day duly adopted, and subsequently, on March
29th, 1887, on motion of Ald. Coughlin, the matter
was referred back to this committee. (See pages
500. 501 and 528, proceedings of 1888-1887,) but we are
now of the opinion that a greater rebate should
have been allowed to said petitioner, to the extent
of five dollars and ten cents ($5.10), and that she
should be required to pay only the sum of two dol-
lars and four cents ($2.04), and, therefure, recom-
mend that the following resolution be adopted.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

W. MARSON,

‘W. SULLIVAN,

D. W. SELYE,

Leo J. HALy,
Assessment Committee.




93

By Ald. Marson— i

Resolved, That the treasurer be, and hereby is,
directed to receive from Mary W. Davison the
sum of two dollars and four cents ($2.04) in full of
assessment _against her property, situated on the
corner of Platt and Allen streets, for sprinkling
tax of seven dollars and fourteen cents ($7.14) for
1886, and that he charge the balance of said tax,
namely, five dollars and ten cents ($5.10) to errone-
ous assessments.

Adopted.

By Ald. Judson—
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 14, 1887.

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the

City of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN—Y our committee, to whom was re-
ferred the communication of the Executive Board
of May 17th last, relating to the extension south-
ward of the sewer in Goodman street now in pro-
gress, from the southern terminus of the said sewer
still southerly along Goodman street, and under
the tracks of the N. Y. C. & H. R. R. R. to a point
where it can be conveniently deflected eastwardly
to intercept the Upton park outlet sewer; also, the
construction of a sewer from the northerly end of
the culvert under the N.Y. C . R. R. R
through which the Court and William street outlet
sewer passes, to connect at a suitable point with
the Goodman street sewer now in progress, would
report,

First—That after personal examination the most
feasible extension, in their opinion, of the Good-
man street sewer would be to carry it southward
to the center of Anderson avenue, thence east-
wardly along Anderson avenue to intercept the
Beacon street sewer through which the Upton
park outlet sewer now flows. The cuts for a short
distance on Goodman street before reaching An-
derson avenue, and for a still shorter distance east-
wardly on Anderson avenue at the highest point
would be about two and one-third (214) feet deeper
than that at the highest point of the Goodman
street sewer now in progress; but these increased
cuts rapidly decrease in both divections, and it is
believed the necessary trenching will be in favor-
able ground, and that the increased cost of carry-
ing the extended sewer as herein recommended
would not exceed, even if it equaled, the amount
that would have to be paid for the casements, by a
different route for a part of the distance through
private lands as suggested by the Executive Board.

Second—That the Court and William street out-
let sewer from the northerly end of the culvert un-
der the N. Y. C. & H. R. K. R. be corstructed on
the lines originally contemplated, 4. e., northward
from the culvert along or near the line of the pres-
ent ditch to intersect the division line of the lands
belonging to Fred’k S. Minges and Edwin S. Hay-
ward to intercept the junction to be constructed
in the manhole to be located in the center of
Goodman street and in aforesaid line produced
between Minges and Hayward property. To
change the point further northward at which
the Court and William street sewer is
designed to unite with the Goodman
street sewer would involve necessary changes in
the specifications and contract under which the
sewer is now progressing; moreover, it would work
an injustice to the property owners in the Court
and William streets outiet territory.

All of which is respectully submitted.

JAMES 8. JUDSON,
Leo J. HALL,
Louis BOHRER,
FRANK FRITZSCHE.
Sewer Committee.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, "that the City Sur-
veyor be and hereby is instructed, as soon as prac-
ticable, to prepare ordinances for the construction
of the sewers recommended in the foregoing report
of the Sewer Committee. Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, ''hat the City Trea-
surer be and he is hereby authorized and directed
to issue the city’s notes, for a period not exceeding
30 days, for the sum of one hundred and nfty-six
thousand six hundred and forty dollars ($156,640),
and have the same discounted under the direction

of the Finance Committee; and that the Treasuret
use the proceeds of said notes to pay interest on
the bonded debt due July 1, 1887, discount to be
charged to the Contingent Fund, and said notes to
be countersigned by the chairman of the Finance
Committee.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohle
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike=
hard, Judson, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES.
By Ald. Elliott—

To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN: Your Special Committee, to which
was  referred the " matter of condensing
the proceedings, have conferred with the
City Clerk and City Attorney and find that the only
condensation that can be safely made therein so as
not to involve ordinances in dispute, is to abridge,
as much as possible, the regular minutes, to sum-
marize the report of the Police Clerk and the mis-
cellaneous invitations and other matter of which
it is not essential for the transaction of the affairs
of the city to have a complete record, in the official
minutes of the Common Council proceedings.

The changes by which the expense of advertisin,
ordinances was directed to be added to the cost o
the local improvement, thereby releiving the City
Treasury from this special expense, have, in the
opinion of the Assistant City Attorney given to the
Special Committee, met the exigencies of the case
as much as it would be safe to do so.

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. W. ELLIOTT,
J. H. FOLEY.
Committee.

‘We beg to present the following resolution :

By Ald. Klliott—Resolved, By the Common
Council of the City of Rochester that the City
Clerk be instructed to condense the official pro-
ceedings as much as possible by diminishing the
number of paragraphs in reports, etc, by con-
densing all invitations and miscellaneous commu-
nications to the Board not essential in the minutes
as a matter of record; and that it would be the
sense oi this Council that the Committees, in mak-
ing their reports, should couch them in language as
brief and explicit as possible. Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—

To the Honorable the Common Council of the

City of Rochester *

GENTLEMEN—Your Special Committee on the
East Side outlet sewer beg to report that after you
passed the resolution conferring upon it power to
employ Col. Waring at an expense not exceeding
$5,000 for himself and $2,600 for fees, for the pre-
liminary plans and specifications for the east side
outlet sewer, said committee, owing to certain
charges made by certain parties in the city of
Rochester, sent felegrams to five cities in which
Col. Waring has recently been employed, which
telegrams read as follows: “Is (Col. Waring’s
work on your sewers satisfactory ? Telegraph ans-
wer.’” In response to this telegram the following
telegrams were received :

**STAMFORD, Conn.

*“Our sewer is in course of construction and not
completed yet. ‘“E. S. HoLLy.”?

‘““SAVANNAH, Ga.

‘“Waring was employed to do plan work. Plans
have not yet been adopted nor work commenced.

* rurus E. LESTER, Mayor.’?
‘ BUFFALO, N. Y.

‘“ Sewer did not abate nuisance in Hamburg

canal as expected. PHILIP BECKER, Mayor.”’
“ LOS ANGELOS, Cal.

‘ Col. Waring’s report on sewerage was not sat-
isfactory, owing, I suppose, to the insufficiency of
time to investigate thoroughly.

**'W. H. WORKMAN.”’
‘*“MEMPHIS, Tenn.

“The Waring system sewers working satistac-
tory; only change we would make would be 18-inch
i pipe where we put in 12-inch. D. P, HODDEN.”’




8

94

Before the telegrams were sent out your com-
mittee met informally and decided that if the re-
sponses were decidedly unfavorable to Col. War-
ing’s ability, integrity and efficiency, we would not
employ him, even though the Mayor might approve
the resolution. We submit to your honorable body
whether or not the reports are decidedly “ unfa-
vorable to his ability, integrity and efficiency.”?

At the same time the chairman of the committee
was instructed by the committee to send proposi-
tions to the various local engineers and surveyors,
asking for a bid from them on the matter of laying
out the preliminary plans, specifications, course,
surveys, etc., for said sewer.

His Honor, the Mayor, has seen fit to veto the
resolution of your honorable body because it is not
¢ olear’’ that Col. Waring may not make ** mis-
takes;’’ addingin a supplementary document cer-
tain ex parte reasons against Waring’s work; ob-
jecting therein to the expense, which in his veto he
expressly did not object to, urging that too much

ower is given the committee in the matter, and
glltlmz(aiting that local engineers should be em-

oyed.
4 our committee begs to hand in the bids re=-
ceived from the various gentlemen addressed in
this city, and to respectfully inform your honora-
ble body that it wishes to be discharged from any
further responsibility in this matter.
Respectfully yours,

GEO. W. ELLIOTT,

J. MiLLER KELLY,

H. G. THAYER,

Committee.

Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Foley the several proposals
from local engineers and surveyors were reterred
back to the select committee on east side sewer.

Ald. Foley, from the select committee on East
Main street improvement, reported progress apd
asked for further time. Granted.

Ald. Elliott, from the select committees on pub-
lic parks and Common Council manual, reported
progress and were granted further time.

By Ald. Selye—

To the Hon. the Common Council :

Your special committee on the grievances of
Cornelius McDonald against the Rochester City &
Brighton Railroad Company do report as follows:

That your committee found the premises of Cor-
nelius McDonald situate on the corner of Vincent

lace and Lake avenue. Your committee also

ound that at the south side of the building owned
by said McDonald the tracks of said company are
but four inches from the east curb of Lake avenue,
and that at the north end of said premises the
tracks aforesaid are but seventeen inches from the
curb, causing it to be impossible for said
McDonald to erect any hitching posts for the con-
venience of customers to his great loss and detri-
ment. Your committee would further report that
two resolutions have been passed by your board
directing the said street railroad com%any to re-
move their track on the east side of Lake avenue,
between Vincent place and Cliff street, to the
middle of Lake avenue, to which no attention has
been paid by said company. Your committee
therefore recommend that the City Attorney be
directed to take such action as may be necessary
to enforce said resolutions.
Respectfully submitted.

D. W. SELYE,

W. H. MARSON,

‘WM. SULLIVAN,

Committee.
Adopted.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR AND OTHER
EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND THEIR
REFERENCE.

From the Mayor—
MAYOR’S OFFICE, }
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 8, 1887.
Gentlemen of the Common Council :
A number of years ago, the city of Rochester
entered into a _contract for a survey of what then
eonstituted and still constitutes the first fourteen

wards of our city, and the making of a map or of
maps of the same. After an expenditure of nearly
or quite $50,000, a large portion of which was en-
tirely unnecessary, the project was abandoned in
disgust. For some months, the idea of completing
the said maps for the use of the assessors has been
agitated, and in November last I was authorized
to enter into a contract for their completion, but
vetoed the resolution on the ground that the pro-
posed contract was to be an oper one. with no in-
dications as to when the work would be finished, or
what the ultimate expense of the same would be.
The veto was sustained.

In January last, the Common Councll received
proposals for the said survey and the completion
of the said maps, the bids varying from $13,500 to
$41,104; and the contract was awarded to Reuben
J. Smith at the figures first above named. After
deliberating several months, Mr. Smith has given
up the idea of doing the work, and at your last
regular meeting a resolution was adopted, award-
ing the contract to John C. Ryan, at the amount
named by him in his bid, viz.: $20,552.

I have learned that a survey and maps of the
territory embraced in the Fifteenth and Sixteenth
wards are quite as essential as those proposed, and
that the expense of the same will be fully as great.
Therefore, an expenditure of at least $40,000 will
be necessary for a survey and maps of the
entire city. It seems to me that, with the pres-
ent condition of our finances, prudence
would dictate that no portion of this work should
at present be undertaken, and it has also occurred
to me that a cheaper method than the one suggested
should be devised for furnishing the assessors with
an improved system of maps for their use. The
course pursued in Buffalo is worthy of our consid-
eration. In that city, when an owner subdivides a
piece of land, he is required to file with the asses-
sors a map of thesame, and before a duplicate map
can be filed with the clerk of Erie county, or a deed
recorded of any portion of his subdivision, he must
furnish the latter official with a certificate from
the assessors that he has complied with the law.
A law also prescribes the duty of the clerk of the
county aforesaid, in connection with this matter, a
violation of which is punishable by a fine. When
a portion of alot is sold, and the deed is given to
the assessors, reference is at once had to the map
on file in their office, and the new owner’s name is

laced in pencil upon it, and when the same piece
is again disposed of his name is erased and the new
purchaser’s name is inserted in lieu thereof. This
system I am told has been followed in Buffalo for
many years and consequently at any time by turn-
ing to the maps the assessors are able to determine
the ownership of property and its size, for feet
and inches, as the case may be,as well as the
owner’s name, are placed upon the map at the
time of purchase. ‘These maps have been accumu-
lating for a long time, are perfect in almost every
detail, and have cost that city practically nothing.

**It is never to late too mend.’’ Let us at once
commence the adoption of such a system; let ar-
rangements be made immediately for copies of the
maps now on file in the office of the clerk of Monroe
county, placing the same in book form, each ward
by itself,for the use of the assessors and to be placed
in their office. The necessary legislation requiring
the filing of maps, and prescribing penalties for
failure so to do, can be secured another,winter, and
we shall soon have, at a triffling expense, all the
maps that are needed, and which will, by the sys-
tem proposed, constantly grow in value and use-
fulness.

The resolution, therefore, adopted at vour meet-
ing held on the 31st day of May, 1887, authorizing
the making of a contract for the completion of the
unfinished maps of the first fourteen wards of the
city of Rochester for the sum $20,552, is hereby re-
turned disapproved.

CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

The President stated the question to be: ** Shall
the resolution stand, notwithstanding the objec-
tions of His Honor, the Mayor ?’°

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohlmetz, El-




95

liott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Kelly,
Thayer—12.
Nays—Ald. Marson, Fritzsche, Bohrer—3.
The Mayor’s veto was not sustained.
From the Mayor—
MAYOR’S OFFICE, }
ROCHESTER, June 8, 1887.

Gentlemen of the Common Council:

The resolution adopted at your last regular meet-
ing, providing for the employment of Col. George
E. Waring of Newport, R. L., in connection with
thes&rojected east side sewer, at an expense of
$7,500, for which sum he is or was to go over the
territory on the east side of the city, locate the va-
rious routes for the proposed sewer, advise the city
as to (’ghe best one, etc., is hereby returned disap-
proved.

I do not object to a reasonable expenditure of
money preliminary to the great work which is
being agitated, and the best route and the ultimate
expense of the proposed sewer should be ascer-
tained at an early day, that the people interested
may be able to look at the question in an intelli-
gent manner and become thoroughly conversant
with its every detail. It is too serious a matter,
however, for any mistakes to be made at the out-
set, and it is not clear to my mind that the mis-
takes can be avoided by the employment of Col.
Waring. Itisfor this reason, and for other rea-
sons that might be suggested, that I disapprove of
your action.

CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

MAYOR’S OFFICE, L
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 13, 1887. {

Gentlemen of the Common Council:

In my communication of June 8th, relative to the
employment of Col. Waring, I stated that it was
not_clear to my mind that mistakes could be
avoided by employing him, and it was for that rea-
son, and for other reasons that might be suggested,
that I disapprove of your action. At the time I
wrote that communication the action of your board
had been for several days before the public, and
Col. Waring’s mistakes in other communities, both
in regard to the construction of sewers and on sani-
tary matters, were being freely discussed in public;
and assuming that the same had already reached
the ears of the members of your board, I concluded
to return the resolution with as few words of com-
ment as possible, leaving you to judge, under the
circumstances, as to whether or not his employ-
ment was desirable. I am informed, however, that
some of your number have taken exceptions to the

hraseology of my communication, and I will,
herefore, now endeavor to be more explicit :

I have in my possession a letter from an eminent
citizen of Buffalo in which he states: ‘‘The trunk
sewer with an outlet into Niagara river, was de-
signed by Col. George K. Waring, who also had the
general supervision.”” I am also credibly informed
that it is there generally conceded that the said
sewer 4oes not answer the purpose for which it
was intended. The original estimate of cost was
$764,370, while the total expense has been more
than $1,000,000.

I am likewise creditably informed that at Mem-
phis important changes in size and capacity of a
sewage system were necessitated within three
years after its construction by Colonel waring, and
that Omaha and other cities have had a similar ex-
perience.

It has been suggested, that, before condemning
Colonel Waring, he should have an opportunity to
make answer to the charges which are brought

ainst him. But your board should not lose sight
of the fact that the Mayor has but five days to ap-
prove your proceedings, and must, necessarily, be
governed by circumstances. I certainly do not
wish to do Colonel Waring the slightest injury or
injustice, but I propose to do my duty, as I under-
stand it, and if Rochester should not hesitate, in
view of the above suggested experiences of sister
cities, I fail entirely to appreciate the circum-
stances.

A few words in regard to the ‘‘other reasons’’
suggested in my communication of the 8th inst. 1

am sorry if any member of the special committee
having this matter in charge has felt that the in-
definite character of my remarks has had a ten-
dency to throw a cloud of suspicion over its trans«
actions. Ido not believe that any but the purest
of motives actuated the members of the committee
in making their recommendations. It seems to
me, however, that the sum of $7,500 is an exorbi-
tant price to be paid for the service to be rendered,
viz.: *“To go over the territory upon the east side
of the city, locate the variousroutes for the pro=-
posed sewer, advise the city asto the best one,
make the plans and specifications, and an estimate
of the expense.’’

Another objectionable feature of the resolution
is the extraordinary power it confers upon the
special committee—the right to make a contract
with Colonel Waring, and not requiring the com-
mittee to report to your honorable board, that you
toomay judge of the character of the same, and
approve or reject as the interests of the people
may demand. This may have been an oversight,
but it does not change the character of the resolu-
tion upon which I have to pass. .

Again, I believe we have engineers in Rochester
thoroughly capable of undertaking, and carrymg
to a successful issue, the work which it is propose
Colonel Waring should do.

I hope I have now made myself fully understood
in this matter.

CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

The President stated the question to be, ‘* Shall
the resolution stand notwithstanding the objections
of His Honor the Mayor.”’

Lost by the following vote: .

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Elliott,
Foley, Kelly, Thayer—8. X

Nays—Ald. Kohlmetz, Fritzsche, Selye, Hall,
Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Bonhrer—S8.

The veto of the Mayor was sustained. .

By unanimous consent, Ald. Elliott submitted
the following proposals:

: ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 13th, 1887,

Ald. Geo. W. Elliott, Chairman Special Committee
of the Common Council on East Side Belt Sewer :
DEAR SiR—In reply to your communication of

the 5th inst., I would say that no person, however

competent, could undertake to do the work re-

uired by your committee to make it possible for
the actual construction of the proposed Belt sewer
to commence before the spring of 1888, even should
the man employed with able assistants devote &
large part of Eis time to the preparation of the pre-
liminary plans and specifications, and the sugges-
tions relating to the disposition of the large amount

of sewerage to be provided. . .

This last question probably will require the pas=
sage of an enabling act by the Legislature of the
State, as will also perhaps that of providing for the
payment of the heavy outlay involved in this un=
dertaking. Without being relieved in a large meas-
ure of the duties now devolving on me in the City
Surveyor’s office, I could not, in justice to the citi
as weil as to myself, undertake the @ddltlonal Wor
connected with the East Side Belt Sewer.

‘Although not positively not declining to_ enter
upon this work, I'leave it in your hands, subject to
the conditions above stated.

I am, very respectfully,
Your obedient servant,
1. F. QUINBY.

Ordered received, filed and published.

ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 9, 1887,

Geo. W. Elliott, Esq., Chairman of Special Com-
mittee on East Side Sewer :

DEAR SIR: Permit me to acknowledge the re-
ceipt of your request of the 6th inst., and in re-
sponse thereto to submit the followlng proposal
for the service indicated: 3

1. T will make all necessary instrumental sur-
veys and take all necessary levels over the terri-
tory drained by the proposed trunk sewer to fully
supplement the existing topographical map of the
eastern part of the city, to_define the grmcipal
tributary drainage areas to said sewer, an to ex-
hibit the topography thereof correctly by contour




P ]

96

Jines on a suitable map; also to perform similar
ecessary work in districts adjacent to the ecity
imits, where the same may be affected by the re-

quisite adjuncts of said trunk sewer, such as

sgtorm-overflows or purification stations, if these

latter should, in my opinion, be required. 3

2. I will indicate upon said map all existing main
outlet sewers tributaryto said trunk sewer, and
such others as may, in my judgment, become expe-
dient to be constructed in the near future, together
with the proper sizes thereof; said map also to ex-
hibit the route of the proposed trunk sewer, and,
along with a sufficient number of accessory pro-
files, to satisfactorily demonstrate the efficiency of
all the main sewers tributary to or intercepted by
said trunk sewer. . X

8. I will make all necesary excavations, test pits,
or borings through the soil and down to the under-
lying rock, where required, along the route of said
trunk sewer, as will determine the general charac-
‘ter of the excavation required for the construction
thereof, and will record all such data upon the
maps and profiles aforesaid. .

4, I will make a thorough and exhaustive study
of the several intricate problems involved in the
determination of the proper dimensions and
grades of said sewer thoughout its whole length,
and will show its capacity for discharging surface
drainage water and sewage at various points, to-
gether with the discharge of the lateral main sew-
ers emptying therein. i

5. 1 will make all necessary general and working
maps, plans and drawings, and specifications of
said trunk sewer and its immediate adjuncts, such
as storm overflows, man-holes, lamp holes and
junctions, with existing or contemplated tributary
sewers, and will also submit a careful estimate of
the cost of said work.

I will submit a thorough discussion of the
various methods of sewage disposal and treatment
which may here be available, as it appears proba-
ble that one or more of such methods may in
the future have to be adopted; also estimates of
the cost of such disposal or treatment, together
with general plans for same.

7. In one year from the date of contract with me,

.or sooner if possible, I will submit a comprehens-
ive report on the entire project, accompanied with
maps, plans, profiles, working drawings and other
data above mentioned; and will also aid as far as
practicable in the framing of any legislation which
may be needed for the contruction of said sewer.
8. I will perform all of the work contemplated in
the foregoing proposition to the satisfaction of
your committee for the sum of eleven thousand
dollars, ($11,000) to be paid in twelve equal monthly
installments, and will enter into contract with
good and sufficient bonds for the faithful perform-
ance of all of the stipulations above expressed.
.. 9. My proposal shall be considered as contemp-
lating the performance of such an amount of pro-
fessional work as will enable the Common Council
or the Executive Board to proceed, immediately
after the presentation of the said plans and report,
with the letting and construction of said sewer, if
desirable.

I also beg to remark that I have interpreted the
scope of your request as broadly as above defined;
and further, that this proposal is substantially the
sam® as the one which I submitted to the prede-
cessor of your committee last October. The only
essential difference is that the present proposal is
somewhat more specific in terms and contemplates
the provision of all necessary office room, station-
ery, labor and incidental traveling expenses by
myself instead.of by your committee, in conse-
quence of which I have correspondingly increased
the sum formerly named. It is also understood

that if the work is awarded to me, I shall have free |-

access at all reasonable times to all of the maps,
plans and other data relating to said trunk sewer
‘and its tributaries now filed with the City Surveyor
or other city departments.’

Should your committee desire a smaller amount
of professional service to be performed in connec-
tion with the proposed sewer than above indicated,
1 shall be glad to submit -to_you another proposal,
based upon more restricted duties and responsibili-

ties, as you may specifically designate.
Respectfully submitted,
EMIL KUICHLING, Civil Engineer.

Ordered published.

ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 9, 1887.
Geo. W. Elliott, Esq., Chairman Special Com-~
mittee on East Side Sewer :

DEAR SIR——In compliance with your request I
respectfully submit the following proposition:

1. I will extend such a system of levels as will
fully determine the topographical conditions of the
territory which will be tributary to the proposed
East Side sewer.

2. I will make all necessary instrumental surveys
to determine the extent of territory which will be-
come tributary tosaid trunk sewer, and necessary
to indicate the route of main sewers now or here-
after to be constructed, and which must be adjust-
ed thereto, together with proof of efficiency of
such lateral main sewers.

3. T will make such excavationsand examinations
of the soil on the route of the proposed sewer as
will determine the existing geological conditions on
the proposed route and to the proposed depth of
said sewer.

4. I will make and submit all necessary maps

and profiles embodying the information thus ob-
tained.
. 5. I will carefully study the various conditions
involved and make such calculations as may be
necessary to determine approximately the amount
of surface water and sewage which will be dis-
charged into said sewers at various points and vari-
ous seasons, and then to adjust said sewer as to
form, size, rate of inciination, strength and mate-
rial of which it is to be constructed, to the varying
conditions.

6. I will prepare and submit detailed working
drawings and plans for the construction of said
sewer.

7. I will also prepare and submit working speci-
fications for said sewer. :

8. I will make a study of the different available
methods for the disposal of the sewage, such as by
chemical precipitation, irrigation, &c., and submit
the results in a detailed report.

9. I will submit a carefully considered detailed
estimate of the cost of said sewer and adjuncts.

10. T will submit carefully considered suggestions
as to the additional legislation which may be
needed in the successtul carrying out of the project.

11. I will make a final report and submission of
maps, plans, and specifications, in one year from
the date of the contract with me.

12. I will perform all the work embodied in the
foregoing proposal for the sum of twelve thousand
dollars payable in twelve equal monthly payments,
and if my proposal is accepted, I will enter into
contract with good and sufficient bonds for the
performance of the professional work indicated.

I have made my proposal thus in detail, not only
for the purpose of thoroughly defining the service
1 propose to perform, but also as an answer to your
request to me to *‘ furnish such other information
to the Committee as would be essential for a proper
undertaking and completion of the work by the
Executive Board.”’

My proposal contemplates such a preparation of
the work as will, if the plans are accepted, enable
the Common Council to perform the necessary leg-
islation and the Executive Board to advertise the
work immediately thereafter, and to construct the
work on the information, plans and specifications
submitted.

Respectfully submitted,
J. NELSON TusBBs, Civil Engineer.

QOrdered published.

ROCHESTER, June 9, 1887.
Geo. W. Elliott, Esq., Chairman, HKast Side Sewer

Special Committee :

DEAR SIR—Answering your letter of June 6,1887,
requesting proposition for undertaking investiga-
tion of east side sewer problem, and the prepara-
tion of preliminary plans and specifications, esti-
mates of expense, and the performance of ofLer
work which the committee may desire in connee~
tion therewith, I'have to say: I will make a thor-




97

ough inyestigation, covering all questions of align-
ment, disposal and future extension, and all other
questions requiring to be covered for a rational
solution of the problem, and present a report with
preliminary plans, specifications estimates, etc.,
complete, on or before the first day of April, 1888,
for the gross sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000.)

This sum will include the payment of all assist-
ants (to be selected by myself), the cost of station-
ery, use of instruments and all other expenses,
which may be incurred in the course of the inves-
tigation, and preparation of plans, specifications,
estimates and report, except rent of office and fit-
tings of same and traveling expenses. It also in-
cludes my fee as consulting engineer to the com-
mittee from date of acceptance to April 1, 1888,

This proposition does not include the furnishing
of an office for the reason that I suppose the city
can furnish a satisfactory office without expense to
itself. Nor does it include traveling expenses, for
the reason that I have no means of knowing what
service in this direction the committee may re-
quire. . .

Further, I desire to say that itis proposed to
make the plans and specifications in sufficient detail
to admit of beginning the work, if so desired by the
Council, immediately on their completion. It does
not contemplate, however, the preparation of such
special detailed plans as can properly be prepared
by the engineer in charge of construction during
the progress of the work. . . .

The specific work included in the above proposi-
tion may be briefly summarized as follows:

1. The making of the necessary surveys and the
preparation of topographical maps of all territory
necessary to be included for a complete study of
the project, either in the city or outside of same.
The map or maps so furnished to exhibit among
other items the drainage basins and areas of same,
lines of water courses and sewers already con-
structed, sewers requiring adjusting to the new
intercepting sewer, and the location of the new
sewer, together with maps of property and right of
way required in connection with the work,

2. A working profile of the new intercepting sew-
er and all existing sewers requiring change, with
cross-sections, ete. X X

3. To make gaugings of the flow in the main
sewers to be intercepted for a period of several
months, in order to determine the amount of sew-
age to be disposed of ‘in both dry and wet weather,
and its relation to drainage area and various de-
grees of rainfall.

4. To make such boxings and test pits along the,

line of proposed intercepting sewer and existing
sewers requiring change, as may be necessary to
determine accurate estimates of costs.

5. To make a study of methods of disposal and
matters in connection therewith, applying to the
case in hand, including the preparation of plans,
showing clearly the method adopted.

6. To prepare specifications complete.

7. To furnish a written report, embodying the re-
sults of the investigation above outlined, together
with a statement of reasons why the particular
plan recommended has been adopted. .

8. Todo any other work necessary to be done, in
order to design a rational solution of the problem
on its merits, . L.

My proposition includes in effect the giving of
my undivided attention to this matter from the
date of acceptance to Aprill, 1888, and the doing
of any work in the way of survey, preparation of
plans, or investigation of methods or appliances,
which may be necessary for the determination of
the whole question. . .

The above proposition is made conditional on
the committee furnishing me full and free access to
all maps, plans, records and tabulated statements
relating to the topogravhy and sewerage of the
east side of the river, which have been previously
prepared, and which are now the property of the
city.

XS an alternative proposition I will do the above
work for a salary of two hundred and fifty dollars
($250) per month, the city paying all expenses of
every sort and kind. 0 . .

Hoping that one of my propositions will receive

favorable consideration from the committee,
I remain, very truly yours,

GEO. W. RAFTER.
Ordgred published.
ROCHESTER, June 13, 1887,

Ald. Geo. W. Elliott, Chairman of Special Com-
mittee on Sewers :

DEAR SIR: Inreply to your communication of
June 6th last, in which I am requested to give cer-
tain information relating to the proposed east side
outlet sewer, I submit the following:

1 will locate the route of said sewer, giving the
sizes of its various sections, and make all surveys,
examinations and calculations necessary thereto.
and will furnish a map showing the drainings and
other areas, also plan and sectional maps and a
profile of the entire route of said sewer, together
with an estimate in detail of the entire cost there-
of, and an ordinance for its construction to be pre-
sented to the Common Council, for the gross sum
of $5,000.

If the final ordinance for said proposed sewer be
passed by the Common Council, I will also include
and furnish the specifications to govern the con-
struction of the work at no additional cost.

Yours very truly,

No. 16 Meigs street. OSCAR H. PEACOCK.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Foley—Resolved, That all the various
bids and propositions for the preliminary work on
the East Side Trunk Sewer be referred to the
Mayor, City Attorney and City Surveyor to con-
sider and report back to this Board on the plan and
bid they deem most desirable and for the best, pres-
ent and future interests of the city. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott moved that the Select Committee on
East Side Sewer be discharged. Lost.

MAYOR’S OFFICE, %
ROCHESTER, June 11, 1887.

Gentlemen of the Common Council :

The resolution _adopted at your meeting held
on the 3d day of June instant awarding the con-
tracts to the Brush Electric Light Company, the
Rochester Electric Light Company and the Edison
Electric Illuminating Company, is hereby re-
turned disapproved. I do not, however, desire to
be understood as in .any manner opposed to the
general purpose which the resolution was ob-
viously intended to carry into effect. Each of
the companies named is composed almost, if not
quite exclusively of our own citizens, and each
of them has invested here a large amount of
capital which has gone to benefit the city at
large and increase its business facilities and en-
terpriges, and it is but just that each of them

should be fairly reco;;nized in the con-
tract for the city’s illumination. Es-
pecially is this the case when, as in this

instance,. the contract offered supplies to the city
its light at a lower rate than that of any other city
in the country, it not in the world, and at the
same time when carried into effect will make ours,
I think, the best lighted city on this continent. But
it seems to me that there isa decidedly objection-
able feature in the suggestion submitted at that
meeting in connection with the awarding of the
above contracts, and that is the one reading “to
permit the representatives of the city or the Lamp
Committee to direct the placing of any and all
lamps, and the changing of the location thereof as
may be deemed essential for the public interests.’’

The number of lights to be contracted for under
the resolution is 980, and the power and responsi-
bility thus conferred or delegated is greater than it
should be and is not contemplated by any provision
of the charter.

The contracts are to run for a period of five
years, and great injustice might be done if, during
this period, one committee of the Common Coun-.
cil should possess the power which such a pro-
vision as the one to which I have alluded should
now be conferred.

It seems to me that your honorable body should
itself prescribe the manner of location of said
lamps, and that after such location is once fixed,




' Water works fund.....

98

no change should be made therein except by your
resolution or direct authorization. .

It is but justice to the present lamp committee
for me to say that the resolution adopted was, as I
am informed, hastily prepared; the authority con-
ferred qgon it was not sought by any of its mem-
bers, and some of them have to me suggested that
that particular clause should not be inserted in the
contract; but as matters now stand, there is no
authority for leaving it out, and it only remains
for me to thus interpose my oi)jectiqns. and return
the resolution for your further consideration.

CorNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

The President stated the question to be  Shall
the resolution stand, notwithstanding the objec-
tions of His Honor, the Mayor.”’

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, olek Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Nays—Ald. Elliott. 3

The veto of the Mayor wasnot sustained.

) MAYOR’S OFFICE, }
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 11, 1887.

Gentlemen of the Common Council:

At the adjourned regular meeting of your Board,
which was held on the 3d day of June, a resolution
was adopted ratifying and confirming the action of
the Board of Education, which directed the pur-
chase of aschool siteat the corner of University
avenue and Culver park. Since your said resolu-
tion was adopted, I have refused to sanction said
action of the Board of Education for reasons which
I havegiven to said Board.

The same reasons which I so gave, preclude my
approving your said resolution, and I, therefore,
return it without my approval.

CORNELIUS R. PARSONS, Mayor.

The Chair stated the question to be * Shall the
resolution stand. notwithstanding the objections
of His Honor, the Mayor.

Lost by the following vote :

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stcin, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

The veto of the Mayor was sustained.

From the Executive Board.

OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE BOARD, l
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 1, 1887, - {

To the Common Council :

I have the honor to transmit herewith, as required
by law:

yF‘irst, monthly report, showing expenditures
made by the Executive Board for all purposes, dur-
ing the month of April 1887,

Orders drawn on the City Treasurer:

For 1abor.....ovvvievueiininnnns $ 5,998 83
Interest on Water Works bonds
as per resolution of Executive
Board May 13, 1887 . ......... 15,000 00
Amount certified to Common
Council May 27,1887........... 71,
Total .

907 16
$92,905 99

=

Classification :

Highway fund....
Water pipe fund.

‘Water works fund (inte:
bonds)..........
Fire Dep’t fund......
Street sprinkling fund..
Local improvement fun
Total.......coovviiviiinnnn

City Treasurer..................
Street sprinkling funds... .
Local Improvement funds..

Total...eeee vvveeennnnnennns $367,946 88

Cr. :
Highway fund.................. ,$99,014 97
‘Water Pipe fund................ . 36,581 45
Water Works fund.. .. 132,843 88
Fire Dep’t fund... .. 99,506 58
Total ———$367,946 88

Respectfull{\é submi f;iéd,
3 'HOMAS J. NEVILLE, Clerk.
Ordered received, filed and published.
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD,
ROCHESTER, June 14, 1887. §

To the Common Council :

. GENTLEMEN—Pursuant to the terms of a resolu-
tion adopted by your honorable body at a meeting _
held June 3d, the Executive Board has caused the
removal of obstructions on Stewart street as ex-
tended. Respectfully,

T'HOMAS J. NEVILLE, Clerk.
Ordered received, filed and published.
TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT.
Crry TREASURER’S OFFICE, }
June 14, 1887.
To the Honorable, the Common Council :
GENTLEMEN—The Treasurer herewith submits
the monthly statement of the balances of the prin-
cipal funds, on the 14th day of June, 1887, as re-
quired by section 58 of the city charter :

Departments. Balances undrawn.
Board of Education Building fund... .. $71,853 52
- o Repair fund......... 9,122 38

. Contingent fund.... 46,

& o Teachers’ fund...
Fire Department fund..................
Poor Department fund.... ...... ..
Police Department fund
Contingent fund
Highway fund....
Lamp fund .. ..
Health fund
City Property fund
Park fund......... . .
Water Works fund... ..
Water Pipefund............c..ooveinin...

JOHN A. DAvis, Treasurer.
Subscribed and sworn to before me, (
this 14th day of June, 1887.

EDpWARD THOMAS, Commissioner of Deeds.
Ordered published.
From the Police Commissioners:

PoOLICE COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE,
June 14, 1887.

To the Common Council of the City of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN: The folloyving preamble and reso-
lution of the Board of Police Commissioners of the
city of Rochester was this 14th day of June, 1887,
duly adopted by a majority vote:

hereas, The Board of Police Commissioners
was authorized to appoint three policemen on the
permanent force of policemen, by resolution of the
Common Council, October 6, 1886, and in pursuance
thereof duly elected one, to wit, Charles Dingman,
on the 6th day of November, 1886; and

Whereas, By repeated ballotings for the second
of said appointees, so authorized, it has been
demonstrated that this Board is unable to agree
upon the appointment of such policeman from the
names presented for action by the Civil Service
Commission, November 6, 1885, to wit, Robert
Swanton, Charles F. Schroeder and Hawley Rich-
ards, and said Civil Service Commission, under the
law, cannot certify other names until choice shall
be made therefrom, and upon request of this Board
has refused so to do,

Now, therefore, Resolved, That it be referred to
the Common Council of the city of Rochester,
pursuant to the law in such case made and pro-
vided, empowering said Common Council to ap-
point pending the disagreement of this board
of police commissioners, to appoint said second
policeman of the three additional members of the
police force authorized under the resolution of Oc-
tober 6, 1886, and that the clerk of this board cer-
tify this resolution and preamble to the Common
Council for its consideration and action.




99

I certify the above to be a correct copy of pre-
amble and resolution adopted by the police board,
this 14th day of June, 1887.

B. FRANK ENoOSs, Clerk.

Referred to the Police Committee.

The monthly report of the police clerk of fines
collected during the month of May, 1887, amount-
ing to $448.40, was received and ordered filed,

%he monthly report of the excise commissioners
of the persons licensed_and the amount collected
during the month of May, 1887, which is $6,415,
was ordered received and filed.

From the Clerk—

CitY CLERK’S OFFICE, )
ROCHESTER, June 14, 1887.
To the Honorable Common Council:

GENTLEMEN—TI hereby report that the City As-
sessors have delivered to me the general assess-
ment rolls of the several wards of the city of Roch-
ester for 1887, certified and sworn to as provided by
section 83 of the charter of the city of Rochester.

Respectfully submitted,
PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

Ordered received, filed and published.

City CLERK’S OFFICE, }
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 14, 1887.

To the Honorable Common Council :

GENTLEMEN. In accordance with section 29, re-
vised city charter, I hereby report the following
as having qualified and taken the oath of office:

Derrick W. Ross, Louis P. Tietenberg, Thomas
McMillan, Charles W. Voshall, Louis O. McKinney,
Mary T. Reed, Wm. W, Brayer, Wiliis K. Gillette,
Commissioners of Deeds. Respectfully,

PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk

Ordered received, filed and published.

ACTION ON ORDINANCES.
FIRST ORDINANCES.
WILLIAM STREET SPRINKLING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of s?rinkling William street during the sea-
son of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $32.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
in% improvement is necesssary, viz.:

he sprinkling of William street, from 100 feet
south of East avenue to 100 feet north of Court
street, during the season of 1887.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$82, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of William street, from 100 feet south of East
avenue to 100 feet north of Court street in propor-
tion to the benefit and advantage which each will
derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their asssessment in one payment, as follows: The
wiole of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the adverti 1t of the 1ent roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title V1I, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subjeet matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, June 28th, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

PARK AVENUE IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a_gravel roadway improve-
ment with Telford foundation in a portion of Park
avenue,

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $30,500.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of a gravel roadway improve-
ment with Telford foundation in Park avenue from
Avenue B, Vick park, eastward to the Culver
road, with Medina stone curblines on each side (19)
nineteen feet from and parallel to the medial line
of Park avenue aforesaid, with Medina stone gut-
ters inside of and adjoining the curbs, the gutters
to consist of flag stone one (1) foot wide west to
the curbs, and the remaining two (2) feet to be of
pavement, with the necessary cross walks, both
transvers and parallel, the cleaning, repairing and
extension of the surface sewers, the adjusting of
the cap stones of the manholes to the grade that
may be establihed; also all required lot laterals and
lot connections.

And Whereas. The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$30,500, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz. :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Park avenue from Avenue B, Vick park, east-
ward to the Culverroad, in proportien to the bene-
fit which each will derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for maki%g such improvements may pay
fheir assessmentsin three equal payments, as fol-
oOWS:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of said roll, and the remain-
ing one-third two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the muturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
jupursuance of Title V1I, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 28, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber.
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

AVERILL AVENUE IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz — Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of constructing a gravel improvement on
Averill avenue, from Monroe avenue to Mount
Hope avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveizor submitted as such estimate, $22,000.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the foliow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz. :

The construction of a gravel roadway, with flat
stone foundation, with Medina stone curbs on each
side of said roadway, Medina stone gutters three
feet in width, with the necessary crosswalks, sur-
face sewers, manholes, lot laterals, etc. Depth of
material in roadway to be fourteen inches, and
width between curbs to be twenty-eight feet. That
the cut at Pearl street shall not exceed twelve
inches, and that the gravel used shall be that of
the glorris bank, at Brighton, or gravel equally as
good.

And whereres, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$22,000, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited, and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Averill avenue, from Monroe avenue to Mount
Hope avenue, in proportion to the benefit which
each will derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements may pay
fheir assessments in three equal payments, as fol-
ows:



100.

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty

. days after the advertisement of the assessment

roll; one-third ‘of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of said roll, and the remain-

- ing one-third two years from the confirmation of

said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum, . .

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the Citg of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening, June the 28th, 1887, at
7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

dopted.

REIS PARK VITRIFIED PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
ense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in

eis park. .

Adogted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $1,150.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz :

"he construction of a vitrified pipe sewer, twelve
(12) inches in diameter, in Reis park, beginning at
a point about thirty (30) feet north of the north
line of Campbell street, and extending northward
to intersect the sewer in Jay street, with the nec-
essary manholes, surface SeWers, lot laterals, lot
g.onnections, roadway grading'and gutter forma-

ions.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,150, which estimate is hereby approved:

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz :

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Reis park, from Campbell street to Jay street,
in proportion to the benefit which each will derive
therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments in one payment, as follows:

The whole of the amount assessed within thirty
,dal_‘is after the advertiisement of the assessment
roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
stice, in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council on Tuesday evening, June the 28th,
1887, at 7:00 o’clock, at the Common Council
«Chamber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

HAWLEY STREET PLANK WALKS.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing plank sidewalks on a por-
tion of Hawley street.

Adopted. . "

The Surve%or submitted as such estimate $1,075.

By. Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

'he construction of plank sidewalks four (4) feet
and (8) inches wide on each side of Hawley street,
from the west crosswalk on the west side of Jeffer-
son avenueé to the east crosswalk on the east side of
Genesee street, except where within the terminal
limits, named good sidewalks on proper grades and
alignments now exist, but where such sidewalks
have been heretofore laid, but not on such grades
and alignments, they shall be taken up and ad-
justed thereto: also the necessary crosswalks with
the sidewalk grading and gutter formations. A

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same
at $1,075, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to

be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
peuse thereof, viz.: :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Hawley street, from Jefferson avenue to Genesee
street, in proproportion to the benefit which each
will derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pa,
their assessment in one payment as follows: Al
of the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll.

.And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VIL., Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 11880 of the City:of Rochester,
and all persons interested in the subject matter
of said improvement are required to attend the
Common Council on Tuesday evening, June the
28th, 1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council
chamber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

BOLIVAR STREET SPRINKLING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Bolivar street during the sea-
son of 1887.

Adopted.*

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $80.

. By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
1n§‘ improvement is necessary, viz.:

he spriukling of Bolivar street from 100 feet
north of Jay street, to the north line of Smith st.,
during the season of 1887,

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$80, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Bolivar st., from 100 feet north of Jay street to
Smith street, in proportion to the benefit and ad-
vantage which each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows:

1 of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening,June the 28th, 1887,at
7:00 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

CENTENNIAL STREET PLANK WALKS.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Conncil the ex-
pense of constructing plank sidewalks on both sides
Centennial street.

Adogt,e .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $400.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

he construction of plank sidewalks four (4) fggt
wide on each side of Centennial street, with %he
required crosswalks, sidewalk grading and gutter
formations.

And Whereas, The Citﬁ Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole exgenses thereof, and reports the same
at $400, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Centennial street, from Maple street to Campbell
street in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: the




—

101

whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the adverti nt of the asse; roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all

ersons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 28th, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

VITRIFIED PIPE SEWER IN CLIFF STREET.,

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain' and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a” vitrified pipe sewer in a
portion of Cliff street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as ‘such estimate, $1,300.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
imgrovement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer fifteen
(15) inches in diameter and at an average of nine
(9) feet deep, beginning at a point about seventy
(70) feet east of the east line of Lake avenue and
extending eastward to the west high bank of the
Genesee river, with all required manholes, lamp
holes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot connec-
tions, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,300, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, Further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Cliff street, from Lake avenue to the western
high bank of the Genesee river, in provortion to
the benefit and advantage which each will derive
therefrom.

And further Resolved. That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 28th,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

PLYMOUTH AVENUE SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.)

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Plymouth avenue (sec. 2) dur-
ing the season of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $112.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
im@rovement is necessary, viz:

he sprinkling of Plymouth avenue (sec. 2) from
Glasgow street to the B., N. Y. & P. R. R. during
the season of 1887.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same ay
$112, which estimate is hereby approved;

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Plymouth avenue from Glasgow street to the B.,
N. Y. &P. R. R., in proportion to the benefit and
advantage which each will derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

.And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,

that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement are required to attend the Com~
mon Council on Tuesday evening, June the 28th,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

SPRINKLING ATKINSON STREET, (SEC. 1.)

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex~
pense of s’})x'inkling Atkinson street during the seq-
son of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $48.00.,
~ By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resoived, That the follow=
ing improvement is' necessary, viz:

The sprinkling of Atkinson street, from 100 west
of Caledonia avenue to 100 feet west of Ford street,
during the season of 1887.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$48.00, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Atkinson street, from 100 feet west of Caledonia
avenue to 100 feet west of Ford street, in propor-
tion to the benefit and advantage which each will
derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pay
their assessment in one payment as follows: the
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance to title VII, Section 72 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all

ersons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 28th,
1887, at7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Cham=
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

GLENWOOD PARK PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, ' That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in &
portion of Glenwood park.

Adogted. .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $650.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Glenwood park, begin-
ning at the intersection of the medial lines of the
said park with Finch street and extending there-
from eastward to the existing sewer in Thrush
street, with the necessary manholes, surtace sewers,
lot laterals, lot connections, roadway grading and
gutter formations.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the
direction of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$650, which estimate is hereby approved. .

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Glenwood park, from Finch street to Thrush
street, in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments in one payment, as follows: The
whole of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll,

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common
Council on Tuesday evening, June the 28th,
1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Cham-
bers, when allegations will be heard.



102

ELY STREET IMPROVEMENT.
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-

. yeyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-

pense of improving Ely street from South St. Paul
street to the Johnson and Seymour race on South
‘Water street.
Adopted. . "
The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $725.
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:
e construction of a Medina stone pavement on
Ely street from the west line of the crosswalk on
the west side of St. Paul street to the eastern line
of the Johnson and Seymour race on South water
‘street; the pavement to_extend on_each side nine
(9) feet from and parallel to the medial line of Ely
‘street aforesaid, with suitable approaches at the

. western end thereof; also, the construction of Me-

dina stone flag walks on each side of said Ely street
‘between the west line of St. Paul street and the
east line of South Water street, with the necessary
surface sewers and crosswalks. .
And, whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$725, which estimate is hereby approved. .
Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefitted and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.: X
One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
South Water street from East Main street to the
Erie canal excepting therefrom fifty (50) feet in
‘depth measured from East Main street, of the lots
‘on the southeast and southwest corners of Kast
Main and South Water streets; also, one tier of lots
.and parcels of land on each side of Ely street from
South St. Paul street to South Water street in pro-
})ortion to the benefit which each will derive there-
m.

Tom.

And further resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for makingsuch improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the adverti t of the ass t roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, June the 28th,
1887, at 7:00 o’ clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

ATKINSON STREET SPRINKLING, SEC. 2.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of sprinkling Atkinson street (Sec. 2) during
the season of 1887, .

The Surviae'or submitted as such estimate, 80.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the the fol-
lowing improvement is necessary, viz:
© The sprmklin%’ of Atkinson street (Sec. 2) from
the B., N. Y. & P. R. R. to the west line of Julia
street during the season of 1887. X
. And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$80, which estimate is hereby approved. X

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefitted and properly
ought to be assessed by a_local assessment for the
whole expense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Atkinson street, from th B,, N.Y. & P. R. R. to
the west line produced of Julia street, in propor-
tion to the benefit and advantage which each will
derive therefrom.
~ And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments in one payment, as follows:

The whole of the amount assessed within 30
days after the advertisement of the assessment

roll. .
And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish
motice in pursuance of Title VIL. Section 17% of the

Revised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester
that all persons interested in the subject matter of’
said improvement, are required toattend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, June thez 28th,.
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard,

Adopted.
FINAL ORDINANCES.

Action on the final ordinance for East Main
street Improvement was, on motion of Ald. Foley,
postponed two weeks.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3.225.
JONES AND FULTON AVENUES PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
Improvement described in the Ordinance below,
the said Common_ Council, before determining to-
make such Public Improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the expense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
City of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the estimated expense
thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the
public treasury, and the portion or part of the City
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject-matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegations from
all persons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Jones
and Fulton avenues, from a point near Frank
street to unite with the present sewer in Fulton °
avenue.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do-
ordain and determine that the following improve- .
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Jones avenue, beginning
at a point near Frank street and extending east-
ward to Fulton avenue; thence northward on Ful-
ton avenue to unite with the present sewer in the
said avenue, with the necessary manholes, lamp-
holes, old surface sewers repaired and extended,
and new surface sewers where required, lot laterals-
and lot connections; also, the necessary roadway
grading and gutter formation. .

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to-
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the.
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
gorts the same at $1,025, and said estimate being

eemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said City, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side

of Jones avenue, from Frank street to Fuiton ave-
nue. .
On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement is
hereby ordered d, the ient upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

1 of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.




103

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,226,
"JONES AVENUE IMPROVEMENT,

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
.cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
-gaid Common Council, before determining to made
.such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newsgapers printed in the city of
Rochester for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvoment to attend the said
‘Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and after hearing such allegations from all

ersons appearing, .

P Ald. Ko%qmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to improve Jones avenue, from
Frank street to Lake avenue. .

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to

il

The construction of a combined MacAdam and
gravel roadway on Jones avenue, from the easterly
crosswalk on Frank street to the westerly cross-
walk on Lake avenue, including the setting of lines
of Medina stone curbs fifteen (15) feet from and
parallel to the medial line of Jones avenue afore-
said, within the -terminal limits named, except
where such curbs of good quality and on proper
grades and allignments now exist, but when curb-
stones are found, but not on the grades and allign-
ments to be established, those of good (éuaht,y shall

“be taken up, redressed, if necessary, and reset. Be-
tween the curb lines, as hereinbefore specified,
there shall be laid Medina stone gutters three (3)
feet wide on each side, one (1) foot of flagstone
next to the curbs, and two (2) additional feet of

avement inside of the flags, the remaining space
getween curb lines to be filled with a gravel road-
way spread upon a stone foundation; also the nec-
essary flagstone crosswalks, both *parallel and
transverse, and the grading ready for the reception
of sodding of the interval between the curb lines
and the inner lines of the sidewalks now or to be
constructed. The gravel used in the aforesaid to
be of the best quality of that found in Scottsville,
Monrge county, N. Y.

And the whole expense should be defrayed
by the assessment upon the lots and parcels
of land to_be benefited thereby, hereinafter de-
scribed; and the City Surveyor, under direction of
this Council, having made an estimate of such ex-
pense, and reports the same at $3,300, and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is hereby approved:
and the portion of said city which said Common
Council -deem will be benefited by and ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
fxpense of said improvement is described as fol-

ows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on the north-
ly side of Jones avenue, from Frank street to Lake
avenue; also one tier of lots and parcels of land on
the southerly side of Jones avenue, from Frank
street to Ambrose street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered ass d, the nent upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each de rives there-

rom.,

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such
improvement may pay their assessments in three
€equal payments, as follows: . .

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of said roll, and the remaining

one-third within two years from the confirmation of
said roll, On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
the said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum,

Adopted by the following vote:

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 8,227,
GORHAM PARK EXTENSION.
On motion of Ald. Bohrer, the Common Couneil
roceeded to hear allegations in relation to the

improvement pescribed in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having by an entry in
their minutes described the portion and part of the
city which they deemed proper to be assessed for
the expense of such improvement, and having also
caused a notice to be heretofore published daily, in
at least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
City of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the amount, if any, to
be paid from the public treasury, and the portion
or part of the city to be assessed for the rest of the
expense, and which notice also required all persons
interested in the subject-matter of such improve-
ment to attend the said Common Council at the
time appointed in said notice, and, after hearing
such allegations from all persons appearing,

Ald. Bohrer submitted the following:

An ordinance to extend Gorham park, from the
present southern terminus thereof to Hand st.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester.
do ordain and determine that the following im-
Erovement is necessary and should be made, and

ereby judge that the public good requires the
sume to be done, viz:

The extension of Gorham park from the present
southern terminus thereof to Hand street, the lines
of the extended portion of the park aforesaid to be
in the direct prolongation of those of the existing

park.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of the existing and of the extended portion of
Gorham park asthey exist at the date of the pas-
sage of this ordinance on which above described
lots and parcels of land the whole expense of said
improvement are hereby ordered assessed, the as-
sessment upon each lot and parcel of land to be in
proportion to the benefit whicheach will derive
therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: All of the amount assessed with-
in thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Eiliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 38,228,
GRIFFITH STREET IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made and by an entry.in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be -
assessed for the rest of the expense and which no-




104

tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing—

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to improve Griffith street, from St.
Paul street to Union street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a gravel roadway on Griffith
street, from South St. Paul street to Union street,
by setting Medina stone curb lines on each
side, Paraﬂel to and thirteen (13) feet from the me-
dial line of Griffith street aforesaid, with cobble
stone gutters on each side and adjoining_said curb
lines, the roadway between the gutter lines to be
covered with gravel to a depth when compacted of
not less than ten (10) inches in the center and six
inches on the outside; also the necessary manholes,
lampholes, new surface sewers, and old surface
sewers cleaned, repaired and extended, as well as
the construction of new and the cleaning, repair-
ing and extension of existing lot laterals.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby. hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reports the same at $6.500, and said estimate
being deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and
the portion of said city which said Common Com-
mon Council deem will be benefited by and ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense of said improvement is described as fol-

ows: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Griffith street, from South St. Paul street to
Union street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
l;eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the adverti t of the rent
roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of such roll; and the re-
maining one-third within two years from the con-
firmation of said roll. On all sums paid prior to
the maturity of said last instalment a discount will

allowed of six per cent. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 8,229.
AVERILL AVENUE IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common
Council proceeded to hear allegations in relation to
the improvement described in the ordinance be-
low, the said Common Council, before determin-
ing to make such public improvement, having caus-
ed an estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry
in their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the expense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
City of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the estimated expense
thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the
public treasury, and the portion or part of the City
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested
in the subject matter of such improvement to at-
tend the said Common Council at the time ap-
pointed in said notice, and, after hearing such alle-
gations from all persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following :

An ordinance to improve Averill avenue from

Monroe avenue to the Erie Canal.

The Common _Council of the City of Rochester,
do ordain and determine that the following im-
pr}:vement is necessary and should be made, to
wit :

The setting of Medina curbstones on each side of’
Averill avenue, from the southern line of the cross-
walk on the southerly side of Monroe avenue to the
Erie canal bridge; the curb lines to be fourteen (14)
feet from and parallel to the medial line of Averill
avenue aforesaid; with Medina stone gutters three
(3) feet wide on the inner side of said curbstone,.
and to consist of flag stones one (1) foot wide next
to the curbs, and of pavements two (2) feet wide on
the inner side thereof; with a roadway improve-
ment fourteen (14) inches in depth, to consist of a
Telford foundation seven (7) inches in thickness,
and two (2) conrses of gravel five (5) and two (2)
inches in thickness respectively, the lower course of
five inches to be composed of coarse and the upper
course of two inches of fine screened gravel, the
gravel to be used shall be of the Norris bank of
Brighton, or gravel of equally good quality; the
crossing of Pearl street shall not be depressed more
than twelve (12) inches below its present grade:
with the necessary surface sewers.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described ; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reports the same at $6,625, and said estimate
being deemed reasonable, is hereby approved ; and
the portion of said City, which said Common
Council deem will be benefited by and ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense of said improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots on each side of Averill avenue,
from Monroe avenue to the Erie canal bridge.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the ben~
efit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows :

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll; one-
third of the amount within one year from the confirm-
ation of said roll, and the remaining one third within
two years from the confirmation of said roll. On all
sums paid prior to the maturity of the said last instal-
m:lxlxt ': discount witl be allowed at six per cent. per
annum.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 8,230.
SELYE STREET FLAG WALK.

On motion of Ald.Kohnmet?,the Common Council,.
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes described the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the
expense of such improvement, and also a notice to
be heretofore published daily, in at least two of the
daily newspapers printed in the city of Rochester,
for four days, which notice specified such improve-
ment, the estimated expense thereof, the amount
if any, to be paid from the public treasury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assesssed for the
rest of the expense, and which notice also re-
quired all persons interested in the subject matter
of said improvement to attend the said Common
Council at the time appointed in said notice, and,
after hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
ing.pear

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a flag stone sidewalk
on Selye street, from Lake avenue to the east line
of lot No. 71, of the Selye Subdivision.




105

do ordain and determine that the following im-
or a Portland cement (John J. Shillinger
nue to the east boundary line of lot No. 71 of the
tion, not to exceed sixty (60) cents per lineal foot.
benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
gorts the same at $525, and said estimate being
eem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
ne tier of lots and parcels of land on the north

On which above described lots and parcels of land
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
All of the amount assessed within thirty days
Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Marson Sullivan, Fee, Kohl-

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 8,231.

cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
the city which they deem proper to be assessed
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
An ordinance to sprinkle Buchan park, from 100
The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
The sprinkling of Buchan park, from 100 feet
And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
being deemed reasonable, is here approved; and
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
of Buchan park, from 100 feet east of N. Clinton

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improyement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

TOm.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,232,

FRANK STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. 3.)

On motion of Alderman Kohlmetz the Common
Council proceeded to hear allegations in relation to
the improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such public improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and part
of the city which they deemed proper to be as-
sessed for the expense of such an improvement,
and also a notice to be heretofore published daily
in at least two of the daily newspapers printed in
the City of Rochester, for four days, which

notice specified such improvement, the es-
timated expense thereof, the amount, if
any, to be paid from the public treasury

and the portion or part of the city to be assessed
for the rest of the expense, and which notice also
required all persons interested in the subject-mat-
ter of such improvement to attend the said Com-
mon Council at the time appointed in said notice,
and, after hearing such allegations from all per-
sons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinke Frank street (sec. 3)
from 100 feet north of Platt street to 100 feet south
of Jay street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to

wit:

The sprinkling of Frank street (sec.3) from 100
feet north of Platt street to 100 feet south of Jay
street, during the season of 1887,

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land
to be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reports the same at $110, and said estimate be-
ing deemed reasonable, is hereby approved ; and the
portion of said ecity, which said common Council
deem_ will be benefitted by and ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
of such improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
Frank street, from 100 feet north of Platt street to
100 feet south of Jay street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
?eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

TOom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-~
ment as follows: All of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll. .

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO.3,233.
MEIGS STREET SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.)
On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-

The Common Council of the city of Rochester, |
provement is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a flagstone, or Ferrolithic,
patent), sidewalk four feet wide, on the
north side of Selye street, from Lake ave-
Selye subdivision, the cost of the sidewalk, in-
cluding the necessary grading and gutter forma-

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
City surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-

eemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the

ortion of said city which said Common Council
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:
side of Selye street, from Lake avenue to the east
line of lot No. 71 of the Selye subdivision.
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

BUCHAN PARK SPRINKLING.

On motion 0% Ald. Kohimetz, the Common Coun-
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
for the expense of such impiovement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily. in at least
Rochester for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
persons appearing, )

Ald Kohlmetz submitted the following:
feet east of N. Clinton street to 100 feet west of St.
Joseph street.
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:
east of North Clinton street to 100 feet west of St.
Joseph street, during the season of 1887.
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and
Council, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $90, and said estimate
the portion of said city, which said Common Coun-
cil deem will be benefited by and ought ts be as-
of said improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
street té) 100 feet west of St. Joseph street.

21

cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the




106

improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry ‘in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be_heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of

Rochester for four days; which notice specified

such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle Meigs street, (sec 2.)
from 100 feet south of Monroe avenue to the south
line of Pearl streec. .

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of Meigs street (sec. 2) from 100
feet south of Monroe avenue to the south line of
Pearl street, during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $108 and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is here approved;
and the portion of said city, which said Common
Council deem will be benefited by and ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense of said improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
.of Meigs street, from 100 feet south of Monroe

.avenue to Pearl street, in proportion to the benefit
.and advantage which each will derive therefrom.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
‘hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein. Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINACE NO. 3,234,
AVENUE B. PLANK WALK.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also, a
notice to be heretofore published daijly in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester. for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons a%?earmg. . .

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a plank walk on Av-
enue B, from Harris avenue to N. St. Paul street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made. to

wit: ;

The construction of a plank sidewalk four (4) ;
feet wide on the south side of- Avenue B., from
Harris avenue to North St. Paul street, with the
necessary crosswalks, sidewalk, grading and gutter
formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $270, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment, for the whole expense of said
improvement, is described, as follows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on the south
side of Avenue B, from Harris avenue to North St.
Paul street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land, the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined_ that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, asfollows: All of the amount assessed with-
in thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Avyes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye. Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson. Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,235.
MILLER STREET PLANK WALKS.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
Improvement described in the Ordinance below,
the said Common Council. before determining to
make such Public Improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the exgense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
City of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the estimated expense
thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the
public treasury, and the portion or part of the city
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject-matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegations from
all persons appearing, .

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following: .

An ordinance to construct plank walks on Miller
street, from the end of the present walks to the end
of Miller street aforesaid. .

The Common Couneil of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of plank sidewalks four (4) feet
wide on each side of Miller street,from the north-
ern termini of existing sidewalks, and of the same
width and character of those on the said street, to
the northern terminus of the street aforesaid.

And the whole expense should be defra.{ed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Counecil,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-

orts the same at $375, and said estimate being
geemed reasonable, is_hereby approved; and the
portion of said City, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows: X

me tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Miller street, from the northern terminiof the
existing sidewalks on the said street, to the north-
ern terminus of the street aforesaid.




On which above described lots and parcels of
jand the whole expense of said improvement is
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
Jot and parcel of .land to be in proportion to the
penefit and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

£ And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement. must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows:

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly—15.

FINAL ORDINANCE No. 3,285,
PEART STREET PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
«cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such such allegations from
all persons appearing.

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Peart
street, from near the south end thereof to the Chili
avenue sewer.

The Common_Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
pr.ctwement is necessary and shonld be made, to-
wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Peart street, beginning at
a gomt about thirty (30) feet north of the south
end thereof, and extending northward to intercept
the sewer in Chili avenue, with the required man-
holes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot connec-
tions; also the neces ary roadway grading and
gutter formations on each side of Peart street,
from the southern terminus thereof to Chili
avenue.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $2,125, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved;and the
gortnon of said cltg, which said Common Council

eem will be benefitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:
ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Peart street, from the southern terminus thereof
to Chili ayenue.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement may pay their assessmemts in three
equal payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of such roll; and the re-
maining one-third within two years from the con-
firmation of suchroll, On all sums paid prior to
the maturity of said last installment, a discount

107,

will be allowed of six per cent. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike=
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16,

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 3,237,
MAGNOLIA STREET PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having describedthe portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which
notice also required all persons interested in the
subject-matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing.

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Mag-
nolia street, from near Cottage Street to the sewer
in Plymouth avenue.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester, do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelve
(12) inches in diameter in Magnolia st,from the sewer
in Plymouth ave to a point at or near the westerly
line of Cottage street; with the necessary man-
holes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot connec-
tions, roadway grading and gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council ,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $1,215, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each
side of Magnolia street, from Plymouth avenue to
the easterly line produced of Cottage street.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and deter-
mined, That the taxpayers to be as~
sessed for making such improvement must Ba.y
their assessment in one payment, as follows: The
whole amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 8,238,
BAY STREET STONE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Coun«
cil proceedced to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deem proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public




108

treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons_appearing.

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a stone sewer in Bay
gtreet, from near First avenue to the sewer in
Goodman street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a stone sewer in Bay street,
from a point about sixty feet (60) feet west
of First avenue and extending eastward to inter-
sect the sewer in Goodman street; the dimension
and the forms of the cross sections of the sewer,
to be adapted to the drainage needs of the terri-
tory, for which it is intended to provide; with all
necessary manholes, surface sewers, intercepting
sewer connections, lot connections, lot laterals;
also, the required roadway grading and gutter for-
mations. ;

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $15,000, and said estimate
being deemed reasonable, is here approved; and
the portion of said city, which said Common Coun-
cil deem will ‘be benefited by and ought to be asses-
sed by a local assessment for the whole expense of
said improvement is described as follows:

All the territory included within and described
by the following boundary lines, viz:

Beginning at a point in Bay street, sixty (60) feet
west of First avenue; thence easterly along Bay
street, including one tier of lots and parcels of land
on the southerly side thereof, to First avenue;
thence southerly along First avenue, including one
tier of lots on the westerly side thereof, to Central
park; thence easterly along Central park, excluding
one tier of lots on the north side thereof to Third
avenue; thence northerly along Third avenue, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the east side thereof to Bay
street; thence easterly along Bay street, including
one tier of lotsand parcels of lan d on the south side
thereof to Eighth avenue; thence southerly along
Eighthave.,including one tier of lots on the west side
thereof to a point 110 feet north of Wabash street;
thence easterly on a line 110 feet from and parallel
to Wabash street, to the rear of the lots on the
easterly side of Eighth avenue; thence northerly
along said line, to a point 110 feet south of Bay
street; thence easterly on a line 110 feet south of
and parallel to Bay street to Goodman street.thence
northerly along Goodman street, excluding one
tier of lots and parcels of land on the westerly side
thereof, to the northerly line of lots 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12 and 13 of the Strasburg tract; thence westerly
on said line to Ulm street; thence northerly aiong
Ulm street to a point in the prolongation of the
northerly line of Doublebeiss subdivision; thence
westerly along said line and line produced to the
westerly line of lot No. 26 of the Strasburg tract;
thence southerly on said line to Bay street;
thence westerly along Bay street, inciud-
ing one tier of lots and parcels of land on the north
side thereof to a point sixty (60) feet west of First
avenue; thence southerly to the place of beginning,
in proportion to the benefit which each will derive
therefrom.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantages which each derives there-

rom.

And it isfurther ordained and determined that the
tax-payers to be assessed for making such improve-
ment, may pay their assessments in three equal
payments, as follows:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment roll;
one-third or the amount within one year from the

confirmation of said roll, and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of :
said last installment, a discount will be allowed at
six per cent. per annum.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-,
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Bohrer, Stein, Kelly, Thayer—16.

Ald. Marson presented a remonstrance against
the final ordinance for Caledonia avenue sewer.
Ald. Marson moved that the ordinance be amend-
ed by inserting ‘‘ Atkinson street’’ in place of
‘* Adams street,’’ and that the estimate be changed
accordingly, and that the Clerk be directed to ad-
vertise for allegations for the next regular meeting,
June 28, 1887. Adopted.

Further action was postponed under the rule.

The final ordinance for the removal of the swing
bridge on West avenue came up.

Ald. Foley moved that the ordinance be amended
by striking out the part relating to the surface im-
provement, and that the estimated expense be
changed accordingly, and that territory to be as-
sessed be extended to the city line. Adopted.

Further action was postponed under the rule,
and the Clerk was directed to advertise for allega-
tions for June 28, 1887.

. UNFINISHED BUSINESS.

Action on the resolution printed at page 37,
current proceedings, authorizing the treasurer to
receive $39.90 and interest thereon from Simeon B.
Pomeroy for certain assessments, came up, and on
motion of Ald. Marson, the resolution was adopted.

The resolution on page 37, current proceedings,
relating to taxes and assessments of Sebastian
Gnaedinger, was, on motion of Ald. Marson,
adopted.

On motion of Ald. Marson, the resolution on page
37, current proceedings, authorizing the Mayor to
execute a quit claim deed to property assessed to
Henry S. Brown, was adopted.

Action on the assessment roll for opening a new
street from Campbell street to_Jay street, being in
order, allegations were called for and no person
appearing, Ald. Kelly submitted the following:

By Ald. Kelly—Resolved, That the assessment
roll for opening a new street for Campbell street-
to Jay street be and hereby is confirmed.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike~
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

The following came up:

‘ By Ald. Judson—

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES.
Passed June 14, 1887.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do:
ordain and determine as follows:

Section 1. Every merchant, retailer, trader and
dealer in merchandise or property of any descrip-
tion, which is sold by measure or weight, dealing
or trading within the city of Rochester, shall use
such weights and measures only as have been
sealed and marked by the City Sealer, and no per-
son shall hereafter sell or dispose of any berries in
said city in boxes, racks, baskets or other pack-
ages, without having the quantiti by sealed meas-
ure contained therein, plainly marked on the outside
of each box, rack, basket or other package. Every
merchant, retailer, trader or dealer who shall vio-
late any of the provisions of this section shall for-
feit and pay a‘penalty of and be fined five dollars
for each offense.”

Section 2. All weights. and measures sealed by
the City Sealer shall be made to conform to the.
standard of the State, and shall be sealed and
marked by him.

Section 8. It shall be the duty of the City Sealer,
and he is hereby authorized and directed, to inspect.
and examine, at least once in every six months
hereafter, and as much oftener as he deems proper,
all weights and measures used by any merchant,
retailer, trader or dealer aforesaid, and to mark
and seal the same once in every six months here-
after, and as much oftener as the same are found,




109

upon any such inspection or examination, not con-
tformable to the State standards; such weights and
measures to be inspected, and also sealed and
marked, at the election or said Sealer, at the place
or places where the same are kept for use; and if
any such weights and measures, when so inspected
or examined by said sealer, shall be found not to
be contormable to the state’s standards, it or they,
if not then and there marked and sealed by said
Sealer, shall be sent by the owner or owners there-
of, or persons using tne same, as aforesaid, to such
place in the said city of kochester as the said
Sealer shall direct, tor the purpose of being sealed
and marked by said Sealer, as aforesaid, within
three days after such owner or owners, Or person,
shall be required so to do by the said Sealer. Livery
merchant, vetailer, trader or dealer atoresaid, who
shall refuse to exhibiv any such weights and meas-
ures to the said sealer, when required so to do by
him, or who shall, in any manner, obstruct such
Sealer in the performance of the duties hereby en-
joined upon him, or who shall refuse or neglect to
send any such weights or measures, for the pur-
pose ot being sealed, as aforesaid, within the time,
and to the piace aforesaid, shall forfeit and pay a
penalty of and be fined ten dollars for each ofiense.

Section 4.—1t shall be the duty of the city sealer
to seal and mark any weight or measure that may
be brought to him at any reasonable vime during
the day, by any person, upon_prepayment to him
of his legal fees theretor, and it shali aiso be his
duty to make and keep a register of all the weights
and measures inspecred and exawmined and scaled
and marked by him, as aforesaid, in which he shall
state the name of the owner or owners of the same,
o1 persous having the same so0 marked and sealed,
and his or her business address or location, i known
by him, anLua whether they are coniormable to the
standards of the State,and to deliver a copy of such
register to e clerk or said city, and 1o report to
the Common Council the names of all owners
whose weights or measures are incorrect, or who
shall neglect or refuse to have their weights or
measures inspected and examined and sealed and
marked as atoresaid; such copy of said register 1o
be delivered to said clerk and said report to be
made to this Common Council by said sealer, as
aforesaid, at least once every three months here-
atver, and for a willful failure on the part of said
sealer so to do, he shall forfeit and pay a penalty
of, and be fined, five dollars for each oirense, and a
further penalty of five dollars for every twenty-
four hours such neglect shall continue, atter notice
from the clerk to comply herewith.

dection 5. Kvery execution issued upon a judg-
ment recovered for a violation of this ordinance,
or any provision thereof, shall command the
amount 1o be made of the property of the defend-
ant, it any such can be found, and, if not, then to
commit the defendant to the Monroe County Pen-
itentiary, and any person violating any provisions
of this ordinance, and failing to pay the penalty and
fine imposed therefor, and recovered, shall be liable
to, and shall be impriconed in the Monroe County
Penitentiary for a term of two days for each one
dollar of the amount of the judgment recovered
upon and for such fine and penalty.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect imme-
diately.

Ald. Kelly moved that action on the crdinance
be postponed until the next regular meeting.
Adopted.”’

On motion of Ald. Judson, the ordinance was
adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swike-
hard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

In accordance with the notice given at the last
regular meeting, Ald. Elliott moved that the rules
and orders of the Common Council be so changed
as to make the hour of meeting 7 o’ clock p. m. and
the hour of adjournment 10:30 p. m., between June
1st and November 1st.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, klliott, Foley, Selye, i—IalL, Swike-
hard, Jgdson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

9

|

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS.

Ald. Elliott moved to proceed to appoint a di-
rector of the Rochester and Genesee Valley Rail-
road in place of B. D. McAlpine. Adopted.

Ald. Elliott nominated B. D. McAlpine.

B. D. McAlpine was named by—

Ald. TracK, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,

Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

B. D. McAlpine was declared appointed.

. Ald Kelly moved to proceed to appoint commis-
sloners of deeds and that the Clerk cast the ballot.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—g{.ld. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott,Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

John W. Babcock, Frank Madden, Alfred D.
Hulett, Wm. Carson, C. H. Carson, Edwin Smith
Hayward and John H. Kane, having received the
concurrent yvote of the Common Council, were de-
clared appointed Commissioners of Deeds.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

_ Ald. Marson presented a petition for a sewer in
Spring street. Referred to the Surveyor to prepare
an ordinanc

By Ald. Marson—Resolved, That the Lamp Com-
mittee be authorized and directed to place one
electric light on Plymouth avenue, half way be-
tween Plymouth park and Clarissa street; also one
on the corner of Glasgow street east of Plymouth
park. Referred to the Lamp Committee.

By Ald. Fee—Resolved, that the city clerk be
authorized to continue in the Rochester Directory
the publication of ordinances relating to nuisances,
ward boundaries and election districts. hackney
coaches and carriages, and the location of the boxes
of the fire alarm telegraph, atan expense not ex-
ceeding one hundred ($100) dollars, the same to be
charged to the appropriation for contingent ex-
penses.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Iritzsche, Elliott, Koley, Selye, Hall
Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer

Ald. Elliott moved that the nominations of the
Mayor for members of the Board of Health be
taken from the table.

Lost by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Marson, Fritzsche, Elliott—3.

Nays—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Fee, Kohimetz,
Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer,
Kelly, Thayer—I12.

By Ald. Elliott—Resolved, That the certain
street or highway formerly known as Averill street
together with the certain other street or highway
formerly known as Munger street, are and be
henceforth known and designated as one and the
same thoroughfare under the name Averill ave-
nue, extending from Monroe avenue to Mt. Hope
avenue. Adopted.

Ald. Selye presented a petition for electric lights
oqt}t3ollvar street. Referred to the Lamp Com-
mittee.

By Ald. Hall—Resolved, That the City Property
Committee be and are hereby instructeg to adver-
tise for sealed proposals for furnishing two hundred
and fifty tons of grate coal for the use of the City
Hall. Adopted.

By Ald. Swikehard—Petition of Officers Geo. H. -
Kron and John Bletzer. Referred to the Law
Committee.

By Ald. Judson—Petitions of John W. Babcock,
V. Bender and John Burger. Referred to the
‘Wood Building Commiittee, Fire Marshal and Ex-
ecutive Board with power to act.

Also a petition for a plank sidewalk on Poplar
street. Keferred to the Surveyorto prepare an or-
dinance.

By Ald. Stein—Petitions of Jennie Harris and
Soloman Berman. Referred to the Wood Building
Committee and Fire Marshal will power to act.

By Ald. Bohrer--Resolved, That names of the
following streets, be changed as follows:

Resolved, That the name of Selye street be
changed to Selye Terrace.




110

That the name of Raines street be changed to
Raines Park.

That Willard street be changed to Willard Park.

That Kislingbury street be changed to Kisling-

bury Park. Louis BOHRER,
‘W. H. MARSON.
FRANK FRITZSCHE,
D. W. SELYE,
C. STEIN.
Adopted

By Ald. Kelly—Whereas, a street has been
opened from Jay street to Campbell street, and all
the necessary action to make it a public street has
been taken by this board, therefore,

Resolved, That the name of said new street be
“Ries Park,”’ and that the clerk be directed to
notify the Executive Board and place the name on
the street register.

Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That there be, and
hereby is, assessed for the benefit of the Water
Works Fund, three cents on each lineal foot front
of each city lot located on each and every street,
avenue, park, court, alley and lane in the city of
Rochester, in which city water mains are laid and
in use, in all cases in which no water rents have ac-
crued or been paid to the city of Rochester during
the calendar year preceding this date. Such as-
sessment is made on one frontage only of such of
said lots, and in accordance with the pro-
visions of section 85 of the Revised City Charter,

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Fritzsche, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the sum of (§1,-
254,239.24) one million two hundred and fifty-four
thousand two hundred and thirty-nine dollars and
twenty four cents, the amount heretofore fixed
and adopted as the general tax levy for the ensuing
year be and hereby is levied and assessed on the
taxable property of the city of Rochester in the
manner required by the city charter.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Fritzsche, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—16.

On motion of Ald. Selye the Board then adjourn-
ed. PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk.

—_——eee—————

In Common Council, June 28, 1887,

REGULAR MEETING.

é&ld. W. H. Tracy, President of the Board, pre.
siding.

Pregsent—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee,
Kohlmetz, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

Absent—Ald. Fritzsche—Il.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES.

The minutes of the previous meetings were ap-

proved as published in the Book of Proceedings.

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS. ACCOUNTS, ETC.,
AND THEIR REFERENCES.

By Ald. Fee—Petition of Frank E. Woodworth
to erect a wood building, and moved permission be
granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—Petition of John Hahn to erect
a wood building, and moved permission be granted
under the direction of the Fire Marshal. Adopted.

By Ald. Elliott—Bills of—

Jacob Stein, collecting garbage........... $ 114 00
Jacob Rauber e e e 114 00
John Roach, J 70 75
Martin Mason, .. e e . 114 00
‘Wm. Rosengreen.. P 114 00
Chas A Jeffords, .. ..  ........... 114 00
Daniel Hickey .. .. ... ....... 114 00
John Becker, .. P 114 00
Patrick Bradley .. .. e s 114 00
Frank Vahue .. [P 109 75
Jos. Greenauer e e 106

Peter Hardy, . | L eeieenenees 114 00
J. B. Gleichauf, repairs to pump.... ...... 4

Union and Advertiser, printing monthly
1) 1) o
Chas. Englert, board of flushers hors ..
‘Wm. Bassett, work and material..........
Edward Saxton, printing.. ... . .........
‘Wm. Smith, testing apparatus ............
J. P. Forman, drying and repairs to hose..
John A. Weider, goods furnished flushers.

Referred to the Health Committee.

By Ald. Foley—Petitions of Burdett S. Fisher
and Thos. Gledhull for permission to erect wood
buildings and moved permission be granted.
Adopted.

By Ald. Foley—Petition for water works in
Champlain street. Referred to the Water Works
Committee and Executive Board.

By Ald. Selye—Bills of
East Side Sewer Committee—disbursements. $14 83
Special Manual Committee—disbursements... 18 24

Referred to Contingent Expense Committee.

By Ald. Hall—Petition of L. J. Marchand to
erect wood building; referred to the Wood
?uildting Committee and Fire Marshal with power
o act.

Also petition for sidewalk on Davis street; re-
ferred to the Surveyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Swikehard—Petition of Eliza M. Schu-
maker to erect a wood building and moved per-
mission be granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Judson—Petition of John A. Weider for
permission to remove a wood building; referred to
the Fire Marshal and Executive Board.

By Ald. Judson..Petition for improvement of
Mt. Hope avenue; referred to the Surveyor to pre-
pare an ordinance.

Ald. Judson presented a subscription list from
the residents of the town of Brighton, agreeing to
pay the sum opposite their names for the improve-
ment of Mt. Hope avenue. from Highland avenue
to Elmwcod avenue. Orderedreceived and filed.

By Ald. Stein—Petitions of Geo. H. Beiner, E. J.
Esser & Co., for permission to erect a wood build-
ing. Referred to the Wood Building Committee
and Fire Marshal, with power to act. Also, petition
of M. and A. Nusbaum, to remove a wood building,
Also, a remonstrance against the same. Referred
to the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act.

By Ald. Bohrer—Petition of W. &, Campbell, for
permission to erect a wood building. Referred to
the Wood Building Committee and Fire Marshal
with power to act. Also, petition from Trustees of
Second Reformed Church for remission of taxes.
Referred to the Assessment Committee. Also,
petition for sprinkling Central avenue. Referred *
to the Surveyor, to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Kelly—Petition of Allen Goold, for per-
mission to erect a wood building, and moved per-
mission be granted. Adopted.

By Ald. Kelly—Petition for electric lights on
Murray street. Referred to the Lamp Committee,

Also petition for opening Murray park. Referred
to the Surveyor to prepare an ordinance.

By Ald. Thayer-—Petition for sewer in Pennsyl-
vania avenue. Referred to the Surveyor to pre-
pare an ordinance.

By Ald. Thayer—Petition of Minges & Shale to
place boulevard settees in various streets of the
city, and moved permission be granted. Adopted.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

Ald. Elliott from the Health Committee, Ald
Selye from the Contingent Expense Committee,
reported in favor of the various bills referred to
their respective committees and referred them to *
the Finance Committee for payment.

By Ald. Stein—

To the Common Council :

GENTLEMEN: Your committee to which was re-
ferred the petition of August Englert for permis-
sion to erect a barn on Scrantom street do hereby
report that after an examination of the premises
your committee are of the opinion that permission

s
ko

55w
338888

-
8




Y

111

ghould not be granted, and therefore report adverse-
1y to the prayer of the petition.
C. STEIN,
Leo J. HALL,
W. H. MARSON,
‘Wood Building Committee.

Adopted.

Ald. Stein presented a remonstrance against the
erection of a barn owned by John Riedisel. Re-
ferred to the Wood Building Committe.

By Ald. Fee—

To the Honorable the Common Council of the City
of Rochester:

GENTLEMEN—Y our Law Committee begs leave to
report that in the matter of the application of
George H. Kron and John Bletzer for reimburse-
ment to them of the amount of a certain judgment
recovered against them by one Elmer Murphy for
false imprisonment, caused by an arrest by them of
said Murphy, in the night time, under a warrant
‘for a misdemeanor, and which is claimed to have
been done by them by order of their superior offi-
cer, it is deemed expedient that the matter be post-
poned for two weeks, and, in the meantime, refer-
red to the Honorable Police Commissioners for a
statement of the facts, and a recommendation, if
any they have to make in the matter, and for that
purpose your committee suggests that the accom-
panﬁinf resolution be adopted.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

JAMES S. JUDSON,

GEO. W. ELLIOTT,

JOSEPH H. FEE,

H. G. THAYER,
Law Committee.

By Ald. Fee—Resolved, That the consideration
by the Law Committeee of the application of

essrs. George H. Kron and John Bletzer for
reimbursement, etc., be postponed for two weeks,
and that the honorable police commissioners be,
and they hereby are, requested to submit to said
committee a written statement of the facts in the
case, and their recommendation, if any they have
to make, in the matter. Adopted.

Ald. Swikehard, from the Police Committee, on
the subject of appointing of policemen, reported
progress, and asked further time. Granted.

Ald. Elliott moved that the rule relating to bills
be suspended, and that the health bills be placed
upon the budget.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Elli-
ott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I14.

1d. Selye moved that the rule relating to bills be
suspended, and that the contingent bills be placed
upon the budget.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Elli-
ott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayver—14.

FINANCE BUDGET No. 3.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That in pursuance of
Section 58 of the City Charter, the City Clerk be,
and he hereby is directed to draw warrants on the
City Treasurer, in favor of the following named

ersons, for the amounts set opposite their respect-

ve names, and that the City M'reasurer be, and he
hereby is directed to pay said warrants when there
are funds applicable, and charge the proper funds,

as follows :
CONTINGENT FUND.

John W. Hannan, serving notices......... $ 1350
Wm. W. Osgoodby, stenographer’s ser-

VICES. .ot e 10 35
J. B. Beers, map Monroe county........... 8 00
J. B. Beers, map ° e e 8 00
M. W. Rundel, frames......... ............ 6 07
James Kavanagh, hack hire................ 18 00
Schmidt & Kaelber, supplies............... 4 50
C. E. Morris, stationery ................... 136 00
Geo. F. Flannery, printing blanks......... 16 50
L F. Quinby, disbursements. ............... 27 08
John Bower, examining treasurer’s ac-

COUNEB. ..ottt 175 00
John A. Dayvis, disbursements........... .. 113 38

German Printing Co., printing notices.....
L. W. Davis, serving notices.... ..........
Henry Shelter, picture frames e
H. V. Filkins, judgment....................
Rochester Herald Publishing Co., notices.
W. W. Morrison, printing blanks

‘Williamson & Higbie, stationery...... .
‘Wm. Moran, box for vouchers........... .
H. D. Bryan. printingblanks........ ..... .
1. F. Quinby, disbursements................
John C. Barnard, triangle square..... ....
G. F. Flannery, printing blanks .. ........
Fred D. Alling, inK.........................
W. G. Martens, badge....
Williamson & Higbie, stationery, M. C....
Wm. Moran, boxes forpapers..............
East Side Sewer Committee, disbursements
Special Manuel Committee....... .........

PAY ROLL MONTH JUNE.

C. R. Parsons, Mayor......................
John A. Davis, Treasurer..
. P. Allen, Asst. Treasurer.
Edward Thomas, clerk - .
Chas. M. Beattie, - o
A. D. Davis, City Treasurer’s office.......
Fred E Shedd, o e
Ivan Powers, City Attorney...............
H. J. Sullivan, Assistant City Attorney...
E. D. Smith, Stenographer

W. J. Burke, Clerk

1. ¥. Quinby, Surveyor............... BN
W. J. Stewart, Assistant Surveyor.

W. B. Sackett, o - .
W. W. Race, -
I. H. Quinby,
John Kenyon,
‘Wm. M. Rebasz,
C. B. Bingham,
Martin Wahl . o

L. Y. McConnell, -- .
L. A. Pratt, City Assessor..............
M. J. Mahar, o ..
Jacob Gerling i .
Thos. E. White, Judge Municipal
Geo. E. Warner, -

H@wﬁm

ey

[aey
BrmSRaa®8

B Ron
EREESBSR2TSHSSBRBS

=35
=

SEEESvsoarenetBaaEloansesy

HEEEESSEETSSESSSSHRSSRBLUBS33IRISL2S83

= oo

[Ty

Wm. K, Chandler, Clerk e 5
Peter Sheridan, City Clerk................. 166
F. J. Irwin, City Messenger................ 100
Wm. Butler Assistant City Messenger. ... 20
Arthur McCormick, Fire Marshal... ..... 100
Daniel O’ Neil, Watchman City Hall...... 5
John O’ Leary, Engineer e 5
Peter G. Miller, Janitor City Bld’g....... 5
Geo. A. Benton, Clerk Civil Service Com.. 25
William H. O’ Kane, Milk Inspector....... 83
POOR FUND.
A. H. Martin, disbursemedts. .. 36 77
Joseph Badhorn, meat..................... 25 00
J. B. Metzgar, e 25 00
Curran Bros., o . 25 00
Mary Yauichzi, rent......... 3 00
Elizabeth Kelly, - .. 11 00
Morris Kiely, - 13 50
F. Ritz, oL . 16 50
Chas. Englert & Son, transportation 2100
Ed. Lapey, . 14 63
George J. Weider, groceries....... 50 00
Jas. McMannis, o 85 48
P. Connaughton, 58 00
E. W. Ayre, . 400
W. G. Martens, repairing clock.. 150
Mary Fiannigan, board........... . 10 00
Rochester City Hospital, board............ 805 50
F. C. Rehtz & Bros., repairing ambulance. 6 20
M. Ulton, hack hire........................ 4 00
M. McCormick, *~  .............. . 20 00
S. A. Pierce, medical services.. 212
Geo. Oppel, bread.............. 10 69
Fleckenstein Bros., bread.... oo 1212
Doyle, Gallery & Co., coal................. 851 87

PAY ROLL FOR MONTH OF JUNE.

A. H. Martin, Overseer...................
J. H. McGregor, Clerk......... .
Thos. Swanton, .

Jos. Eagan, .

Geo. Hartel,




Dr. J. L. Roseboom, city physician 41 66
Dr. Pauline Morton, city physician........ 41 66
Dr. N. M. Collins, city physician........... 41 66
Dr. A. R. Gumbarts, city physician........ 41 66
Dr. V. A. Hoard, city physician............ 41 66
Dr. Geo A.. Fischer, city physwlan ........ 41 66
P.P. chkmson, Excise Com’ . 60 00
C. Herzberger, 60 00
Jas. Malley 60 00
John H. ‘\Iason, clerk ................ 65 00
HEALTH FUND.
Patrick Bradley, colleetlng garba"e ....... $114 00
William Rosengreen, - ... 11400
Martin Mason, o o .. 11400
John Roach, o o 7075
Peter Hardy, - o .. 11400
Joseph Greenour, - . .... 106 50
Daniel Hickey, o e .. 114 00
Chas. A. Jeffords, - - ... 11400
Jacob Stein, - o ... 11400
Jacob Rauber, o o ... 114 00
John Becker, o . ... 114 00
Frank Vahue, : o e 10975
J. B. Glelvhauf repairing pump.. .... . 4 00

Chas. Englert, boar ding horse two months. 40 60
Union and Advertmel, printing monthly

B0S) 010} o 7 AR 200
Wm. Bassett, work and material.......... 821
J. P. Foreman, drying and repairing hose. 15 00
Edward Saxton, printing.................. 8 00
‘Wm. Smith, testing apparatus 15 00

John A, Weider, harness, &C............... 425
PAY ROLL MONTH JUNE.
Dr. J.J. A. Buarke, Health Officer ..... $ 8333

Geo. Messmer, Registrar................... 70 83
Messenger, Messenvel ...................... 33 33
‘Wmnm. T.Kohlmetz, supt of garbage........ 104 00
Alex. Bruce, plumbmo mspectm .......... 125 Op

Henry M. Heinold, keepel Hope Hospital, 50 00
Geo. W. Hall, health Inspectox 4

J. N. Harder, 41 66
Jas. Purcell, 41 66
Frank Dowmnfr o : 41 66
John Galvin, sewer ﬂushel . 54 16
Aug. Helbing, 41 66

CITY PROPERTY FUND.

Atkinson & Sykes, keys and vepairs ....... $ 1015
R(ﬁ,hestm Gas Light Co., gas, City Hall,

..................................... 0 88
Galvey & Donnelly, repairing wheelbar- "
Goodale & Stiles, supplies 1.0 18
Howe & Bassett, labor and materials,

plumbing...... ... ... 68 18
F. J. Irwin, cleaning....................... 65 00
LAMP FUND.

Citizens’ Gas Co., lwhtm" lamps, May $1,§$ 18

United Gas Imp. 1
Citizens’ Gas Lo settmg posts 720
United Gas Imp. ‘Co. 44 48

Brush Electric Light Co., lighting mo. \Ia.y 5, 0"6 65
Rochester Gas Co., 2 80

PAY ROLL FOR MONTH OF JUNE,
Chas. R. Finnegan, Supt. Electric Light.. $ 50 00
PARK FUND.

Atkinson & Sykes, lawn mowers and re-
PAIrS. .. $ 4550

PAY ROLL FOR MONTH OF JUNE.

John Sheridan, labor on parks...... . .... $ 40 00
M. Ridersbacher, - . . . 40 00
I}ugft)ane Austin, 40 00
Cone, 40 00
Andrew Wolf, 40 00
John McCormick - - LI 40 00
POLICE FUND.
Balt. & Ohio Tel. Co., services for May 13 44
for April. 20 67
United Gas Imp. Co., gas patrol system... 18 76
Rochester Printing Co., printing blanks. .. T
John C. Hayden, expenses Miner case..... 11 34
. P. Olmsted, meals for prisoners...... 17 25
. J. Herriman, M. D., medical services.. 200

B. Frank Enos, expenses, May............
S. A. Pierce, M. D., Medical services.......
Maggie Gaftney, cleamug for May.........
Addie Mosher, washing, May..............
E. R. Andrews, printing blcmks .............
Sunday Her: ald Print. Co., printing blanks.
Union and Advertiser Lo, printing blanks.
Henry M. Fenno, M. D., medical services.
Geo. Long, expenses in Moss case. .
G. P. Bailey, newsboys’ badges. .. ..
C. H. Cook, medical services....... .......
Western Union Tel. Co., services May..
Standard Cab Co., services................
W. W. Morrison, printing blanks
‘W. L. Buckland, livery hire..... ..
Wm. C. Bush, repairing furniture
Chas. H. Bidwell, feed patrol horses.. ...
Roch. Dist. Tel. Co., services May........
EXECUTIVE BOARD DEPARTMENT,
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 24, 1887.

To the Common Council :

The accompanying bills and estimates, as per the
following smtement having been lawtully con-
tracted, exammed audited and settled by this
Board, are hereby certified to your honorable
Board for payment, pursuant to sec. 148 of the
City Charter. Respectfully submitted,

THOS. J. NEVILLE
- Clerk of E},ecutwe Board.

Highway Fund.

—
WwWwwo

ZEBES
KBRSATRSERS835838%

ot

-
L ORISR

Pay roll for week ending June 2, 1887..... $ 92681
o o o 9, 1887..... 1,741 &

16, 1887..... 1,933 17

23, 1887..... 1,831 94

$ b,483 4

Monthly pay roll lift bridge tenders, June. 350 00
W. J. Steinhauser, pay roll, breaking Mc-

S %93
. 1,069 27

G. W. & C. T. Crouch & Sons. lumb

Wall & <,1eamu repairs to sidewalk. . . . ﬁ Y-
Hollister Bros., lumber....... ............ 187 84
Foley & Duncan, lumber................... 327 86

J. B. West, repairs to air pumps, &c., for

lift budoea .............................. 500
Geo. F. Flannery, Agt., McAdam tickets.. 27
Louis Ernst & Son, hardware 20 46
Chas. Peiffer, refilling broom 29 00
James D()rsex repairs to steam roller..... 21 20
Chas. E. K ohlmeu, iron work  .......... 53 14
H. A. Kingsley & Co., hardware....... ... 25 10
Wm. Churchill Uastle1 refilling broom. ... 28 00
H. H. Craig, surveyor’s stakes.... ........ 104 40
J. L. Mott Iron Works, drinking fountain. 29 90
Chas.Wells & Sons, stone hammels. &c ... 16 25
Jacob Sadlwaohtel, repairs to tools ...... 821
Hicks & McKenzie, horseshoeing . .. 6 00
Stoertz Bros., hammer handles. ... . 720
H. D. Bryan, puntmu ............... 9 50
Garvey & Donnelly, repairs to tools 15 10
Wm. Smithwaite, repairs to saws. 5178

Edward Tanner, McAdam.......... . 312 4
Julian A. Janes, .

‘Wm. Dyer, stone chips. ...
J ames H. Nellis, McAdam.... .. 471 65
H. H. Edger ton stone chips.... ... .. 00
Gilbert Brady & Co. ., paving stone, &c..
Stallmdn Bl 08., stone thpb ........
T.J. Neville, clerk dlsbul sements. . ..
Waldert & Anscomb nails............ .. 18 40

Samuel Sloan, plumbing and supplies. 111
Leonard Vogel, repairsto sprinkler 12 24
Alfred P. VIa.un,ylepa,us to harness. 305

Buffalo, N. Y. . R. R. Co., uuloadmw
_street dirt, &(, .........................
E. B. Chase,lumbex

James Sullivan, repairs to picks

Total...o.ooviviin i e
Water Pipe Fund.
Monthly payroll for June................. $ 618 49
Thos. Holahan, est. No. 3, unloading aud
dist’ g pipe, &C.....oooiii 130 14

Florence Iron Works, hydrants............ 493 68




113

Donz?,ldson Iron Co., ﬁAnalAebt pipe and spé 2183 13 Fire Department Fund.
Thos. J. Neville, clerk, paid for frexght &e. ’217 39 7
Wm. Dyer, 1a§1ng water pipe, estimate %[rgﬂttﬁilgﬁﬁggliaﬁﬁg %gle’.]{?ge
No. L, group 115. ... 1,800 00 | Geo.W. Aldridge. -
Wg[n I‘uller, lahl(r)m water pipe, estimate 1080 60 James M. Aikenhead .
0.2, group1l6.......... ...
D1 Clancyhlaymcr water pipe, estimate No: 1’000 ® 2lcé11¥<3}113;)g%80 monthly Appropr fation..
grouplli...... ... Ll ‘
D. Clancy, laying water pipe, final esti- Pﬁfgfggﬁaﬁg}f and Bucket Co., qgarterly
mate Diem st.. 919 | W. L. Buckland, horse hire... ... 010000 ‘
D, Cl%“;gﬁ laying 1010 Stone & Campbell, oats, ete ...
Wm. t(; Reid, k}vmo water pipe. final esti- o }g%rgsaswi{m]\(e{ ;%)131 clerk, paid for hay..
mate, group 107... ... 24 ica Fir m Tel. ( 0 wiriol and in ;
W, t(" Reid, % ‘i (‘) ing water pipe, final esti- U;Iuclitg lrlse Alarm Tel. Co., vitriol and in
mate,group 110.............. ... 7 83 b all & Trwin renaits to annaratus.
Wm. G. Reid. laying water pipe, final esti- %13&}:1&11 ga};\‘f!’;l’pltep‘(l‘%‘ tgﬁpparams'”'
mate, group111...... ... ..o 0 L 8 29 | Citizens’ Gas Co.. ooRSErrr T
Wm. G. Reid, 1(1)1110 water pipe, final es ti- 516 Rochester Gas Ll.(,"ht Co.
......................... 316 5 i
b water bipe. il esic Konis Erst, & Son, hardyare,
Tllllaate()‘ifgeulpg )( 1, ‘lé\‘ mg lllll ter i pe 2412 ¢ H. Bidwell, SEEAW .+ oo e
S on, water pi ; s ¢
final estimate, group I14....... ........ ’ 23 05 Jast R Lhambexlm hoae,e\pa.ndlng rmvs.
g T 11 a1 | Gray & Cullen, horse shoeing..............
Total ..o $ 7,611 91 Jo%: %{ }1[1 Adw eﬂl painting wagon........
liams, oil. ... e
. N Kelly Lamp C 0., globe and repairs to lamps
Water Works Fund. g 3. H. (l‘lﬁlk & \on dufstu\ oil meal, etc..
amuel Bemish, paid for washing.. .......
Monthly pay roll for June, 1887, operating P
EXPENSES. ...ttt $2,054 23 TOtAL. oot s $
Monthly pay roll for June, 1887, ser
and TEPAITS. ..o 1,721 78
Hicks & McKenzie, horse shoeing.......... 40 25 Street Sprinkling Funds.
Smith, Perkins & Co., soap and pails...... 10 33 - 3 .
Ludlow Valve Manufacturing Company 0. C. French, estimates: ;
VALVES e e 8 19 | Allen st., 0. 3,080, $38 51
T. M. Blossom, labor and material. 23 05 E“ﬁ?{ﬁf{&?{ 5t0 S ’(‘)393(‘,4'_ e ;2{ ég
Chase Bros., trees.................ooooon.n. 2 75| N. Ford st., Sec. 2, O. 3,007, 15 22
Cheney Pemberton, removing garbage, &c. Hill st., O.3,105. 11 57
from Hemlock Lake....... ...... 71 00 | Sophia st. ; 18 00
Robert Crennell, pay roll conduit 1 29 00 | Troup s 55 50
Jas. R. Chamberlin, packing, &c .. 64 50 | N. W aslnf’ton ~t 0. 0114.3 15 64
Samuel Sloan, pmml)mo supplies . 10 75 —_—
Bell Telephone Co., magnet bells, & 35 00
?\}Hn (xl?d\?[(m, g%at ................ 1 150
ational Meter Co., meters.. . LT 50 . . -
J. Emory Jones, iron work. lil) 66 Robert Stewart, estimates:
Louis Ernst & Son, hardware. . .. 8 46 | Andrews St 2 0 3,081 $22 50
ge(F». \’\'.SCEouSch, Jr., lnmber. . .. e g g 1]‘ldnk Stt 0 . 16 (l)t
. F. & 8. C. Stewart, repairs to bugg Jones st., 3215
Rochest:ar Lead W 01115 solder 8y 11 82 | Mortimer st., O. 3,118 10 26
Joseph H. Adwen, painting wagons. .. 2100 | Platt st., 0.'3,126. Lo 3343
Weaver, Palmer & Richmond, hardware. 3 57 | N. St. Phul st, sec. Lo.3188... .. 3215
L. 8. Graves & Son, pulleys, &c. . o486 oo 2008189, 62 15
J. Nelson Tubbs, disbarsements. 7 & | Warehouse st., 0. 3,145... ... ..... 10 93
B. ¥. Harris, rent of barn, June, ’8 22 50 | Water st., 0. 3,151....... I 25 07
Holly Mf’g Co., air checks....... 120 —
United Gas Impt. Co., gas.. 2 40
%ocllxle.;ter Glas 1&;{8’5 Co., gas.. 1)-6 ,(313)
Kingsley & Co.,hardware.. 2 - Dnaaleatw N ..
Doyle & Gallery Co., coal.... ............. 56 15 J. W. Breakey, estimates: o
John B. Keller, plants Mt. Hope reservoir 8 70 | Caledonia ave., 0. 3082 ............. 3285
W, AL (Jame&bou packing.. ............... 22 55 | S. ¥ord st., O. o(}‘.)) ..... 17 15
Florence Iron Wotks, sprinkling hydrants 270 00 | N. Ford st sec. 1, 0. 5096 ..... 4 28
J. R. Malany, use of bu,ggy ............ 6 00 | Jefferson a\e 0. 6,108 ............ 29 78
W. P. Davis, ‘arill.... ... 80 00 | Plymouth ave., 0. 3,127, ..... ..... 48 85
James Page, w: wuu 160 00 | Reynolds st., () 3,120 .. 16 93
Vacuum Oil Co., Coil. .l 7 20 | Spring st., oO. 3, . ... 35 85
Joseph Cowlss, labor and mate 11 50 | S. Washington'st., 0. 3,150 .. ... .. 16 28
Jackson & Burleigh, stationery 7 60 | Jefferson ave., sec. 2; O. 3,173 ..... 29 57
Wm. J, Wilcox, 19 70| _
Garvey & Donnelly, repairs to wagons 4 10|
Hemg J. Wﬁmnicttk lust No. 1, collecting _ |
garbage, Hemlock lake . .............. Qtei 4 -
Francis McKenna, wash g ?‘1 Jacob Stein, estimates:
W. L. Buackland, horse hire 12 00 | Chatham st., O.3,085............... 15 00
T.J. Nev1lle, Llelk disbursements for oats, Clinton st., sec. 1 Q. 3,087. . 9315
h ................................... 159 m ! Clinton st., sec. 2, O. 3, 083 . 52 50
J.B Colman, taps, LC. ... 141 61 | East ave., sec. 1 0. 3,001. . 40 72
8. H. Ov iatt, pay roll and material.. . 118 39 Franklin st., O. ’3,100...... .. 218
Alfiel P. Mdnn, harness supplies.......... 24 385 | Scio st., O. 3 182... ..... .. 1565
—-—— | East st., 0. 3,158, ... 578

............................ $ 455 66 |

5 ggggg&
sEnzs £ss8SR

e

eHgy

- o jan
B wwwBaok
EIRHESs R2RIRTIB

—
WK~ OO ~F

$244 28

244 71

210 65




114

John Durnan, estimates:

Central ave., O.38,08¢...... s 50 38
Chestnut st., 0.3,086.............. . 248
Clinton pl., 0.8,089................. 19 28
Court st.,, 0.3,090................... 31 07
Eim st., 0. 3,002, ..U 12 43
Hudson st., 0.3,106................. 39 65
North ave.. sec. 1, 0.,3,122......... 55 12

orth ave., sec. 2, 0.3,123......... . 3857
8t, Joseph st., 0.8,136............. 44 57
8, Union st., 0.3,142.......... ..... 28 12
Unlversity ave., sec. 1, 0. 3,144.... 3107
South ave., sec 2, O.3,189 69 14
Stone st., 0.8,212........ .. .. Tl
Northave., sec. 3, 0.8,214.......... 20 25 .

— 47341
Edward Weilert, estimates :
N. Goodman st., O. 3,104...........
Park ave., 0.3,124.. ........... .
Goodman st., 0.3,103..............
65 35

Dennis Kelly. estimate :
Lyellave., 0.3,112.................. 81 43
Thomas Holahan, estimates :

Mt. Hope ave., O. 3,119 53 57
South ave., O. 3,133 10 28
South St. Paul st., O. 3,13 42 85
South st., O. 3,184......... L. 4564
ibbs st., sec. 1, 0. 3,187...... 611
Central ave., sec. 2, 0.3,211........ 16 00
174 45
Total. e e $1,724 82
Local Improvement Funds.
Walter E. Curtiss, fence, Goodman st.
gewer, 0. 2,963..... ... ... ... ... ..., 375 22
C, P, Lyon, lamp hole jacket, Glenwood
ave, sewer, O.3,196....................., 476
‘Wm, 8. Pike, inspection Brown st. sewer,
O, 8195, . it e 10 00
John Van Doorn, inspection Goodman st.
improvement, 0.2,964.................... 56 25
D. G. W. Hatch, inspection Goodman st.
sewer, 0.2,963................. e 60 00
Ernst Kettwig, inspection Glenwood ave.
gower, O.3,196.... ...................... 6 25
William S. Pike, inspection North Clinton
st, improvement, 0. 3,058................. 30 00

William S. Pike, inspection King, Allen.
and Canal sts. sewer cleaning, O. 8,055.. 35 00
‘Wm. McConnell, insp[%%tion N. Clinton st.,

improvement, 0.8,033.... ............... 63 00
James S. Murray, inspection Silver st.

gewer, 0.3,194. ........... ..ol L.l 25 00
John Culhane, inspection Adams st. sewer, 37 50
John éreega,n, inspection Gorham st, im-

provement, 0.3,002....................... 67 50

August Seiser, iﬁsfwection Pinnacle ave, im-
provement, 0. 2,975....................... 52 50
John Klein, inspection Frank st. improve-

ment, 0.3,197........... ... ... ... 21 25
Willilam Howe, inspection Mt. Hope ave.

sewer, 0.3,182......... S, 48 75
JohnJ. Bowen, inspection Mt. Hope ave.

sewer cleaning, 0.3,193.................. 7 50
John J. Bowen, inspection Pinnacle ave.

bridge approaches, 0.3,010.............. 3175
Obed M. Rice, inspection Brown st. im-

provement, 0.2,982...................... 20 62

Street Department.

Stakes, inspection, etc., Mansion street

walks and grading, 0.8,048...... ........ 29 66
Stakes and inspection, Whitney street

gewer, 0.3,061........................ ... 6 87
Stakes, inspection,ete., Marion street plank

walk, 0.3,208............................. 359
Stakes and inspection, Glenwood avenue

gewer, 0.8,196............................ 404
Stakes, ins?ection, etc., Hayward avenue

plank walk. 0.8,153...................... 16 97
Inspection King, Allen and Canal streets

gewer cleaning, 0.38,055............ ...... 478
Ingpection, stakes, etc., Brown street im-

provement, 0. 2,982. ..................... 17 16

Partial Estimates.

N. L. Brayer, estimate No 5, Adams street
sewer, 0.3,000.. ...................... .. 1,200 00
‘Whitmore, Rauber & Vicinus, estimate No.
1, North Clinton street improvement, O.
W033. . i s e -.... 15,000 00
Thos. Oliver & Sons, estimate No. 1, Good-
man street improvement, O. 2,964. ... ... 3,000 00
John Mauder, estimate No. 1, Mt. Hope
avenue sewer, 0.3,182.................... 3,600 00
Edward Weilert, estimate No. 1, East ave.
repair, care and sprinkling, 0.8,161...... 1,000 00
McConnell & Jones, estimate No. 4, Good-
man street sewer, 0. 2,963................ 5,400 00
P. S. Wilson, est. No. 1, West ave., sweep-
ing and cleaning, 0.3,199.... ............ 3(0 00

Final Estimates.

Thos. Oliver & Sons, Mansionstreet walks
and grading, O. 3,048............. ....... $557 83

Edward Weilert, Whitney street pipe

sewer, 0.8,061. .................... ..... 212 15
J. W. Maser, Marion street plank walk, O.

By208. . s 212
John Mauder, Glenwood avenue sewer, O.

B196 ... il i i e 186 70
Thos. Oliver & Sons, Hayward avenue
plank walk, O.3,153......... .............. 1,187 10

Whitmore, Rauber & Vicinus, King, Allen
-and Canal streets sewer cleaning, O. 3,055 580 33
Henry Qolze, Brown street improvement,

$51,516 66
Adopted by the following vote :
Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard. Jud-
son, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

By Ald. Kelly—

To the Honorable, the Common Council of the

City of Rochester :

GENTLEMEN: Your Special and Law Committees
on salaries in the City Attorney’s office submit the
following for your consideration:

A careful inquiry has been made with reference
to the amount of help required and the extent of
litigation to which the city is a party. There are now
pending against the city suits to at least the num-
ber of one hundred and twenty in the courts of
this State, aggregating in the amount of damages.
claimed or recovered over four hundred and thirty
thousand ($430,000) dollars. Aside from this there
is a large amount of litigation arising in the lower
courts, as well as other important litigation in
courts of record, wherein large and extensive in-
terests are involved, in which the city isa necessary
party. There is also a great variety of questions
of law and fact arising in the various departments
of the city government which are constantly sub-
mitted to the City Attorney for his opinion, and to
which he must give caretul examination and at-
tention.

Since Mr. Powers’s accession to the office, the
city has succeeded in several important litigations,
thereby saving many thousands of dollars to the
taxpayers, notably that of Parsons against the city,
relating to recovering old assessments paid on ac-
count of the Oak street assessment, and Leinen
against Elter, indirectly affecting an enormous
amount of taxes and assessments.

The office has also been conducted with economy
and dispatch, the disbursements being largely re-
duced. The litigation has been steadily increasing
in the number of suits and the amounts involved,
thereby increasing the labors of the City Attorney
and his assistant, stenographer and clerk, on many
occasions extending far into the night, and your
committee, therefore, feels justified in recommend-
ing the following salaries, being a slight increase of
the amounts now paid to the persons connected
with the Law Department of the city, as we be-
lieve such change will ennure to the benefit of the
taxpayers, and be a partial recognition of their
able and efficient services, to be paid for the year
beginning June 1, 1887, namely:




115

Ivan Powers, City Attorney............... $4,200 00
Henry J. Sullivan, Assistant City Attorney 2,500 00
E. D. Smith, stenographer................. 1,100 00
‘William J. Burke, clerk.................... 1,000 00

And, for that purpose, we would recommend the
adoption of the following resolution.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

J. MILLER KELLY,
Lo J. HALL,
Salary Committee.
On behalf of the Law Committee, we concur.
H. KOHLMETZ,
JOSEPH_H. FEE,
JAMES 8. JUDSON,
H. G. THAYER,
Geo. W. ELLIOTT,
Law Committee.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Elliott, Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

By Ald. Kelly—Resolved, That the salaries of
the following named persons connected with the
Law Department of the city for the year beginning
June 1, 1887, be, and the same hereby are, fixed at
the following sums, namely :

Ivan Powers, City Attorney........... $4,200 00
Henry J. Sullivan. Assistant City Attor-

IOV . vt eeee e et v 2,500 00
E. D. Smith, Stenographer, 1,100 00
‘William J, Burke, Clerk................... 1,000 00

Adopted.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR AND OTHER
EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND THEIR
REFERENCE.

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD, 1|
ROCHESTER, June 28, 1887. §
To the Hon. the Common Council :

GENTLEMEN : The Executive Board beg leave to
respectfully report that Greenleaf avenue has been
properly graded and monumented, and it is now
ready for acceptance as a public thoroughfare, as
its projectors contemplate it should be made.

Respectfully,
THOS. J. NEVILLE, Clerk.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That in accordance
with the communication of the Executive Board
that Greenleaf avenue be accepted by the city as a
public thoroughfare and that the clerk enter the
same into the street register and the Executive
Board be requested to place the usual street signs.
Adopted.

A communication was read from the Executive
Board in relation to the dedication ofBerlin street,
which could not be accepted until the street was
fully opened. Ordered received and filed.

From the Treasurer—

GENTLEMEN—July 1, 1885, the city issued local
improvement funding loan bonds to the amount of

,000, the proceegs of which were used to pay
notes and accegtances issued by the city, and ad-
vances made by the city, for, and on account
of local assessments, rolls which were at that
time in the hands of the treasurer, but not then
collected. Said bonds were to run five years from

the date of issue, but the city reserved to itself the

right to redeem the whole or any part of said bonds
at any time after two years from the date of said
issue. Under that reservation we can avail our-
selves, after July 1st next, of the privilege therein
provided for, and as the amount advanced by the
city for local improvemeuts, and not yet col-

lected, has been reduced so that to-day
it stands upon our books at $166,-
98, I ~would recommend that you adopt

a resolution directing the treasurer to notify" the
Seamen’s Bank for'Savings in New York city that
upon the 1st day of August, 1887, the city wiil pay
bonds held by them numbered 31 to 60 inclusive, to
the amount of $150,000, and that on that day interest
will cease thereon.

I am greatly pleased to say that I have perfected
arrangements with the Dime Savings Bank of
Brooklyn—the holders of the balance of said issue
of bonds—whereby upon the city agreeing that the

bonds held by them shallbe continued at least until
the 1Ist of January, 1889, they will on their patt
agree that after July 1st next interest will be acs
cepted at the rate of 3 per cent., instead of 4 per
cent., per annum. As this will result in a savin,
to the city of $1.500 per annum for interest, I woul
also recommend that you adopt aresolution au=
thorizing and directing the treasurer to enter intd
such an agreement with the said Dime Savings
Bank. Respectfully submitted,

JOHN A. DAvIs, Treasurer.

Ordered received, filed and published.

By Ald. Thayer—

Resolved, That the treasurer be and he is hereby
authorized and directed to notify the Seamen’s
Bank for Savings that on the 1st day of August
1887, the citly will pay with interest, at the office o
the Union Trust Company in New York, Local Im«
provement Funding Loan Bonds numbered 31 to 60
inclusive, and that on that day all interest will cease
thereon. Adopted.

By Ald. Thayer—

Resolved, That the treasurer be and he is herel:
authorized and directed to continue bonds Nos. 6
to 90 inclusive, Local Improvement Funding Loan,
held by the Dime Savings Bank of Brooklyn, from
July 1, 1887, to January 1, 1889, at the rate of 8
per cent. per annum, and that he be and is further
authorized to write or stamp upon the face of said
bonds as follows: * This bond is hereby continued
to Jan. 1, 1889, at the rate of 3 per cent. per an«
num, at the request of the holder and by authoﬂtg
of a resolution of the Common Council adopte
June 28, 1887. Adopted.

By the Clerk—
City CLERK’S OFFICE, [
ROCHESTER, N. Y., June 28, 1887,

To the Common Council :

GENTLEMEN—In accordance with the provisions
of Section 29 of the City Charter I hereby report
that the following named persons have qualified
and taken the oath of office:

Charles H. Carson, Andrew Ludolph, Edwin S,
Hayward, Jr., William Carson, Alfred D. Hulett,
John W. Babcock, John H. Kane, Frank Madden,
Commissioners of Deeds. Respectfully,

PETER SHERIDAN, City Clerk

Ordered received filed and published.

ACTION ON ORDINANCES.
FIRST ORDINANCES.
CENTRAL AVENUE SPRINKLING (SEC. 3.)

By Ald. Kohlmetz — Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of sprinkling Central avenue for the seas
son of 1887.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $98,00,

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follows
ing improvement is necessary. viz.:

"The sprinkling of Central avenue (sec. 3) from 100
feet east of North avenue to 100 feet west of Scio
street, during the season of 1887.

And whereres, The City Surveyor, under the dis
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$98.00, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited, and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each sidé
of Central avenue, from 100 feet east of North
avenue to 100 feet west of Scio street, in proportion
to the benefit and advantage which eaci will de=
rive therefrom.

And itis further ordained and determined that
the tax payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessments in one pay-
ment, as follows : The whole amount assessed
within thirty days after the advertisement of the
assessment rolls, . X

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Rea
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of sald
improvement are required to attend the Common




116

Council on Tuesday evening, July the 12th, 1887, at
7 o’ clock, at the Common Counecil Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

NORTH CLINTON STREET REPAIRING.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved. That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of taking up and repairing of North Clinton
street from E. Main street to Andrews street.

Adopted. 3

The purveyor submitted as such estimate, for the
additional cost at $1,207.50.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

T'he construction of a Medina stone pavement on
N.Clinton street from East Main street to Andrews
street by establishing Medina stone curb lines on
each side parallel to and twenty-one and a quarter
(2134) feet from the medial line of the said N. Clin-
ion street as provided for_in final ordinance No.
3,065,and the taking up and relaying of the existing
Medina stone pavement within the curb lines as
thus fixed, the required new payvement and the old
pavement taken up and relayed to be ou the grades
with a crown to be determined by the City survey-
or. The additional cost of the improvement as
modified from that provided for in ordinance 3,065,
forwhich the contract was let at E24E5.66 te be
added to the original contract price at the rate of
one dollar and fifteen cents ($1.15) per linealfoot for
g distance of about 1,050 feet, said additional cost
to be assessed on the property owners on eachside
of N. Clinton street and on the Rochester City &
Brighton Railroad Company within the terminal
limits named so far as the laws of the state and
the charter of the city will permit such assessment
t0 be made on the said railroad company.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole additiona’ expense thereof, and reports
the same at $1,207.50, which estimate is hereby ap-
proved.

Resolved, further, the following portion of said,

city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pease thereof, viz.: .

One tier of lots and parcels of lJand on each side
of N, Clinton street from E. Main street to An-
drews street; also on the Rochester City & Bright-
on Railroad Cympany within the terminal limits
named in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive theretrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
gssessed for making such improvements may pay
their assessments in three equal payments as fol-

oOWS:

One-third of the amount assessed within
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll; one-third of the amount within_one
year from the confirmation of said roll; and the
remaining one-third within two years from the
confirmation of said roll. On all sums paid prior
to the maturity of the said last instalment, a dis-
gount will be allowed at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester,
that all persons interested in the subject matter of
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-
mon Council, on Tuesday evening, July the 12th,
1887, at 7 o’ clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

GOODMAN STREET SEWER EXTENSION.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing the extension of the Good-
man street outlet sewer southward and eastward
from the proposea southern terminus of that por-
tion of the said outlet now in process of construc-
tion and extending it tointercept the Beacon street

Adopted. .
"Lhe Surveyor submitted as such estimate $27,300.
By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the follow-

lnp improvement is necesssary, viz.:
The construction of an extension of the Good-

r

man street outlet sewer from the southern termi-
nus of that portion thereof now in process of con-
struction southerly to the N. Y. C. & H. R. R. R,
tracks, thence under the said railroad tracks and
still southerly along Goodman street to the pro-
longed medial line of Anderson avenue, thence
easterly along Anderson avenue to intercept the
sewer in Beacon street, with all required manholes,
lampholes, new surtace sewers, old surface sewers
cleaned repaired and connected, lot laterals and
and lot connections; also all connections for pros-
pective intercepting sewers, roadway grading and
gutter formations on the portions of the streets on
the line of the proposed sewer that have not been
heretofore improved.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$27,800, which estimate is hereby approved.

Kesolved, further—That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

All the territory included within and described
by the following boundary lines, viz.:

Beginning at the intersection ot Goodman street
with the division line between Edward 8. Hayward
and Jrederick . Minges, thence southerly along
Goodman gtreet, including one tier of lots and par-
cels of land on the west =ide thereot, to E. Main
street, thence westerly along II. Main street, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the north side thereof,
to Prince street, thence southerly along I'rince
street, including a strip of land 150 feet in width on
on the east side thereof, to Kast avenue, thence
westerly along East avenue, including one tier of
lots on the north side therof, to Prince street,
thence southerly to Fast avenue, thence westerly
along east avenue to a point 245 feet east of Alex~
ander street, thence southerly on a line parallel to
and 245 feet east therefrom to a point 254 feet
north of Park avenue, thence easterly on a line
parallel with and 254 feet north of Park avenue
to a point 160 feet west of Meigs street, thence
thence southerly and parallel with Meigs street to
Park avenue, thence easterly along Park avenue to
a point 150 feet west of Rowley street, thence
southerly and parallel with Rowley street to
Brighton avenue, thence easterly along Brighton
avenue to a point 140 street east of Rowley street,.
thence northerly and parallel with Rowley street
to a point 100 feet south of Park avenue, thence
easterly to a point 265 feet east of Goodman street
and 1,500 teet south of East avenue, thence north-
erly on a line parallel with Goodman street 800 feet,.
thence east and at right. angles with the last men-
tioned line 20215 feet to the west line of H. E.
Hooker’s land, thence northerly on said Hooker’s
west line, and on said line produced to a point 300
feet north of the north line of East avenue, thence
easterly to a point midway between Rundel park
and Hawthorn street, thence northerly and parallel
with Hawthorn street to Culver park, thence east-
erly along Culver park, and including one tier of
lots on the south side thereof, to Portsmouth Ter-
race, thence southerly along Portsmouth Terrace,
and including one tier of lots on the west side
thereof, to East avenue, thence easterly along East
avenue to the east line of Portsmout Terrace, ex-
cluding the lots on the northwest and northeast
corners of East avenue and Portsmouth Terrace,
thence northerly along Portsmouth Terrace, in-
cluding one tier of lots on the east side thereof, to a
point midway between East avenue and Culver
park, thence easterly on a line parallel with Culver
park to the division line between the property of
Marvin A. Culver and William S. Little, thence
northerly along said division line to a point 800 feet
north of Culver park, thence westerly on a line
parallel with Culver park to Jersey street, thence:
northerly along Jersey street, and including one
tier of lots on the east side thereof, to University
avenue, thence easterly along University avenue,
including one tier of lots on the south gide thereof,
tothe N. Y. C. & H. R. R. R. lands, thence still
easterly, excluding one tier of lots on the north
side thereof, to Crouch avenue, thence northerly
along Crouch avenue, including one tier of lots on




117

the east side thereof, to Leighton avenue, thence
easterly along Leighton avenue, and including one
tier of lots on the south side thereof, to the easter-
1y boundary line of the Otis & Pool sub-division,
tilence northerly along said division line to Schanck
avenue, thence easterly along Schanck avenue,
and including one one tier of lots on the south side
thereof, to a point, 4,200 feet east of the center of
Goodman street, thence weste "ly along Schanck
avenue, and including one tier of lots on the north
side thereof, to the east line of the Thompson tract
roduced, thence northerly on said tract line to
glayward avenue, thence westerly along Hayward
avenue, excluding one tier of lots on the south side
thereof, to Goodman street, thence northerly along
Goodman street to the place of beginning, in pro-
ortion to the benefit which each will derive there-
rom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvement may pay
fheir assessments in three equal payments, as fol-

oWS:

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
daysafter the advertisement of the assessment roll;
one-third of the amount within one year from the
confirmation of said roll, and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity of
said last installment, a discount will be allowed at
six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VI1I, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, July 12th, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

FIRST ORDINANCES.
POPLAR STREET PLANK WALK.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Regolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a plank sidewalk on the west
side of Popiar street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $280.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

‘I’he construction of a plank sidewalk four (4) feet
wide on the west side of Poplar street, from Greg-
ory street to Cypress street, with the necessary
crosswalks, sidewalk grading and gutter forma-
tions. The abutting property owners will have 30
days in which to build their own walks after the
passage of the final ordinance.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the
directions of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$280.00, which estimate is hereby approved,

Resolved, Further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought
to be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
expense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on the west
gide of Poplar street, from Gregory street to
Cypress street, in proportion to the benefit which
each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments in one payment, as follows:

The whole of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the city of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement are required to attend the Common
Council on T'uesday evening, July the 12th, 1887, at
7 0’clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

RAVINE AVENUE PLANK WALK.
By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-

\, Yeyorascertain and report to this Council the ex-
P

pense of constructing plank side walks on each side
of a portion of Ravine avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $1,020.
. By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

‘T'he construction of plank side walks four (4) feet
eight inches (8) wide on eachside of Ravine. avenue
from First street to Thursh street, with the re-
quired crosswalks, sidewalk grading and gutter
formations.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,020, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment tor the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Ravine avenue from First street to Thrush
street in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessments in one payment, as follows:

The whole of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, July 12th, 1887,
at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber,
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

PARSELLS AVENUE PLANK WALK.

By Ald.Kohlmetz—Resolved, That theCity Sur-
vevor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of constructing a plank sidewalk on each
side of Parsells avenue.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $1,375.
. By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the foliowing
improvement is necessary, viz:

1'he construction of a plank sidewalk four (4) feet
wideon each of Prsaells avenue, from Leighton
street to East Main street, with the necessary
g.rOstalks, sidewalk grading and gutter forma-

ions.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under direc-
tion of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,375, which estimate is hereby approved,

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is d eemed benefited and propery ought to
be assessed by a local asgessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Parsells avenue, from Leightan street to East
Main street, in proportion to the benefit which
each will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making such improvement must pa,
their assessment in one payment as follows: Al
of the amount assessed within thirty days after
the advertisement of the assessment roll.

And the clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of title 7, section 172, of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880 of the city of Rochester:
that all persons interested in the subject matter
of said improvement are required to attend the
Common Council on Tuesday evening, July 12,
1887, at 7 o’clock at the Common Council chamber
when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

KING PLACE PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pf}nse of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in King
place.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $370.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer ten (10)




118

inches in diameter in King (Pla,ce, beginning at a
point about two hundred and fifty (250) feet north
of Adams street and extending southward to the
sewer in Adams street aforesaid, with the neces-
sary manholes, lampholes, surface sewers, lot lat-
erals and lot connections; also, the required road-
way grading and '%utter formations.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$370, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of King place, from a point 250 feet north of
Adams street to Adams street.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to
be assessed for making such improvements must
pay their assessment in one payment, as follows:
The whole of the amount assessed within thirty
daKs after the advertisement of the assessment roll.

nd the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII., Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that
all persons interested in the subject matter of said
improvement, are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, July the 12th, 1887, at
7 o’clock, at the Common Council Chamber, when
allegations will be heard. -

Adonpted.

HEBARD STREET IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of improving Hebard street, from Poplar
street to Bay street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $1,265.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the following
improvement is necessary, viz:

The grading of the roadway of Hebard street,
from Poplar street to Bay street, with the required
gutter formation; also the construction of plank
sidewalk three (3) feet wide on each side of Hebard
stréet aforesaid, within the teriminal limits named,
with the necessary crosswalks and sidewalk grad-

ing.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of the
whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$1,265, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment tor the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz: .

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
Hebart street, from Poplar street to Bay street, in
proportion to the benefit and advantage which each
will derive therefrom.

And further Resolved, That the tax-payers to be
assessed for making such improvements must pay
their assessment in one payment, as follows: All
of the amount assessed within thirt?' days after the
adverti 1t of the 1t roll. X

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Re-
vised Charter of the City of Rochester, that all
persons interested in the subject matter of said im-

rovement, are required to attend the Common
%ouncil, on Tuesday evening, July the 12th,
1887, at 7:30 o’lock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted. :

WAREHOUSE STREET IMPROVEMENT.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the City
Surveyor ascertain and report to this Council the
expense of . constructing a Medina--stone pave-
ment in Warehouse street.

Adopted. . . .

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate $8,800.

By Ald. Kohlmetz—Resolved, That the follow-
ing improvement is necessary, viz.:

%he construction of a Medina stone pavement on
Warehouse street, from the crosswalk on the north
side of Allen street to the crosswalk on the south-
erly side of Brown street, with Medina stone curb

lines sixteen and one-half (16}4) feet from the par-
allel to the medial line of the said street, and with
Medina flag stone gutters one (1) foot wide on each
side of and adjoining the curbs; also the construc-
tion of the required manholes and new surface
sewers and the cleaning, repairing and extendin
of existing surface sewers and the taking up an
relaving of the old Medina pavement, which may
be found on the line of Warehouse street aforesaid;
also the necessary cleaning within the terminai
limits named.

And Whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rection of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$8,800, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, That the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz.:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Warehouse street, from Allen street to Brown
street, in proportion to the benefit which each will
derive therefrom.

And further resolved, That the taxpayers to be
assessed for making suchimprovements may pay
}heir assessments in three equal payments, as fol-

W 6H

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of said roll, and the remain-
ing one-third two years from the confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the muturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum.

And the Clerk is hereby directed to publish no-
tice in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the
Revised Charter of 1880 of the City of Rochester,
that 21l narsons interested in the subject matter o
said improvement, are required to attend the Com-~
mon Council -on Tuesday evening, July the 12th,
1887, at 7:00 0’ clock, at the Common Council Cham-~
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

SPRING STREET PIPE SEWER.

By Ald. Judson—Resolved, That the City Sur-
veyor ascertain and report to this Council the ex-
pense of constructing a vitrified pipe sewer in a
portion of Spring street.

Adopted.

The Surveyor submitted as such estimate, $5,120.

By Alderman Judson--Resolved, That the fol-
lowing improvement is necessary, viz.:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twenty-
four (24) inches in diameter in Spring street, begin-
ning at a point thirty (30) feet east of Spring alley
and extending eastward to intersect the Exchange
street sewer, with the necessary manholes, new
surface sewers, old surface sewers cleaned, repair-
ed, extended and connected, new lot laterals and
old lot laterals cleaned, repaired and connected.

And whereas, The City Surveyor, under the di-
rections of this Council, has made an estimate of
the whole expense thereof, and reports the same at
$5,120, which estimate is hereby approved.

Resolved, further, that the following portion of
said city is deemed benefited and properly ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
pense thereof, viz. :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Spring street from Spring alley to Exchange
street; also one tier of lots and parcels of land on
the following streets and alleys within the limits
named, viz.: Fitzhugh street, from the Erie canal
to Troup street; Plymouth avenue, from the Erie
canal to the prolonged south boundary line of lot
24 on said Plymouth avenue; Pine alley, from the
Erie.canal to Spring street, in proportion to the
benefit which each will derive theréfrom.

And further Resolved, That the‘tax-payers to be
apsessed for making such improvements must: pay
1their assessment in three equal payments, as fol-

OWS: ,

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
davs after the adverti t of the nent
roll; one-third of the amount within one year
from the confirmation of said roll, and the remain-

-~




119

ing one-third two years from the.confirmation of
said roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity:
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
at six per cent. per annum. X

And the Clerk is hereb¥ directed to publish notice
in pursuance of Title VII, Section 172 of the Revised
Charter of 1880, of the City of Rochester, that all

ersons interested in the subject matter of said
gnprovement. are required to attend the Common
Council, on Tuesday evening, July the 12th,
1887, at 7 o’clock, at the Common Council Cham-
ber, when allegations will be heard.

Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCES.
FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,239.
SPRINKLING ATKINSON STREET, (SEC. l1.)

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
oil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to made
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
Ject matter of such improvoment to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle Atkinson street (sec. 1)
from Caledonia avenue to Ford street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
pr.(%vement is necessary and should be made, to
wit ¢

The sprinkling of Atkinson street, from 100 west
of Caledonia avenue to 100 feet west of Ford street,
during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed
by the assessment upon the lots ‘and parcels
of land to be benefited thereby, hereinafter de-
scribed; and the City Surveyor, under direction of
this Council, having made an estimate of such ex-
pense, and reports the same at $48.00, and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is hereby approved;
and the portion of said city which said Common
Council deem will be benefited by and ought to
be assessed by a local assessment for the whole
fxpense of said improvement is described as fol-

ows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Atkinson street, from 100 feet west of Caledonia
avenue to 100 feet west of Ford street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expenses of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: All of the amount assessed with-
in thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ald. T'racy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Boh-
rer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 3,240.
ATKINSON STREET SPRINKLING, SEC. 2.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-

. mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
,minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deem proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons a%-earmg. . .

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sé;;riukle Atkinson street, (Sec. 2)
from the B., N. Y. & P. R. R. to Julia street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The sprinkling of Atkinson street (Sec. 2) from
the B.,, N. Y. & P. R. R. to the west line of Julia
street during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $80.00, and said estimate
being deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and
the portion of said city, which said Common Coun-
cil deem will be benefited by and ought to be asses-
sed by a local assessment for the whole expense of
said improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Atkinson street, from the B., N. Y. & P. R.R. to
the west line produced of Julia street,

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantages which each derives there-

Tom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: Allof the amount assessed within
thirtv days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald racy, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—13.

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 3241.
BOLIVAR STREET SPRINKLING.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common
Council proceeded to hear allegations in relation
to the improvement described in the ordinance
below, the said Common Council, before determ-
ining to make such public improvement, having
caused an estimate thereof to be made, and by an
entry in their minutes having described the por-
tion and part of the city which they deemed
proper to be assessed for the expense of such
improvement, and also a notice to be heretofore
published daily, in at least two of the daily news-
papers printed in the City of Rochester for four
days, which notice specified such improvement,
the estimated expense thereof, the amount, i
any, to be paid from the pubiic treasury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assessed for the
rest of the expense,and which notice also required
all persons interested in the subject matter of
such improvement to attend the said Common
Council at the time a?pointed in said notice, and
atter hearing such allegations from all persons
apgearing.

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following :

An ordinance to sprinkle Bolivar street, from
Jay street to Smith street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made. to wit:

The sprinkling of Bolivar street from 100 feet

north of Jay stieet, to the north line of Smith st.,
during the season of 1887.




120

And the whole exgense should be defrayed by
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $80.00, and said esti-
mate being deemed reasonable, is here approved;
and the portion of said city, which said Common
Council deem will be benefitted by and ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole ex-
ense of said improvement is described as fol-
ows :

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Bolivar st., from 100 feet north of Jay street to
Smith street

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense. of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to_be in proportion to the
tf)eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one
payment, as follows : . K

All of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Ald. Seyle presented a remonstrance. Ordered
received and filed.

The ordinance was then adopted by the following

vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, K ohl-
metz, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Boherer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,242,
PLYMOUTH AVENUE SPRINKLING (SEC. 2.)

On motion of Alderman Kohlmetz the Common
Council proceeded to hear allegations in relation to
the improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such public improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and part
of the city which they deemed proper to be as-
sessed for the expense of such an improvement,
and also a notice to be heretofore published daily
in at least two of the daily newspapers printed in
the City of Rochester, for four days, which
notice specified such improvement, the es-
timated = expense thereof, the amount, if
any, to be paid from the public treasury
and the portion or part of the city to be assessed
for the rest of the expense, and which notice also
required all persons interested in the subject-mat-
ter of such improvement to attend the said Com-
mon Council at the time appointed in said notice,
and, after hearing such allegations from all per-
sons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle Plymouth avenue (sec.
2) from Glasgow street to the B., N. Y. & P. R.R.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to
wit:

The sprinkling of Plymouth avenue (sec. 2) from
Glasgow street to the B., N. Y. & P. R. R. during
the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defraved by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land
to0 be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reports the same at $112, and said estimate be-
ing deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said common Council
deem will be benefitted by and ought .to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
of such improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Plymoll)nh avenuefrom Glasgow street to the B.,

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered d, the t upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
?eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in om:vf)a -
ment as follows: All of the amount assessed th¥n
thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll,

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

FINAL ORDINACE NO. 3,243.
WILLIAM STREET SPRINKLING.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said ‘Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also, a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester. for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no-
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to sprinkle William street. from
East avenue to Court street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester
do ordain and determine that the following im-
pl:%V'emelxt is necessary and should be made. to
wit:

The sprinkling of William street, from 100 feet
south of East avenue to 100 feet north of Court
street, during the season of 1887.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described: and
the City Surveyor, under direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $32, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefitted by and ought to be assessed
by local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement, is described, as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of William street, from 100 feet south of East
avenue to 100 feet north of Court street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land, the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: All of the amount assessed with-
in thirty days after the advertisement of the assess-
ment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Elliott, Selye. Hall, Swikehard, Judson Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,244,
CENTENNIAL STREET PLANK WALKS.

Onmotion of Ald.Kohlmetz, the Common Counecil,
‘proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance -below, the
said Common Council, before deteimining -to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their .
minutes described the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the
expense of such improvement, and also a notice to
be heretofore published daily, in at least two of the
daily newspapers printed in the city of Rochester,

for four days, which notice specified such improve-




121

ment, the estimated expense thereof, the amount
if any, to be paid from the public treasury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assesssed for the
rest of the expense, and which notice also re-
quired all persons interested in_the subject matter
of said improvement to attend the said Common
Council at the time appointed in said notice, and,
after hearing such allegations from all persons ap-
ing.pear

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct plank walks on Cen-
tennial street, from Maple street to Campbell
street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester,
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of plank sidewalks four (4) feet
wide on each side of Centennial street, with the
required crosswalks, sidewalk grading and gutter
formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
City surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $400, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of iots and parcels of land on each side
of Centennial street, from Maple street to Campbell
street.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for makine such im-
provement, must pay their assessments in one
payment, as follows:

Allof the amount assessed within thirty days
after the advertisement Of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz, El-
liott, Foley, Selve, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein,
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I14.

FINAL ORDINANCE, No. 3,245,
HAWLEY STREET PLANK.WALKS.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having describedthe portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and aiso a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which
notice also required all persons interested in the
subject-matter of such improvement to attend the
said Common Council at the time appointed in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing.

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a plank walk on Haw-
ley street, from Jefferson avenue to Genesee
street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester, do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
mentis necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of plank sidewalks four (4) feet
and (8) inches wide on each side of Hawley street,
from the west crosswalk on the west side of Jeffer-
son avenue to the east crosswalk on the east side of
Genesee street, except where within the terminal
limits, named good sidewalks on proper grades and
alignments now exist, but where such sidewalks
have been heretofore laid, but not on such grades

and alignments, they shall be taken up and ade
Jjusted thereto: also the necessary crosswalks with
the sidewalk grading and gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by the
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described: and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re«
ports the same at $1,075, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Couneci
deem will be benefited by and ought to be a
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Hawley street, from Jefferson avenue to Geneseé
street. ) -

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and deters
mined, That the taxpayers to be ass
sessed for making such improvement must ﬂy
their assessment in one payment, as follows: ]
whole amount assessed within thirty days after the
advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmet2,
Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judsons
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14. ’

Ald. Foley moved that property owners be
allowed thirty days to construct their walk and the
Surveyor to establish the grade. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO.3,246.
GLENWOOD PARK PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Couns
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
mprovement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti+
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part o
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the City of
Rochester for four davs, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the publi¢
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which nos
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said no=
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Glens
wood park, from Finch street to 'hrush street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester dd
ordain and determine that the following improves
ment is necessary and should be made, to wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer twelvé
(12) inches in diameter in Glenwood park, begins
ning at the intersection of the medial lines of thé
said park with Finch street and extending theres
from eastward to the existing sewer in Thrush
street, with the necessary manholes, surface sewet
lot laterals, lot connections, roadway grading an
gutter formations.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
an assessment upon the lots and parcels of land td
be benefited thereby, hereinatter described; and
the City Surveyor under the direction of this
Couneil, having made an estimate of such expense
and reports the same at $650 and said estis
mate being deemed reasonable, is here approved;
and the .portion of said city, which said Common
Council deem will be benefited by and ought to be
assessed by a local assessment for the whole exs
pense of said improvement is described as followsat

One tier of lots and tp:au-eels of land on each side
of G{enwood park, from Finch street to Thrusk
street.




122

On which above described lots and parcels of
{and the whole expense of said improvement are
ereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
ot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
nefit and advantage which each derives there-

rom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: .

All of the amount assessed within thirty days af-
ter the adverti t of the asse t roll.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohlmetz,
Elliott, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein.
Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—13.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,247.
REIS PARK VITRIFIED PIPE SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-

rovement described in the ordinance below, the
Faid Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also a
notice to be heretofore published daily in at least
two_of the daily papers published in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which no-
tice also required all persons interested in the sub-
ject matter of such improvement to attend the
gaid Common Council at the time specified in said
notice, and, after hearing such allegaiions from all
persons appearing, X

Ald. Judson submitted the following: )

An ordinance to construct a pipe sewer in Reis
park, from Campbell street to Jay street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, to-wit:

The construction of a vitrified pipe sewer, twelve
(12) inches in diameter, in Reis park, beginning at
a point about thirty (30) feet north of the north
line of Campbell street, and extending northward
to intersect the sewer in Jay street, with the nec-
essary manholes, surface sewers, lot laterals, lot
cionnections, roadway grading and gutter forma-
tions.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinatter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this Coun-
cil, having made an estimate of such expense, and
reports the same at $1,150, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the

ortion of said city which said Common Council

eem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
of Reis park, from Campbell street to Jay street,

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expense of said improvement are hereby
ordered assessed, the assessment upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit
which each derives therefrom. '

And it is further ordained and determined that
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment, as follows: : . .

11 of the amount assessed within thirty days
after the adverti t of th .

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Sullivan, Marson,: Fee, Kohlmetz,
Elliott. Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard, Judson,
Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—14.

The final ordinance for a pipe sewer in Cliff
gtreet came up and on motion of Ald. Selye, action
was indefinitely postponed.

€ ass 1t TO.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,248,

CALEDONIA AVENUE STONE OUTLET SEWER.

On motion of Ald. Judson, the Common Council
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the im-
provement described in the ordinance below, the
said Common Councii, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti-
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes described the portion and part of the city
which they deemed proper to be assessed for the
expense of such improvement, and also a notice to
be heretofore published daily, in at least two of the:
daily newspapers printed in the city of Rochester,
for four days, which notice specified such improve-
ment, the estimated expense thereof, the amount,
if any, to be paid from the public treasury, and the
portion or part of the city to be assessed for the
rest of the expense, and which notice also required
all persons interested in the subject matter of-such
improvement to attend the Common Council at the:
time appointed in said notice, and, after hearing
such allegations from all persons appearing,

Ald. Judson submitted the following:

An ordinance to construct Caledonia avenue
outlet sewer, from Child alley and Glasgow street
to the Valley Canal outlet sewer.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do-
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment iS necessary and should be made, to wit :

The construction of a stone sewer in Caledonia
avenue, from the western end of Child alley to the
westerly prolonged medial line of Glasgow street,
the proposed sewer to be located as near as prac-
ticable to the west curb line of Caledonia avenue:
within the terminal limits named, the above sewers
to be intercepted at the medial line of Atkinson
street, and thence along said line to discharge.
into the Genesee Valley Canal outlet sewer.
the dimensions, forms of cross sections and depths.
of the proposed sewer and its extension, to be
adapted to the needs of the territory that it is in-
tended to accommodate; also, the construction of
all necessary manholes, lampholes, new surface:
sewers, old surface sewers cleaned, repaired, ex-
tended and connected, lot laterals, both new and
connected, and lot connections, roadway grading
and gutter formations.

And the whole expense shali be defrayed by the:
assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to be
benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re-
ports the same at $22,500, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and the
portion of said city, which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of said
improvement is described as follows:

All the territory described by and included within.
the following boundary lines, viz. .

Beginning at the intersection of Glasgow street
and Caledonia avenue; thence easterly along Glas-
gow street, including one tier of lots and parcels of
Iand on the south side thereof to a point 395 feet
east of Caledonia avenue; thence northerly and
parallel to Caledonia avenue to Edinburg street;
thence easterly along Edinburg street, including.
one tier of lots and parcels of land on the south
side thereof to Plymouthavenue; thence northerly
along Plymouth avenue, excluding one tier of lots.
and parcels of land on the west side thereof to At-
kinson street; thence westerly along Atkinson

street, excluding one tier of lots and parcels of land

on the south side thereof to Caledonia avenue, ex-
cepting therefrom the lot on the southeast corner
of Caledonia avenue and Atkinson street; thence:
easterly along Atkinson street, excluding one tier
of lots and parcels of land on the north side thereof’
to Eagle street; thence northerly along Eagle
street. Including one tier of lots and parcels of land.
on the east side thereof to Garden street; thence
westerly along Garden street, including one tier of
lots and parcels of land on . the north side thereof:
to Caledonia avenue; thence northerly along Cale-

-donia avenue and including one tier of lotsand par-

cels of land on the east side thereof to Spring street;
thence easterly along Spring street, including one-
tier of lots and parcels of land on the southerly side:




thereof to Westalley; thence northerly along West
alley and including one tier of lots and parcels of
land on the east side thereof to the Erie Canal
boundary line; thence westerly on said boundary
line to Caledonia avenue; thence southerly alon

Caledonia avenue and including one tier of lots an

parcels of land on the west side thereof to Atkin-

son street; thence westerly along Atkinson street,
including one tier of lots and parcels of land on the
north side thereof to the B., N.Y.& P.R.R.;:
thence" southerly along the B. N. Y. & P. R.
R. easterly boundary line to the south line
of an-alley in the prolongation of Glasgow street;
thence easterly along said alley, including one tier
of lots and parcels of land on the south side thereof
to Caledonia avenue; thence still easterly to the
place of beginning, excepting from the above one
tier of lots and parcels ot land on each side of
Adams street from Plymouth avenue to the B., N.
Y. &P. R.R.

On which above described lots and parcels of land
the whole expenses of said improvement are hereby
ordered a d, the 1ent upon each lot and
parcel of land to be in proportion to the benefit and
advantages which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined, That
the taxpayers to be assessed for making such im-
provement may pay their assessment in three equal
payments, as follows:

me-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisment of the assessment roll ;
one-third of the amount within one year from the
confirmation of such roll; and the remaining one-
third within two years from the confirmation of
such roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturity
of said last installment, a discount will be allowed
of six per cent. per annum.

Ald. Marson presented a remonstrance, also sev-
eral communications relatlng to the same, which
were read and ordered filed.

The ordinance was then adopted by the following
vote:

Aves—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Elliott,
Foley, Hall, Swikehard, Judson, Stein, Bohrer,
Thayer—12.

Nays—Ald. Kohlmetz, Kelly—2.

FINAL ORDINANCE, NO. 3,249.
EAST MAIN STREET IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz, the Common Coun-
cil proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such public improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part of the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the expense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
least two of the daily newspapers printed in the
city of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the estimated expense
tgereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the
public treasury, and the portion or part of the city
to be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject-matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegations from
all persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An ordinance to improve East Main street from
Goodman street to Bay street.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester do
ordain and determine thai the following improve-
ment is necessary and should he made, to wit:

The construction of a Macadam roadway im-
provement on East Main street from the easterly
curb line, as to be established by the City Surveyor
on the easterly side of Goodman street, to Ba
street.hy setting Medina stone curb lines on eac
side'parallel to and fifteen (15) feet trom the medial
line of the aforesaid streets, within the terminal
limits named, and with Medina flag-stone gutters
one (1) foot wide, and Medina stone pavement of
two (2) feet additional width, on each side within
the said curb lines; also the necessary modiiications

123

of existing, and the construction of new manholes,
lampholes, surface sewers, lot laterals and lot con«
nections; and also the construction of all needed
culverts and Medina stone crosswalks, both parallel
and transverse and the sidewalk grading between
the curb lines hereinbefore specified and the street
lines of the aforesaid streets as they may be heres
after established, such lines not now being posi=
tively defined.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and the
City Surveyor, under the direction of this Council,
having made an estimate of such expense, and re«
ports the same at $32,900, and said estimate being
deemed reasonable, is hereby apgroved; and the
portion of said city which said Common Council
deem will be benefited by and ought to be assessed
by a local assessment for the whole expense of sajd
improvement is described as follows:

ne tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
otf Eatst Main street, from Goodman street to Bay
street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
iand the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered d, the 1ent upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to thé
benefit which each derives therefrom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such ime
provement, may pay their assessments in three
equal payments, as follows: :

One-third of the amount assessed within thirty
days after the advertisement of the assessment
roll; one-third of the amount within one year from
the confirmation of such roll; and the remaining
one-third within two years from the confirmation
of such roll. On all sums paid prior to the maturit;
of said last installment, a discount will be allowe:
of six per cent. per annum.

Ald. Thayer presenteda remonstrance, which
was received and filed. The ordinance for East
Main street was then adopted by the following

vote:

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohls
metz, Elliott, Foley, Selve, Hall, Judson Stein,
Bohrer, Kellg, Thayer—14.

Nay—Ald. Swikehard—I1.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,250,
ELY STREET IMPROVEMENT.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz the Common Couneil
proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the ims
provement described in the ordinance below, thé
said Common Council, before determining to make
such public improvement, having caused an esti«
mate thereof to be made, and by an entry in their
minutes having described the portion and part of
the city which they deemed proper to be assessed
for the expense of such improvement, and also &
notice to be heretofore published daily, in at least
two of the daily newspapers printed in the city of
Rochester, for four days, which notice specified
such improvement, the estimated expense thereof,
the amount, if any, to be paid from the public
treasury, and the portion or part of the city to be
assessed for the rest of the expense, and which nos
tice also required all persons interested in the subs
ject matter of such improvement to attend the said
Common Council at the time appointed in said nos
tice, and, after hearing such allegations from all
persons appearing,

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

Anordinance to improve Ely street from South
St. Paul street to Water street.

The Common Council of the city of Rochester do
ordain and determine that the following improve-
ment is necessary and should be made, towit:

The construction of a Medina stone pavement on
Ely street from the west line of the crosswalk on
the west side of St. Paul street to the eastern line
of the Johnson and Seymour race on South water
street; the pavement to _extend on each side nine
(9) feet from and parallel to the medial line of Ely
street aforesaid, with suitable approaches at the
western end thereof; also, the construction of Me=
dina stone flag walks on each side of said Ely street
between the west line of St. Paul street and the




124

_east line of South Water street, with the necessary
surface sewers.and crosswalks.

‘And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land to
be benefitted thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor,under the direction of thisCouncil
having made an estinate of such expense, and re-

orts the same at $725, and said estimate being
geemed reasonable, is hereby approved;-and the

ortion of said city, which said Council deem will
ge benefitted by and ought to be assessed by a
local assessment for the whole expense of said im-
provement is described as follows: X

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side of
South Water street from East Main street to the
Erie canal excepting therefrom fifty (50) feet in
depth measured from East Main street, of the }ots
on the southeast and southwest corners of Hast
Main and South Water streets; also, one tier of lots
and parcels of land on each side of Ely street from
Sout% St. Paul street to South Water street.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
Jot, and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
benefit and advantage which each derives there-

rcz)&nllld it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one pay-
ment as follows: All of thearnount assessed
within thirty days after the advertisement of the
aszegsmg 121‘311;01{'}1 following vote
opte! e following vote: )

Ayeg—Ald.yTracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl-
metz, Eliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—15.

The final ordinance for Averill avenue improve-
ment, from Monroe avenue to Mt. Hop® avenue.
came up.

Ald. R udson presented a remonstrance from prop-
erty owners between Mt. Hope avenue and the Erie
canal. Ordered filed. .

Ald. Judson moved that the ordinance be amend-
ed by striking out the portion between Mt. Hope
avenue and the Erie canal. Adopted.

Ald. Ellott moved that further action on the or-
dinance be indefinitely postponed. Adopted.

FINAL ORDINANCE NO. 3,251.
WEST AVENUE SWING BRIDGE REMOVAL.

On motion of Ald. Kohimetz, the Common Coun-
il proceeded to hear allegations in relation to the
improvement described in the ordinance below,
the said Common Council, before determining to
make such Public Improvement, having caused an
estimate thereof to be made, and by an entry in
their minutes having described the portion and
part ot the city which they deemed proper to be
assessed for the expense of such improvement, and
also a notice to be heretofore published daily, in at
Jeast two of the daily newspapers printed in the
City of Rochester, for four days, which notice
specified such improvement, the estimated expense
thereof, the amount, if any, to be paid from the

ublic treasury, and the portion or part of the City

o be assessed for the rest of the expense, and
which notice also required all persons interested in
the subject-matter of such improvement to attend
the said Common Council at the time appointed in
said notice, and, after hearing such allegations from
all persons appearing. X

Ald. Kohlmetz submitted the following:

An Ordinance to remove the swing bridge on
West avenue, over the old Genesee Valley Canal.

The Common Council of the City of Rochester,
do ordain and determine that the following im-
provement is necessary and should be made, to-
wit:

The removal of the swing bridge over the prism
on West avenue, of what was formerly called the
Genesee Valley Canal and the filling in of the prism,
or gap, with suitable material, with the required
retaining walls, on one or both sides, on the lines
of the said avenue; also the necessary surface
sewers and railings.

And the whole expense should be defrayed by
the assessment upon the lots and parcels of land

to be benefited thereby, hereinafter described; and
the City Surveyor, under the direction of this
Council, having made an estimate of such expense,
and reports the same at $2,000, and said estimate .
being deemed reasonable, is hereby approved; and
the portion of said City, which said Common Coun-
cil deem will be benefited by and ought to be as-
sessed by a local assessment for the whole expense
of said improvement is described as follows:

One tier of lots and parcels of land on each side
i)'f ‘West avenue, from the Erie canal, to the city
ine.

On which above described lots and parcels of
land the whole expense of said improvement are
hereby ordered assessed, the assessment upon each
lot and parcel of land to be in proportion to the
})eneﬁt and advantage which each derives there-
Tom.

And it is further ordained and determined that
the tax-payers to be assessed for making such im-
provement, must pay their assessment in one
payment, as follows :

All of the amount assessed within thirty days
afjer the advertisement of the assessment roll.

Adopted by the following vote :

Ayes—Ald. Tracy, Sullivan, Marson, Fee, Kohl~
metz, Elliott, Foley, Selye, Hall, Swikehard,
Judson, Stein, Bohrer, Kelly, Thayer—I15.

The final ordinance for Lake View Tract came
up. Ald. Selye moved that the ordinance be
amended by striking out all that portion north of
Willard street and east of the Boulevard, and that
the estimate be changed accordingly, and that the
Clerk publish allegations for the next regular
meeting, July 12, 1887. Adopted.

The final ordinance for Park Avenue Improve-
ment came up. Ald. Thayer submitted the fol-
lowing:

By Ald. Thayer—Resolved, That the ordinance
for the improvement of Park avenue be amended
by substituting a gravel roadway, without Telford
foundation; also striking out the item of lot later-
als, and that the estimate be changed accordingly,
and that the City Clerk publish the usual allegation
notices. Adopted.

Ald. Kohlmetz moved that action on final ordi-
nance No. 3,220, for Hart avenue pipe sewer, be re-
considered. Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Kohlmetz further action was
indefinitely postponed.

Ald. Thayer moved that action on final ordinance
No. 3,235, for a plank walk on Miller street, be re-
considered. Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Thayer further action was in-
definitely postponed.

EXECUTIVE